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Before reading, unfold the page containing the illustrations and familiarise yourself with all functions of the device.
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Introduction

Congratulations on purchasing your new
cordless jigsaw (hereafter referred to as
device or power tool).

You have chosen a high-quality device. This
device was quality-tested and subjected to a
final inspection during production, therefore
ensuring proper functioning of your device.

AC

The instruction manual forms part of this
device. It contains important information on
safety, use and disposal. Read the instruc-
tion manual carefully. Familiarise yourself
with the controls and how to use the device
correctly. Use the device only as described
and for the stated fields of application. Store
the instruction manual carefully and ensure
that all documents are handed over in the
event that the device is passed on to another
user.

Proper use

This device is only intended for the following

uses:

e Sawing plastic, wood and light metal with
firm support

e Sawing straight and curved cuts as well
as mitre cuts (only wood and plastic) of
up to 45°

e Only operate in dry areas.

Please note the information on saw blade

types.

Any other use that is not expressly permitted

in this instruction manual may pose a serious

hazard to the user and result in damage to

the device. The operator or user of the ma-

chine is responsible for any accidents or per-

sonal injury and/or material damage to third

parties or their property. The machine is in-

tended to be used by do-it-yourselfers. It

was not designed for heavy commercial use.

The warranty is void in the case of commer-

cial use. The manufacturer is not liable for

damage caused by improper use or incorrect

operation.

The device is part of the X 20 V TEAM

series and can be operated with batteries

of the X 20 V TEAM series. Batteries of the

X 20 V TEAM series may only be charged

using chargers of the X 20 V TEAM series.
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Scope of delivery/accessories
Unpack the device and check that
everything is present.

Dispose of the packaging material properly.
e (Cordless Jigsaw

2x Wood saw blade

Splinter guard (pre-assembled)

Adapter for external dust extraction (pre-
assembled)

Reducer piece (pre-assembled)

Parallel guide

Storage case

Translation of the original instructions
The rechargeable battery and charger are
not included in delivery.

Overview

The illustrations for the device
can be found on the front and
back fold-out page.

i

Control panel

Charge level indicator on the device
Stroke rate display

Stroke rate button
Overtemperature display

Switch lock

On/Off switch

Handle (Insulated gripping surface)
Battery holder

Reducer piece

Adapter for external dust extraction
Footplate

Pendulum stroke switch

Chuck

Guide roller

Mount (Parallel guide)

Splinter guard

Retaining screw

Release for the chuck

LED work light

Auxiliary handle (Insulated gripping sur-
face)

22 Switch (dust blower function)
23 Lever

24 Wood saw blade, Clean cut edges,
Curved cut

0 NO O~ WN =
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25 Wood saw blade, Clean cut edges
26 Parallel guide

27 Charger (not included)

28 Battery (not included)

29 Charge level indicator

30 Battery release

31 Button (Charge level indicator)

32 Storage case

Description of functions

With the jigsaw, the saw blade clamped on
one side cuts via a stroke movement. With
the pendulum stroke, the guide roller moves
the saw blade forwards during every up-
stroke in addition to the vertical saw move-
ment.

Please refer to the descriptions below for in-
formation on how the operating elements
work.

Technical data

Cordless Jigsaw ............. PPSTDA 20-Li B2
Rated voltage U ......ccccovcveerieeciiieeene 20V =
Weight without battery .......................=1.7 kg
Idle stroke rate ...................... 800-3800 min™
Stroke length .......ccooveviininiieie, 26 mm
Cutting depth

00 To H SRR < 155 mm
— non-ferrous metal .......cccccceeeeneeee <20 mm
—mild steel ...ccovveveeeeeeiiiieeeeeeen <10 mm
Bevel cutting ....... -45°; -22.5°;, 0°; 22.5°; 45°

Sound pressure level (Lpa)
......................................... 87.6 dB; Kpa=5 dB

Sound power level (Lyyp)

— Measured .........cceueee. 95.6 dB; Kya=5 dB
Vibration (ap), wood
- Handle .......ccocu..... 4.420 m/s? K=1.5 m/s?

- Auxiliary handle ......5.621 m/s?; K=1.5 m/s?
Vibration (ap,), metal

- Handle ...cccorrennnee 4.275 m/s? K=1.5 m/s?
- Auxiliary handle

Temperature ..... ...<50 °C
- Charging .... .4-40 °C
— Operation .......cceceeneeiieneeeen 4-50 °C
— Storage ....oocoeveiriiieeeeee 15-25 °C

PARKSIDE Performance Smart battery

Smart PAPS 204 A1/Smart PAPS 208 A1/
Smart PAPS 2012 A1

- frequency band ............ 2400 - 2483.5 MHz
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— transmitted power .........cccceeceene <20 dBm

4\ cAUTION! Hearing damage! Wear ear
protection.

Levels of noise and vibration were determ-
ined according to the standards and regula-
tions in the declaration of conformity.

The specified total vibration value and the
stated noise emission value have been
measured according to a standardised test
method and can be used to compare one
power tool with another. The specified total
vibration value and the stated specified noise
emission value can also be used for a provi-
sional assessment of the load.

4\ WARNING! The vibration and noise emis-
sions may deviate from the specified values
during actual use of the power tool, depend-
ing on how the power tool is being used.

Try to keep the exposure to vibrations as
low as possible. An example of a measure
to reduce vibration exposure is limiting the
working hours. All parts of the operating
cycle have to be considered while doing so
(for example, times when the power tool is
switched off and times when it is switched
on but running without any load).

X 20V TEAM

The device is part of the X 20 V TEAM
series and can be operated with batteries

of the X 20 V TEAM series. Batteries of the
X 20 V TEAM series may only be charged
using chargers of the X 20 V TEAM series.
We recommend that you operate this ap-
pliance with the following batteries only:
PAP 20 B1, PAP 20 B3, Smart PAPS 204 A1,
Smart PAPS 208 A1, PAPS 2012 A1

We recommend charging these bat-

teries with the following chargers:

PLG 20 A3, PLG 20 A4, PLG 20 C1,

PLG 20 C2, PLG 20 C3, PLG 201 A1,
PDSLG 20 A1, PDSLG 20 B1, PDSLG 20 B2,
Smart PLGS 2012 A1

Rechargeable battery and charger technical
data: See separate manual.

Safety information

This section deals with the basic safety in-
structions for using the device.

&\ WARNING! Injury and property damage
due to improper handling of battery. Observe
the safety information and notes on charging

and proper use as shown in the instruction
manual for your battery and charger from the
series X 20 V TEAM. A detailed description
of the charging process and further informa-
tion can be found in these separate operat-
ing instructions.

Meaning of the safety information

4\ DANGER! If you do not observe this
safety instruction, an accident will occur.
The result of which is severe bodily injury or
death.

4\ WARNING! If you do not observe this
safety instruction, an accident may occur.
The result of which is likely severe bodily in-
jury or death.

4\ CAUTION! If you do not observe this
safety instruction, an accident will occur. The
result of which is likely minor or moderate
bodily injury.

NOTICE! If you do not observe this safety in-
struction, an accident will occur. The result
of which is possible damage to property.

Pictograms and symbols
Symbols on the device

fﬂv Read the instruction manual

= direct current
E Waste electrical and electronic
equipment (WEEE) must not be dis-

mmm posed of with domestic waste.

Symbols used in the instruction manual

@ Use protective gloves

General Power Tool Safety
Warnings

A WARNING! Read all safety warnings,
instructions, illustrations and specifica-
tions provided with this power tool. Fail-
ure to follow all instructions listed below may
result in electric shock, fire and/or serious in-
jury. Save all warnings and instructions
for future reference.

The term “power tool” in the warnings refers
to your mains-operated (corded) power tool
or battery-operated (cordless) power tool.
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e)

WORK AREA SAFETY

Keep work area clean and well lit.
Cluttered or dark areas invite accidents.
Do not operate power tools in explos-
ive atmospheres, such as in the pres-
ence of flammable liquids, gases or
dust. Power tools create sparks which
may ignite the dust or fumes.

Keep children and bystanders away
while operating a power tool. Distrac-
tions can cause you to lose control.

ELECTRICAL SAFETY

Power tool plugs must match the out-
let. Never modify the plug in any way.
Do not use any adapter plugs with
earthed (grounded) power tools. Un-
modified plugs and matching outlets will
reduce risk of electric shock.

Avoid body contact with earthed or
grounded surfaces, such as pipes, ra-
diators, ranges and refrigerators. There
is an increased risk of electric shock if
your body is earthed or grounded.

Do not expose power tools to rain

or wet conditions. Water entering a
power tool will increase the risk of elec-
tric shock.

Do not abuse the cord. Never use the
cord for carrying, pulling or unplug-
ging the power tool. Keep cord away
from heat, oil, sharp edges or moving
parts. Damaged or entangled cords in-
crease the risk of electric shock.

When operating a power tool out-
doors, use an extension cord suitable
for outdoor use. Use of a cord suitable
for outdoor use reduces the risk of elec-
tric shock.

If operating a power tool in a damp
location is unavoidable, use a residual
current device (RCD) protected supply.
Use of an RCD reduces the risk of elec-
tric shock.

PERSONAL SAFETY

Stay alert, watch what you are doing
and use common sense when operat-
ing a power tool. Do not use a power
tool while you are tired or under the in-
fluence of drugs, alcohol or medica-
tion. A moment of inattention while op-
erating power tools may result in serious
personal injury.

Use personal protective equipment.
Always wear eye protection. Protect-

d)

—5
=

b)
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ive equipment such as a dust mask, non-
skid safety shoes, hard hat or hearing
protection used for appropriate condi-
tions will reduce personal injuries.
Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure
the switch is in the off-position before
connecting to power source and/or
battery pack, picking up or carrying
the tool. Carrying power tools with your
finger on the switch or energising power
tools that have the switch on invites acci-
dents.

Remove any adjusting key or wrench
before turning the power tool on. A
wrench or a key left attached to a rotating
part of the power tool may result in per-
sonal injury.

Do not overreach. Keep proper footing
and balance at all times. This enables
better control of the power tool in unex-
pected situations.

Dress properly. Do not wear loose
clothing or jewellery. Keep your hair
and clothing away from moving parts.
Loose clothes, jewellery or long hair can
be caught in moving parts.

If devices are provided for the connec-
tion of dust extraction and collection
facilities, ensure these are connected
and properly used. Use of dust collec-
tion can reduce dust-related hazards.

Do not let familiarity gained from fre-
quent use of tools allow you to be-
come complacent and ignore tool
safety principles. A careless action can
cause severe injury within a fraction of a
second.

POWER TOOL USE AND CARE

Do not force the power tool. Use the
correct power tool for your applica-
tion. The correct power tool will do the
job better and safer at the rate for which
it was designed.

Do not use the power tool if the switch
does not turn it on and off. Any power
tool that cannot be controlled with the
switch is dangerous and must be re-
paired.

Disconnect the plug from the power
source and/or remove the battery
pack, if detachable, from the power
tool before making any adjustments,
changing accessories, or storing
power tools. Such preventive safety
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measures reduce the risk of starting the
power tool accidentally.

Store idle power tools out of the reach
of children and do not allow persons
unfamiliar with the power tool or these
instructions to operate the power tool.
Power tools are dangerous in the hands
of untrained users.

Maintain power tools and accessories.
Check for misalignment or binding of
moving parts, breakage of parts and
any other condition that may affect
the power tool’s operation. If dam-
aged, have the power tool repaired be-
fore use. Many accidents are caused by
poorly maintained power tools.

Keep cutting tools sharp and clean.
Properly maintained cutting tools with
sharp cutting edges are less likely to bind
and are easier to control.

Use the power tool, accessories and
tool bits etc. in accordance with these
instructions, taking into account the
working conditions and the work to
be performed. Use of the power tool for
operations different from those intended
could result in a hazardous situation.
Keep handles and grasping sur-

faces dry, clean and free from oil and
grease. Slippery handles and grasping
surfaces do not allow for safe handling
and control of the tool in unexpected
situations.

BATTERY TOOL USE AND CARE
Recharge only with the charger spe-
cified by the manufacturer. A charger
that is suitable for one type of battery
pack may create a risk of fire when used
with another battery pack.

Use power tools only with specifically
designated battery packs. Use of any
other battery packs may create a risk of
injury and fire.

When battery pack is not in use, keep
it away from other metal objects, like
paper clips, coins, keys, nails, screws
or other small metal objects, that can
make a connection from one terminal
to another. Shorting the battery termin-
als together may cause burns or a fire.
Under abusive conditions, liquid may
be ejected from the battery; avoid
contact. If contact accidentally oc-
curs, flush with water. If liquid con-

tacts eyes, additionally seek medical
help. Liquid ejected from the battery may
cause irritation or burns.

Do not use a battery pack or tool that
is damaged or modified. Damaged or
modified batteries may exhibit unpredict-
able behaviour resulting in fire, explosion
or risk of injury.

Do not expose a battery pack or tool
to fire or excessive temperature. Ex-
posure to fire or temperature above

130 °C may cause explosion.

Follow all charging instructions and
do not charge the battery pack or tool
outside the temperature range spe-
cified in the instructions. Charging im-
properly or at temperatures outside the
specified range may damage the battery
and increase the risk of fire.

SERVICE

Have your power tool serviced by

a qualified repair person using only
identical replacement parts. This will
ensure that the safety of the power tool is
maintained.

Never service damaged battery packs.
Service of battery packs should only be
performed by the manufacturer or au-
thorized service providers.

Safety information for
reciprocating saws

Hold the power tool by insulated grip-
ping surfaces, when performing an op-
eration where the cutting accessory
may contact hidden wiring. Cutting ac-
cessories contacting a “live” wire may
make exposed metal parts of the power
tool “live” and could give the operator an
electric shock.

Use clamps or another practical way to
secure and support the workpiece to a
stable platform. Holding the workpiece
by your hand or against the body leaves it
unstable and may lead to loss of control.
Only use accessories recommended by
PARKSIDE. Unsuitable accessories may
cause electric shock or fire.

Further safety instructions for
reciprocating saws

Keep hands away from the sawing
area. Do not reach underneath the work-
piece. Upon contact with the saw blade
there is a risk of injury.
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e Only when the power tool is turned
on should the sawing blade be moved
against the workpiece. Otherwise, there
is a risk of kickback if the attachment
tools jam in the workpiece.

e Make sure that the footplate is secure
during sawing. A tilted saw blade may
break or cause a kickback.

e After you have finished work, turn the
power tool off and do not pull the saw
blade out of the cut until it has come
to a standstill. In this way you will avoid
any kickback and can safely put down
the power tool.

e Use only undamaged saw blades in
perfect condition. Bent or blunt saw
blades can break, adversely affect the cut
or cause kickback.

¢ Do not brake the saw blade after
switching the device off by applying
side pressure. The saw blade may be
damaged, break or cause a kickback.

¢ Do not touch any objects or the ground
with the saw running. There is a risk of
kickback.

e Hold the power tool tightly with both
hands while working and ensure a se-
cure footing. The power tool is guided
more securely with both hands.

e Switch the appliance off immediately
if the sawing blade jams. Force apart
the saw cut and pull the saw blade out
carefully. This can lead to loss of control
over the power tool.

e Use suitable detectors to determine if
there are hidden supply lines or con-
tact the local utility company for as-
sistance. Contact with electric cables
can cause fire and electric shock. Dam-
aging gas lines can lead to explosion.
Breaking water pipes causes property
damage.

e Always wait until the power tool has
come to a complete stop before pla-
cing it down. The application tool can
jam and cause you to lose control of the
power tool.

Residual risks

There will always be residual risks even if you
operate this device according to the instruc-
tions. The following hazards may occur in
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connection with the type and design of this

device:

e Hearing damage if suitable ear protection
is not worn.

e Health injuries resulting from the effect of
hand/arm vibration in the event that the
tool is used over a longer period of time
or is not used and maintained properly.

e Cutting injuries

A WARNING! Danger due to electromag-

netic field generated while the tool is in oper-

ation. Under certain circumstances, this field
may negatively affect active or passive med-
ical implants. In order to reduce the danger
of serious or fatal injuries, we recommend
that individuals who wear medical implants
should consult their doctor and the manufac-
turer of the implant before operating the tool.

Preparation

A WARNING! Risk of injury due to uninten-
tional start-up. Only insert the battery into
the device once the device is fully prepared
for use.

Control elements

Familiarise yourself with the operating ele-

ments before using the device for the first

time.

Switch lock (6)

e Locks the on/off switch against uninten-
tional operation.

e Unlock: Press

On/Off switch (7)

e Switching on: Press
The LED work light (20) lights up.

e Switching off: Release

Pendulum stroke switch (13)

Set pendulum movement of the saw blade in

4 positions:

¢ 0 - no pendulum motion

e 1 - small pendulum motion

e 2 - medium pendulum motion

e 3 - large pendulum motion
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Control panel (1)

Charge level indicator on the device (2)
When unlocked: The LEDs show how
much charge remains in the battery.

LEDs Meaning

green Battery charged

orange Battery partially
charged

red Battery needs to be
charged

Stroke rate button (4); Stroke rate dis-
play (3)

Set the stroke rate in 6 levels and auto-
matic:

e 1 lowest stroke rate

® 6 highest stroke rate

e A automatic load detection
Overtemperature display (5)

Lights up if the battery is too hot.

e Wait until the light goes out.

Switch (dust blower function) (22)
Blower function for chip-free cutting line

=

enable

D

disable

Lever (23)
Bevel cutting, p. 11

Attaching and removing the saw
blade

Supplied saw blades

10

Wood saw blade (24)

Precise, tear-free curved cuts in wood
Wood saw blade (25)

Precise, tear-free cuts in wood

o

A CAUTION! Risk of injury when
touching the saw blade. Wear pro-
tective gloves when handling the
saw blade.

Requirements

The saw blade has a T-shank mount
(single lug shank) like the supplied saw
blades (24/25).

The saw blade is suitable for the material
used.

The chuck is free of splinters or other ma-
terial residue.

The saw blade has maximum thickness
of: < 1.7 mm

Installing the saw blade (Fig. A)

1.

Turn the release of the chuck (19) as

far as possible. Keep the release of the
chuck fixed in this position.

Place the saw blade (24/25) into the
chuck (14).When inserting the saw blade,
make sure that the back of the saw blade
is in the notch of the guide roller (15).
Release the release of the chuck (19) los.
Make sure that the saw blade (24/25)

is attached correctly and the teeth are
pointing in the cutting direction.

Removing the saw blade (Fig. A)

Hold the device in a way that no persons in
the vicinity are injured by the ejected saw
blade.

1.
2

3.

Hold the saw blade (24/25) firmly.

Turn the release of the chuck (19) as far
as possible.

The saw blade (24/25) is ejected.

If the saw blade is not ejected: Hold the
release of the chuck and pull the saw
blade from the chuck.

Release the release of the chuck (19) los.

Using the parallel guide

The parallel guide can be fitted on both sides
of the tool.

Fitting the parallel guide (Fig. B)

1.

2.

3.

Loosen the retaining screws (18) if neces-
sary.

Push the parallel guide (26) into the hold-
ers (16).

Retighten the retaining screws (18).

Removing the parallel guide (Fig. B)

1.

Loosen the retaining screws (18).
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2.

Pull the parallel guide (26) out of the
holders (16).

Adjusting the parallel guide (Fig. B)

1.
2.

Loosen the retaining screws (18).

Set the scale on the parallel guide (26)
so that you can read the desired cutting
width on the mount (16) marking.
Retighten the retaining screws (18).
Make a test cut, check the cutting width
and correct the position of the parallel
guide (26) if necessary.

Bevel cutting
Notes

You can set the following cutting angles:
—45°; -22.5°%; 0°; 22.5°; 45°

Procedure (Fig. C)

1.

O s WD

6.

7.

Switch off the device and remove the
battery. Make sure that all moving parts
have come to a complete stop.
Remove the splinter guard (17).

Open the lever (23).

Push the footplate (12) forwards slightly.
Adjust the footplate (12) to the desired
position.

Press the footplate (12) backwards into
one of the notches.

Close the lever (23) fix the position.

External dust extraction
Connecting external dust extraction

(Fi
1.

2

4.

g.D)

Disable the dust blower function with the
switch (22).

Slide the adaptor for external dust ex-
traction (11) as far as it will go into the
guide rail between the tool and base
plate (12).

Connect a suitable dust extraction (not
included) to the adaptor for external dust
extraction (11).

If the external dust extraction does not fit,
use the additional reducer piece (10).

Removing external dust extraction (Fig. D)

1.

Remove the dust extraction from the ad-
aptor for external dust extraction (11) or
reducer piece (10).

Remove the reducer piece (10).

Remove the adaptor for external dust ex-
traction (11):

GICP

e Press against the adaptor for external
dust extraction inside the recess in the
base plate (12).

e Pull the adaptor for external dust ex-
traction to the rear.

Attaching and removing the

splinter guard

Attaching the splinter guard

1. Push the splinter guard (17) from the bot-
tom into the recess in the baseplate (12).

Removing the splinter guard

1. Press the splinter guard (17) away from
the recess in the baseplate (12).

Checking the battery charge level

LEDs Meaning

red, orange, green Battery charged

red, orange Battery partially
charged

red Battery needs to be
charged

At the tool

1. The charge level indicator on the tool (2)
lights up during operation.

The LEDs of the charge level indicator
show how much charge remains in the
battery.

2. Charge the battery (28) when only the red
LED on the charge level indicator (2) is il-
luminated.

At the battery

1. Press the button (31) next to the charge

level indicator button (29) on the battery

(28).

The LEDs of the charge level indicator

show how much charge remains in the

battery.

Charge the battery (28) when only the red

LED on the charge level indicator (29) is

illuminated.

N

Charging the battery
See also the charger instruction manual.

Notes

e [f warm, allow the battery to cool before
charging.

¢ Do not expose the battery to direct sun-
light or temperatures <50 °C for long peri-
ods of time. In particular, avoid placing
the product on radiators or storing it in
vehicles parked in the sun.
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Procedure

1. If necessary, remove the battery (28) from
the tool.

2. Slide the battery into the charging slot of
the charger (27).

3. Plug the charger into an outlet.

4. Once charging is complete, disconnect
the charger from the mains supply.

5. Pull the battery out of the charging slot.

Control LEDs on the charger (27)

green red Meaning
e Battery is fully
lightsup — charged
9 P e Ready (No battery
inserted)

— lights up  Battery is charging

— flashes Battery is overheated

flashes flashes Battery is defective

Operation

Information on sawing

Selecting a stroke rate

The stroke rate can be adjusted in 6 steps
with the stroke rate button (4). Start with a
low stroke rate. As a rule of thumb:

Material Stroke rate
Hard Low
Soft High

The automatic load detection A allows a
more precise cut: The stroke rate is reduced
when idle. The stroke rate is only set to the
highest value when the workpiece is entered.

Selecting pendulum motion

The larger the pendulum motion, the faster

your progress.

Optimal pendulum motion can be estab-

lished through practice; the following set-

tings are recommended:

e For thin material, hard material (e.g. met-
al) or for cutting curves: Level 0

¢ Fine and clean cutting edges can be
achieved with little or no pendulum mo-
tion: Level 0 or 1

e Soft material (wood, plastic, etc.): Level 2
or3

The label shows examples on the setting:

3
L4
0 metal
1 Plastic pipe
2 Thin wood
3 Thick wood

Plunge sawing

Requirements

e Soft materials such as wood, aerated
concrete, plasterboard etc.

e Mitre angle: 0°

e Short saw blade fitted (see also)

Procedure (Fig. E)

1. Place the tool with the front edge of the
footplate (12) on the workpiece. The saw
blade (25) does not touch the workpiece.

2. Switch on the tool. Wait until the maxim-
um stroke rate has been reached.

3. Press the saw blade (25) into the work-
piece until the footplate (12) rests on the
workpiece.

4. Continue sawing along the cutting line.

General Information

With this order, you work safely with the

sabre saw and achieve a good result:

1. Clamp the workpiece. Use a clamping
device for small workpieces.

2. Draw a line to specify the direction in
which the saw blade is guided.

3. Hold the device securely by the handle.

4. Set the stroke rate.

5. Set the mitre angle.

6. Set the stroke strength.

7. Turn the device on.

8. Wait until the device has reached its full
stroke rate.

. Place the footplate on the workpiece.

10. Slowly move the device along the
marked line, pressing the footplate firmly
down onto the workpiece.

11. Do not apply too much pressure in the
cutting direction. Let the device do the
work.

12. Before shutting down the device, switch
it off and wait for it to come to a com-
plete standstill.

12 I/ PARKSIDE’
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Inserting and removing the
battery

A\ WARNING! Risk of injury due to uninten-
tional start-up. Only insert the battery into
the device once the device is fully prepared
for use.
NOTICE! Risk of damage! An incorrect bat-
tery can damage the device and battery.
Inserting the battery
1. Push the battery (28) along the guide into
the battery holder (9).
You will hear the battery click into place.

Removing the battery

1. Press and hold the battery release (30) on
the battery (28).

2. Pull the battery out of the battery holder
©).

Switching on and off

Switching on

1. Insert the rechargeable battery (28) into
the device.

2. Press and hold the switch lock (6).

3. Set the stroke rate with the stroke rate
button (4).

4. Press the on/off switch (7)

5. Wait until the device has reached its full
stroke rate.

You can guide the device with the baseplate

(12) against the workpiece.

Switching off

1. Release the On/Off switch (7).

The LED work light goes out after approx.
10 seconds.

2. Do not pull the sawblade out of the cut
until it has come to a standstill.

3. Remove the rechargeable battery (28)
from the device if you are leaving the
device unattended or if you have finished
working.

Transport

Notes

e Turn off the device.

e Make sure that all moving parts have
come to a complete stop.

¢ Remove the rechargeable battery.

e Remove the attachment tool.

e Always carry the device by the handle (8).

/Il PARKSIDE’
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Cleaning, maintenance and
storage

A WARNING! Risk of injury due to unin-
tentional start-up. Protect yourself when
performing maintenance or cleaning work.
Switch off the device and remove the battery
(28).

You should have any repair and maintenance
work that is not described in these instruc-
tions carried out by our Service Centre. Only
use original replacement parts.

Cleaning

4\ WARNING! Electric shock! Never spray

down the device with water.

NOTICE! Risk of damage. Chemical sub-

stances may attack the plastic parts of the

machine. Do not use any cleaning agents or
solvents.

e Keep the ventilation slits, motor housing
and handles of the machine clean. Use a
damp cloth or brush to do this.

e (Clean the chuck, guide roller, adaptor for
external dust extraction and reducer with
compressed air or a small brush.

Maintenance
The device is maintenance free.

Storage

Always store the device and accessories:

e clean

dry

protected against dust

In the case provided (32)

out of the reach of children

Tools with battery:

e The storage temperature for the bat-
tery and tool is between 15 °C and
25 °C. Avoid extreme cold or heat during
storage. This may cause the battery to
lose power or become damaged.

e Remove the battery from the tool before
storage over a longer period (see separ-
ate operating instructions for battery and
charger).

Disposal/environmental
protection

Remove the battery from the device and re-
cycle the device, battery, accessories and

13
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packaging in an environmentally-friendly
manner.

B

The symbol of the crossed-out wheeled bin
means that this product must not be dis-
posed of as unsorted municipal waste at the
end of its useful life.

Directive 2012/19/EU on waste electrical
and electronic equipment:

Consumers are legally obliged to recycle
electrical and electronic equipment in an en-
vironmentally sound manner at the end of its
life. In this way, environmentally friendly and
resource-saving recycling is ensured.
Depending on the implementation in national
law, you may have the following options:

e Return to a shop,

e Hand over to an official collection point,
e Return to the manufacturer/distributor.
This does not affect accessories enclosed
with the old devices or tools without any
electrical components.

Waste electrical and electronic
equipment (WEEE) must not be dis-
posed of with domestic waste.

Troubleshooting

Dispose of batteries in an
environmentally friendly manner
Do not throw batteries into domestic
waste, fire (risk of explosion) or wa-
ter. Damaged batteries can harm the
environment and your health if pois-
onous fumes or liquids escape.

You are obliged to dispose of defective or

used batteries in an environmentally friendly

manner.

* Do not open the batteries and avoid
mechanical damage. There is a risk of a
short circuit and vapours may leak out,
causing irritation to the respiratory tract.

e For safety reasons, batteries should be
discharged before disposal.

e Tape the poles to prevent short circuits.

¢ Dispose of rechargeable batteries via a
retailer or collection point.

Li-lon

e Damaged batteries

Handle externally damaged batteries with

particular care!

¢ Do not touch damaged batteries with
your bare hands.

e [f you cannot tape the poles, place the
batteries individually in a plastic bag.

® Place damaged batteries individually
in a non-flammable, sealable container
that can still be filled with sand.

e Take damaged batteries to a collection
point with specialised personnel.

The following table will assist you in fixing faults:

Problem
Device does not start

Possible cause

Rechargeable battery (28) not
inserted

Error correction
Inserting the battery, p. 13

On/Off switch (7) is broken

Contact the service centre.

Rechargeable battery (28) dis-
charged

Charge the battery (see the
separate operating instructions
for the rechargeable battery
and charger)

Defective motor

Contact the service centre.

Device works with interrup-
tions

14

Internal loose contact

Contact the service centre.

On/Off switch (7) is broken

/I PARKSIDE’

PERFORMANCE

Contact the service centre.



Problem

Possible cause

GICP

Error correction

Poor sawing performance

Saw blade (24/25) unsuitable
for the workpiece to be pro-
cessed

Use a suitable saw blade (24/
25)

Saw blade (24/25) blunt

Use a new saw blade (24/25)

Low battery power

Charge the battery (see the
separate operating instructions
for the rechargeable battery
and charger)

Incorrect sawing speed

Adjust sawing speed

Saw blade quickly becomes
blunt

Saw blade (24/25) unsuitable
for the workpiece to be pro-
cessed

Use a suitable saw blade (24/
25)

Too much pressure applied

Reduce the pressure

Sawing speed too high

Reduce the sawing speed

Service

Guarantee

Dear Customer,

This product is provided with a 5 year guar-
antee from the date of purchase. In case of
defects, you have statutory rights against the
seller of the product. These statutory rights
are not restricted by our guarantee presented
below.

Terms of Guarantee

The guarantee period begins on the date of
purchase. Please retain the original receipt.
This document is required as proof of pur-
chase. If a material or manufacturing defect
occurs within five years of the date of pur-
chase of this product, we will repair or re-
place - at our choice - the product for you
free of charge. This guarantee requires the
defective product and proof of purchase to
be presented within the five-year period with
a brief written description of what constitutes
the defect and when it occurred.

If the defect is covered by our guarantee,
you will receive either the repaired product or
a new product. No new guarantee period be-
gins on repair or replacement of the product.

Guarantee Period and Statutory Claims
for Defects

The guarantee period is not extended by the
guarantee service. This also applies for re-
placed or repaired parts. Any damages and
defects already present at the time of pur-
chase must be reported immediately after
unpacking. Repairs arising after expiry of the
guarantee period are chargeable.

Guarantee Cover

The product has been carefully produced in
accordance with strict quality guidelines and
conscientiously checked prior to delivery.
The guarantee applies for all material and
manufacturing defects. This guarantee does
not extend to cover product parts that are
subject to normal wear and may therefore
be considered as wearing parts or to cover
damage to breakable parts.

This guarantee shall be invalid if the product
has been damaged, used incorrectly or not
maintained. Precise adherence to all of the
instructions specified in the operating manu-
al is required for proper use of the product.
Intended uses and actions against which the
operating manual advises or warns must be
categorically avoided.

The product is designed only for private and
not commercial use. The guarantee will be
invalidated in case of misuse or improp-

er handling, use of force, or interventions
not undertaken by our authorised service
branch.

Processing in Case of Guarantee

To ensure efficient handling of your query,

please follow the directions below:

e Please have the receipt and product num-
ber (IAN 506425_2507) ready as proof of
purchase for all enquiries.

e Please refer for the product number to
the type plate on the product, an engrav-
ing on the product, the title page of the
operating instructions (bottom left) or the
sticker on the back or underside of the
product.
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e Should functional errors or other defects
occur, please initially contact the ser-
vice centre specified below by telephone
or use the contact form available on

parkside-diy.com in the category Service.

e After consultation with our customer ser-
vice, a product recorded as defective
can be sent postage paid to the service
address communicated to you, with the
proof of purchase (receipt) and specific-
ation of what constitutes the defect and
when it occurred. In order to avoid ac-
ceptance problems and additional costs,
please be sure to use only the address
communicated to you. Ensure that the
consignment is not sent carriage forward
or by bulky goods, express or other spe-
cial freight. Please send the appliance
inc. all accessories supplied at the time
of purchase and ensure adequate, safe
transport packaging.

PDF ONLINE

parkside-diy.com

You can view and download these and
many other manuals on parkside-diy.com.
This QR code will take you directly to
parkside-diy.com. Select your country and
search for the operating instructions via the
search mask. You can open your operating

Spare parts and accessories

instructions by entering the article number
(IAN) 506425_2507.

Repair service

For repairs that are not covered by war-

ranty , contact the service centre. They will

gladly create a cost estimate for you.

e We can only work on devices which are
sent in properly packed and with postage
paid.

Note: Please send your device cleaned
and with an indication of the defect to the
address named for the service centre.

e The following are not accepted: devices
sent in without prepaid postage, sent as
bulky goods, sent as an Express ship-
ment, or devices sent as any other form
of special freight.

e We will dispose of defective devices you
ship to us free of charge.

Service Centre

Service Great Britain
@ Tel.: 0800 051 8970

Contact form on

parkside-diy.com

IAN 506425 2507

Service Cyprus
Tel.: 8009 4242
Contact form on
parkside-diy.com
IAN 506425 2507

Importer

Please note that the address below is not a
service address. Contact the service centre
named above first.

Grizzly Tools GmbH & Co. KG

Stockstadter Str. 20

63762 GroBostheim

GERMANY

www.grizzlytools.de

You can get spare parts and accessories from www.grizzlytools.shop. If you have any
problems with your order, contact us via our online shop. If you have any other questions, con-

tact: Service Centre, p. 16

Pos. nr. Name Order No.
10, 11 Reducer piece, Adapter for external dust extraction 91105647
12,17 Footplate, Assembly 91120217

17 Splinter guard 91120216
19 Release (Chuck) 91120218
26 Parallel guide 91120215
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Translation of the original EU declaration of conformity

Product: Cordless Jigsaw

Model: PPSTDA 20-Li B2

Serial number: 000001-038000

The object of the declaration described above is in conformity with the relevant Union harmon-
isation legislation:

2006/42/EC » 2014/30/EU » 2011/65/EU & (EU) 2015/863
Product with battery Smart PAPS 204 A1/Smart PAPS 208 A1/
Smart PAPS 2012 A1: 2014/53/EU (instead of 2014/30/EU)

The object of the declaration described above is in conformity with Directive 2011/65/EU of
the European Parliament and of the Council of 8 June 2011 on the restriction of the use of cer-
tain hazardous substances in electrical and electronic equipment.

To ensure conformity, the following harmonised standards and national standards and regula-
tions have been applied:

EN 62841-1:2015/A11:2022 « EN 62841-2-11:2016/A11:2024
EN IEC 55014-1:2021 « EN IEC 55014-2:2021
EN IEC 63000:2018 ¢ IEC 62471:2006 * EN 62471:2008
Product with battery Smart PAPS 204 A1/Smart PAPS 208 A1/Smart PAPS 2012 A1:
EN 301 489-1 V2.2.3:2019 » EN 301 489-17 V3.3.1:2024
EN 300 328 V2.2.2:2019 ¢ EN 50663:2017

This declaration of conformity is issued under the sole responsibility of the manufacturer:

Grizzly Tools GmbH & Co. KG
Stockstadter Str. 20 -

c € 63762 GroBostheim /%
GERMANY

13.12.2025 Christian Frank
Authorised representative of documentation
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Robbantott abra 207

Bevezeto

Gratulalunk az uj akkumulatoros dekopirfti-
rész megvasarlasahoz (a tovabbiakban kész-
Ulék vagy elektromos kéziszerszam).
Vasarlasaval kivalé min6ségl termék mellett
dontott. Ezt a készuléket a gyartas soran mi-
ndségi vizsgalatnak és végsé ellendrzésnek
vetették ala. Ezaltal biztositott a késziilék
mikodéképessége.

N

A hasznalati utmutato a készulék része. Fon-
tos tudnivaldkat tartalmaz a biztonsagra,
hasznalatra és artalmatlanitasra vonatkozo-
an. Olvassa el figyelmesen a hasznalati ut-
mutatot. Ismerje meg a kezel6részeket és a
készulék helyes hasznalatat. A készlléket
csak a leirtak szerint és a megadott alkalma-
zasi terlleten hasznalja. Orizze meg a hasz-
nalati Utmutatot és a késziilék harmadik sze-
mélynek torténd tovabbadasa esetén adja at
a készUlékhez tartozo valamennyi leirast is.

Rendeltetésszerii hasznalat

A készlilék kizardlag a kovetkezd felhaszna-

lasi célra készllt:

e Mulanyag, fa és kdnny(fém flirészelése
stabil alatamasztas mellett

e Egyenes és gorbe vagasok, valamint leg-
feljebb 45°-0s gérvagasok (csak fa és
muanyag) flirészelése

e Kizardlag szaraz helyiségekben lizemel-
tethetd.

Vegye figyelembe a flirészlap-tipusokra vo-

natkozé informaciokat.

A készlilék minden mas, a jelen hasznala-

ti utmutatéban nem kifejezetten engedélye-

zett hasznalata komoly veszélyt jelenthet a

felhasznald szamara és kart okozhat a kész-

Ulékben. A készuléket kezeld vagy haszna-

16 személy felel mas személyeknek okozott

balesetekért vagy tulajdonukon okozott ka-

rokért. A készllék a barkacs szektorban tort-

énd hasznalatra készilt. Nem folyamatos

ipari hasznalatra tervezték. Ipari hasznalat

esetén a garancia érvényét veszti. A gyartoé

nem vallal felelésséget a nem rendeltetés-

szer( hasznalatbdl vagy helytelen kezelésbdl

eredd karokeért.

A késziilék a X 20 V TEAM sorozat része és

a X 20 V TEAM sorozat akkumulatoraival

Uzemeltethet6. A X 20 V TEAM sorozat ak-
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kumulatorait csak a X 20 V TEAM sorozat
toltdivel szabad tolteni.

A csomag tartalma / Tartozékok
Csomagolja ki a késztliléket és ellenérizze a
csomag tartalmat.

Artalmatlanitsa megfeleléen a csomagolo-
anyagot.

e Akkus szuroflrész

2x fa flrészlap
forgacsfelszakadas-gatlo (elére felszerelt)
adapter kilsé porelszivohoz (elére felsz-
erelt)

szlkitébetét (el6re felszerelt)
Parhuzamvezetd

tarolé koffer

Eredeti haszndlati utasitas forditasa

Az akkumulator és a t61t6 nem része a
csomagnak.

Attekintés

A készlilék abrai az ellilsé és
hatsé kihajthaté oldalon talal-
hatok.

i

kezel6felllet

toltésszint-kijelzé a késziléken
|6ketszam-kijelz6

|6ketszam gomb

tal magas hémérséklet kijelzé
kapcsolozar

be-/kikapcsold

0 N O Ok~ W N =

markolat (szigetelt markolat)

[Ce]

akkumulatortartd

—_
o

szlkit6betét

—
—_

adapter kuilsé porelszivohoz

-
\V]

talplemez

-
w

lengdloket kapcsolo

-
~

befogotokmany
vezetd gorgd
befogd (Parhuzamvezetd)

—_ a
~N O O

forgacsfelszakadas-gatlo

-
o]

régzitécsavar

-
[¢e]

A befogotokmany kireteszelése

N
o

LED-munkavilagitas

N
—_

Pdétmarkolat (szigetelt markolat)

N
N

kapcsolo (porfujas funkcio)

N
w

kar
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24 fa flirészlap, tiszta vagott élek, ives va-
gas

25 faflrészlap, tiszta vagott élek

26 Parhuzamvezetd

27 t6lt6 (nincs mellékelve)

28 akkumulator (nincs mellékelve)

29 toltésszint-kijelz

30 akkumulator-kireteszeld

31 gomb (t6ltésszint-kijelz6)

32 tarolo koffer

Miik6dés leirasa

A dekopirflirész esetében az egyik oldalon

befogott flrészlap I6ketmozdulattal vag. Len-

gbloket esetén a vezet6gorg6 a fliggdleges

flrészel6 mozgason kivil minden felfelé ira-

nyulo |6ketnél eldre tolja a flrészlapot.

A kezel6elemek funkcidja az alabbi leirasban
talalhato.

Miiszaki adatok

Akkus szuréfiirész .......... PPSTDA 20-Li B2
Névleges fesziiltség U ........cccceueeeenne 20V =
Suly akkumulator nélkdl ...........c........ ~1,7 kg
Uresjarati I6ketszam ......... ..800-3800 min™’

LOKEthOSSZ .....uvvveeeeeeeiieeee e 26 mm
Vagasmélység
=8 <155 mm
—nemvasfém .......ccccceeeeiiiiiee e <20 mm
- lagyacél ......

Rézslivagas .......... —45°;, -22,5°% 0°; 22,5; 45°
Hangnyomasszint (Lpp) ... 87,6 dB; Kpa=5 dB
Hangerészint (Lyya)

S 95,6 dB; Kya=5 dB
Rezgés (a), fa

—markolat ................. 4,420 m/s?; K=1,5 m/s?
— Pétmarkolat ........... 5,621 m/s?; K=1,5 m/s?
Rezgés (ap), fém

- markolat ................. 4,275 m/s? K=1,5 m/s?
- Pétmarkolat ........... 6,591 m/s?; K=1,5 m/s?
HEMErséklet .......ocoovveeiiieeeieeeeieees <50 °C
— TORES oo 4-40 °C
- Uzemeltetés ... 4-50 °C
—TArolas .....cccoeeevee e, 15-25 °C

PARKSIDE Performance Smart akkumulat-
or Smart PAPS 204 A1/Smart PAPS 208 A1/
Smart PAPS 2012 A1

- frekvenciasav ............... 2400 - 2483,5 MHz
— atviteli er6 .....coeeeveeeeeeeeeees <20 dBm
19
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&\ VIGYAZAT! Hallaskarosodas! Viseljen hal-
lasvédot.

A zaj- és rezgésszint értekek a megfeleléségi
nyilatkozatban megnevezett szabvanyoknak
és elSirasoknak megfelel6en keriltek megha-
tarozasra.

A megadott rezgés-0Osszérték és a megad-
ott zajkibocsatasi érték szabvanyositott mé-
rési eljarassal lett meghatarozva és felhasz-
nalhaté az elektromos kéziszerszam egy ma-
sik készUlékkel torténd dsszehasonlitasara.
A megadott rezgés-0sszérték és a megadott
zajkibocsatasi érték a terhelés el6zetes meg-
becsliléséhez is felhasznalhato.

4\ FIGYELMEZTETES! A rezgés- és zajki-
bocsatasi értékek az elektromos kéziszer-
szam tényleges hasznalata soran eltérhet-
nek a megadott értékektdl az elektromos
kéziszerszam hasznalatatdl figgéen kerl
megmunkalasra. Prébdlja a lehet6 legala-
csonyabb szinten tartani a rezgésterhelést.
A rezgésterhelés példaul a munkaidé korlat-
ozasaval csokkentheté. Ebben az esetben a
mikddeési ciklus minden részét figyelembe
kell venni (példaul amikor az elektromos kézi-
szerszam ki van kapcsolva, és amikor bar be
van kapcsolva, de terhelés nélkil fut).

X 20V TEAM

A készlilék a X 20 V TEAM sorozat része és
a X 20 V TEAM sorozat akkumulatoraival
Uzemeltethetd. A X 20 V TEAM sorozat ak-
kumulatorait csak a X 20 V TEAM sorozat
toltSivel szabad tolteni.

Javasoljuk, hogy ezt a készlléket kizardlag
az alabbi akkumulatorokkal Gzemeltesse:
PAP 20 B1, PAP 20 B3, Smart PAPS 204 A1,
Smart PAPS 208 A1, PAPS 2012 A1
Javasoljuk, hogy ezeket az akkumu-
latorokat az alabbi toltékkel toltse:

PLG 20 A3, PLG 20 A4, PLG 20 C1,

PLG 20 C2, PLG 20 C3, PLG 201 Af,
PDSLG 20 A1, PDSLG 20 B1, PDSLG 20 B2,
Smart PLGS 2012 A1

Akkumulator és t6lt6 miszaki adatai: Lasd a
kilon utmutatét.

Biztonsagi utasitasok

Ez a fejezet a készllék hasznalataval kap-
csolatos alapvetd biztonsagi utasitasokat ta-
rtalmazza.

4\ FIGYELMEZTETES! Személyi sériilés
és anyagi kar az akkumulator nem megfele-

16 hasznalata révén. Vegye figyelembe a(z)

X 20 V TEAM termékcsaladba tartozé ak-
kumulator és t6lté hasznalati utmutatédjaban
1évé toltésre és helyes hasznalatra vonatko-
z6 biztonsagi utasitasokat és tudnivalokat. A
toltés részletes leirasa és tovabbi informaci-
Ok ebben a kilon hasznalati utmutatéban ta-
lalhatok.

A biztonsagi utasitasok jelentése

4\ VESZELY! Baleset torténik, ha nem tartja
be ezt a biztonsagi utasitast. Sulyos testi sé-
rilés vagy halal a kbvetkezménye.

4\ FIGYELMEZTETES! Baleset torténhet, ha
nem tartja be ezt a biztonsagi utasitast. Su-
lyos testi sériilés vagy haldl lehet a kovetkez-
ménye.

A VIGYAZAT! Baleset torténik, ha nem tartja
be ezt a biztonsagi utasitast. Enyhe vagy ko-
zepes foku testi sériilés lehet a kbvetkezmeé-
nye.

MEGJEGYZES! Baleset torténik, ha nem tart-
ja be ezt a biztonsagi utasitast. Anyagi kar le-
het a kdvetkezménye.

Piktogramok és szimbdélumok
Szimbdélumok a késziiléken

f& Olvassa el a haszndlati utmutatét

=  egyenaram

hi¢

Elektromos késziilékek nem tartoz-
nak a haztartasi hulladékba.

Szimbdlumok a hasznalati Gtmutatéban

@ Hasznaljon véddkesztydit

Altalanos elektromos szerszam
biztonsagi figyelmeztetések

4\ FIGYELMEZTETES! Olvassa el az
oOsszes biztonsagi figyelmeztetést, utas-
itast, abrat és specifikaciot, amelyet az
elektromos szerszamhoz mellékeltiink.
Valamennyi felsorolt utasitas figyelmen ki-
vil hagyasa aramutéshez, tlizesethez és/
vagy sulyos sériléshez vezethet. Késdbbi
hivatkozas céljabol mentsen el minden fi-
gyelmeztetést és utasitast.

A figyelmeztetésekben emlitett ,elektromos
szerszam” kifejezés egy halézatrél mikodte-

20 /Il PARKSIDE’

PERFORMANCE



tett (vezetékes) elektromos szerszamra vagy
akkumulatoros (vezeték nélkdili) elektromos
szerszamra vonatkozik.

1. A MUNKATERULET BIZTONSAGA

a) Munkateriiletét tartsa tisztan és vil-
agitsa meg megfeleléen. A rendezetlen
vagy sotét terliletek baleseteket okozhat-
nak.

b) Ne miikddtesse az elektromos szer-
szamokat robbanasveszélyes kérnye-
zetben, példaul gyulékony folyadékok,
gazok vagy por jelenlétében. Az elekt-
romos szerszamok szikrat okoznak,
amely meggyujthatja a port vagy a fustot.

c) Az elektromos szerszam miikddtetése
kozben tartsa tavol a gyerekeket és a
nézel6ddket. A figyelmet elvol6 tényezdk
kovetkeztében elveszitheti a kontrollt.

2. ELEKTROMOS BIZTONSAG

a) Az elektromos szerszamok dugasz-
ainak illeszkedniiik kell a konnektor-
hoz. A dugaszt soha semmilyen méd-
on ne moésoditsa. Ne hasznaljon sem-
milyen adapterdugaszt foldelt elekt-
romos szerszamokkal. A nem mdédosi-
tott dugaszok és a megfeleld konnekto-
rok csokkentik az dramités kockazatat.

b) Egyik testrésze se érjen a foldelt felli-
letekhez, pl. csovek, radiatorok, tiiz-
helyek és hiit6szekrények. Fokozottan
fennall az aramiités veszélye, ha a teste
féldelve van.

c) Ne tegye ki az elektromos szersza-
mokat es6nek vagy nedves koriilmé-
nyeknek. Az elektromos szerszamba ke-
rilé viz ndveli az aramiités veszélyét.

d) A kabelt ne hasznalja szakszeriitlentil.
Soha ne hasznalja a kabelt az elekt-
romos szerszam hordozasara, huza-
sara vagy a kihuzashoz. A kabelt ta-
rtsa tavol a h6tdl, olajtdl, éles szélek-
t6l vagy mozgo alkatrészektol. A sérdilt
vagy 0sszegabalyodott kabelek novelik
az aramiités veszélyét.

e) A szerszam Kkiiltéri miikodtetésekor,
hasznaljon a kiiltéri hasznalathoz alk-
almas hosszabbité kabelt. A kiltéri
hasznalatra alkalmas kabel hasznalata
csOkkenti az aramités veszélyét.

f) Ha az elektromos szerszam nedves
helyen torténé lizemeltetése elkeriilhe-
tetlen, hasznaljon maradékaram-esz-
kozzel (RCD) védett tapegységet. Az

G

RCD eszkéz hasznalata csdkkenti az
aramiités veszélyét.

SZEMELYI BIZTONSAG

Az elektromos eszk6z hasznalata k6z-
ben maradjon éber, figyeljen arra, hogy
mit csinal, és hasznalja a j6zan esz-
ét. Ha faradt vagy drog, alkohol vagy
gyogyszerek hatasa alatt all, ne hasz-
nalja az elektromos szerszamot. Egy
pillanatnyi figyelmetlenség is elég, hogy
a hasznalat kdzben sulyos személyi sérii-
|ést szenvedjen.

Személyi védGeszkdz hasznalata.
Mindig viseljen szemvédaot. A megfele-
16 kérilmények kézott hasznalt véddfel-
szerelések, mint példaul porvédé maszk,
csuszasmentes biztonsagi cipd, kemény
fejfedd vagy hallasvédd, csokkentik a
személyi sériilések szamat.

Véletlen elindulas megakadalyoza-

sa. Miel6tt csatlakoztatja az aramfor-
rast és/vagy az akkumulatort, felve-
szi vagy hordozza a szerszamot, gy6-
z6djon meg roéla, hogy a kapcsolé ki-
kapcsolt helyzetben van. Az elektromos
szerszamok hordozasa ugy, hogy az uj-
ja a kapcsolon van, vagy a bekapcsolt al-
lapotban 1évé elektromos szerszamok fe-
szlltség ala helyezése balesetveszélyes.
Az elektromos szerszam bekapcso-
lasa el6tt tavolitsa el a beallitékul-
csot vagy a csavarkulcsot. Az elektro-
mos szerszam forgd részéhez rogzitett
csavarkulcs vagy kulcs személyi sériilést
okozhat.

Ne Iépje tul a hatarokat. Mindig tigyel-
jen a megfeleld alatamasztasra és
egyensulyra. gy jobban tudja iranyitani
az elektromos szerszamot varatlan hely-
zetekben.

Viseljen megfelel6 ruhazatot. Ne visel-
jen laza ruhazatot vagy ékszert. Tartsa
tavol a hajat és ruhajat a mozgo alkat-
részetdl. A lazan illeszkedd ruhdk, ékszer
vagy hosszu haj beakadhatnak a mozgé
alkatrészekbe.

Ha vannak porelszivo és porgytijté
berendezések csatlakoztatasara szol-
galé eszk6zok, gondoskodjon ezek
csatlakoztatasardl és megfelel6 hasz-
nalatardl. A porgylijtés csokkentheti a
porhoz koéthetd veszélyeket.

Ne engedje, hogy a szerszamok gya-
kori hasznalataboél fakadé tudas ma-
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gabiztossa tegye, és figyelmen kiviil

hagyja a szerszambiztonsagi alapel-
veket. Egy gondatlan cselekedet a ma-
sodperc tort része alatt sulyos sériilést

okozhat.

AZ ELEKTROMOS SZERSZAM HASZ-
NALATA ES GONDOZASA

Ne erdltesse az elektromos szersza-
mot. Hasznadlja az adott alkalmazas-
hoz a helyes elektromos szerszamot.
A megfeleld elektromos szerszam jobban
és biztonsagosabban végzi el a munkat
olyan sebességgel, amelyre tervezték.
Ne haszndlja az elektromos szersza-
mot, ha a kapcsol6é nem kapcsolja be
vagy ki. Minden olyan elektromos szer-
szam, amelyet nem lehet a kapcsoléval
vezérelni, veszélyes, és meg kell javitani.
Miel6tt barmilyen beallitast végez, ta-
rtozékot cserél, vagy tarolja az elekt-
romos szerszamot, htiizza ki a dugaszt
az aramforrasbol és/vagy tavolitsa el
az akkumulatort az elektromos szer-
szambél, ha eltavolithaté. Egy ilyen
megel6z8 biztonsagi intézkedés lecsokk-
enti annak az esélyét, hogy az elektro-
mos szerszam véletlenil elinduljon.

A hasznalaton kiviili elektromos szer-
szamokat gyermekek el6l elzarva tar-
olja, és ne engedje, hogy az elektro-
mos szerszamot olyan személyek ke-
zeljék, akik nem ismerik az elektromos
szerszamot vagy ezt a hasznalati utas-
itast. Az elektromos szerszamok képzet-
len felhasznalok kezében veszélyesek.
Tartsa karban az elektromos szersza-
mot és kiegészitGit.Ellendrizze a moz-
go alkatrészek helytelen beallitasat
vagy kotését, az alkatrészek torését és
minden mas olyan allapotot, amely be-
folyasolhatja az elektromos szerszam
miikodését. Ha elromolott, javitsa meg
az elektromos szerszamot, miel6tt Gjra
hasznalna. Sok balesetet a nem megfe-
lel6en karbantartott elektromos szersza-
mok okoznak.

A vagoészerszamot tartsa élesen és
tisztan. A megfelel6en karbantartott,
éles vagoééllel rendelkez6 vagoszersza-
mok kevésbé hajlamosak megakadni, és
kénnyebben ellenérizheték.

Hasznalja az elektromos szerszamot,
a tartozékokat és a szerszam biteket
stb. e hasznalati utasitasnak megfele-
I6en, figyelembe véve a munkakoriil-

ményeket és az elvégzendé munkat.
Az elektromos szerszam rendeltetésétdl
eltéré muiveletekhez térténé hasznalata
veszélyes helyzetet eredményezhet.
Tartsa a fogantyukat és a fogofeliilet-
eket szarazon, tisztan, olaj- és zsir-
mentesen. A csUszos fogantyuk és fogé-
fellletek nem teszik lehetévé a szerszam
biztonsagos kezelését és iranyitasat var-
atlan helyzetekben.

AZ AKKUMULATOROS SZERSZAM
HASZNALATA ES GONDOZASA

Csak a gyarto altal megadott télt6vel
toltse ujra. Egy bizonyos tipust akkumu-
latorcsomaghoz alkalmas t6lt6 tlizve-
szélyt okozhat, ha egy masik akkumulat-
orcsomaggal haszndlja

Az elektromos szerszamokat csak a
kifejezetten erre a célra szolgal6 ak-
kumulatorokkal hasznalja. Minden mas
akkumulator csomag hasznalata bal-
esetet és tlizesetet idézhet elb.

Amikor az akkumulator nincs haszna-
latban, tartsa tavol mas fémtargyak-
tol, példaul gemkapcsoktél, érmék-
t6l, kulcsoktol, sz6gektdl, csavaroktol
vagy mas apro fémtargyaktol, amelyek
kapcsolatot teremtenek az egyik csat-
lakozo6tél a masikig. Az akkumulator po-
lusainak rovidre zarasa égési sériléseket
vagy tlizet okozhat.

Nem rendeltetésszerii kériilmények
kozo6tt folyadék spriccelhet ki az ak-
kumulatorbdl; keriilje az érintkezést.
Ha véletleniil hozzaér, dblitse le vizzel.
Ha a folyadék szembe keriil, forduljon
orvoshoz. Az akkumulatorbdl kijuté foly-
adék irritaciot vagy égést okozhat.

Ne hasznaljon sériilt vagy médositott
akkumulatort vagy eszkozt. A sériilt
vagy modositott akkumulatorok kiszamit-
hatatlanul viselkedhetnek, ami tlizet, rob-
banast vagy sériilésveszélyt okozhat.

Ne tegye ki az akkumulatort vagy a
szerszamot tliznek vagy tulzott hémér-
sékletnek. Tliznek vagy 130 °C fel-

etti hémérsékletnek kitéve robbanast
okozhat.

Koévesse az 6sszes toltési utasitast,

és ne toltse az akkumulatorcsomag-
ot vagy a szerszamot a hasznalati uta-
sitadsban megadott h6mérsékleti tar-
tomanyon kiviil. A nem megfelel§ vagy
a megadott tartomanyon kivili h6mér-
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sékleten torténé toltés karosithatja az ak-
kumulatort, és ndvelheti a tlizveszélyt.

SZERViz

Az elektromos szerszamot csak
azonos cserealkatrészek felhasznalas-
aval, szakképzett szakemberrel javitta-
ssa meg. Ez biztositja, hogy az elektro-
mos szerszam biztonsaga megmaradjon.
Soha ne szervizeljen sériilt akkumulat-
or csomagot. Az akkumulatorok szervi-
zelését csak a gyart6 vagy az arra felhat-
almazott szervizek végezhetik.

Ide-oda mozg6 fiirészekre
vonatkozo biztonsagi utasitasok

Tartsa az elektromos szerszamot a
szigetelt fogofeliileteknél, amikor olyan
miiveletet végez, ahol a vago tartozék
rejtett vezetékekkel érintkezhetnek. Va-
go tartozék a ,fesziltség alatt all6” veze-
ték megérintése az elektromos szerszam
szabadon [évé fémrészeit ,feszlltség ala
helyezheti”, és a kezel6t aramiités érheti.
Hasznaljon bilincseket vagy mas prak-
tikus médszert a munkadarab régzi-
tésére és alatamasztasara egy sta-

bil platformon. Ha a munkadarabot a
kezével vagy a testéhez szoritja, az insta-
billa valik, és az iranyitas elvesztéséhez
vezethet.

Csak a PARKSIDE altal javasolt kiegé-
szit6ket hasznalja. A nem megfeleld ki-
egésziték aramutést vagy tlzet okozhat-
nak.

Ide-oda mozg¢ flirészekre vonatkozo
tovabbi biztonsagi utasitasok

Ne nyuljon a fiirészelési teriilet kézelé-
be. Ne nyuljon a munkadarab ala. Séri-
|ésveszély all fenn, ha hozzaér a flirész-
laphoz.

Az elektromos kéziszerszamot csak
bekapcsolt allapotban vezesse a mun-
kadarab felé. Ellenkez6 esetben fennall

a visszaltés veszélye, ha a szerszam be-
szorul a munkadarabba.

Ugyeljen arra, hogy a talplemez a f(i-
részelés kézben stabilan felfekiidjon.

A beakadt flirészlap eltérhet vagy vissza-
Utést okozhat.

A munkafolyamat befejezése utan kap-
csolja ki az elektromos kéziszerszamot
és csak akkor huzza ki a flirészlapot a
vagatbdl, ha az mar teljesen leallt. Ily
modon elkerlilhetd a visszaltés és bizton-
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sdgosan leteheti az elektromos kéziszer-
szamot.

e Csak ép, kifogastalan filirészlapokat
hasznaljon. Az elgorblilt vagy tompa G-
részlapok kdnnyen eltérhetnek, negativan
befolyasolhatjak a vagast vagy vissza-
Utést okozhatnak.

¢ Ne fékezze le a flirészlapot a kikapcso-
las utan oldaliranyu ellennyomassal.

A flirészlap megsériilhet, eltérhet vagy
visszalitést okozhat.

¢ Hasznaljon bilincseket vagy mas prak-
tikus moédszert a munkadarab régzi-
tésére és alatamasztasara egy sta-
bil platformon. Ha a munkadarabot a
kezével vagy a testéhez szoritja, az insta-
billa valik, és az iranyitas elvesztéséhez
vezethet.

¢ Ne érjen hozza a m(ikodoé flirésszel
semmilyen targyhoz vagy a talajhoz.
Visszalités veszélye all fenn.

e Munka kézben tartsa er6sen két kéz-
zel az elektromos kéziszerszamot és
gondoskodjon stabil allé helyzetrél. Az
elektromos kéziszerszam biztosabban ve-
zethet6 két kézzel.

¢ Azonnal kapcsolja ki a késziiléket, ha a
flirészlap beszorult. Feszitse szét a va-
gatot és 6vatosan huzza ki a fiirészla-
pot. Eléfordulhat, hogy elvesziti uralmat
az elektromos kéziszerszam folott.

e Hasznaljon erre alkalmas detektort
vagy kérje a helyi aramszolgaltaté se-
gitségét a rejtett vezetékek felderitésé-
hez. Az elektromos kabelek megérintése
tlzet és dramiitést okozhat. A gdzvezeté-
kek megrongalasa robbanashoz vezethet.
A vizcsovek sérlilése anyagi kart okozhat.

e Mindig varja meg, mig a motoros szer-
szam mozgasa teljesen leall, és csak
ezt kévetSen tegye le. A haszndlatban
lévé eszkdz beszorulhat, és a motoros
szerszam iranyithatatlanna valhat.

Maradvany-kockazatok

Akkor is mindig maradnak maradvany-koc-

kazatok, ha a készliléket az elSirtaknak meg-

feleléen haszndlja. A kovetkezé veszélyek

Iéphetnek fel a jelen készlilék felépitésebd|

és kivitelezésébdl adéddan:

e Hallaskarosodas, ha nem visel megfeleld
hallasvédét.

o A kéz és kar rezgésébdl adodd egész-
ségkarosodas, amennyiben a késziilék-
et hosszabb ideig vagy nem megfeleléen
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hasznadlja vagy a késztlilék nincs megfele-

|6en karbantartva.
e Vagasi sérlilések
4\ FIGYELMEZTETES! A késziilék miikodé-
se kdzben keletkez6 elektromagneses me-
z4 altal okozott veszély. A mez6 adott eset-
ben hatranyosan befolyasolhatja az aktiv és
passziv orvostechnikai implantatumokat. A
sulyos vagy halélos sériilések kockazatanak
csokkentése érdekében azt javasoljuk az or-
vostechnikai implantatummal él6 személyek-
nek, hogy a készllék hasznalata el6tt kérjék
orvosuk vagy az orvosi implantatum gyarté-
janak tanacsat.

El6készités

4\ FIGYELMEZTETES! Sérilésveszély vé-
letlenil beindulé készllék révén. Csak ak-
kor helyezze be az akkumulatort a készlilék-

be, ha a készlilék teljesen el van készitve a
hasznalatra.

Kezel6elemek

A készlilék elsé hasznalata elétt ismerje meg

a kezel6elemeket.

kapcsolozar (6)

e |ezérja a be-, kikapcsolé gombot véletlen
mUkddtetés ellen.

¢ Feloldas: Nyomja meg

be-/kikapcsolo (7)

e Bekapcsolas: Nyomja meg
A LED-munkavilagitas (20) vilagit.

¢ Kikapcsolas: Engedije el

leng6loket kapcsol6 (13)

A flirészlap lengbmozgéasanak bedllitasa 4

pozicidba:

e 0 - nincs lengémozgas

e 1 —kicsi lengbmozgas

e 2 - kbzepes lengébmozgas

e 3 -nagy lengémozgéas

kezeléfeliilet (1)

o toltésszint-kijelz6é a késziiléken (2)
Ha fel van oldva: A LED-ek jelzik az ak-
kumulator toltottségi szintjét.

LED-ek Jelentés
zold akkumulator feltoltve
narancssarga akkumulator részben

fel van téltve

piros az akkumulator tolt-
ése szlikséges
e |6ketszam gomb (4); Ioketszam-kijelzé
3)
Loketszam bedllitasa 6 fokozatba és au-
tomata allasba:
e 1 legalacsonyabb I6ketszam
® 6 legmagasabb I6ketszam
e A automatikus terhelésérzékelés
e tul magas hémérséklet kijelz6 (5)
Vilagit, ha az akkumulator tul forré.
e Varjon, amig a kijelzd kialszik.
kapcsolo6 (porfujas funkcid) (22)
Fuvo funkcid forgacsmentes vagasvonalhoz

E1 )

aktivalni deaktivalni

kar (23)
Ferde vagasok, L. 25

Fiirészlap felszerelése és
leszerelése
A csomagban lévé filirészlapok
e fa flirészlap (24)
Preciz, szakaddsmentes ives vagasok fa-
ba
e fa flirészlap (25)
Preciz, szakaddasmentes vagasok faba
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A VIGYAZAT! Sériillésveszély all
fenn, ha hozzaér a flirészlaphoz. A
flrészlap kezelésénél viseljen véds-
kesztylit.

Eléfeltételek

e A flirészlap egy T-szar-befogdval (egy-
bltykds szar) rendelkezik, mint a cso-
magban talalhaté flirészlapok (24/25).

e A flirészlap alkalmas az adott anyaghoz.

¢ A befogdtokmanyban nincs forgacs vagy
mas anyagmaradvany.

e A flirészlap maximalis vastagsaga:
<1.7 mm

Flirészlap felszerelése (A abra)

1. Forgassa el a befogétokmany (19) kirete-
szel6jét amennyire csak lehet. Tartsa a ki-
reteszel6t ebben a pozicidban.

2. Helyezze be a flirészlapot (24/25) a be-
fogétokmanyba (14). Ugyeljen arra a fi-
részlap behelyezésekor, hogy a flirészlap
hatoldala a vezet6 gorgé barazdajaban
(15) legyen.

3. Engedje el a befogétokmany (19) kirete-
szelgjét.

4. Ellendrizze, hogy a flrészlap (24/25)
megfeleléen régzitve van és a fogak a va-
gas iranyaba mutatnak.

Flirészlap leszerelése (A abra)

Tartsa ugy a készlléket, hogy a kiengedett

flrészlap ne tudjon sérilést okozni a kozel-

ben tartézkodd személyekben.

1. Tartsa er6sen a flrészlapot (24/25).

2. Forgassa el a befogétokmany (19) kirete-
szel6jét amennyire csak lehet.
A flirészlap (24/25) kidobddik.
Ha a flirészlap nem dobddik ki: Tartsa le-
nyomva a befogétokmany kireteszeld-
jét és huzza ki a flrészlapot a befogdtok-
manybol.

3. Engedije el a befogdétokmany (19) kirete-
szeldjét.

Parhuzamos iitk6z6 hasznalata

A parhuzamos Utkdz6 a készllék mindkét ol-

dalara felszerelhetd.

Parhuzamos (itk6z6 felszerelése (B abra)

1. Adott esetben lazitsa meg a rogzitécsa-
varokat (18).

2. Tolja a parhuzamos Litk6zét (26) a befo-
goba (16).

G

3. Ismét hizza meg a régzitécsavarokat
(18).

Parhuzamos (itk6z6 leszerelése (B abra)

1. Lazitsa meg a régzit6csavarokat (18).

2. Huzza ki a parhuzamos (itkéz6t (26) a be-
fogobal (16).

Parhuzamos (itk6z6 beallitasa (B abra)

1. Lazitsa meg a régzit6csavarokat (18).

2. Allitsa be a parhuzamos (itk6z6 (26) ska-
lajat ugy, hogy a talplemezen Iévé (16) je-
|6lésen olvassa le a kivant vagasi széles-
séget.

3. Ismét huzza meg a rogzitécsavarokat
(18).

4. Végezzen egy probavagast, ellendrizze a
vagasi szélességet és adott esetben kor-
rigalja a parhuzamos Uitk6z8 (26) pozicio-
jat.

Ferde vagasok

Tudnivalék

o A kodvetkezd vagasszogek allithatok be:
—45°; -22,5°; 0°; 22,5; 45°

Eljaras (C abra)

1. Kapcsolja ki a készlléket és tavolitsa el

az akkumulatort. Gy6z6djon meg arrdl,

hogy minden mozgé alkatrész teljesen le-

allt.

Tavolitsa el a forgacsvédét (17).

Nyissa ki a kart (23).

Tolja kissé elére a talplemezt (12).

Allitsa be a talplemezt (12) a kivant pozi-

ciora.

6. Nyomja hatra a talplemezt (12) az egyik
reteszel6 fokozatba.

7. Zérjale a kart (23) a pozicié rogzitéséhez.

O~ WwN

Kiils6 porszivo

Kiils6 porszivé csatlakoztatasa (D abra)

1. Kapcsolja ki a porfuvas funkciot a
kapcsoloéval (22).

2. Csusztassa a kuls6 porszivo adaptert
(11) Utkozésig a készllék és a talplemez
(12) koz6tti sinbe.

3. Csatlakoztasson egy megfelel6 porszivot
(nincs mellékelve) a kiilsé porszivé adap-
terhez (11).

4. Ha nem illik hozza a kulsé porszivd, akkor
hasznalja a szlkitébetétet (10) is.

Kiils6 porszivo levétele (D abra)

1. Vélassza le a porszivét a kiilsé porszivé
adapterrdl (11), ill. a szikitébetétrdl (10).
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2. Tavolitsa el a sz(ikit6betétet (10).
3. Tavolitsa el a kiilsé porszivé adaptert

(11):

e nyomija a talplemezben (12) Iévé va-
gaton belll a kilsé porszivé adapter-
hez.

e Hulzza hatra a kiilsé porszivé adaptert.

Forgacsfelszakadas-gatlé
felszerelése és leszerelése

Forgacsfelszakadas-gatlo felszerelése

1. Nyomija a forgacsfelszakadas-gatlét (17)
alulrol a talplemezben (12) lévé vagatba.

Forgacsfelszakadas-gatlo leszerelése

1. Nyomija ki a forgacsfelszakadas-gatlét
(17) lefelé a talplemezben (12) 1évé vagat-
bal.

Akkumulator toltéttségi
szintjének ellenérzése

LED-ek Jelentés
gg I(st’ narancssarga, 5y kumulator feltdltve

akkumulator részben
fel van téltve

piros, narancssarga

piros az akkumulator toltése

szlikséges

A késziiléken

1. Atoltésszint-kijelzd a késziléken (2) vil-
agit mikodés kozben.

A toltésszint-kijelz6 LED-jei jelzik az ak-
kumulator toltottségi szintjét.

2. Toltse fel az akkumulatort (28), ha a tolt-
ésszint-kijelzének (2) mar csak a piros
LED-je vilagit.

Az akkumulatoron

1. Nyomja meg a gombot (31) a tdltés-
szint-kijelz6 (29) mellett az akkumulator-
on (28).

A toltésszint-kijelz6 LED-jei jelzik az ak-
kumulator toltottségi szintjét.

2. Toltse fel az akkumulatort (28), ha a tolt-
ésszint-kijelz6nek (29) mar csak a piros
LED-je vilagit.

Akkumulator feltéltése

Lasd a toltékészulék hasznalati utmutatojat

is.

Tudnivalék

e Toltés elétt hagyja lehdlni a felmelegedett
akkumulatort.

26

¢ Ne hagyja az akkumulatort hosszu ideig a
tlz6 napon vagy <50 °C hémérsékleten.
Kiléndsen ne tegye flit6testre és ne tarol-
ja napon parkold gépjarmdben.

Eljaras

1. Adott esetben vegye ki az
akkumulatort (28) a készulékbdl.

2. Csusztassa az akkumulatort a
toltékészulék (27) toltényilasaba.

3. Csatlakoztassa a tolt6készlléket egy
csatlakozoaljzathoz.

4. Feltoltést kovetben valassza le a tolts-
késziléket a halozatrdl.

5. Huzza ki az akkumulatort a t6ltényilasbol.

Kontrolne LED diode na uredaju za
punjenje (27)

zold piros Jelentés

e Az akkumulator
teljesen fel van
toltve

e készen all (nincs
akkumulator be-
helyezve)

Akkumulator toltédik

Az akkumulator tul-
melegedett

Az akkumulator meg-
hibasodott

vilagit -

— vilagit

— villog

villog villog

Uzemeltetés

Flirészelésre vonatkozo
utasitasok
Loketszam kivalasztasa

A |0ketszam a l6ketszam gombbal (4) 6 fok-
ozatban allithaté be. Kezdjen alacsony |6ket-
szammal. A kovetkezd 6kolszabaly érvényes:

Anyag Loketszam
kemény alacsony
puha magas

Az automatikus teherérzékelé A pontosabb
bevéagast tesz lehetévé: Alapjaraton a l6ket-
szam csOkken. A I0ketszam csak akkor ke-
ril a legnagyobb értékre, amikor a készilék a
munkadarabba kerul.

Lengémozgas kivalasztasa

Minél nagyobb a lengémozgas, annal gyor-
sabban halad a munka.
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Az optimalis lengémozgas gyakorlati proba-

val hatarozhaté meg, amely soran az alabbi-

akat javasoljuk:

e \ékony anyagokhoz, kemény anyagokhoz
(pl. fém) vagy ives vagashoz: 0-as fokozat

e Finom és tiszta vagott élek csak csekély
lengémozgassal vagy lengémozgas nélkdl
érhetdk el: 0-as vagy 1-es fokozat

e Puha anyag (fa, mlanyag stb.): 2-es vagy
3-as fokozat

Példakat mutat a bedllitason 1évé cimke:

3
@
0 fém
1 mdanyag cs6
2 vékony fa
3 vastag fa

Meriil6 flirészelés

Eléfeltételek

e Puha anyagok, pl. fa, pérusbeton vagy
gipszkarton stb.

e Gérvagasi sz6g: 0°

e rovid flirészlap felszerelve (szintén lasd )

Eljaras (E abra)

1. Helyezze a készliléket a talplemez (12)
elllsé szélével a munkadarabra. A flirész-
lap (25) nem ér a munkadarabhoz.

2. Kapcsolja be a késztiléket. Varjon, amig a
készllék eléri a maximalis I6ketszamot.

3. Nyomija a flirészlapot (25) a munkadarab-
ra ugy, hogy a talplemez (12) felfeklidjon
a munkadarabon.

4. Flrészeljen tovabb a vagasvonal mentén.

Altalanos informaciok

Ezzel a sorrenddel biztonsagosan dolgozik a

dekopirflirésszel és jo munkaeredményt ér el:

1. Rogzitse a munkadarabot. Kismérett
munkadarabokhoz hasznaljon egy befo-
goeszkozt.

2. Rajzoljon egy vonalat a flirészlap iranyita-
sanak megaddasahoz.

3. Tartsa erésen a készuléket a markolatnal

fogva.

Allitsa be a I6ketszamot.

Allitsa be a gérvagasi szoget.

Allitsa be a I6keterésséget.

Kapcsolja be a készlléket.

N o oA
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8. Varja meg, amig a készdilék eléri a teljes
|6ketszamot.

9. Helyezze a talplemezt a munkadarabra.

10. Mozgassa lassan a készuléket az elére
felrajzolt vonal mentén és kdzben nyomja
er6sen a talplemezt lefelé a munkadarab-
ra.

11. Ne fejtsen ki tul erés nyomast a vagas
irdnyaba. Hagyja, hogy a készlilék végez-
ze a munkat.

12. Miel6tt leteszi a készliléket, kapcsolja ki
a készlléket és varja meg, amig teljesen
leall.

Akkumulator behelyezése és
kivétele

A FIGYELMEZTETES! Sérillésveszély vé-

letlentl beindulé készilék révén. Csak ak-

kor helyezze be az akkumulatort a készullék-

be, ha a készlilék teljesen elé van készitve a

hasznalatra.

MEGJEGYZES! Anyagi kar veszélye! A hely-

telen akkumulator kart tehet a készilékben

és az akkumulatorban.

Akkumulator behelyezése

1. Csusztassa be az akkumulatort (28) a ve-
zetésin mentén az akkumulator-tartéba
(9).
Az akkumulator hallhatdan régzul.

Akkumulatort kivétele

1. Nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva az ak-
kumulator-kireteszel6t (30) az akkumulat-
oron (28).

2. Huzza ki az akkumulatort az akkumulat-
or-tartébdl (9).

Be- és kikapcsolas

Bekapcsolas

1. Helyezze be az akkumulatort (28) a kész-
tlékbe.

2. Nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva a
kapcsolozart (6).

3. Allitsa be a I6ketszamot a |6ketszam
gombbal (4).

4. Nyomija meg a be-/kikapcsolét (7)

5. Varja meg, amig a késztilék eléri a teljes
|6ketszamot.

A készlléket a talplemezzel (12) a munkada-

rabhoz vezetheti.

Kikapcsolas

1. Engedje el a be-/kikapcsolét (7).
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A LED-munkavilagitas kb. 10 masodperc
utan kialszik.

2. Csak akkor huzza ki a flrészlapot a va-
gatbdl, ha az méar teljesen ledllt.

3. Vegye ki az akkumulatort (28) a készulék-
bél, ha fellgyelet nélkll hagyja a készulé-
ket vagy befejezte a munkat.

Szallitas

Tudnivalék

e Kapcsolja ki a készlléket.

e Gy6z48djon meg arrdl, hogy minden moz-
g6 alkatrész teljesen ledllt.

e Tavolitsa el az akkumulatort.

e Tavolitsa el a betétszerszamot.

¢ Mindig a markolatnal (8) fogva vigye a
készUlléket.

Tisztitas, karbantartas és
tarolas

4\ FIGYELMEZTETES! Sérulésveszély vé-

letlendl beinduld késziilék révén. Vigyazzon

magara a karbantartasi és tisztitasi munkak
soran. Kapcsolja ki a készUléket és vegye ki

az akkumulatort (28).

A jelen hasznalati utmutatéban nem szerep-

16 javitasi és karbantartasi munkakat szerviz-

kézpontunkkal végeztesse el. Csak eredeti

alkatrészeket hasznaljon.

Tisztitas

A FIGYELMEZTETES! Aramiités! Soha ne

frocskolje le a készlléket vizzel.

MEGJEGYZES! Anyagi kér veszélye. Ve-

gyi anyagok kart tehetnek a készilék mu-

anyag részeiben. Ne hasznaljon tisztito-, ill.

olddszereket.

e Tartsa tisztan a készulék szell6zényilasa-
it, motorhazat és markolatait. Ehhez hasz-
naljon nedves t6rl6kendét vagy kefét.

e A befogétokmany, a vezetd gorgé, a kil-
sé porszivé adapter és a szlkitébetét su-
ritett leveg6vel vagy egy kicsi kefével tisz-
tithaté meg.

Karbantartas
A készlilék nem igényel karbantartast.

Tarolas

Tarolja a készlléket és a tartozékokat

mindig:

tisztan

szarazon

portdl védve

A mellékelt tarolo kofferben (32)

gyermekektdl elzarva

Akkumulatoros készulékek:

e Az akkumulator és a készulék tarolasi
hémérséklete 15 °C és 25 °C kozott van.
A tarolas soran kertlje a tulzott hideget
vagy meleget. Ellenkezé esetben az ak-
kumulator veszithet a teljesitményébdl
vagy kar keletkezhet benne.

e Hosszabb tarolas (pl. téli tarolas) el6tt ve-
gye ki az akkumulatort a késziilékbdl (ve-
gye figyelembe az akkumulator és a tlt6-
készulék kiloén haszndlati utmutatdjat).

Artalmatlanitas/Kornyezet-

védelem
Vegye ki az akkumulatort a készulékbdl és
juttassa el a készliléket, az akkumulatort, a

tartozékokat és a csomagolast kdrnyezetba-
rat Ujrahasznositasra.

hid

Elektromos készlilékek nem tartoz-
nak a haztartasi hulladékba.

Az athuzott kerekes kuka szimbdluma azt
jelenti, hogy ezt a terméket élettartama vé-
gén nem szabad szelektalatlan telepulési
hulladékként artalmatlanitani.

Az elektromos és elektronikus berendezé-
sek hulladékairol sz616 2012/19/EU irany-
elv:

A fogyasztokat jogszabaly kotelezi arra, hogy
az elektromos és elektronikus berendezése-
ket élettartamuk végén eljuttassak kornye-
zetbarat Ujrahasznositasra. llyen médon kor-
nyezetbarat és eréforras-kiméld Ujrahaszno-
sitas biztosithato.

A nemzeti jogba valo atlltetéstél fliggéen a
kovetkezd lehetdéségek allnak rendelkezésé-
re:

e visszaadas egy értékesitd helyen,

e |eadas egy hivatalos gydijtéhelyen,

e visszakuldés a gyartonak/forgalmazoénak.
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Ez nem érinti a hulladékka valt készilékek o
tartozékait és elektromos alkatrészek nélkdli
segédeszkozeit. .

Akkumulatorok kérnyezetbarat
maodon térténd artalmatlanitasa

Ne dobja az akkumulatort a haztart-
asi hulladékba, tizbe (robbanasve-
szély) vagy vizbe. A sérilt akkumu-
latorok kart tehetnek a kdrnyezetben
és karosak lehetnek az egészségre, .
ha mérgez6 gézok és folyadékok szi-
varognak ki beldlik.
On kételes a meghibasodott vagy elhaszna- .
|6dott akkumulatorokat kdrnyezetbarat méd-
on artalmatlanitani.
e Ne nyissa ki az akkumulatorokat és kertil-
je a mechanikus sérilést. Révidzarlat ve- .
szélye all fenn és g6ézok szivaroghatnak
ki, amelyek irritaljak a légutakat.
e Biztonsagi okokbdl artalmatlanitas el6tt

L]
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Ragassza le a polusokat a rovidzarlat
megel6zése érdekében.

Artalmatlanitsa az akkumulatorokat Uizlet-
ben vagy egy gytijtéhelyen.

e Sériilt akkumulatorok

Kezelje kiilénds évatossaggal a kilséleg
sérilt akkumulatorokat!

Ne nyuljon puszta kézzel sérlt ak-
kumulatorokhoz.

Ha nem tudja leragasztani a pélusokat,
helyezze az akkumulatorokat egyen-
ként egy mlanyag zacskéba.
Helyezze a sérlilt akkumulatorokat
egyenként egy nem gyulékony, zar-
hat6 edénybe, amelybe még homok
télthetd.

Vigye a sériilt akkumulatorokat egy
szakképzett személyzettel rendelkez6
gy(ijtéhelyre.

az akkumulatorokat le kell meriteni.

Hibakeresés

A kdvetkezd tablazat segit Onnek a hibaelhéaritasban:

Probléma
A készllék nem indul

Lehetséges ok

Akkumulator (28) nincs behely-
ezve

Hibaelharitas

Akkumulator behelyezése,
L. 27

Be-/kikapcsold (7) meghibaso-
dott

Forduljon a szervizkézponthoz.

Akkumulator (28) lemertlt

Toltse fel az akkumulatort (lasd
az akkumulator és a tolté kiilon
hasznalati utmutatojat)

A motor meghibasodott

Forduljon a szervizkézponthoz.

A készllék szakaszosan mU-
kodik

Belsé érintkezési hiba

Forduljon a szervizkézponthoz.

Be-/kikapcsold (7) meghibaso-
dott

Forduljon a szervizkézponthoz.

Gyenge flrészelési teljesit-
mény

A flirészlap (24/25) nem alkal-
mas a megmunkalandé mun-
kadarabhoz

Helyezzen be megfeleld fu-
részlapot (24/25)

A flirészlap (24/25) tompa

Helyezzen be Uj flirészlapot
(24/25)

Alacsony akkumulator-teljesit-
mény

Toltse fel az akkumulatort (lasd
az akkumulator és a tolté kiilon
hasznalati utmutatojat)

Helytelen flirészelési sebesség
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Alkalmazzon megfelel6 fliré-
szelési sebességet
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Probléma

Lehetséges ok

Hibaelharitas

A flirészlap gyorsan tompa
lesz

A flirészlap (24/25) nem alkal-
mas a megmunkalandé mun-
kadarabhoz

Helyezzen be megfeleld fli-
részlapot (24/25)

Tul nagy a kifejtett nyomas

Csokkentse a kifejtett nyomast

Tul nagy a flirészelési sebes-
ség

Poétalkatrészek és tartozékok

Pétalkatrészek és tartozékok az alabbi oldalon allnak rendelkezésre
www.grizzlytools.shop. Ha probléma merdl fel a rendelés soran, vegye fel vellink a kapcso-
latot internetes aruhazunkon keresztil. Tovabbi kérdések esetén forduIJon az alabbi helyre:
JOTALLASI TAJEKOZTATO, L. 31

Csokkentse a flirészelési
sebességet

Poz. sz. Név Rendelési sz.
10, 11 sz(kit6betét, adapter kiilsé porelszivéhoz 91105647
12,17 talplemez, Részegység 91120217

17 forgacsfelszakadas-gatlo 91120216
19 kireteszel6 (befogdtokmany) 91120218
26 Parhuzamvezeté 91120215
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https://www.grizzlytools.shop

JOTALLASI TAJEKOZTATO

A termék megnevezése: Akkus szurofiirész
A termék tipusa: PPSTDA 20-Li B2
Gyartasi szam: 506425 2507

A gyartd cégneve, cime, e-mail cime: | Szerviz neve, cime, telefonszama:

Grizzly Tools GmbH & Co. KG |Magyarorszag szerviz

Stockstadter StraBe 20 Tel.: 06800 21647
63762 GroBostheim Kapcsolatfelvételi Grlap:
NEMETORSZAG www.parkside-diy.com

E-Mail: service@grizzlytools.de |W+T Kdrnyezetvédelmi és Szolgaltatd Kift.
Dunapart also 138; 2318 Szigetszentmarton
Tel.: 0624 456 672

Az importalé/ forgalmazé neve és cime:

Lidl Magyarorszag Kereskedelmi Bt., H-1037 Budapest, Radl arok 6.

1. Ajotallasi idé a Magyarorszag tertletén, Lidl Magyarorszag Kereskedelmi Bt.
Uzle-tében tortént vasarlas napjatol szamitott 5 év, amely jogvesztd. A jotal-
lasi id6 a fogyasztd részére torténd atadassal, vagy ha az izembe helyezést
a forgalmazd, vagy annak megbizottja végzi, az lzembe helyezés napjaval
kezdédik.

2. Ajotallasi igény a jotallasi jeggyel és/vagy a vasarlast igazold blokkal érve-
nyesithetd. A jétallasi jegy szabalytalan kiallitasa, vagy atadasanak elmarada-
sa nem érinti a jotallasi kdtelezettség-vallalas érvényességét. Kérjik, hogy a
vasarlas tényének és idépontjanak bizonyitasara 6rizze meg a pénztari fize-
tésnél kapott jotallasi jegyetés a vasarlast igazold blokkot.

3. A vasarlastol szamitott harom munkanapon belll érvényesitett csereigény
esetén a forgalmazo koételes a terméket kicserélni, feltéve ha a hiba a rendel-
tetésszerl hasz-nalatot akaddlyozza. A jétallasi jogokat a termék tulajdono-
saként a fogyaszt6 érvé-nyesitheti az aruhdzakban, valamint a jétallasi tajé-
koztatoban feltlintetett szervizekben. (A magyar Polgari Térvénykdnyv alapjan
fogyasztonak mindsll a szakmaja, 6nallé foglalkozasa vagy Uzleti tevékeny-
sége koreén kivll eljaré természetes személy.)

A jétéllas ideje alatt a fogyaszté hibas teljesités esetén kérheti a termék kija-
vitasat, kicserélését, vagy ha a termék nem javithatd vagy cserélhetd, vagy az
a forgalma-zénak aranytalan tébbletkoltséggel jarna, illetve a fogyaszto kijavi-
tashoz, kicseré-léshez f(iz6d6 érdeke alapos ok miatt megsz(int, arleszallitast
kérhet, vagy eldllhat a szerz8déstdl és visszakérheti a vételarat. A kijavitas
soran a termékbe csak Uj alkatrész kerlilhet beépitésre.
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4. A fogyaszt6 a hiba felfedezésé utan a lehet6 legrovidebb idén bellil kdteles a
hibat bejelenteni és a terméket a jotallasi jogok érvényesitése céljabdl atadni.
A hiba fel-fedezésétdl szamitott két hénapon belll bejelentett jétallasi igényt
idében kdzoltnek kell tekinteni. A kdzlés elmaradasabdl eredd karért a fo-
gyaszto felel8s. A j6étéllasi igény érvényesithetéségének hatdrideje a termék,
vagy fédarabjanak kicserélése esetén a csere napjan vjraindul.

5. A rogzitett bekotésd, illetve a 10 kg-nal sulyosabb, vagy témegkézlekedési
eszkdzon nem szallithato terméket az Gzemeltetés helyén kell megjavitani.
Abban az esetben, ha a javitas a helyszinen nem végezheté el, a termék ki-
és visszaszerelésérdl, valamint szallitdsardl a forgalmazonak kell gondoskod-
nia.

6. A jotallas nem all fenn, ha a hiba a nem rendeltetésszer(i hasznalatbdl, atala-
kitas-bdl, helytelen tarolasbdl, vagy a hasznalati utasitastol eltéré kezelésbdl,
vagy barmely a vasarlast kévetd behatasbdl fakad, vagy elemi kar okozta,
és azt a for-galmazd, vagy a szerviz bizonyitja. A jétallas nem vonatkozik a
mozgd kopd alkat-részek (vilagitdtestek, gumiabroncsok stb.) rendeltetéssze-
rl elhasznalodasara. A szerviz és a forgalmazo a kijavitas soran nem felel a
terméken a fogyaszto vagy harmadik személyek altal tarolt adatokért vagy
bedllitasokért.

7. Fogyasztéi jogvita esetén a fogyasztd a megyei (févarosi) kereskedelmi és
iparkamarak mellett mikodé békeéltetd testlilet eljarasat is kezdeményezheti.
A jotéllas a fogyaszto térvénybdl eredd szavatossagi jogait és azok érvénye-
sithet6ségét nem érinti.

Kijavitast ellenérzé szelvény:

A jotallasi igény bejelentésének id6- A hiba oka:
pontja:
Javitasra atvétel idépontja: A hiba javitasanak maodja:

A fogyasztd részére t6rténd visszaadas
idépontja:

A szerviz bélyegzdje, kelt és alairas:

Kicserélést ellenbrz6 szelvény:

A jotallasi igény bejelentésének idépontja:

Kicserélés idépontja:

A cseréld bolt bélyegzdje, kelt és alairas:
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Az eredeti EU -megdfeleléségi nyilatkozat forditasa

Termék: Akkus szurofiirész
Modell: PPSTDA 20-Li B2
Sorozatszam: 000001-038000

A fent ismertetett nyilatkozat targya megfelel a vonatkozé uniés harmonizacids jogszabalyok-
nak:

2006/42/EC  2014/30/EU  2011/65/EU & (EU) 2015/863
Termék akkumulatorral Smart PAPS 204 A1/Smart PAPS 208 A1/
Smart PAPS 2012 A1: 2014/53/EU (a kovetkez6 helyett: 2014/30/EU)

E nyilatkozat fent leirt targya 6sszhangban van az egyes veszélyes anyagok elektromos és
elektronikus berendezésekben valé alkalmazasanak korlatozasardl szold, 2011. junius 8-i
2011/65/EU eurdpai parlamenti és tanacsi iranyelvvel.

A megfeleléség biztositasa érdekében a kdvetkezd harmonizalt szabvanyokat és nemzeti
szabvanyokat és el6irdsokat alkalmaztak:

EN 62841-1:2015/A11:2022 « EN 62841-2-11:2016/A11:2024
EN IEC 55014-1:2021 « EN IEC 55014-2:2021
EN IEC 63000:2018 » IEC 62471:2006 * EN 62471:2008
Termék akkumulatorral Smart PAPS 204 A1/Smart PAPS 208 A1/Smart PAPS 2012 A1:
EN 301 489-1 V2.2.3:2019 » EN 301 489-17 V3.3.1:2024
EN 300 328 V2.2.2:2019 ¢ EN 50663:2017

E megfeleléségi nyilatkozat a gyarté kizarodlagos felelésségére kertil kibocsatasra:

Grizzly Tools GmbH & Co. KG
Stockstadter Str. 20 -

c € 63762 GroBostheim /ﬁ
NEMETORSZAG

13.12.2025 Christian Frank

Meghatalmazott képvisel6 a dokumentacio-
hoz
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Uvod

Iskrene Cestitke ob nakupu vase nove aku-
mulatorske vbodne Zzage (v nadaljevanju na-
prava ali elektri¢no orodije).

Odlogili ste se za kakovostno napravo. Ta
naprava je bila preverjena glede kakovosti
med in po koncu proizvodnje. S tem je zago-
tovljena sposobnost vase naprave za delova-
nje.

AN

Navodila za uporabo so sestavni del te na-
prave. Vsebujejo pomembna navodila gle-
de varnosti, uporabe in odstranjevanja med
odpadke. Skrbno preberite navodila za upo-
rabo. Seznanite se z elementi upravljanja in
pravilno uporabo naprave. Napravo upora-
bljajte samo v skladu z opisom in za navede-
na podrocja uporabe. Navodila za uporabo
skrbno shranite in vso dokumentacijo predaj-
te tretji osebi skupaj z napravo.

Predvidena uporaba

Naprava je predvidena izklju¢no za naslednje

vrste uporabe:

e Zaganje umetne mase, lesa in lahkih ko-
vin na trdni podlagi

e Zaganije ravnih in zaobljenih rezov ter za-
jeralnih rezov (samo les in umetna masa)
do 45°

e Uporaba izklju¢no v suhih prostorih.

Upostevajte navodila za tipe zaginih listov.

Vsaka druga uporaba, ki ni izrecno dovoljena

v teh navodilih za uporabo, lahko predstavlja

resno nevarnost za uporabnika in povzro-

¢i Skodo na napravi. Upravljavec ali uporab-

nik izdelka je odgovoren za nesrece ali po-

Skodbe drugih oseb ali njihove lastnine. Na-

prava je predvidena za uporabo v zasebnem

gospodinjstvu. Ni bila zasnovana za trajno

poslovno uporabo. Pri poslovni uporabi ga-

rancija preneha veljati. Proizvajalec ne jamdi

za Skodo, povzro¢eno zaradi nepredvidene

uporabe ali napa¢nega upravljanja.

Naprava je del serije X 20 V TEAM in

se lahko uporablja z akumulatorji se-

rije X 20 V TEAM. Akumulatorije serije

X 20 V TEAM je dovoljeno polniti samo s

polnilniki serije X 20 V TEAM.

Obseg dobave/pribor

Vzemite izdelek iz embalaze in preverite ob-
seg dobave.
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Odstranite embalazni material na pravilen na-
¢in.

e Akumulatorska vbodna Zaga

2x zagin list za les

zas$cita pred ostruzki (Zze namescéen)
adapter za zunanja odsesavanja (Zze na-
mescen)

redukcijski del (Ze namesc&en)

vzporedni prislon

kovcek za shranjevanje

® Prevod izvirnih navodil

Akumulator in polnilnik nista v obsegu do-
bave.

Pregled

Slike naprave najdete na spre-
dniji in zadnji zlozeni strani.

i

upravljalno polje

prikaz napolnjenosti na napravi
prikaz Stevila hodov

tipka za Stevilo hodov

prikaz previsoke temperature
zapora vklopa

stikalo za vklop/izklop

ro€aj (izolirana povrsina rocaja)
drzalo akumulatorja

0 N O Ok~ WN =

©

10 redukcijski del

11 adapter za zunanja odsesavanja

12 spodnja plos¢a

13 stikalo za nihajni hod

14 vpenjalna glava

15 vodilni valjcek

16 sprejemni nastavek (vzporedni prislon)

17 zaScita pred ostruzki

18 pritrdilni vijak

19 Sprostitev vpenjalne glave

20 delovna lu¢ LED

21 dodatni ro&aj (izolirana povrsina roc¢aja)

22 stikalo (funkcija pihanja prahu)

23 vzvod

24 Zagin list za les, Cisti rezalni robovi, Ukri-
vljeni rez

25 Zagin list za les, Cisti rezalni robovi
26 vzporedni prislon
27 polnilnik (ni prilozeno)

28 akumulator (ni prilozeno)

29 prikaz napolnjenosti

30 tipka za sprostitev akumulatorja
31 tipka (prikaz napolnjenosti)

32 kovcek za shranjevanje

Opis delovanja

Pri vbodni Zagi zaga enostransko vpet za-
gin list, ki se premika navzgor in navzdol. Pri
nihajnem hodu vodilno kolo zagin list poleg
navpi¢nega zaganja pri vsakem hodu nav-
zgor tudi premakne napre;j.

Funkcije posameznih delov so opisane v na-
daljevanju.

Tehniéni podatki

Akumulatorska vbodna zaga
PPSTDA 20-Li B2

Nazivna napetost U ........ccccecvevneennen. 20V =
Teza brez akumulatorja ..........cccceeeneee. ~1,7 kg
tevilo hodov v prostem teku 800-3800 min™’
dolzina hoda ......ccceevveveeiiiiiecieeeeeenn 26 mm
globina reza

= 1ES e < 155 mm
— nezelezna kovina . .

— mehko JEKIO ..oovveiiiiiieieeeeeen <10 mm
posevnirez ........... —-45°; -22,5°% 0°; 22,5; 45°

Raven zvocnega tlaka (Lpa)
......................................... 87,6 dB; Kpa=5 dB
Raven zvoéne modi (Lyya)

-izmerjena .....coccocceeenns 95,6 dB; Kyya=5 dB
Vibracije (ap), les
o1 | [T 4,420 m/s?; K=1,5 m/s?

- dodatni ro&aj 5,621 m/s?; K=1,5 m/s?

Vibracije (ap), kovina

e (0107 [ERTONTRURR 4,275 m/s?; K=1,5 m/s?
- dodatni ro¢aj . ..6,591 m/s?; K=1,5 m/s?
Temperatura ........cccceeeeeeeeeceeeeseeeeennn <50 °C
— Postopek polnjenja .........cccceeveeenee. 4-40 °C
— Delovanje ................ ...4-50 °C
- Shranjevanije .. ..15-25 °C

PARKSIDE Performance pametni akumula-
tor Smart PAPS 204 A1/Smart PAPS 208 A1/
Smart PAPS 2012 A1

- frekvenéni pas .............. 2400 - 2483,5 MHz
—oddajna moc .......ccceeeeeerineeernnnen. <20 dBm

A POZOR! Poskodbe sluha! Nosite zas&ito
sluha.
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Vrednosti hrupa in vibracij so bile dolo¢ene
ustrezno standardom in dolo¢bam, navede-
nim v izjavi o skladnosti.

Navedena skupna vrednost vibracij in na-
vedena vrednost emisij hrupa sta bili izmer-
jeni po standardiziranem preizkusnem po-
stopku in ju je mogoce uporabiti za primerja-
vo elektricnega orodja z drugim elektri¢nim
orodjem. Navedena skupna vrednost vibracij
in navedena vrednost emisij hrupa se lahko
uporabita tudi za pred€asno oceno obreme-
nitve.

4\ OPOZORILO! Vrednosti vibracij in emisij
hrupa lahko med dejansko uporabo elektri¢-
nega orodja odstopajo od navedene vredno-
sti, odvisno od nacina, na katerega se elek-
tri¢no orodje uporablja. Poskusite obreme-
nitev z vibracijami ohranjati ¢&im nizjo. Primer
ukrepa za zmanj$anje obremenitve z vibraci-
jami je omejitev trajanja dela. Pri tem je treba
upostevati vse dele delovnega cikla (na pri-
mer Case, v katerih je elektricno orodje izklo-
plieno, in tiste, v katerih je sicer vklopljeno,
vendar deluje brez obremenitve).

X 20V TEAM

Naprava je del serije X 20 V TEAM in

se lahko uporablja z akumulatorji se-

rije X 20 V TEAM. Akumulatorje serije

X 20 V TEAM je dovoljeno polniti samo s
polnilniki serije X 20 V TEAM.

Priporo¢amo vam, da to napravo upora-
bljate izklju€no z naslednjimi akumulatoriji:
PAP 20 B1, PAP 20 B3, Smart PAPS 204 A1,
Smart PAPS 208 A1, PAPS 2012 A1
Priporo¢amo vam, da te akumula-

torje polnite z naslednjimi polnilniki:

PLG 20 A3, PLG 20 A4, PLG 20 C1,

PLG 20 C2, PLG 20 C3, PLG 201 A1,
PDSLG 20 A1, PDSLG 20 B1, PDSLG 20 B2,
Smart PLGS 2012 A1

Tehni¢ni podatki za baterijo in polnilnik: Glej-
te lo¢ena navodila.

Varnostna navodila

V tem razdelku so obravnavana osnovna var-
nostna navodila pri uporabi izdelka.

4\ OPOZORILO! Osebna in materialna ko-
da zaradi neustreznega ravnanja z akumu-
latorjem. Upostevajte varnostna navodila in
navodila za polnjenje ter pravilno uporabo v
navodilih za uporabo za akumulator in polnil-
nik serije X 20 V TEAM. Podroben opis po-

stopka polnjenja in ve¢ informacij najdete v
teh loCenih navodilih za uporabo.

Pomen varnostnih napotkov

4\ NEVARNOST! Ce tega varnostnega navo-
dila ne upostevate, pride do nesrece. Posle-
dica je huda telesna poskodba ali smrt.

4\ OPOZORILO! Ce teh varnostnih navodil
ne upostevate, morda pride do nesrece. Po-
sledica je morebitna huda telesna poskodba
ali smrt.

&\ POZOR! Ce tega varnostnega navodila ne
upostevate, pride do nesrece. Posledica je
morebitna lazja ali zmerna telesna poskodba.
OBVESTILO! Ce tega varnostnega navodila
ne upostevate, pride do nesrece. Posledica
je morebitna materialna skoda.

Slikovni znaki in simboli
Slikovne oznake na napravi

fﬁv Preberite navodila za uporabo

= jednosmerny prud

hi¢

Elektricne naprave ne spadajo med
gospodinjske odpadke.

Slikovne oznake v navodilih za uporabo
@ Uporabljajte za&€itne rokavice

Splosna varnostna opozorila za
elektricno orodje

4\ OPOZORILO! Preberite vsa varnostna
opozorila, navodila, slike in specifikacije,
priloZzeni temu elektricnemu orodju. Neu-
postevanje vseh spodnjih navodil lahko pov-
zroCi elektri¢ni udar, pozar in/ali resne tele-
sne poskodbe. Shranite vsa opozorila in
navodila za nadaljnjo uporabo.
Izraz »elektriéno orodje« v opozorilih se na-
nasa na vase elektri¢no orodje, ki se napaja
iz elektricnega omrezja (prek kabla) ali aku-
mulatorja (brezzi¢no).
1. VARNOST NA DELOVNEM OBMOCJU
a) Delovno obmocje mora biti éisto in do-
bro osvetljeno. Neurejena ali temna ob-
mocja lahko povzrogijo nesrece.
b) Elektriénega orodja ne uporabljajte v
eksplozivnem okolju, na primer, kjer so
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prisotni vnetljive tekocine, plin ali prah.
Elektri¢na orodja ustvarjajo iskre, ki lahko
vzgejo prah ali hlape.

Med uporabo elektri¢nega orodja otro-
ci in navzoc€i ne smejo biti v blizini. Za-
radi odvrac¢anja pozornosti lahko izgubite
nadzor.

ELEKTRICNA VARNOST

Vtici elektricnega orodja se morajo
ujemati z vtiénico. Nikoli ne spremi-
njajte vtica na noben nacin. Ne upora-
bljajte prilagoditvenih vticev z ozemlje-
nimi elektriénimi orodji. Nespremenijeni
vitiGi in ustrezne vti¢nice bodo zmanijsali
tveganje elektricnega udara.

lzogibajte se telesnemu stiku z oze-
mljenimi povrsinami, kot so cevi, radi-
atoriji, Stedilniki in hladilniki. Ce je vase
telo ozemljeno, obstaja povecana nevar-
nost elektri¢nega udara.

Elektricnega orodja ne izpostavljajte
dezju ali mokrim razmeram. Voda, ki
vstopi v elektri¢no orodje, poveca tvega-
nje elektricnega udara.

Kabla ne uporabljajte za druge name-
ne. Nikoli ne uporabljajte kabla za pre-
nasanje, vleéenje ali izklapljanje ele-
ktricnega orodja. Kabla ne priblizujte
vro¢ini, olju, ostrim robovom ali premi-
kajo¢im se delom. PoSkodovani ali pre-
pleteni kabli povecajo tveganje elektri¢-
nega udara.

Ko elektriéno orodje uporabljate na
prostem, uporabite podalj$ek, prime-
ren za uporabo na prostem. Ce upora-
bljate kabel, primeren za uporabo na pro-
stem, zmanij$ate tveganje elektricnega
udara.

Ce se ne morete izogniti uporabi elek-
tricnega orodja v vlaznem okolju, upo-
rabite napajalnik, zas¢iten z napravo
za diferen¢ni tok (RCD). Ce uporablja-
te RCD, zmanjSate tveganje elektricnega
udara.

OSEBNA VARNOST

Bodite pozorni pri uporabi elektri¢nih
orodij, pazite, kaj pocénete in uporabi-
te zdrav razum. Ne uporabljajte elek-
tricnega orodja, ko ste utrujeni ali pod
vplivom drog, alkohola ali zdravil. Tre-
nutek nepazljivosti med uporabo elektri¢-
nega orodja lahko povzroci resne telesne
poskodbe.

/Il PARKSIDE’
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Uporabljajte osebno varovalno opre-
mo. Vedno nosite zas¢ito za o¢i. Varo-
valna oprema, kot so maska za prah, ne-
drseci zascitni Cevlji, trda pokrivala ali za-
S¢ita za sluh, ki se uporablja v ustreznih
pogojih, bo zmanjsala telesne poskodbe.
Preprecite nenamerni zagon. Prepri-
Cajte se, da je stikalo izklopljeno, pre-
den orodje prikljucite na vir napajanja
in/ali akumulator, dvignete ali nesete.
Ce elektricno orodje nosite s prstom na
stikalu ali vklopite elektri¢no orodije, ki
ima vklopljeno stikalo, lahko pride do ne-
srece.

Preden vklopite elektri¢no orodje, od-
stranite morebitne nastavitvene klju-
¢e ali montazne klju¢e. Montazni klju¢
ali kljug, ki je ostal pritrjen na vrteci se del
elektricnega orodja, lahko povzroci tele-
sne poskodbe.

Ne posegajte. Vedno imejte ustrezen
polozaj in ravnotezje. To v nepriCakova-
nih situacijah omogo¢a bolj$i nadzor nad
elektri¢nim orodjem.

Pravilno se oblecite. Ne nosite ohla-
pnih oblacil ali nakita. Las in oblacil
ne pribliZzujte premikajo¢im se delom.
Ohlapna oblacila, nakit ali dolgi lasje se
lahko zagrabijo v premikajoce se dele.
Ce so naprave predvidene za prikljudi-
tev naprav za odsesavanje in zbiranje
prahu, se prepricajte, da so te priklju-
¢ene in pravilno uporabljene. Uporaba
zbiralnika prahu lahko zmanj$a nevarno-
sti, povezane s prahom.

Ne dovolite, da bi vam poznavanje, pri-
dobljeno s pogosto uporabo orodja,
omogocilo, da postanete preve¢ sa-
mozavestni in prezrete nacela varnosti
orodja. Nepazljivo dejanje lahko povzrodi
hude telesne poskodbe v del¢ku sekun-
de.

UPORABA IN NEGA ELEKTRICNEGA
ORODJA

Elektricnega orodja ne preobremenjuj-
te. Uporabite ustrezno elektri¢no orod-
je za vaso uporabo. Pravilno elektri¢no
orodje bo delo opravilo bolje in varnejse s
hitrostjo, za katero je bilo zasnovano.

Ne uporabljajte elektricnega orodja, ¢e
ga s stikalom ni mogoce vklopiti in iz-
klopiti. Vsako elektricno orodje, ki ga ni
mogoce nadzorovati s stikalom, je nevar-
no in ga je treba popraviti.
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Pred nastavitvami, menjavo pribora
ali shranjevanjem elektriénega orod-
ja izklopite vti¢ iz vira napajanja in/ali
odstranite akumulator iz elektricnega
orodja, ¢e je snemljiv. Taki preventivni
varnostni ukrepi zmanjSajo tveganje ne-
namernega vklopa elektricnega orodja.
Nedelujocéa elektri¢na orodja hranite
zunaj dosega otrok in ne dovolite, da
elektriéno orodje upravljajo osebe, ki
ne poznajo elektricnega orodja ali teh
navodil. Elektricno orodje je nevarno v
rokah neusposobljenih uporabnikov.
Vzdrzevanje orodja in dodatkov. Pre-
verite premikajoce se dele glede pra-
vilne izravnane ali zagozdenosti, pre-
loma delov in drugih stanj, ki bi lahko
ovirala delovanje elektri¢nega orodja.
Ce je elektriéno orodje poskodovano,
pred uporabo poskrbite za popravilo.
Veliko nesre¢ se zgodi zaradi slabo vzdr-
Zevanega elektricnega orodja.

Rezalna orodja ohranjajte ostra in ¢i-
sta. Pravilno vzdrzevana rezalna orodja z
ostrimi rezalnimi robovi se manj zatikajo
in jih je lazje nadzorovati.

Elektri¢no orodje, pribor in nastavke
za orodje itd. uporabljajte v skladu s
temi navodili, pri ¢emer upostevajte
delovne pogoje in delo, ki ga je treba
opraviti. Uporaba elektricnega orodja za
drugacna opravila od predvidenih lahko
povzroci nevarno situacijo.

Rogaji in prijemalne povrsine naj bo-
do suhi, Cisti ter brez olja in masco-
be. Spolzki ro¢aji in prijemalne povrsine
ne omogocajo varne uporabe in nadzora
orodja v nepri¢akovanih situacijah.

UPORABA IN NEGA AKUMULA-
TORSKEGA ORODJA

Polnite samo s polnilnikom, ki ga je
doloé¢il proizvajalec. Polnilnik, ki je pri-
meren za eno vrsto akumulatorja, lahko
pri uporabi z drugim akumulatorjem pov-
zro¢i nevarnost pozara.

Elektri¢na orodja uporabljajte samo s
posebej doloéenimi akumulatorji. Upo-
raba drugih akumulatorjev lahko povzroci
nevarnost telesnih poskodb in pozara.
Ko akumulatorja ne uporabljate, ga
hranite stran od drugih kovinskih pred-
metov, kot so sponke za papir, kovan-
ci, kljuéi, zeblji, vijaki ali drugi majhni
kovinski predmeti, ki lahko vzpostavi-

9)

jo povezavo z enega pola akumulatorja
na drugega. Kratek stik polov akumula-
torja lahko povzro€i opekline ali pozar.

V slabih pogojih lahko iz akumulatorja
iztece tekocina; izogibajte se stiku. Ce
do stika pride nenamerno, sperite pri-
zadeto mesto z vodo. Ce tekocina pri-
de v o¢i, dodatno poiséite zdravnisko
pomoé¢. Tekocina, ki izteCe iz akumula-
torja, lahko povzroc¢i drazenje ali opekline.
Ne uporabljajte akumulatorja ali orod-
ja, ki je poSkodovano ali spremenjeno.
Poskodovani ali spremenjeni akumulatorji
lahko povzrocijo nepredvidljivo vedenje,
ki povzro¢i pozar, eksplozijo ali nevarnost
telesnih poskodb.

Akumulatorja ne izpostavljajte ognju
ali previsoki temperaturi. Izpostavlje-
nost ognju ali temperaturi nad 130 °C
lahko povzroci eksplozijo.

Upostevaijte vsa navodila za polnjenje
in akumulatorja ali orodja ne polnite
zunaj temperaturnega obmocja, dolo-
¢enega v navodilih. Nepravilno polnjenje
ali polnjenje pri temperaturah zunaj nave-
denega obmocja lahko po$koduje aku-
mulator in poveca nevarnost pozara.

SERVIS

Poskrbite, da bo vase elektri¢no orod-
je servisirala usposobljena oseba za
popravilo, ki bo uporabila samo enake
nadomestne dele. Tako boste zagotovili
ohranitev varnosti elektri¢nega orodja.
Nikoli ne servisirajte poSkodovanih
akumulatorjev. Akumulatorje sme servi-
sirati samo proizvajalec ali pooblasceni
serviserji.

Varnostna navodila za zaganje z
zagami, ki se premikajo sem in
tja

Elektriéno orodje drzite za izolirane pri-
jemalne povrsine, ko izvajate opravilo,
kjer lahko rezalni pripomocek pridejo
v stik s skritimi napeljavami. Pripomo-
Cek za rezanje ki pridejo v stik z Zico pod
napetostjo, lahko prenesejo napetost na
izpostavljene kovinske dele elektricnega
orodja, uporabnika pa lahko zadene elek-
triéni udar.

Uporabite sponke ali drug prakti¢en
nacin za pritrditev in podprite obdelo-
vanec na stabilno podlago. Ce obdelo-
vanec drzite z roko ali ob telesu, postane
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nestabilen in lahko povzro€i izgubo nad-
zora.

¢ Uporabljajte samo dodatke, ki jih pri-
poroc¢a PARKSIDE. Neprimerni dodatki
lahko povzrocijo elektri¢ni udar ali pozar.

Dodatna varnostna navodila za zaganje z

Zagami, ki se premikajo sem in tja

¢ Ne priblizujte rok obmo¢ju Zaganja. Ne
segajte pod obdelovanec. Pri stiku z zagi-
nim listom obstaja nevarnost telesnih po-
Skodb.

¢ Elektri¢éno orodje priblizujte obdelo-
vancu samo, ko je vklopljeno. Drugace
obstaja nevarnost povratnega udarca, ¢e
se delovno orodje zatakne v obdelovan-
cu.

e Pazite, da je spodnja plos¢a pri Zaga-
nju varno namesc¢ena na obdelovan-
cu. Zataknjen zagin list se lahko zlomi ali
povzro€i povratni udarec.

¢ Po koncu delovnega postopka izklopite
elektriéno orodje in zagin list izvlecite
iz reza Sele takrat, ko se povsem zau-
stavi. Tako preprecite povratni udarec in
lahko varno odlozZite elektri¢no orodije.

¢ Uporabljajte samo neposkodovane,
brezhibne zagine liste. Upognijeni ali to-
pi zagini listi se lahko zlomijo, negativno
vplivajo na rez ali povzrocijo povratni uda-
rec.

e Zaginega lista po izklopu ne upoé&a-
shjujte s pritiskanjem ob strani. Zagin
list se lahko poskoduje, zlomi ali pa pov-
zro€i povratni udarec.

e Uporabite sponke ali drug prakti¢en
nacin za pritrditev in podprite obdelo-
vanec na stabilno podlago. Ce obdelo-
vanec drzite z roko ali ob telesu, postane
nestabilen in lahko povzro€i izgubo nad-
zora.

e Z delujo¢o zago se ne dotikajte drugih
predmetov ali zemlje. Obstaja nevarnost
povratnega udarca.

¢ Elektricéno orodje med delom &vrsto dr-
Zite z obema rokama in poskrbite za
varno stojiSc¢e. Elektricno orodje z dve-
ma rokama bolj varno vodite.

¢ Napravo takoj izklopite, e se zagin list
zatakne. Razprite rez Zage in zagin list
previdno izvlecite. Lahko pride do izgu-
be nadzora nad elektri¢nim orodjem.

¢ Uporabite primerne naprave za odkri-
vanje skritih oskrbovalnih napeljav ali
pa za nasvet povprasajte komunalno

GD

podijetje. Stik z elektri¢nimi kabli lahko
privede do poZara in elektricnega udara.
Poskodovane plinske napeljave lahko pri-
vedejo do eksplozije. Po¢ene vodne cevi
lahko povzrocijo materialno Skodo.

e Vedno pocakajte, da se elektricno
orodje popolnoma zaustavi, preden ga
odlozite. Delovno orodje se lahko zata-
kne in povzroci izgubo nadzora nad elek-
tricnim orodjem.

Preostala tveganja

Tudi ¢e to napravo uporabljate v skladu s

predpisi, $e vedno obstajajo preostala tvega-

nja. V povezavi z zasnovo in izvedbo te na-
prave se lahko pojavijo naslednje nevarnosti:

e Okvare sluha, ¢e ne nosite primerne za-
S¢ite sluha.

e Zdravstvene tezave, ki izhajajo iz prenosa
tresljajev na dlan in roko, ¢e napravo upo-
rabljate dlje ¢asa ali jo nepravilno vodite
in vzdrzujete.

e Ureznine.

&\ OPOZORILO! Nevarnost zaradi elektro-
magnetnega polja, nastalega med delova-
njem naprave. To polje lahko v dolo¢enih
okolis¢inah vpliva na aktivne ali pasivne me-
dicinske vsadke. Da bi zmanjSali nevarnost
resnih ali smrtnih telesnih poskodb, se mo-
rajo uporabniki z medicinskimi vsadki posve-
tovati s svojim zdravnikom in proizvajalcem
medicinskega vsadka, preden zacnejo upo-
rabljati napravo.

Priprava

4\ OPOZORILO! Nevarnost telesnih po-
Skodb zaradi nezazelenega zagona naprave.
Akumulator vstavite v napravo Sele, ko je na-
prava dokonéno pripravljena za uporabo.

Upravljalni elementi

Pred prvo uporabo naprave se seznanite z

nastavitvenimi elementi.

zapora vklopa (6)

e Blokira nenamerno sprozitev stikala za
vklop/izklop.

e Odprava blokade: pritisnite

stikalo za vklop/izklop (7)

e Vklop: pritisnite
Delovna lu¢ka LED (20) sveti.

® |zklop: spustite
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stikalo za nihajni hod (13)

Nastavitev nihajnega premikanja Zzaginega li-
sta v 4 polozajih:

e 0 - brez nihajnega premikanja

e 1 —majhen nihajni premik

e 2 —srednji nihajni premik

e 3 - velik nihajni premik

upravljalno polje (1)

° Qrikaz napolnjenosti na napravi (2)
Ce ni blokirana: Lu¢ke LED prikazujejo
napolnjenost akumulatorja.

Lucke LED Pomen

zelen akumulator je napol-
njen

oranzen akumulator je delno
napolnjen

rde¢ akumulator je treba
napolniti

e tipka za Stevilo hodov (4); prikaz Stevila
hodov (3)
Nastavitev Stevila hodov v 6 stopnjah in
avtomatika:
¢ 1 najnizje Stevilo hodov
e 6 najvisje Stevilo hodov
e A samodejno zaznavanje obremenitve
e prikaz previsoke temperature (5)
Sveti, e je akumulator prevroc.
e Pocakajte, da prikaz ugasne.
stikalo (funkcija pihanja prahu) (22)
Funkcija pihanja za ¢rto rezanja brez iveri

=1 DD

vkljugiti izkljuciti
vzvod (23)
Posevni rezi, str. 41

Namestitev in odstranitev
Zzaginega lista
Prilozeni zagini listi
e Zzagin list za les (24)
Natanéni ukrivljeni rezi v lesu brez natrga-
nja
e Zagin list za les (25)
Natanéni rezi v lesu brez natrganja

A POZOR! Nevarnost telesnih po-
Skodb ob dotiku zaginega lista. Pri
rokovanju z Zzaginim listom nosite
zaScitne rokavice.

Pogoji

° Zagin list ima vpenjalno steblo v obliki &r-
ke T (steblo z eno precko) tako kot prilo-
Zeni zagini listi (24/25).

e Zagin list je primeren za posamezni mate-
rial.

e Na vpenjalni glavi ni drobcev ali drugih
ostankov materiala.

° Zagin list ima najvecjo debelino:
<1.7mm

Namestitev zaginega lista (slika A)

1. Zavrtite tipko za sprostitev vpenjalne gla-
ve (19) tako dale¢, kot je mogoce. Tipko
za sprostitev na tem polozaju pridrzite.

2. Vstavite zagin list (24/25) v vpenjalno gla-
vo (14). Pri vstavljanju Zaginega lista pazi-
te, da je hrbtni del Zaginega lista vstavljen
v zarezo vodilnega kolesa (15).

3. Spustite tipko za sprostitev vpenjalne
glave (19).

4. Prepricajte se, da je zagin list (24/25) pra-
vilno pritrien in da so zobje obrnjeni v
smeri reza.

Odstranjevanje zaginega lista (slika A)

Napravo drzite tako, da izvrzeni zagin list ne

more poskodovati nobenih oseb v blizini.

1. Trdno drzite zagin list (24/25).

2. Zavrtite tipko za sprostitev vpenjalne gla-
ve (19) tako dale¢, kot je mogoce.

Zagin list (24/25) se izvrze.

Ce se zagin list ne izvrze: Drzite tipko za
sprostitev vpenjalne glave in zagin list iz-
vlecite iz vpenjalne glave.

3. Spustite tipko za sprostitev vpenjalne
glave (19).
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Uporaba vzporednega prislona
Vzporedni prislon je mogoc€e namestiti na
obeh straneh naprave.

Namestitev vzporednega prislona (slika B)

1. Po potrebi popustite pritrdilne vijake (18).

2. Potisnite vzporedni prislon (26) v spreje-
mne nastavke (16).

3. Znova privijte pritrdilne vijake (18).

Odstranitev vzporednega prislona (slika B)

1. Popustite pritrdilne vijake (18).

2. lzvlecite vzporedni prislon (26) iz spreje-
mnih nastavkov (16).

Nastavitev vzporednega prislona (slika B)

1. Popustite pritrdilne vijake (18).

2. Nastavite lestvico vzporednega prislona
(26) tako, da na oznaki na sprejemnem
nastavku (16) od¢itate Zeleno Sirino reza.

3. Znova privijte pritrdilne vijake (18).

4. lzvedite poskusni rez, preverite Sirino re-
za in po potrebi popravite polozaj vzpore-
dnega prislona (26).

Posevni rezi

Navodila

¢ Nastavite lahko naslednje kote rezanja:
—45°; -22,5°; 0°; 22,5; 45°

Kako ravnati (slika C)

1. Izklopite napravo in odstranite akumula-
tor. PrepriCajte se, da so se vsi premicni
deli popolnoma zaustavili.

2. Odstranite zascito pred ostruzki (17).

Odprite vzvod (23).

4. Potisnite spodnjo plosc¢o (12) nekoliko
naprej.

5. Nastavite spodnjo plo$¢o (12) na Zeleni
polozaj.

6. Potisnite spodnjo plos¢o (12) nazaj v eno
od zaskocnih stopenj.

7. Zaprite vzvod (23) za pritrditev na tem
polozaju.

Zunanja naprava za odsesavanje
praha

Prikljucitev zunanje naprave za odsesava-

nje praha (slika D)

1. Deaktivirajte funkcijo pihanja praha s sti-
kalom (22).

2. Potisnite adapter za zunanjo napravo za
odsesavanije praha (11) do konca v vodilo
med napravo in spodnjo plos¢o (12).

w
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3. Prikljucite primerni sesalnik za prah (ni
priloZzeno) na adapter za zunanjo napravo
za odsesavanije praha (11).

4. Ce zunanje naprave za odsesavanje pra-
ha ni mogoce takoj prikljuciti, dodatno
uporabite redukcijski del (10).

Odstranitev zunanje naprave za odsesa-

vanje (slika D)

1. Locite sesalnik za prah od adapterja za
zunanjo napravo za odsesavanje praha
(11) oz. redukcijskega dela (10).

2. Odstranite redukcijski del (10).

3. Odstranite adapter za zunanjo napravo za
odsesavanije praha (11):

e Znotraj vdolbine v spodniji plos¢i (12)
pritisnite na adapter za napravo za zu-
nanje odsesavanje.

¢ Povlecite adapter za zunanjo napravo
za odsesavanje praha nazaj.

Namestitev in odstranitev zascite
pred drobljenjem

Namestitev zasc¢ite pred drobljenjem

1. Potisnite zas¢ito pred drobljenjem (17) od
spodaj v odprtino v spodniji plos¢i (12).

Odstranitev zascite pred drobljenjem

1. Potisnite za¢ito pred drobljenjem (17) od
spodaj iz odprtine v spodniji plos¢i (12).

Preverjanje napolnjenosti
akumulatorja

Lucke LED Pomen

rde¢, oranzen, zelen akumulator je napol-
njen

rde¢, oranzen akumulator je delno
napolnjen

rde¢ akumulator je treba
napolniti

Na napravi

1. Prikaz napolnjenosti na napravi (2) med
delovanjem sveti.

Lucke LED prikaza napolnjenosti prikazu-
jejo napolnjenost akumulatorja.

2. Akumulator (28) napolnite, kadar sveti sa-
mo Se rdeca lu¢ka LED prikaza napolnje-
nosti (2).

Na akumulatorju

1. Pritisnite tipko (31) poleg prikaza napol-
njenosti (29) na akumulatorju (28).

Lucke LED prikaza napolnjenosti prikazu-
jejo napolnjenost akumulatorja.
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2. Akumulator (28) napolnite, kadar sveti sa-
mo Se rdeca luc¢ka LED prikaza napolnje-
nosti (29).

Polnjenje akumulatorja
Glejte tudi navodila za uporabo polnilnika.

Navodila

¢ Pred polnjenjem pocakajte, da se segreti
akumulator ohladi.

e Akumulatorja ne izpostavljajte dalj Casa
neposredni sonéni svetlobi in ali tempera-
turam <50 °C. Zlasti se izogibajte odlaga-
nju na radiatorje ali shranjevanju v vozilih,
parkirana neposredno na soncu.

Kako ravnati

1. Po potrebi akumulator (28) vzemite iz na-
prave.

2. Potisnite akumulator v polnilno odprtino
polnilnika (27).

3. Polnilnik prikljucite na elektri¢no vti¢nico.

4. Po izvedenem postopku polnjenja polnil-
nik lo¢ite od omreZja.

5. Vzemite akumulator iz polnilne odprtine.

Kontrolne diode LED na polnilniku (27)
zelen rdec¢ Pomen

e akumulator je do-
kon&no napolnjen
sveti — e pripravljen (aku-
mulator ni vsta-
vljen)

- sveti akumulator se polni

_ utripa Akumulator je pre-

gret

utripa utripa Akumulator je okvar-
jen

Uporaba

Navodila za zaganje

Izbira Stevila hodov

Stevilo hodov je mogod&e nastaviti s tipko za
Stevilo hodov (4) v 6 stopnjah. Zaénite z niz-
jim Stevilom hodov. Velja naslednje osnovno

pravilo:

Material Stevilo hodov
trd nizko

mehek visoko

Samodejno zaznavanje obremenitve A omo-
goca bolj tocen zaCetek rezanja: v prostem
teku je Stevilo hodov zmanj$ano. Sele po

vstopu v obdelovanec se Stevilo hodov regu-

lira na najvi$jo vrednost.

Izbira nihajnega premika

Cim vegii je nihajni premik, tem hitreji je na-

predek pri delu.

Optimalni nihajni premik je mogoce ugotoviti

s prakti¢énim poskusom, pri ¢emer veljajo na-

slednja priporocila:

e Zatanek material, trd material (npr. kovi-
na) ali za rezanje krivulj: Stopnja 0

e Tanke in natancne rezalne robove do-
sezete z majhnim nihajnim premikom ali
brez njega: Stopnja 0 ali 1

e Mehek material (les, jeklo itd.): Stopnja 2
ali 3

Prikazi so navedeni na oznaki pri nastavitvi:

3
&
0 kovina
1 Cev iz umetne snovi
2 tanekles
3 debelles

Potopno zaganje

Pogoji

e Mehki materiali, kot so les, porobeton,
mavcni karton itd.

e Zajeralni kot: 0°

e namescCen je kratek zagin list (glejte tudi)

Kako ravnati (slika E)

1. Namestite izdelek s sprednjim robom
spodnje plos¢e (12) na obdelovanec. Za-
gin list (25) se obdelovanca ne dotika.

2. Vklopite napravo. Pocakajte, da je maksi-
malno $tevilo gibov dosezeno.

3. Potisnite Zagin list (25) v obdelovanec, ta-
ko da se spodnja plosca (12) prilega ob-
delovancu.

4. Zagajte naprej vzdolz &rte rezanja.

Splosni napotki

Za varno delo z vbodno Zago in doseganje

dobrih rezultatov dela upostevajte naslednje

zaporedje:

1. Vpnite obdelovanec. Za majhne obdelo-
vance uporabite vpenjalno pripravo.

2. ZariSite ¢rto, ki dolo¢a smer, v kateri naj
se zagin list premika.

3. Napravo trdno drzite za rocaj.

4. Nastavite $tevilo hodov.
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Nastavite zajeralni kot.

Nastavite jakost hodov.

Vklopite napravo.

Pocakajte, da naprava doseze svoje do-

konéno stevilo hodov.

Namestite spodnjo plo$¢o na obdelova-

nec.

10. Napravo pocasi pomikajte vzdolZ zarisa-
ne Crte, pri tem pa spodnjo plos¢o trdno
pritiskajte navzdol na obdelovanec.

11. Ne pritiskajte preve¢ v smeri reza. Pusti-
te, da naprava opravi svoje delo.

12. Preden izdelek odlozite, ga izklopite in

pocakajte, da se popolnoma umiri.

O N O

©

Vstavljanje in odstranjevanje
akumulatorja

4\ OPOZORILO! Nevarnost telesnih po-
Skodb zaradi nezazelenega zagona naprave.
Akumulator vstavite v napravo Sele, ko je na-
prava dokonéno pripravljena za uporabo.
OBVESTILO! Nevarnost poskodb! Napacni
akumulator lahko poskoduje napravo in aku-
mulator.
Vstavljanje akumulatorja
1. Potisnite akumulator (28) vzdolz vodila v
drzalo akumulatorja (9).
Akumulator se sliSno zaskogi.

Odstranjevanje akumulatorja

1. Pritisnite in pridrzite gumb za sprostitev
akumulatorja (30) na akumulatorju (28).

2. Vzemite akumulator iz drzala akumulator-
ja(9).

Vklop in izklop

Vklop

1. Vstavite akumulator (28) v napravo.

2. Pritisnite in pridrzite tipko za zaporo (6).

3. Nastavite Stevilo hodov s tipko za Stevilo
hodov (4).

4. Pritisnite stikalo za vklop/izklop (7).

5. Pocakajte, da naprava doseze svoje do-
koné&no Stevilo hodov.

Napravo lahko vodite proti obdelovancu s

spodnjo plos¢o (12).

Izklop

1. Spustite stikalo za vklop/izklop (7).
Delovna lu¢ka LED ugasne ¢ez pribl. 10
sekund.

2. Zagin list izvlecite iz reza Sele takrat, ko
se list povsem zaustavi.

GD

3. Ko napravo pustite brez nadzora ali ste
koncali delo, odstranite akumulator (28) iz
naprave.

Transport

Navodila

e |zklopite napravo.

e Prepricajte se, da so se vsi premicni deli
popolnoma zaustavili.

e Qdstranite akumulator.

e (Qdstranite vstavno orodje.

e Napravo vedno prenasajte za roc¢aj (8).

Ciséenje, vzdrzevanje in
shranjevanje

& OPOZORILO! Nevarnost telesnih po-
Skodb zaradi nezazelenega zagona naprave.
Zascitite se pri vzdrzevalnih in Cistilnih delih.
Izklopite napravo in odstranite akumulator
(28).

Servisna in vzdrZzevalna dela, ki niso opisana

v teh navodilih, prepustite naSemu servisne-

mu centru. Uporabljajte samo originalne na-

domestne dele.

Ciscenje

A\ OPOZORILO! Elektri¢ni udar! Naprave ni-

koli ne pobrizgajte z vodo.

OBVESTILO! Nevarnost poskodb. Kemi¢ne

snovi lahko poskodujejo plasti¢ne dele na-

prave. Ne uporabljajte Cistil oz. topil.

¢ Obhranjajte prezracevalne reze, ohisje mo-
torja in ro¢aje naprave Ciste. V ta namen
uporabite vlazno krpo ali krtaco.

e QOcistite vpenjalno glavo, vodilni valjcek,
adapter za zunanjo napravo za odsesava-
nje in redukcijski del s stisnjenim zrakom
ali majhno krtaco.

Vzdrzevanje
Naprave ni treba vzdrzevati.

Shranjevanje

Napravo in pribor vedno shranite:

® na Cistem

na suhem

zas$diteno pred prahom

V prilozenem kov¢ku za shranjevanje (32)
zunaj dosega otrok
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Naprave z akumulatorjem:

e Temperatura shranjevanja za akumula-
tor in napravo zna$a med 15 °C in 25 °C.
Med shranjevanjem prepredite izreden
mraz ali vro€ino. Akumulator lahko zaradi
tega izgubi mo¢ ali se poskoduije.

¢ Pred dalj$im shranjevanjem (npr. ¢ez zi-
mo) akumulator vzemite iz naprave (upo-
Stevajte lo¢ena navodila za uporabo aku-
mulatorja in polnilnika).

Odstranjevanje med
odpadke/varstvo okolja

Odstranite akumulator iz naprave in oddajte
napravo, akumulator, pribor in embalazo za
predelavo na okolju prijazen nacin.

Elektricne naprave ne spadajo med

ﬁ gospodinjske odpadke.

Simbol pre€rtanega zabojnika na kolesih po-
meni, da tega izdelka po koncu njegove Zi-
vljenjske dobe ne smete odlagati kot nesorti-
rane komunalne odpadke.

Direktiva 2012/19/EU o odpadni elektri¢ni

in elektronski opremi:

potro$niki so po zakonu dolzni reciklirati ele-

ktriéno in elektronsko opremo na okolju pri-

jazen nacin ob koncu njene Zivljenjske dobe.

Na ta nacin je zagotovljeno okolju prijazno in

z viri varéno recikliranje.

QOdvisno od prenosa Direktive v nacionalno

pravo so vam na voljo naslednje moznosti:

e odsluzeno napravo lahko oddate na pro-
dajnem mestu,

e ali na uradnem zbiralis¢u,

Iskanje napak

e ali jo poSljete nazaj proizvajalcu/osebi, ki
jo je dala na trg.

To ne velja za pribor in pripomocke za odpa-

dno opremo, ¢e nimajo elektri¢nih sestavnih

delov.

Odstranjevanje akumulatorjev na

okolju prijazen naéin

Akumulatorja ne zavrzite med go-

spodinjske odpadke, ne mecite ga v

ogenj (nevarnost eksplozije) ali v vo-

do. Poskodovani akumulatorji lahko

Skoduijejo okolju in vaSemu zdravju,

¢e uhajajo strupeni hlapi ali tekoCine.

Okvarjene ali odsluzene akumulatorje ste

dolzni odstraniti na okolju prijazen nacin.

e Akumulatorjev ne odpirajte in preprecite
mehanske poskodbe. Obstaja nevarnost
kratkega stika in uhajajo lahko hlapi, ki
draZijo dihala.

e Pred odstranitvijo je akumulatorje treba iz
varnostnih razlogov izprazniti.

e Prelepite pole, da preprecite kratke stike.

e Akumulatorje odstranite v trgovini ali na
zbirali$¢u.

Li-lon

¢ Poskodovani akumulatoriji

Z zunanje poskodovanimi akumulatoriji

ravnajte posebej previdno!

e Poskodovanih akumulatorjev se ne
dotikajte z golimi rokami.

e Ce polov ne morete prelepiti, akumu-
latorje dajte vsakega v svojo plasti¢no
vrecko.

e Poskodovane akumulatorje lo¢eno
dajte v negorljivo posodo za zapiranje,
ki jo je Se mogoce napolniti s peskom.

e Poskodovane akumulatorje oddajte na
zbirali$€u, kjer je prisotno strokovno
osebje.

Naslednja tabela vam pomaga pri odpravi majhnih moten;:

Tezava
Naprava se ne zazene

Morebiten vzrok
Akumulator (28) ni vstavljen

Odpravljanje napak

Vstavljanje akumulatorja,
str. 43

okvarjeno

Stikalo za vklop/izklop (7) je

Obrnite se na servisno sluzbo.

Akumulator (28) je prazen

Akumulator napolnite (glejte lo-
¢ena navodila za uporabo aku-
mulatorja in polnilnika)

Motor je okvarjen

Obrnite se na servisno sluzbo.
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Tezava

Morebiten vzrok
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Odpravljanje napak

Naprava deluje s prekinitvami

Notranji zrahljani kontakt

Obrnite se na servisno sluzbo.

Stikalo za vklop/izklop (7) je
okvarjeno

Obrnite se na servisno sluzbo.

Nizka zmogljivost zaganja

Zagin list (24/25) ni primeren
za obdelovanec za obdelavo

Vstavite primeren zagin list (24/
25)

Zagin list (24/25) je top

Vstavite nov zagin list (24/25)

Nizka zmogljivost akumulatorja

Akumulator napolnite (glejte lo-
¢ena navodila za uporabo aku-
mulatorja in polnilnika)

Napacna hitrost zaganja

Prilagodite hitrost zaganja

Zagin list hitro otopi

Zagin list (24/25) ni primeren
za obdelovanec za obdelavo

Vstavite primeren zagin list (24/
25)

Premo¢€no pritiskanje

ZmanijSajte pritiskanje

Previsoka hitrost Zaganja

Nadomestni deli in pribor

Nadomestne dele in dodatke lahko naroéite na www.grizzlytools.shop. Ce bi pri postop-
ku naro€anja prislo do tezav, se obrnite na nas v nasi spletni trgovini. Pri dodatnih vprasanjih se

obrnite na Garancijo, str. 47

Znizajte hitrost Zaganja

Pol. §t.  Ime §t. naroéila
10, 11 redukcijski del, adapter za zunanja odsesavanja 91105647
12,17 spodnja plos¢a, Sklop 91120217
17 zascCita pred ostruzki 91120216
19 tipka za sprostitev (vpenjalna glava) 91120218
26 vzporedni prislon 91120215
45
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Prevod izvirnika izjave EU o skladnosti

Proizvod: Akumulatorska vbodna zaga

Model: PPSTDA 20-Li B2

Serijska Stevilka: 000001-038000

Predmet navedene izjave je v skladu z ustrezno zakonodajo Unije o harmonizaciji:

2006/42/EC » 2014/30/EU  2011/65/EU & (EU) 2015/863
Proizvod z baterijo Smart PAPS 204 A1/Smart PAPS 208 A1/
Smart PAPS 2012 A1: 2014/53/EU (namesto 2014/30/EU)

Predmet navedene izjave je v skladu z Direktivo 2011/65/EU Evropskega parlamenta in Sveta
z dne 8. junija 2011 o omejevanju uporabe nekaterih nevarnih snovi v elektri¢ni in elektronski

opremi.

Za zagotovitev skladnosti so bili uporabljeni naslednji usklajeni standardi ter nacionalni stan-

dardi in predpisi:

EN 62841-1:2015/A11:2022 « EN 62841-2-11:2016/A11:2024
EN IEC 55014-1:2021 » EN IEC 55014-2:2021
EN IEC 63000:2018  IEC 62471:2006 * EN 62471:2008
Proizvod z baterijo Smart PAPS 204 A1/Smart PAPS 208 A1/Smart PAPS 2012 A1:
EN 301 489-1 V2.2.3:2019 » EN 301 489-17 V3.3.1:2024
EN 300 328 V2.2.2:2019 * EN 50663:2017

Ta izjava o skladnosti se izda na lastno odgovornost proizvajalca:

Grizzly Tools GmbH & Co. KG /
Stockstadter Str. 20 - .

c € 63762 GroBostheim ﬁ
NEMCIJA

13.12.2025 Christian Frank
Pooblas¢eni zastopnik za dokumentacijo
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Garancijo

Grizzly Tools GmbH & Co. KG .
Stockstadter Str. 20, 63762 GroBostheim, NEMCIJA

Servis v Slovenija

Tel.: 0800 81400

Kontaktni obrazec na

parkside-diy.com

(Birotehnika, Hodos¢ek Renata s.p., Lenda-
vska ULICA 23, 9000 Murska Sobota)

Garancijski list

1.

S tem garancijskim listom Grizzly Tools
GmbH & Co. KG, Stockstéadter Str. 20,
63762 GroBostheim, Nemcija jamcimo,
da bo izdelek v garancijskem roku ob
normalni in pravilni uporabi brezhibno de-
loval in se zavezujemo, da bomo ob iz-
polnjenih spodaj navedenih pogojih od-
pravili morebitne pomanikljivosti in okva-
re zaradi napak v materialu ali izde-lavi
oziroma po svoji presoji izdelek zamenijali
ali vrili kupnino.

Garancija je veljavna na ozemlju Republi-
ke Slovenije.

Garancijski rok za proizvod je 60 mese-
cev od datuma izrocitve blaga. Datum iz-
rocitve blaga je razviden iz racuna.

Ce izdelek ne izpolnjuje specifikacij ali ni-
ma lastnosti, navedenih v garancijskem
listu ali oglasevalskem sporocilu, lahko
potrosnik najprej zahteva odpravo napak.
O napaki mora potrosnik obvestiti proi-
zvajalca ali pooblasceni servis (kontaktna
Stevilka in elektronski naslov navedena
zgoraj) in zahtevati odpravo napak. Ku-
pec je dolzan ob uveljavljanju zahtevka
predloziti garancijski list in racun, kot po-
trdilo in dokazilo o nakupu ter dnevu izro-
citve blaga. Svetujemo vam, da pred tem
natancno preberete navodila o sestavi in
uporabi izdelka.

Rok za odpravo napake je 30 dni od dne-
va, ko je proizvajalec ali pooblasceni ser-
vis prejel zahtevo za odpravo napake. Ce
napake v tem roku niso odpravljene, mo-
ra proizvajalec potro$niku brezplacno za-
menjati blago z enakim, novim in brezhib-
nim blagom. Rok se lahko zaradi narave
in kompleksnost blaga, narave in resnosti
neskladnosti ter napora, ki je potreben za
dokoncanje popravila ali zamenjave po-
dalj$a za najkrajSi cas, ki je potreben za
dokoncanje popravila, vendar najvec za
15 dni. O Stevilu dni podaljSanega roka in

10.

1.

12.

13.

razlogih za podaljSanje mora biti potro-
Snik obveScen pred potekom 30 dnevne-
ga roka za odpravo napak.

Ce v roku 30 dni oz. v primeru podaljsa-
nja v roku 45 dni blago ni popravljeno ali
blago ni zamenjano z novim, lahko potro-
$nik od proizvajalca zahteva vracilo celo-
tne kupnine ali zahteva sorazmerno zni-
Zanje kupnine. Sorazmerno znizanje ku-
pnine je sorazmerno zmanjSanju vredno-
sti blaga, ki ga je potrosnik prejel, v pri-
merjavi z vrednostjo, ki bi jo imelo blago,
ce bi bilo skladno.

Ce se neskladnost pojavi v manj kot 30
dneh od dobave blaga, lahko potrosnik
ob predlozitvi blaga od proizvajalca takoj
zahteva vracilo placanega zneska.
Proizvajalec oziroma pooblasceni servis
lahko potrosniku za cas popravila blaga,
za katero je bila izdana obvezna garanci-
ja, zagotovi brezplacno uporabo podob-
nega blaga. Ce proizvajalec potrosniku
ne zagotovi nadomestnega blaga v zaca-
sno uporabo, ima potrosnik pravico uve-
ljavljati Skodo, ki jo je utrpel, ker blaga ni
mogel uporabljati od trenutka, ko je zah-
teval popravilo ali zamenjavo, do njune
izvrsitve.

Stroske za material, nadomestne dele,
delo, prenos in prevoz izdelkov, ki nasta-
nejo pri odpravljanju okvar oziroma nado-
mestitvi blaga z novim, krije proizvajalec.
V primeru zamenjave blaga ali zamenjave
bistvenega dela blaga z novim se potro-
Sniku izda nov garancijski list.

V primeru, da proizvod popravlja nepoo-
blasceni servis ali nepooblascena oseba,
kupec ne more uveljavljati zahtevkov iz te
garancije.

Vzroki za okvaro oziroma nedelovanje iz-
delka morajo biti lastnosti stvari same in
ne vzroki, ki so zunaj proizvajalceve ozi-
roma prodajalceve sfere. Kupec ne more
uveljavljati zahtevkov iz te garancije, ce
se ni drzal prilozenih navodil za sestavo
in uporabo izdelka ali ce je izdelek kakor-
koli spremenjen ali nepravilno vzdrzevan.
Proizvajalec zagotavlja proti placilu po-
pravilo, vzdrzevanje blaga, nadomestne
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dele in priklopne aparate vsaj tri leta po
poteku garancijskega roka,

14. Obrabni deli oz. potroSni material so iz-
vzeti iz garancije.

15. Vsi potrebni podatki za uveljavljanje ga-

16. Ta garancija proizvajalca ne izkljucuje
zakonske pravice potrosnika, da zoper
prodajalca v primeru neskladnosti bla-
ga brezplacno uveljavlja jamcevalne zah-
tevke. Ta garancija prav tako ne izkjucuje

rancije se nahajajo na dveh locenih doku- pravic potrosnika, ki izhajajo iz obvezne-

mentih (garancijski list, racun).
Prodajalec:

ga jamstva za skladnost blaga.

Lidl Slovenija d.o.o. k.d., Pod lipami 1, SI-1218 Komenda
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G2

Uvod

Blahoprejeme Vam k zakoupeni Vasi nové
akumulatorové dérovky (déle jen pfistroj ne-
bo elektricky nastroj).

Vybrali jste si vysoce kvalitni pfistroj. Tento
pfistroj byl odzkousen béhem vyroby na kva-
litu a podroben vystupni kontrole. Funkénost
Vas$eho pfistroje je tim zajiSténa.

iNé)

Navod k obsluze je soucasti tohoto pfistroje.
Obsahuje dllezité pokyny pro bezpecénost,
pouziti a likvidaci. Prec¢téte si peclivé navod
k obsluze. Seznamte se s ovladacimi prvky

a spravnym pouzivanim pfistroje. PouzZivej-
te pfistroj pouze tak, jak je popsano a pro ur-
¢ené oblasti pouziti. Navod k obsluze dobre
uschovejte a v pfipadé predani pfistroje tre-
tim osobam predejte veskerou dokumentaci.

Pouziti dle uréeni

Pristroj je ur€en vyhradné pro nasleduijici po-

uziti:

o Rezani plastd, dieva a lehkych kov(i s
pevnou opérou

e Rezani pfimych a zakfivenych fez(l a po-
kosovych fezll (pouze dfevo a plast) do
45°

e Provoz vyhradné v suchych mistnostech.

Dodrzujte pokyny tykajici se typd pilovych

list(.

Jakékoliv jiné pouziti, které neni v tomto na-

vodu k obsluze vyslovné povoleno, mdze

vést k poskozeni pfistroje a pro uzivatele

predstavovat vazné nebezpeci. Obsluha ne-

bo uzivatel zafizeni nese zodpovédnost za

nehody ¢&i Skody na jinych osobach nebo je-

jich majetku. Pristroj je ur€en pro pouziti do-

macimi kutily. Neni uréen pro trvalé komercni

vyuzivani. V pfipadé komeréniho pouziti za-

ruka zanika. Viyrobce neruci za Skody zpUso-

bené nespravnym pouzitim nebo nespravnou

obsluhou.

Pristroj je soucasti série X 20 V TEAM

a lze jej provozovat s akumulatory sé-

rie X 20 V TEAM. Akumulatory série

X 20 V TEAM se smi nabijet pouze nabijec¢-

kami série X 20 V TEAM.

Rozsah dodavky/prislusenstvi
Vybalte pfistroj a zkontrolujte rozsah dodav-
Ky.
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Obalovy material zlikvidujte spravné dle

predpisd.

e Aku pfimocara pila

e 2x pilovy list na dfevo

e ochrana proti lamani tfisek (pfedmontova-
no)

e adaptér pro externi odsavani prachu

(pfedmontovano)

redukéni tvarovka (pfedmontovano)

paralelni doraz

ulozny kuffik

e Preklad plivodniho navodu k pouZivani

Akumulator a nabijec¢ka nejsou soucéasti

dodavky.

Prehled

- Obrazky pfistroje naleznete na
(]

E v . . ., . 2
1 Rg g(l:dnl a zadni vyklopné stran

ovladaci panel

ukazatel stavu nabiti na pfistroji

ukazatel poctu zdvihd

tladitko podtu zdvihd

ukazatel teploty

blokace zapnuti

zapina¢/vypinaé

rukojet (izolovany povrch rukojeti)

drzak akumulatoru

redukéni tvarovka

adaptér pro externi odsavani prachu

nozni deska

spina¢ kyvadlového zdvihu

skli¢idlo

vodici kole¢ko

upnuti (paralelni doraz)

ochrana proti lamani tfisek

stavéci Sroub

Odblokovani skli¢idla

pracovni svétlo LED

pfidavné drzadlo (izolovany povrch ru-

kojeti)

22 spina¢ (funkce odfoukavani prachu)

23 packa

24 pilovy list na dfevo, Cisté fezné hrany,
Kfivkovy fez

25 pilovy list na drevo, Cisté fezné hrany
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26 paralelni doraz

27 nabijecka (nejsou dodany)

28 akumulator (nejsou dodany)

29 ukazatel stavu nabiti

30 odblokovani akumulatoru

31 tlacitko (ukazatel stavu nabiti)

32 ulozny kuffik

Popis funkce

U dérovky pilovy list upnuty na jedné stra-

né feze zvedacim pohybem. PFi kyvadlovém
zdvihu posouva vodici valecek pilovy list
vpred pfi kazdém zdvihu nahoru dodate¢né k
vertikalnimu pohybu pily.

Funkce ovladacich prvkd naleznete v nasle-
dujicich popisech.

Technickeé udaje

Aku primocara pila
Jmenovité napéti U
Hmotnost bez akumulatoru ............... ~1,7 kg
Pocet zdvih( pfi volnobéznych otackach
............................................... 800-3800 min™

Délka zdvinu ....cceeveiciiiieeeeeceeeeee 26 mm
hloubka fezu

e L1517/ o T < 155 mm
—nezelezné Kovy .......cccccceeveerceeenenn. <20 mm
—MEKKA 0Cel ....ueveeieeeciee e <10 mm
Sikmy fez .............. -45°; —22,5°; 0°; 22,5; 45°

Hladina akustického tlaku (Lpa)
......................................... 87,6 dB; Kpa=5 dB
Hladina akustického vykonu (Lyya)

- ZMEFENA ...ooeeieieeeene 95,6 dB; Kya=5 dB
Vibrace (ap), dfevo
— rukojet ..o 4,420 m/s?; K=1,5 m/s?

- ptidavné drzadlo .... 5,621 m/s?; K=1,5 m/s?
Vibrace (ap), kov

— rukojet ...cvevereerenene 4,275 m/s?; K=1,5 m/s?
- pfidavné drzadlo .... 6,591 m/s?; K=1,5 m/s?
LT o] o) <= LR

— Nabijeni ... .
— Provoz ...ccoeeoeeciieeee e

— SKIadovaNT ...cccvveeeeieeeceeeeee e 15-25 °C
Chytra baterie PARKSIDE Performance
Smart PAPS 204 A1/Smart PAPS 208 A1/
Smart PAPS 2012 A1

— kmitoc¢tové pasmo ....... 2400 - 2483,5 MHz
— vysilaci vykon
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A UPOZORNENI! Pogkozeni sluchu! Noste
ochranu sluchu.

Hladina hluku a vibraci byla stanovena dle
norem a predpisl uvedenych v prohlaseni

o shodé.

Uvedena hodnota vibraci a uvedena hodnota
emisi hluku byly zmeéfeny pomoci standardi-
zované zkusebni metody a Ize je pouzit k po-
rovnani urcitého elektrického nastroje s jinym
nastrojem. Uvedena hodnota vibraci a uve-
dena hodnota emisi hluku mohou byt pouzity
také k predbéznému odhadu zatizeni.

&\ VAROVANI! Emise vibraci a emise hlu-
ku se mohou béhem skute¢ného pouzivani
elektrického nastroje lisit od udané hodnoty
v zavislosti na zpUsobu, jakym je elektricky
nastroj pouzivan a zejména pak podle typu
zpracovavaného obrobku. Dle moznosti se
né vibracemi. Pfikladnym opatfenim ke sni-
zeni vibraéniho zatiZzeni je omezeni pracovni
doby. Pritom se musi brat v Gvahu vSechny
¢asti pracovniho cyklu (napfiklad doby, bé-
hem kterych je elektricky nastroj vypnuty, a
ty, ve kterych je sice zapnuty, ale bé&zi bez
zatéze).

X 20V TEAM

Pristroj je soucasti série X 20 V TEAM

a Ize jej provozovat s akumulatory sé-

rie X 20 V TEAM. Akumulatory série

X 20 V TEAM se smi nabijet pouze nabijec-
kami série X 20 V TEAM.

Doporuc¢ujeme Vam, provozovat tento pfi-
stroj pouze s nasledujicimi akumulatory:
PAP 20 B1, PAP 20 B3, Smart PAPS 204 A1,
Smart PAPS 208 A1, PAPS 2012 A1
Doporuc¢ujeme Vam, nabijet tyto aku-
mulatory pomoci nasledujicich nabije-

¢ek: PLG 20 A3, PLG 20 A4, PLG 20 CT,
PLG 20 C2, PLG 20 C3, PLG 201 At,
PDSLG 20 A1, PDSLG 20 B1, PDSLG 20 B2,
Smart PLGS 2012 A1

Technické udaje akumulatoru a nabijecky:
Viz samostatny navod.

Bezpecénostni pokyny

V této Casti jsou popsana zakladni bezpec-
nostni opatfeni pfi pouzivani pfistroje.

& VAROVANI! Zranéni osob a hmotné $ko-
dy v disledku neodborné manipulace s aku-
mulatorem. Dodrzujte bezpecnostni poky-
ny a pokyny k nabijeni a spravnému pouZziti,

G2

uvedené v navodu k obsluze Vaseho akumu-
latoru a Vasi nabijecky série X 20 V TEAM.
Podrobny popis nabijeni a dalsi informa-

ce naleznete v tomto samostatném navodu
k obsluze.

Vyznam bezpeénostnich pokynti

A NEBEZPECI! Pokud tento bezpe&nostni
pokyn nedodrzite, dojde k nehodé. Dlsled-
kem je vazné zranéni nebo smrt.

A VAROVANI! Pokud tento bezpegnostni
pokyn nedodrzite, dojde pfipadné k nehodé.
Mohlo by to mit za nasledek vazné zranéni
nebo smrt.

4 UPOZORNENI! Pokud tento bezpe&nost-
ni pokyn nedodrzite, dojde k nehodé. V dd-
sledku mdze dojit k drobnému nebo stfedné
tézkému ublizeni na zdravi.

OZNAMENI! Pokud tento bezpe&nostni po-
kyn nedodrZite, dojde k nehodé. V disledku
mUze dojit k vécnému poskozeni.

Piktogramy a symboly

Piktogram na pfistroji

=  stejnosmérny proud

hi¢

Prectéte si navod k obsluze

Elektricka zafizeni nepatfi do doma-
ciho odpadu.

Piktogramy v navodu k obsluze

@ Pouzivejte ochranné rukavice

Obecna bezpecénostni upozornéni
pro elektrické naradi

A VAROVANI! Preététe si viechna bez-
pecénostni upozornéni, pokyny, obrazky

a technické udaje dodané s timto elek-
trickym naradim. Pfi nedodrzeni v§ech ni-
Ze uvedenych pokynl mUze dojit k Urazu
elektrickym proudem, pozaru a/nebo vazné-
mu zranéni. Uschovejte vSechna varovani
a pokyny pro budouci pouziti.

Termin ,.elektrické naradi“ ve varovanich se
vztahuje na vase elektrické naradi napajené
ze sité (s napajecim kabelem) nebo naradi
napajené z baterie (bez napajeciho kabelu).
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BEZPECNOST PRACOVNIHO PROS-
TORU

Udrzujte pracovni prostor Cisty a dob-
fe osvétleny. Neporadek nebo tmavé
prostory vedou k nehodam.

Nepracujte s elektrickym naradim ve
vybusném prostredi, napfiklad v bliz-
kosti hoflavych kapalin, plyni nebo
prachu. Elektrické naradi vytvari jiskry,
které mohou zapalit prach nebo vypary.
PFi praci s elektrickym naradim udrzuj-
te déti a prihlizejici v bezpeéné vzda-
lenosti. Budete-li rozptylovani, mizete
ztratit kontrolu.

ELEKTRICKA BEZPECNOST

Zastrcky elektrického naradi musi od-
povidat zasuvce. Nikdy zastréku zad-
nym zplisobem neupravujte. S uzem-
nénym elektrickym naradim nepouzi-
vejte zadné adaptérové zastréky. Neu-
pravené zastréky a odpovidajici zasuvky
snizuji riziko Urazu elektrickym proudem.
Vyvaruijte se télesného kontaktu s u-
zemnénymi povrchy, jako jsou potrubi,
radiatory, sporaky a chladni¢ky. Pokud
je vaSe télo uzemnéno, existuje zvySené
riziko Urazu elektrickym proudem.
Nevystavujte elektrické naradi desti
ani mokru. Voda vnikajici do elektrické-
ho naradi zvysuje riziko Urazu elektrickym
proudem.

Nepouzivejte kabel nedovolenym
zpisobem. Nikdy nepouzivejte kabel

k pfenaseni, tahani nebo odpojova-

ni elektrického naradi. Udrzujte kabel
mimo dosah tepla, oleje, ostrych hran
nebo pohyblivych ¢éasti. PoSkozené ne-
bo zamotané kabely zvysuiji riziko Urazu
elektrickym proudem.

PFi praci s elektrickym naradim venku
pouzivejte prodluzovaci kabel vhodny
pro venkovni pouziti. Pfi pouZiti kabelu
vhodného pro venkovni pouziti se snizuje
riziko Urazu elektrickym proudem.

Pokud je provoz elektrického naradi ve
vihkém prostfedi nevyhnutelny, pouzij-
te zdroj chranény proudovym chrani-
¢em (RCD). P¥i pouziti ochrany RCD se
snizuje riziko Urazu elektrickym proudem.
OSOBNi BEZPECNOST

Zlstante ve stfehu, sledujte, co déla-
te, a pfi praci s elektrickym naradim
pouzivejte zdravy rozum. Nepouzivej-
te elektrické naradi, jste-li unaveni ne-

bo pod vlivem drog, alkoholu nebo Ié-
k. Kvali chvilce nepozornosti pfi praci

s elektrickym naradim muze dojit k vaz-
nému zranéni.

Pouzivejte osobni ochranné prostied-
ky. Vzdy noste ochranu o¢i. Ochranné
prostredky, jako je protiprachova mas-
ka, protiskluzova bezpecénostni obuv,
ochranna pfilba nebo chranice sluchu po-
uzivané ve vhodnych podminkach, ome-
zuji riziko zranéni osob.

Zabrarnte neimysinému spusténi. Pred
pripojenim ke zdroji napajeni a/nebo
akumulatoru, zvednutim nebo prena-
Senim naradi se ujistéte, Ze je vypinac¢
ve vypnuté poloze. Pfenaseni elektrické-
ho néradi s prstem na spinac¢i nebo ma-
nipulace s elektrickym naradim se zapnu-
tym spinacem, muze vést k Grazim.

Pred zapnutim elektrického naradi od-
strante jakykoliv sefizovaci kli¢ nebo
kli€. Kvali kli¢i nebo kli¢i pfipevnénému

k rotujici ¢asti elektrického naradi mdze
dojit ke zranéni.

Nesnazte se s naradim dosahnout da-
leko od sebe. Vzdy udrzujte spravny
postoj a rovnovahu. Ziskate tak lepsi
kontrolu nad elektrickym naradim v neo-
¢ekavanych situacich.

Noste vhodny odév. Nenoste volny
odév nebo Sperky. Udrzujte své viasy
a odév mimo pohyblivé souéasti. Vol-
né obleceni, Sperky nebo dlouhé viasy

se mohou zachytit v pohyblivych soucas-
tech.

Pokud jsou k dispozici zafizeni pro
pripojeni zarizeni k odsavani a sbéru
prachu, ujistéte se, Zze jsou pfipojena

a spravné pouzivana. Pfi pouziti sbérace
prachu se mdze snizit nebezpedi souvise-
jici s prachem.

Nedopustte, abyste na zakladé ¢asté-
ho pouzivani naradi polevili a ignoro-
vali zasady bezpecénosti naradi. Pri ne-
dbalém pouzivani mdze béhem zlomku
sekundy dojit k vaznému zranéni.

POUZiVANi A PECE O ELEKTRICKE
NARADI

Elektrické naradi nepouzivejte za po-
uziti sily. Pouzivejte spravné elektric-
ké naradi pro danou aplikaci. Sprav-
né elektrické naradi zvladne praci lépe

a bezpecnéji pfi rychlosti, pro kterou bylo
navrzeno.
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a)

Nepouzivejte elektrické naradi, pokud
je nelze zapnout a vypnout vypinacem.
Jakékoliv elektrické naradi, které nelze
ovladat vypinac¢em, je nebezpeéné a mu-
si byt opraveno.

Pfed sefizovanim, vyménou prislusen-
stvi nebo pred ulozenim elektrického
naradi vytahnéte zastréku ze zasuvky
a/nebo vyjméte z naradi akumulator,
je-li odnimatelny. Diky takovym preven-
tivnim bezpe€nostnim opatfenim se sni-
Zuje riziko ndhodného spusténi elektric-
kého naradi.

Nepouzivané elektrické naradi skladuj-
te mimo dosah déti a nedovolte oso-
bam, které nejsou obeznameny s elek-
trickym naradim nebo s témito pokyny,
aby s elektrickym naradim pracovaly.
Elektrické naradi je v rukou neskolenych
uzivateld nebezpecné.

Na elektrickém naradi a prislusenstvi
provadéjte udrzbu. Zkontrolujte, zda
nejsou pohyblivé ¢asti vychyleny ne-
bo zablokovany, zda nejsou zlomené

a zda neexistuji jiné podminky, které
mohou ovlivnit ¢innost elektrického
naradi. Je-li naradi poskozeno, nechte
elektrické naradi pred pouzitim opra-
vit. Mnoho nehod je zplsobeno kvdli ne-
dostatecné udrzovanému elektrickému
naradi.

Bezné nastroje udrzujte ostré a Cisté.
Radné udrzované fezné nastroje s ostry-
mi feznymi hranami se méné zasekavaji
a snaze se ovladaji.

Elektrické naradi, pfisluSenstvi, nasad-
ce atd. pouzivejte v souladu s témito
pokyny, s ohledem na pracovni pod-
minky a provadénou praci. Pouziti elek-
trického naradi k jinym nez uréenym ¢&in-
nostem mizZe vést k nebezpecné situaci.
Udrzujte rukojeti a ichopové plochy

v suchém a cistém stavu a bez oleje

a mastnoty. Kvdli kluzké rukojeti a icho-
povym plocham nelze s nastrojem bez-
pec¢né manipulovat a ovladat jej v neoce-
kavanych situacich.

POUZIVANi A UDRZBA AKUMULATO-
ROVEHO NARADI

Nabijejte nastroj pouze nabijeckou
specifikovanou vyrobcem. Nabijecka,
ktera je vhodna pro jeden typ akumulato-
ru, mdze pfi pouziti s jinym akumulatorem
zpUsobit nebezpedi pozéru.

G2

b) Pouzivejte elektrické naradi pouze se
specialné oznac¢enymi akumulatory.
Pouziti jinych akumulatord mize dojit ke
zranéni a pozaru.

c) Pokud baterii nepouzivate, uchova-
vejte ji mimo dosah jinych kovovych
predmétd, jako jsou kancelaFské spon-
ky, mince, kli¢e, hiebiky, Srouby nebo
jiné malé kovové pfedméty, kvdli nimz
muze dojit k propojeni kontaktd. Kvdli
zkratovani svorek akumulatoru mize dojit
k popélenindm nebo pozaru.

d) Za nevhodnych podminek mize z a-
kumulatoru unikat kapalina - zabrarnte
kontaktu s ni. Pokud ke kontaktu na-
hodou dojde, oplachnéte vodou. Po-
kud se kapalina dostane do o¢i, vyhle-
dejte navic Iékarskou pomoc. Kapali-
na vytékajici z baterie mize zpUsobit po-
drazdéni nebo popaleniny.

e) Nepouzivejte akumulator nebo nara-
di, které je poSkozené nebo upravené.
Poskozené nebo upravené akumulatory
mohou vykazovat nepredvidatelné cho-
vani vedouci k pozaru, vybuchu nebo rizi-
ku zranéni.

f) Nevystavujte akumulator ani naradi
ohni nebo nadmérné teploté. Pri vysta-
veni ohni nebo teploté nad 130 °C muze
dojit k vybuchu.

g) Dodrzujte vSechny pokyny pro nabije-
ni a nenabijejte akumulator ani naradi
mimo teplotni rozsah uvedeny v poky-
nech. Pfi nespravném nabijeni nebo pfi
teplotach mimo stanoveny rozsah mlize
dojit k poskozeni akumulatoru a zvySené-
mu riziku pozaru.

6. SERVIS

a) Nechte své elektrické naradi opravit
kvalifikovanou osobou, ktera pouzije
pouze identické nahradni dily. Tim bu-
de zachovana bezpecnost elektrického
naradi.

b) Poskozené akumulatory nikdy neopra-
vujte. Servis akumulatorovych sad by
mél provadét pouze vyrobce nebo autori-
zovani poskytovatelé servisu.

Bezpecénostni pokyny pro pily s

fezanim sem a tam

¢ P¥i provadéni praci, pfi nichz fezné pfi-
sluSenstvi mize zasahnout skryté ve-
deni, drzte elektrické naradi za izolo-
vané plochy rukojeti. Kvili feznému pfi-
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sluSenstvi které se dostanou do kontaktu
s vodi¢em pod napétim, se mize napéti
prenést do elektrického nastroje, a obslu-
ha by tak mohla byt zasaZena elektrickym
proudem.

¢ Pouzijte svorky nebo jiny prakticky
zpusob, jak zajistit a podepfit obrobek
na stabilni plosiné. P¥i drzeni obrobku
rukou nebo proti télu je takovy obrobek
nestabilni a mGze kvili nému dojit ke ztra-
té kontroly.

¢ Pouzivejte pouze prislusenstvi doporu-
&ené spoleénosti PARKSIDE. Kvdli ne-
vhodnému pfislusenstvi mize dojit k tra-
zu elektrickym proudem nebo poZaru.

Dalsi bezpeénostni pokyny pro pily s

fezanim sem a tam

e Chrarite ruce mimo oblast fezani. Ne-
sahejte pod obrobek. Nebezpedi poranéni
pfi kontaktu s pilovym listem.

e Elektricky nastroj vedte k obrobku
pouze v zapnutém stavu. Jinak hrozi ne-
bezpedi zpétného razu, kdyz se pouziva-
ny nastroj v obrobku vzpFici.

¢ Dbejte na to, aby zakladni deska pfi fe-
zani vzdy bezpecné doléhala. Zpficeny
pilovy list se mdZe zlomit nebo zpUsobit
zpétny raz.

¢ Po dokonéeni praci vypnéte elektricky
nastroj a vytahnéte pilovy list z fezu te-
prve tehdy, dokud se pilovy list tplné
nezastavil. Tim zabranite zpétnému razu
a mlzete elektricky nastroj bezpe¢né od-
lozit.

¢ Pouzivejte pouze neposkozené, bez-
vadné pilové listy. Ohnuté nebo neost-
ré pilové listy se mohou zlomit, negativné
ovlivnit fez nebo zplsobit zpétny raz.

¢ Po vypnuti nezpomalujte pilovy list
boénim tlakem na néj. Pilovy list se mU-
Ze poskodit, zlomit nebo zplsobit zpétny
raz.

e Pouzijte svorky nebo jiny prakticky
zpUsob, jak zajistit a podepfit obrobek
na stabilni plosiné. Pri drzeni obrobku
rukou nebo proti télu je takovy obrobek
nestabilni a mdze kvali nému dojit ke ztra-
té kontroly.

¢ Nedotykejte se zadnych predmétul ne-
bo zemé, kdyz je pila v provozu. Hrozi
nebezpedi zpétného razu.

e Drzte elektricky nastroj pfi praci obé-
ma rukama a zajistéte bezpecny po-

stoj. S elektrickym nastrojem budete bez-
pecnéji manipulovat obéma rukama.

e Okamzité zafizeni vypnéte, kdyz se pi-
lovy list vzprFic¢i. Roztahnéte fez a vy-
tahnéte opatrné pilovy list ven. Mze
dojit ke ztraté kontroly nad elektrickym
naradim.

¢ Pouzivejte vhodné detektory pro urce-
ni, zda na misté existuje skryté vede-
ni, pfipadné se obratte s zadosti o po-
moc na mistni energetickou spolec-
nost. Kontakt s elektrickymi kabely mize
mit za nasledek vznik pozaru nebo Uraz
elektrickym proudem. Poskozeni vedeni
plynu mudZe mit za nasledek vybuch. Po-
ru$eni vodovodniho potrubi zplsobi §ko-
dy na majetku.

¢ Pred odlozenim elektrického naradi
vzdy pockejte, az se zcela zastavi. Apli-
kacni nastroj se mlze zaseknout a zplso-
bit ztratu kontroly nad elektrickym nara-
dim.

Zbytkova nebezpedi

| kdyz tento pfistroj pouzivate spravné, exis-

tuji vzdy zbytkova rizika. V souvislosti s kon-

struk&nim navrhem a provedenim tohoto pfi-
stroje mohou vzniknout nize uvedena nebez-
peci:

e poskozeni sluchu, pokud neni pouzita
zadna vhodna ochrana sluchu.

e ohrozeni zdravi vyplyvajici z vibraci rukou
a pazi, pokud se pfistroj pouziva delsi do-
bu nebo neni fadné veden a udrzovan.

e porezani

4\ VAROVANI! Nebezpedi z elektromag-

netickych poli, ktera jsou generovana bé-

hem provozu pfistroje. Pole mize za uritych
okolnosti ovlivhovat aktivni nebo pasivni 1é-
karské implantaty. K omezeni nebezpeci vaz-
nych nebo smrtelnych zranéni, doporucuje-
me osobam s lékarskymi implantaty konzul-

tovat svého lékare a vyrobce lékarského im-

plantatu, nez budou zafizeni obsluhovat.

Priprava

4\ VAROVANI! Nebezpedi zranéni v diisled-
ku nedmysiného spusténi pfistroje. Akumu-
lator vlozte do pfistroje az tehdy, kdyz je pfi-
stroj zcela pfipraven k pouziti.

Ovladaci casti

Pred prvnim uvedenim pfistroje do provozu
se seznamte s ovladacimi ¢asti.
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blokace zapnuti (6)
e Zablokuje zapina¢/vypinac¢ proti nechté-
nému ovladani.
e Odblokovani: Stisknuti
zapinac/vypinac (7)
e Zapnuti: Stisknuti
Pracovni svétlo LED (20) sviti.
e Vypnuti: Uvolnéni
spinac¢ kyvadlového zdvihu (13)
Nastaveni kyvadlového pohybu pilového listu
do 4 poloh:
e (- zadny kyvadlovy pohyb
e 1 - maly kyvadlovy pohyb
e 2 - stfedni kyvadlovy pohyb
e 3 - velky kyvadlovy pohyb
ovladaci panel (1)

¢ ukazatel stavu nabiti na pristroji (2)
V pfipadé odblokovani: LED indikuji stav
nabiti akumulatoru.
LED Vyznam

zeleny akumulator je nabity

oranzovy akumulator je ¢as-
te€né nabity

Cerveny akumulator je nutné

dobit

e tladitko poétu zdvih( (4); ukazatel po-
étu zdviha (3)
Nastaveni po¢tu zdvihl v 6 stupnich a au-
tomatiky:
o 1 nejnizsi pocet zdvihd
® 6 nejvyssi pocet zdvihl
e A automaticka detekce zatéze
e ukazatel teploty (5)
Sviti, kdyz je akumulator je pfili§ horky.
e Pockejte, dokud ukazatel nezhasne.

G2

spina¢ (funkce odfoukavani prachu) (22)
Funkce foukani pro fezani prisec¢nice bez

tfisek
aktivovat deaktivovat
Qa’éka (23)

Sikmé rezy, str. 56

Montaz a demontaz pilového listu

Dodané pilové listy

e pilovy list na drevo (24)
Presné zakfivené fezy do dreva bez vytrh-
nuti

e pilovy list na drevo (25)
Presné fezy do dfeva bez vytrhnuti

o

Podminky

e Pilovy list ma upnuti T-stopky (jednovac-
kova stopka), jako maji dodané pilové lis-
ty (24/25).

e Pilovy list je vhodny pro pfislusny materi-
al.

e Ve sklicidle se nesmi nachazet tfisky ne-
bo jiné zbytky materialu.

e Pilovy list ma maximalni tloustku:
<1.7mm

Montaz pilového listu (Obr. A)

1. Otéacejte odblokovanim sklicidla (19) dle
moznosti co nejdal. Podrzte odblokovani
v této pozici.

2. Vlozte pilovy list (24/25) do skli¢idla
(14).Pri vkladani pilového listu dbejte na
to, aby zadni strana pilového listu byla v
drazce vodiciho valecku (15).

3. Pustte odblokovani skli¢idla (19).

4. Uijistéte se, zda je pilovy list (24/25)
spravné upevnén a zuby ukazuji ve smé-
ru fezu.

& UPOZORNENI! Nebezpedi zra-
néni pfi dotyku pilového listu. Pfi
manipulaci s pilovym listem pouzi-
vejte ochranné rukavice.

Demontaz pilového listu (Obr. A)

Drzte pristroj tak, aby nedoslo ke zranéni

osob v blizkosti vymr§ténym pilovym listem.

1. Pilovy list (24/25) drzte pevné.

2. Otacejte odblokovanim skli¢idla (19) dle
moznosti co nejdal.
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Pilovy list (24/25) se vymrsti.
Pokud pilovy list nebyl vymrstén: Podrzte
odblokovani skli¢idla a vyjméte pilovy list
ze skli¢idla.

3. Pustte odblokovani skli¢idla (19).

Pouziti paralelniho dorazu

Paralelni doraz Ize namontovat na obé strany

pfistroje.

Montaz paralelniho dorazu (Obr. B)

1. P¥ip. povolte stavéci Srouby (18).

2. Presurite paralelni doraz (26) do upnuti
(16).

3. Opét pevné utahnéte stavéci Srouby (18).

Demontaz paralelniho dorazu (Obr. B)

1. Povolte stavéci Srouby (18).

2. Vytahnéte paralelni doraz (26) z upnuti
(16).

Nastaveni paralelniho dorazu (Obr. B)

1. Povolte stavéci Srouby (18).

2. Nastavte méfitko paralelniho dorazu (26)
tak, abyste pozadovanou $ifku fezu mohli
odecist na upnuti (16).

3. Opét pevné utahnéte stavéci Srouby (18).

4. Provedte zkusebni fez, zkontrolujte Sitku
fezu a v pfipadé potreby upravte polohu
paralelniho dorazu (26).

Sikmé rezy

Upozornéni

* MUZete nastavit nasledujici Uhly fezu:
—45°; —22,5° 0°; 22,5; 45°

Postup (Obr. C)

1. Pristroj vypnéte a vyjméte akumulator.
Ujistéte se, zda se vSechny pohyblivé dily
zcela zastavily .

2. Odstrante ochranu proti tvorbé tfisek
(7).

3. Otevrete paku (23).

4. Posurite nozni desku (12) mirné dopredu.

5. Nastavte nozni desku (12) do pozadova-
né polohy.

6. ZatlaCte nozni desku (12) dozadu do jed-
noho ze zépadkovych stuprid.

7. Pro upevnéni polohy paku (23) zavrete.

Externi odsavani prachu

Pfipojeni externiho odsavani prachu

(Obr. D)

1. Deaktivujte funkci odsavani prachu po-
moci spinace (22).

2. Nasunte adaptér pro externi odsavani
prachu (11) az na doraz do liSty mezi pfi-
strojem a nozni deskou (12).

3. Zapojte vhodné odséavani prachu (nejsou
dodany) s adaptérem pro externi odsava-
ni prachu (11).

4. Pokud se externi odsavani prachu neho-
di, pouzijte dodate¢né redukéni tvarovku
(10).

Sejmuti externiho odsavani prachu

(Obr. D)

1. Uvolnéte odsavani prachu z adaptéru pro
externi odsavani prachu (11), resp. reduk-
ce (10).

2. Odstrante redukci (10).

3. Odstrante adaptér pro externi odsavani
prachu (11):

e Tlacte uvnitf vyhloubeni v nozni desce
(12) proti adaptéru pro odsavani pra-
chu.

e Zatdhnéte adaptér pro externi odsava-
ni prachu dozadu.

Montaz a demontaz ochrany proti
tvorbé trisek

Montaz ochrany proti tvorbé trisek

1. Zatlacte ochranu proti tvorbé tfisek (17)
zespodu do vyhloubeni v nozni desce
(12).

Demontaz ochrany proti tvorbé trisek

1. Vytlagte ochranu proti tvorbé tfisek (17)
dol& z vyhloubeni v nozni desce (12).

Kontrola stavu nabiti akumulatoru

LED Vyznam

Iceryeny, Oranzovy, Z€- gk umulator je nabity

eny

cerveny, oranzovy akumulator je ¢astec-
né nabity

cerveny akumulator je nutné
dobit

Na pristroji

1. Ukazatel stavu nabiti na pfistroji (2) sviti
bé&hem provozu.
LED ukazatele stavu nabiti indikuji stav
nabiti akumulatoru.

2. Nabijte akumulator (28), kdyz sviti pouze
Cervend LED ukazatele stavu nabiti (2).

Na akumulatoru

1. Stisknéte tlacitko (31) vedle ukazatele
stavu nabiti (29) na akumulatoru (28).
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LED ukazatele stavu nabiti indikuji stav
nabiti akumulatoru.

2. Nabijte akumulator (28), kdyz sviti pouze
Cervend LED ukazatele stavu nabiti (29).

Nabiti akumulatoru
Viz také navod k obsluze nabijecky.

Upozornéni

e Nechte zahraty akumulator pred nabije-
nim vychladnout.

e Akumulator nevystavujte po delSi dobu
pfimému sluneénimu zareni ani teplotam

<50 °C. Zabrarite zejména odlozeni na

topna télesa nebo skladovani ve vozi-
dlech, ktera jsou zaparkovana na slunci.

Postup

1. Popfipadé vyjméte akumulator (28) z pfi-
stroje.

2. Zasunte akumulator do nabijeci prohlou-
beniny v nabijecce (27).

3. NabijeCku zapojte do zasuvky.

4. Po Uuspésném dokonceni nabijeni odpojte
nabijecku od sité.

5. Vytahnéte akumulator z nabijeci prohlou-
beniny.

Kontrolky LED na nabijecce (27)

zeleny éerveny  Vyznam

e akumulator je
zcela nabity
sviti — e pripraveno (aku-
mulator neni vlo-
zen)

- sviti akumulator se nabiji

- blikaji Akumulator prehraty

blikaji blikaji Akumulator je vadny

Provoz

Upozornéni k pilovani

Volba poétu zdviht

Pocet zdvihd Ize nastavit v 6 stupnich pomo-
ci tladitka poctu zdvihd (4). Zaénéte s nizkym
poctem zdvihd. Plati nasledujici zakladni pra-
vidlo:

Material Poéet zdviht
tvrdy nizky
mékky vysoky

Automaticka detekce zatéze A umoznuje
presnéjsi nafiznuti: PFi volnobéhu je pocet

G2

zdvihd sniZzen. Pocet zdvih( se nastavi na

nejvy$si hodnotu az po vstupu do obrobku.

Volba kyvadlového pohybu

Cim vétsi je kyvadlovy pohyb, tim rychlejsi je

postup prace.

Optimalni kyvadlovy pohyb Ize ur¢it praktic-

kym pokusem, pfic¢emz plati nasledujici do-

poruceni:

e Pro tenky material, tvrdy material (napf.
kov) nebo pro zakfivené fezani: Stuperi 0

e Jemnych a Cistych feznych hran se do-
sdhne s mirnym nebo zadnym kyvadlo-
vym pohybem: Stupen 0 nebo 1

e Meékky materidl (dfevo, plast atd.): Stupen
2 nebo 3

Na Stitku nastaveni jsou zobrazeny pfiklady:

3
&
0 kov
1 Plastova trubka
2 tenké drevo
3 tlusté drevo

Ponorné rezani

Podminky

o Mekké materialy jako dfevo, porobeton,
sadrokarton atd.

o Uhel pokosu: 0°

e namontovan kratky pilovy list (viz takeé )

Postup (Obr. E)

1. Prilozte pfistroj na obrobek predni hranou
zakladni desky (12). Pilovy list (25) se ne-
dotyka obrobku.

2. Zapnéte pristroj. Pockejte, dokud se ne-
dosahne maximalniho po&tu zdvih(.

3. Zatlacte pilovy list (25) do obrobku, do-
kud zakladni deska (12) nedoléha na ob-
robek.

4. Pilujte dal podél linie fezu.

VSeobecné pokyny

S timto poradim pracujete s dérovkou bez-

pecné a dosahnete dobrého pracovniho vy-

sledku:

1. Upnéte obrobek. Pro malé obrobky pou-
Zijte upinaci zarizeni.

2. Nakreslete si ¢aru k uréeni sméru, ve kte-
rém se pilovy list vede.

3. Drzte pfistroj pevné za rukojet.

4. Nastavte pocet zdvih.
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Nastavte Uhel pokosu.

Nastavte silu zdvihd.

Zapnéte pfistroj.

Vyckejte, dokud pfistroj nedosahl svého

piného poctu zdvihd.

Prilozte zakladni desku na obrobek.

10. Pomalu pohybuijte pfistrojem podél na-
kreslené ¢ary a pritom pevné pfitlacte za-
kladni desku dolll na obrobek.

11. Nevyvijejte pfilis velky tlak ve sméru fezu.
Nechte provést praci pfistrojem.

12. Pred odloZenim pfistroje jej vypnéte a vy-

Ckejte, dokud se UpIné nezastavi.

®© N OO

©

Vlozeni a vyjmuti akumulatoru

4\ VAROVANI! Nebezpedi zranéni v diisled-
ku neumysiného spusténi pfistroje. Akumu-
lator vlozte do pfistroje az tehdy, kdyz je pfi-
stroj zcela pfipraven k pouziti.
OZNAMENI! Nebezpegi poskozeni! Nesprav-
ny akumulator mdze poskodit pfistroj a aku-
mulator.
Vlozeni akumulatoru
1. Zasunte akumulator (28) podél vodici listy
do drzaku akumulatoru (9).
Akumulator se slySitelné zablokuje.

Vyjmuti akumulatoru

1. Stisknéte a podrzte odblokovani akumu-
latoru (30) na akumulatoru (28).

2. Vytahnéte akumulator z drzaku akumula-
toru (9).

Zapnuti a vypnuti

Zapnuti

1. Vlozte akumulator (28) do pfistroje.

2. Stisknéte a podrzte stisknutou blokaci
zapnuti (6).

3. Nastavte pocet zdvih( tlacitkem pocétu
zdvihd (4).

4. Stisknéte zapinac/vypinac (7)

5. Vyckejte, dokud pfistroj nedosahl svého
piného poctu zdvihd.

Pfistroj mUzete vést pomoci nozni desky (12)

proti obrobku.

Vypnuti

1. Zapina¢/vypinac (7) pustte.
Pracovni svétlo LED zhasne po cca 10
sekundach.

2. Pilovy list vytahnéte z fezu az tehdy, az
kdyz se pilovy list zcela zastavil do klido-
vého stavu.

58

3. Vyjméte akumulator (28) z pfistroje, kdyz
jej ponechavate bez dozoru nebo po do-
konc&eni prace.

Preprava

Upozornéni

e Vypnéte pristroj.

e Ujistéte se, zda se vSechny pohyblivé dily
zcela zastavily.

e \lyjméte akumulator.

e Sejméte vymenitelny nastroj.

e Pfistroj vzdy prenasejte za rukojet (8).

Cisténi, udrzba a skladovani

4\ VAROVANI! Nebezpedi zranéni v diisled-

ku neumysiného spusténi pristroje. Chrarite

se pfi udrzbé a ¢isténi. Vypnéte pfistroj a vy-

jméte akumulator (28).

Opravné a udrzbarské prace, které nejsou

popsany v tomto navodu k obsluze, pre-

nechte naSemu servisnimu centru. PouZzivejte

pouze origindlni nahradni dily.

Cisténi

&\ VAROVANI! Nebezpedi trazu elektrickym

proudem! Nikdy pfistroj neostfikujte vodou.

OZNAMENI! Nebezpedi poskozeni. Chemic-

ké latky mohou poskodit plastové ¢asti pri-

stroje. Nepouzivejte Cistici prostfedky ani
rozpoustédla.

e Udrzujte vétraci otvory, kryt motoru a ru-
kojeti zafizeni v Cistoté. Pouzijte za tim
ucelem vihky hadfik nebo kartag.

e Vycistéte sklicidlo, vodici kole¢ko, adap-
tér pro externi odsavani prachu a redukci
stlacéenym vzduchem nebo malym kartac-
kem.

Udrzba

Pristroj je bezudrzbovy.

Skladovani

Pristroj a pfisluSenstvi skladujte vzdy:

o (Cisté

suché

chranéné pred prachem

v dodaném ulozném kuftiku (32)

mimo dosah déti

Pristroje s akumulatorem:

e Skladovaci teplota akumulatoru a pfistroje
je mezi 15 °C az 25 °C. Béhem skladovani
zabrarite extrémnimu chladu nebo teplu.
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Akumulator tim mdze ztratit vykon nebo
se poskodit.

e Pred delSim uskladnénim (napf. zazimo-
vani) vyjméte akumulator z pfistroje (do-
drzujte samostatny navod k obsluze pro
akumulator a nabijecku).

Likvidace/ochrana zivotniho

prostredi
Vyjméte akumulator z pfistroje a pfistroj,

akumulator, prisluSenstvi a obal odevzdejte k
ekologickeé recyklaci.

)74

Elektricka zafizeni nepatfi do doma-
ciho odpadu.

Symbol preskrtnuté popelnice na koleckach
znamena, Ze tento vyrobek nesmi byt po
skonceni své zivotnosti likvidovan jako netfi-
dény komunalni odpad.

Smeérnice 2012/19/EU o odpadnich elek-
trickych a elektronickych zarizenich
(OEEZ2):

Spotrebitelé jsou ze zakona povinni recyklo-
vat elektrickd a elektronicka zafizeni na konci
jejich Zivotnosti zpdsobem Setrnym k Zivot-
nimu prostfedi. Timto zplsobem je zajisténa
recyklace Setrna k zivotnimu prostredi a Set-
fici zdroje.

V zavislosti na tom, jak je vSe implementova-
no ve vnitrostatnim pravu, mate nasledujici
moznosti:

e vratit v prodejné,

e odevzdat na oficialnim sbérném mistég,

e zaslat zpét vyrobci/distributorovi.

Hledani chyb

G2

Tento stav se netyka pfisluSenstvi starych
pristroji a pomocnych prostredki bez elek-
trickych soucasti.

Akumulatory zlikvidujte

ekologickym zplisobem

Akumulator neodhazujte do domov-

niho odpadu ani do ohné (nebezpe-

¢i exploze) ¢i do vody. PoSkozené
akumulatory mohou pfi Uniku jedova-
tych vypard ¢i kapalin poskodit Zivot-
ni prostredi a zdravi osob.

Jste povinni zlikvidovat vadné nebo vyslouzi-

Ié akumulatory ekologickym zplsobem.

e Akumulatory neotevirejte a vyhybejte se
mechanickému poskozeni. Hrozi nebez-
peci zkratu, pfi€emz se mohou uvolfhovat
vypary drazdici dychaci cesty.

e Z bezpecnostnich ddvod je tfeba aku-
mulatory pred likvidaci vybit.

e Poly prelepte lepici paskou, aby nedoslo
ke zkratu.

e Akumulatory zlikvidujte pfes obchod nebo
sbérné misto.

e Poskozené akumulatory

S akumulatory poskozenymi zvenéi za-

chazejte obzvlasté opatrné!

e Posgkozenych akumulator(i se nedoty-
kejte holyma rukama.

e Pokud pdly nemUzete prelepit lepici
paskou, vlozte akumulatory jednotliveé
do plastového sacku.

e Poskozené akumulatory vlozte jednot-
livé do nehoflavé, uzaviratelné nadoby,
kterou Ize jesté naplnit piskem.

e Poskozené akumulatory odevzdejte do
sbérného mista s odbornym persona-
lem.

Li-lon

Nasledujici tabulka Vam pomdze odstranit malé poruchy:

Problém
Pristroj se nespusti

Mozna pric¢ina

Akumulator (28) neni vlozen

Odstranéni chyb
VloZeni akumulatoru, str. 58

Zapinac/vypina¢ (7) je vadny

Obratte se na servisni stredis-
ko.

Akumulator (28) je vybity

Nabijte akumulator (viz samo-
statny navod k obsluze aku-
mulatoru a nabijecky)

Vadny motor

Obratte se na servisni stredis-
ko.
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Problém

Mozna pric¢ina

Odstranéni chyb

Pristroj pracuje preruSované

Vnitfni uvolnény kontakt

Obratte se na servisni stredis-
ko.

Zapina&/vypinag (7) je vadny

Obratte se na servisni stredis-
ko.

Nizky vykon pily

Pilovy list (24/25) neni vhodny
pro pravé zpracovavany obro-
bek

Vlozte vhodny pilovy list (24/
25)

Pilovy list (24/25) je tupy

Vlozte novy pilovy list (24/25)

Nizky vykon akumulatoru

Nabijte akumulator (viz samo-
statny navod k obsluze aku-
mulatoru a nabijecky)

Nespravna rychlost pily

PfizpUsobte rychlost fezani

Pilovy list se rychle ztupi

Pilovy list (24/25) neni vhodny
pro pravé zpracovavany obro-

Vlozte vhodny pilovy list (24/
25)

bek

Pouzito pfili§ mnoho tlaku

Snizit tlak

Servis

Zaruka

Vazeni zékaznici,

na tento vyrobek ziskavate zaruku 5 let od
data zakoupeni. V pfipadé zavad na tomto
vyrobku mate narok na zakonna prava vici
prodejci tohoto vyrobku. Tato zakonna prava
nejsou omezena nize uvedenou zarukou.
Zaruéni podminky

Zarucéni doba zac¢ina datem nakupu. Dobre
uschovejte originalni pokladni doklad. Ten-
to doklad je potfebny jako doklad o koupi.
Dojde-li k vadé materidlu nebo vyrobni va-
dé béhem péti let od data nakupu tohoto vy-
robku, opravime nebo vyménime Vam vyro-
bek podle naseho uvazeni zdarma. Toto za-
ruéni plnéni vyzaduje, aby vadny vyrobek a
doklad o koupi (pokladni doklad) byly predlo-
zeny béhem pétileté Ihaty a bylo struéné pi-
semné popsano, o jakou zavadu se jedna a
kdy k ni doslo.

Pokud je vada kryta nasi zarukou, obdrzite
zpét opraveny nebo novy vyrobek. S opravou
nebo vyménou vyrobku nezaéne plynout no-
va zarucni doba.

Zarucni doba a zakonné naroky z vad
Zarucéni doba se zaruénim plnéni neprodlou-
zi. To plati také pro vyménéné a opravené di-
ly. Jakakoli poSkozeni nebo vady, které se
jiz v dobé& nakupu vyskytly, je nutné nahla-

Rychlost pily je pfili§ vysoka

Snizte rychlost fezani

sit ihned po vybaleni. Opravy provedené po
uplynuti zaruéni doby jsou za poplatek.
Rozsah zaruky
Vyrobek byl peclivé vyroben podle pfisnych
smeérnic pro jakost a pfed dodanim peclivé
zkontrolovan.
Zarucni plnéni plati pro vady materialu nebo
vyrobni vady. Tato zaruka se nevztahuje na
dily vyrobku, které jsou vystaveny béznému
opotrebeni, a Ize je proto povazovat za opo-
trebitelné soucasti nebo za poskozeni kieh-
kych ¢asti.
Tato zaruka zanika, pokud je vyrobek posko-
zen, nespravné pouzivan nebo neni udrzo-
van. Pro spravné pouzivani vyrobku se mu-
si pfesné dodrzovat vS§echny pokyny uvede-
né v ndvodu k obsluze. Je nutné se bezpod-
minecné vyvarovat pouziti a jednani, které
nejsou v tomto navodu k obsluze doporuc¢o-
vany nebo pred nimiz se varuje.
Vyrobek je uréen pouze pro soukromé pouziti
a neni uréen ke komerénimu pouzivani. Zaru-
ka zanika v pfipadé hrubého a nespravného
zachéazeni, pouZziti nasili a zasahd, které ne-
byly provedeny nasi autorizovanou servisni
pobockou.
Vyfizeni v zaruénim pripadé
V zajmu rychlého zpracovani Vaseho poza-
davku postupujte podle nasledujicich poky-
nu:
e Pro vSechny dotazy si pfipravte do-
klad o koupi a €islo polozky (napf. IAN
506425_2507) jako doklad o nakupu.
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o Cislo polozky naleznete na typovém &tit-
ku na vyrobku, na rytiné na vyrobku, na
titulni strané navodu k obsluze (vlevo do-
le) nebo na nélepce na zadni nebo spodni
strané vyrobku.

e Pokud se vyskytnou funkéni chyby nebo
jiné zavady, nejprve kontaktujte nize uve-
dené servisni stredisko telefonicky ne-
bo pouzijte nas kontaktni formular, ktery
najdete na strankach parkside-diy.com v
kategorii Servis.

e Po konzultaci s nasim servisnim stredis-
kem muZete bezplatné zaslat vadny vyro-
bek na adresu sluzby, kterou jste obdrze-
li, s pfilozenym dokladem o koupi (U¢ten-
kou), s uvedenim povahy vady a kdy k ni
doslo. K zamezeni problémi s pfijetim a
dal$im nakladdim je bezpodmine¢né nut-
né pouzivat pouze adresu, kterd Vam byla
oznamena. Ujistéte se, ze zasilka neni za-
slana nevyplacené, neni objemnym zbo-
zim, expresem nebo jinym specialnim na-
kladem. ZaSlete vyrobek véetné veskeré-
ho pfisluSenstvi dodaného pfi nakupu a
zajistéte, aby prepravni obal byl dostate¢-
né bezpecny.

PDF ONLINE

parkside-diy.com

Na strankach parkside-diy.com mdzete na-
hlizet do téchto a mnoha dal$ich pfiru¢ek

G2

a stahovat je. S timto QR kodem se dosta-
nete pfimo na parkside-diy.com. \lyberte
svou zemi a vyhledejte pomoci vyhledavaci
masky navody k obsluze. Zadanim ¢isla
polozky (IAN) 506425_2507 mUzete oteviit
svlj navod k obsluze.

Opravarenska sluzba

Pro opravy, které nepodléhaji zaruce, se

obratte na servisni stfedisko. Tam Vam radi

poskytneme odhad nakladd.

e MuZeme prijimat pouze pfistroje, které
byly pfi zaslani dostate¢né zabaleny a
ofrankovany.

Upozornéni: Zaslete Va$ pristroj vycis-
tény a s odkazem na zavadu na adresu
uvedenou v servisnim stredisku.

e Nepfijmou se pfistroje zaslané neoprav-
néné, pristroje zasilané jako objemné
zboZi nebo expres zaslané pfistroje nebo
pfistroje odeslana jinou specialni dopra-
vou.

e VaSe odeslané vadné pristroje zlikviduje-
me bezplatné.

Service-Center

Servis Cesko

Tel.: 8000 23611
Kontaktni formular na
parkside-diy.com

IAN 506425_2507

Dovozce

Upozoriujeme, ze nasledujici adresa neni
servisni adresou. Nejprve kontaktujte vyse
uvedené servisni stfedisko.

Grizzly Tools GmbH & Co. KG
Stockstadter Str. 20

63762 GroBostheim

NEMECKO

www.grizzlytools.de
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Nahradni dily a prislusenstvi

Nahradni dily a prisluSenstvi jsou k dostani na webovych strankach
www.grizzlytools.shop. Pokud mate problémy pfi objednani, kontaktujte nas prostfednictvim
naseho online obchodu. V pfipadé dalsich dotazll se obratte na: Service-Center, str. 61

Poz. ¢. Nazev Obj. ¢.

10, 11 redukéni tvarovka, adaptér pro externi odsavani prachu 91105647

12,17 nozni deska, Konstrukéni skupina 91120217
17 ochrana proti lamani tfisek 91120216
19 odblokovani (skli¢idlo) 91120218
26 paralelni doraz 91120215

Preklad pavodniho EU prohlaseni o shodé

Vyrobek: Aku pfimocéara pila
Model: PPSTDA 20-Li B2
Sériové ¢islo: 000001-038000

VySe popsany predmét prohlaseni je ve shodé s pfisluSnymi harmonizaénimi pravnimi pfedpisy
Unie:
2006/42/EC » 2014/30/EU * 2011/65/EU & (EU) 2015/863

Vyrobek s baterii Smart PAPS 204 A1/Smart PAPS 208 A1/
Smart PAPS 2012 A1: 2014/53/EU (namisto 2014/30/EU)

Vyse popsany predmét prohlaseni je ve shodé se smérnici Evropského parlamentu a Rady
2011/65/EU ze dne 8. Cervna 2011 o omezeni pouzivani nékterych nebezpecnych latek v elek-
trickych a elektronickych zafizenich.

Pro zajisténi shody byly pouZity nasledujici harmonizované normy a narodni normy a predpisy:

EN 62841-1:2015/A11:2022 » EN 62841-2-11:2016/A11:2024
EN IEC 55014-1:2021 ¢ EN IEC 55014-2:2021
EN IEC 63000:2018  IEC 62471:2006 * EN 62471:2008
Vyrobek s baterii Smart PAPS 204 A1/Smart PAPS 208 A1/Smart PAPS 2012 A1:

EN 301 489-1 V2.2.3:2019 » EN 301 489-17 V3.3.1:2024
EN 300 328 V2.2.2:2019 * EN 50663:2017

Toto prohlaseni o shodé vydal na vlastni odpovédnost vyrobce:

Grizzly Tools GmbH & Co. KG
Stockstadter Str. 20 - R

c € 63762 GroBostheim (’/ﬁ
NEMECKO

13.12.2025 Christian Frank
Zplnomocnény zastupce dokumentace
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Uvod

Blahozelame ku kupe vasej novej akumulato-
rovej dierovacej pily (v nasledujicej ¢asti na-
zyvanej pristroj alebo elektrické naradie).
Rozhodli ste sa tym pre vysoko kvalitny pri-
stroj. Tento pristroj bol poc¢as vyroby skon-
trolovany vzhladom na kvalitu a podrobe-

ny vyrobnej kontrole. Tym je zabezpecena
funk&na schopnost pristroja.

ANS

Navod na obsluhu je sucastou tohto pristro-
ja. Obsahuje dolezité pokyny pre bezpec-
nost, pouzivanie a likvidaciu. Starostlivo si
precitajte navod na obsluhu. Oboznamte sa
s ovladacimi dielmi a spravnym pouzivanim
pristroja. Pristroj pouzivajte iba ako je opisa-
né a na uvedené oblasti pouzitia. Navod na
obsluhu si dobre uschovajte a pri odovzda-
vani pristroja tretej osobe dodajte tiez vSetky
podklady.

Pouzivanie na uréeny ucel

Pristroj je ur€eny vyluéne na nasledujice po-

uzivanie:

e Pilenie plastu, dreva a lahkého kovu pri
pevnom ulozeni

e Pilenie rovnych a krivych rezov, ako aj Sik-
mych rezov (iba drevo a plast) do 45°

e Prevadzka vyluéne v suchych priestoroch.

Dodrziavajte pokyny k typom pilového listu.

Kazdé iné pouzivanie, ktoré nie je v tomto

navode na obsluhu vyslovne povolené, mé-

Ze predstavovat vazne nebezpecéenstvo pre

pouzivatela a viest k Skodam na pristroji. Ob-

sluhujica osoba alebo pouzivatel je zodpo-

vedny za zranenia inych ludi alebo poskode-

nia ich majetku. Pristroj je uréeny na pouzitie

pre domacich majstrov. Nie je koncipovany

na trvalé komeréné nasadenie. Pri komerc¢-

nom pouzivani zaruka zanika. Vyrobca neruci

za Skody, ktoré vzniknu v désledku pouziva-

nia v rozpore s uréenim alebo nespravnej ob-

sluhy.

Pristroj je suCastou série X 20 V TEAM

a mobze sa prevadzkovat s akumulator-

mi série X 20 V TEAM. Akumulatory série

X 20 V TEAM sa smu nabijat iba s nabijacka-

mi série X 20 V TEAM.

Rozsah dodavky/Prislusenstvo

Vybalte pristroj a skontrolujte rozsah dodav-
Kky.
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Obalovy material riadne zlikvidujte.

e Aku priamociara pila

e 2x Pilovy list na drevo

e Ochrana proti vytrhnutiu triesok (pred-
montované)

e adaptér pre externé odsavanie prachu

(predmontované)

Redukény kus (predmontované)

paralelny doraz

Ulozny kufrik

e Preklad pévodného navodu na pouzitie

Akumulator a nabijacka nie su stc¢astou

dodavky.

Prehlad

Obrazky pristroja najdete na
prednej a zadnej vyklapacej
strane.

i

ovladacie pole

indikacia stavu nabitia na pristroji
Indikator poctu zdvihov

Tlac¢idlo poctu zdvihov

Indikator nadmernej teploty

blokovanie zapnutia

zapinac¢/vypina¢

drzadlo (izolovana plocha na uchopenie)

0 N O OB~ WND =2

[(e]

drziak akumulatora

-
o

Redukény kus

—_
—

adaptér pre externé odsavanie prachu
Vodiaca péatka
Spina¢ vykyvného zdvihu

- a
A WO N

Sklu¢ovadlo

-
;]

Vodiaci valéek
Uchytka (paralelny doraz)
Ochrana proti vytrhnutiu triesok

- a
o N O

Fixacna skrutka

-
©

Odblokovanie sklu¢ovadla

N
o

LED pracovné svetlo

\V]
—

pridavné drzadlo (izolovana plocha na
uchopenie)

22 Spinac (funkcia vyfukovania prachu)
23 paka

24 Pilovy list na drevo, Cisté hrany rezu, Za-
kriveny rez

25 Pilovy list na drevo, Cisté hrany rezu
26 paralelny doraz

27 nabijacka (nie je sucastou dodavky)
28 akumulator (nie je sucastou dodavky)
29 indikacia stavu nabitia

30 odblokovanie akumulatora

31 tlacidlo (indikacia stavu nabitia)

32 ulozny kufrik

Opis funkcie

Pri dierovacej pile jednostranne upnuty pilo-
vy list pili zdvihovym pohybom. Pri kyvadlo-
vom zdvihu vodiaci val€ek navySe k vertikal-
nemu pohybu pily posuva pilovy list pri kaz-
dom zdvihu nahor smerom dopredu.

Funkcia prvkov obsluhy je uvedend v nasle-
dujucich opisoch.

Technické udaje

Aku priamogiara pila ...... PPSTDA 20-Li B2
Menovité napatie U ........ccccccveevcueeenns 20V =
Hmotnost bez akumulatora ............... ~1,7 kg

Pocet zdvihov pri chode naprazdno
............................................... 800-3800 min™'

DiZKa ZAVINU e 26 mm
Hibka rezu

— AreVO eoeveieieieee e < 155 mm
—nezelezny KoV ......cccccveveeniieineenns <20 mm
—makka ocel .....ccccooueeeeiieeeeeee s <10 mm
Sikmy rez ............. -45°; -22,5°%; 0°; 22,5; 45°

Hladina akustického tlaku (Lpa)
......................................... 87,6 dB; Kpa=5 dB
Hladina akustického vykonu (Lyya)

—odmerana .......cccceeene 95,6 dB; Kya=5 dB
Vibracie (ap), drevo
—drzadlo ....cceeeuennn. 4,420 m/s?; K=1,5 m/s?

- pridavné drzadlo .... 5,621 m/s?; K=1,5 m/s?
Vibracie (ap), kov

—drzadlo .....ccceeueeee... 4,275 m/s?; K=1,5 m/s?
- pridavné drzadlo .... 6,591 m/s?; K=1,5 m/s?
LT o) (o] - LSS <50 °C
— Nabijanie ......cccocevviriiiiiieieeeee, 4-40 °C
— Prevadzka .....cccceeeveeeecieeecee e, 4-50 °C
— Skladovanie .......cccceeeeevieeeeiieenens 15-25 °C

PARKSIDE Performance Smart akumulator
Smart PAPS 204 A1/Smart PAPS 208 A1/
Smart PAPS 2012 A1

- frekvenéné pasmo ....... 2400 - 2483,5 MHz
—odovzdand sila .....cccceceeeeiiieeenns <20 dBm

4\ OPATRNE! Pogkodenie sluchu! Noste
chranice sluchu.
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Hodnoty hluku a vibracii boli stanovené pod-
[a noriem a ustanoveni uvedenych vo vyhla-
seni o zhode.

Uvedené celkové hodnoty vibracii a uvedené
hodnoty emisii hluku boli memerané podla
normovaného skusobného postupu a mézu
sa pouzit na porovnanie jedného elektrické-
ho naradia s druhym. Uvedené celkové hod-
noty vibracii a uvedené hodnoty emisii hluku
sa mozu pouzit tiez na predbezny odhad za-
tazenia.

A\ VAROVANIE! Emisie vibracii a hluku sa
mobzu pocas skutoéného pouzivania elektric-
kého naradia odliSovat od uvedenych hod-
nét, v zavislosti od druhu a spésobu, akym
sa elektrické naradie pouziva. Zatazenie sp6-
sobené vibraciami sa pokuste udrzat tak ma-
Ié, ako je to mozné. Prikladné opatrenie na
znizenie zatazenia vibraciami je obmedzenie
pracovného €asu. Pritom sa zohladnia vSetky
podiely cyklu prevadzky (napriklad ¢asy, ke-
dy je elektrické naradie vypnuté a také, kedy
je zapnuté, ale bez zatazenia).

X 20V TEAM

Pristroj je sucastou série X 20 V TEAM

a mbze sa prevadzkovat s akumulator-

mi série X 20 V TEAM. Akumulatory série

X 20 V TEAM sa smu nabijat iba s nabijacka-
mi série X 20 V TEAM.

Odporucame vam prevadzkovat tento pri-
stroj vyluéne s nasledujicimi akumulatormi:
PAP 20 B1, PAP 20 B3, Smart PAPS 204 A1,
Smart PAPS 208 A1, PAPS 2012 A1
Odporu¢ame vam nabijat tieto akumula-
tory vyluéne s nasledujucimi nabijacka-

mi: PLG 20 A3, PLG 20 A4, PLG 20 C1,

PLG 20 C2, PLG 20 C3, PLG 201 A1,
PDSLG 20 A1, PDSLG 20 B1, PDSLG 20 B2,
Smart PLGS 2012 A1

Technické udaje akumulatora a nabijacky:
Pozri samostatny navod.

Bezpecénostné pokyny

Tento odsek sa zaobera zakladnymi bezpec-
nostnymi pokynmi pri pouzivani pristroja.

A VAROVANIE! Poskodenia zdravia os6b a
vecné skody v dosledku neodbornej manipu-
lacie s akumulatorom. DodrZiavajte bezpec-
nostné pokyny a pokyny k nabijaniu a sprav-
nemu pouzivaniu v navode na obsluhu vasho
akumulatora a nabijacky série X 20 V TEAM.
Podrobnejsi opis k nabijaniu a dalSie infor-

GO

macie najdete v samostatnom navode na
obsluhu.

Vyznam bezpecnostnych
pokynov

A NEBEZPEGCENSTVO! Ked tento bezpec-
nostny pokyn nebudete dodrziavat, nastane
Uraz. Nasledkom je tazké telesné poranenie
alebo smrt.

A\ VAROVANIE! Ked tento bezpeénostny
pokyn nebudete dodrziavat, moze nastat
uraz. Nasledkom je mozné telesné poranenie
alebo smrt.

A OPATRNE! Ked tento bezpecénostny po-
kyn nebudete dodrziavat, nastane Uraz. Na-
sledok je mozné lahké alebo stredne tazké
telesné poranenie.

UPOZORNENIE! Ked tento bezpecnostny
pokyn nebudete dodrziavat, nastane uraz.
Nasledkom su moznéi vecné $kody.

Piktogramy a symboly
Piktogramy na pristroji

= enosmerni tok

hi¢

Precitajte si navod na obsluhu

Elektrické pristroje nepatria do do-
mového odpadu.

Piktogramy v navode na obsluhu

@ Pouzivajte ochranné rukavice

VSeobecné bezpecénostné
upozornenia pre elektrické
naradie

A VAROVANIE! Preditajte si vSetky bez-
peénostné upozornenia, pokyny, Specifi-
kacie a pozrite si ilustracie dodané s tym-
to elektrickym naradim. Nedodrzanie kto-
réhokolvek z pokynov uvedenych nizsie mé6-
Ze mat za nasledok Uraz elektrickym pradom,
poziar a/alebo tazké poranenie. Tieto upo-
zornenia a pokyny starostlivo uschovajte
na buduce pouzitie.

Pojem ,.elektrické naradie” pouzivany v na-
sledujucom texte sa vztahuje na elektrické
naradie napajané zo siete (s privodnym kab-
lom) a na elektrické naradie napdjané aku-
mulatorom (bez privodného kabla).
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BEZPECNOST NA PRACOVISKU
Pracovisko vzdy udrziavajte Cisté a
dobre osvetlené. Ak je na pracovisku
neporiadok a je neosvetlené, mézu vznik-
nut pracovné Urazy.

Nepouzivajte elektrické naradie vo vy-
busnom prostredi, napr. tam, kde sa
nachadzaju horlavé kvapaliny, plyny
alebo prach. Elektrické naradie vytvara
iskry, ktoré by mohli zapalit prach alebo
vypary.

Nedovolte detom a inym nepovolanym
osobam priblizit sa k vam, ked pou-
zivate elektrické naradie. Ak by ste sa
nesustredili, mézZete stratit kontrolu nad
naradim.

ELEKTRICKA BEZPECNOST

Zastrcka na privodnom kabli elektric-
kého naradia sa musi zapojit do zod-
povedaijucej zasuvky. Zastréku nija-
kym spésobom neupravujte. S uzem-
nenym elektrickym naradim nepouzi-
vajte ziadne zastrékové adaptéry. Ne-
upravované zastréky a vhodné zasuvky
znizuju riziko urazu elektrickym pradom.
Vyhybaijte sa telesnému kontaktu s
uzemnenymi povrchmi, ako su po-
trubia, vykurovacie telesa, sporaky a
chladnicky. Ak je vase telo uzemnené,
hrozi zvySené riziko Urazu elektrickym
pradom.

Nevystavujte elektrické naradie dazdu
ani vlhkosti. Vniknutie vody do elektric-
kého naradia zvySuje riziko Urazu elektric-
kym pradom.

Nepouzivajte privodny kabel na iné nez
urcéené ucely. Privodny kabel nikdy ne-
pouzivajte na nosenie elektrického na-
radia, elektrické naradie zan netahajte
ani ho zan nevyberajte zo zasuvky. Pri-
vodny kabel udrziavajte mimo dosahu
tepla, oleja, ostrych hran alebo pohyb-
livych ¢asti. Poskodené alebo zamotané
privodné kable zvysuju riziko urazu elek-
trickym pradom.

Ked'pracujete s elektrickym nara-

dim vonku, pouzite predizovaci kabel
vhodny do vonkajSieho prostredia. Po-
uzitie predlzovacieho kabla do vonkajsie-
ho prostredia znizuje riziko Urazu elektric-
kym pradom.

Ak s elektrickym naradim musite pra-
covat vo vlhkom prostredi, pouzite na-
pajanie chranené priudovym chrani¢om

9)

(RCD). Pouzitie prudového chranic¢a zni-
Zuje riziko Urazu elektrickym pradom.
BEZPECNOST 0SOB

Sustredte sa na to, ¢o robite, a s elek-
trickym naradim pracujte uvazlivo.
Elektrické naradie nepouzivajte, ked’
pocitujete tunavu, ste pod vplyvom
drog, alkoholu alebo liekov. Aj kratka
nepozornost pri pouzivani elektrického
naradia moéze zapri€init vazne zranenie.
Pouzivajte osobné ochranné prostried-
ky. Vzdy pouzivajte ochranné okuliare.
Pouzivanie ochrannych prostriedkov, ako
je maska proti prachu, protiSmykova bez-
pecnostna obuv, prilba alebo chrani¢e
sluchu, v zavislosti od prislusnych pod-
mienok, znizuje riziko zranenia.

Zabrarte neimyselnému zapnutiu
elektrického zariadenia. Pred pripoje-
nim elektrického naradia k napajaniu
a/alebo vlozenim akumulatora, zdviha-
nim alebo prenasanim elektrického na-
radia dbaijte na to, aby bol spinac¢ vo
vypnutej polohe. Ak prenasate elektrické
naradie a mate prst na spinaci alebo pri-
vediete energiu do elektrického naradia,
ktoré ma zapnuty spina¢, méze to spéso-
bit nehodu.

Pred zapnutim elektrického naradia
odstrante nastavovaci nastroj alebo
klaé na skrutky. KIU¢ alebo nastavovaci
nastroj pripevneny k otacajucej sa Casti
elektrického naradia méze spdsobit zra-
nenie.

Nenacahujte sa. Vzdy stojte pevne a
udrziavajte rovnovahu. Elektrické nara-
die tak budete mat v nepredvidanych si-
tuaciach lepsie pod kontrolou.

Majte oble¢eny vhodny odev. Nenoste
volné oblecenie ani Sperky. Vlasmi ani
odevom sa nepriblizujte k pohyblivym
castiam. Pohyblivé ¢asti by mohli zachy-
tit volné oblecenie, Sperky alebo dihé vla-
sy.

Ak je k elektrickému naradiu mozné
pripojit zariadenia na odsavanie a za-
chytavanie prachu, pripojte ich a dbaj-
te na ich spravne pouzivanie. Pouziva-
nie zachytavania prachu znizuje nebez-
pecenstvo, ktoré so sebou prach prinasa.
Hoci elektrické naradie ¢asto pouzi-
vate, a tak ho dobre poznate, davajte
si stale pozor a neprehliadajte zasady
bezpeéného pouzivania elektrického
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naradia. Nedbalost méze viest v zlomku
sekundy k vaznym zraneniam.

POUZIVANIE A STAROSTLIVOST O
ELEKTRICKE NARADIE

Elektrické naradie nepretazujte. Pou-
Zivajte elektrické naradie vhodné na
dany typ prace. Vdaka pouzitiu vhodné-
ho elektrického naradia v sulade s Uce-
lom, na ktory bolo vyrobené, sa vam bu-
de pracovat lepsie a praca bude bezpec-
nejsia.

Elektrické naradie nepouzivajte, ak sa
spinac¢om neda zapnut a vypnut. Elek-
trické naradie, ktoré sa pomocou spinac¢a
neda ovladat, nie je bezpe€né a musite
ho dat opravit.

Skor, ako budete elektrické naradie
nastavovat, menit jeho prislusenstvo
alebo ho odlozite, vytiahnite zastréku z
napajania a/alebo z neho vysunte aku-
mulator, ak je to mozné. Takéto preven-
tivne opatrenia znizia riziko neimyselné-
ho zapnutia elektrického naradia.

Ak elektrické naradie nepouzivate, od-
lozte ho mimo dosahu deti a nedovol-
te osobam, ktoré ho nevedia pouzi-
vat alebo nie si oboznamené s tymito
pokynmi, elektrické naradie pouzivat.
Elektrické naradie je nebezpecné, ak ho
pouzivaju neskisené osoby.

Elektrické naradie a prislusenstvo udr-
ziavajte v dobrom stave. Skontrolujte,
¢i nie su pohyblivé ¢asti v nespravnej
polohe alebo zaseknuté, €i nie su nie-
ktoré ¢asti poSkodené alebo ¢&i nieco
nebrani chodu elektrického naradia.
Ak je elektrické naradie poskodené,
nepouzivajte ho, kym nebude oprave-
né. Vela nehdd je spdsobenych nedosta-
to¢nou udrzbou elektrického naradia.
Rezné nastroje udrziavajte ostré a Cis-
té. Ked sa rezné nastroje dobre udrzia-
vaju a maju ostré rezné hrany, je mensia
pravdepodobnost, ze sa zaseknu, a lah-
Sie sa s nimi pracuje.

Elektrické naradie, prislusenstvo, vio-
Zené nastroje atd. pouzivajte podla
tychto pokynov. Pri pouzivani zohlad-
nite pracovné podmienky a vykonava-
nu pracu. Pouzivanie elektrického nara-
dia na inl pracu, nez na ktort su uréené,
moze viest k nebezpe&nym situaciam.
Rukovati a ichopové plochy udrzia-
vajte suché a Cisté. Dbajte na to, aby
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neboli znecistené olejom alebo plas-
tickym mazivom. Smyklavé rukovati a
uchopové plochy neumozniuju bezpecnu
manipuldciu a ovladanie naradia v neoc¢a-
kavanych situaciach.

POUZIVANIE A STAROSTLIVOST O
AKUMULATOROVE NARADIE
Dobijajte len s nabijackou, ktort odpo-
ruica vyrobca. Ked sa nabijacka, ktora je
vhodna pre jeden typ akumulatora, pouzi-
je na iny akumulator, méze hrozit nebez-
pecenstvo poziaru.

Elektrické naradie pouzivajte len s
akumulatormi, ktoré su pren uréené.
Pri pouziti inych akumulatorov méze hro-
zit nebezpecenstvo zranenia alebo pozia-
ru.

Ked akumulator nepouzivate, majte

ho mimo inych kovovych predmetov,
ako su spinky na papier, mince, kltice,
klince, skrutky alebo iné malé kovo-
vé predmety, ktoré by mohli premostit
svorky akumulatora. Premostenie svo-
riek akumulatora méze spdsobit popale-
niny alebo poziar.

Z akumulatora moéze pri nespravnom
pouzivani vytekat kvapalina. Vyhybajte
sa kontaktu s touto kvapalinou. Po na-
hodnom kontakte oplachnite postihnu-
té miesto vodou. Ak sa dostane kvapa-
lina z akumulatora do o¢i, vyhladajte aj
lekarsku pomoc. Kvapalina z akumula-
tora moze sposobit podrazdenie pokozky
alebo popaleniny.

Nepouzivajte akumulator alebo nara-
die, ktoré je poSkodené alebo upravo-
vané. Poskodené alebo upravované aku-
mulatory mézu byt nepredvidatelné, ¢o
mdze viest k vzniku poziaru, vybuchu ale-
bo zraneniu.

Akumulator ani naradie nevystavujte
poésobeniu ohna ani vysokym teplo-
tam. Vystavenie pésobeniu ohna alebo
teploty nad 130 °C méze spdsobit vybu-
ch.

Dodrzujte vSetky pokyny na nabijanie
a akumulator ani nastroj nenabijajte
mimo teplotného rozsahu uvedeného
v pokynoch. Nespravne nabijanie alebo
nabijanie pri teplotach mimo stanovené-
ho rozsahu méze akumulator poskodit
alebo zvysit riziko poziaru.
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6. SERVIS

a) Elektrické naradie si dajte opravit len
kvalifikovanému opravarovi, ktory pou-
Ziva len originalne nahradné diely. Vda-
ka tomu bude elektrické naradie aj nada-
lej bezpecné.

b) Poskodené akumulatory nikdy neopra-
vujte. Akumulatory méze opravovat len
vyrobca alebo autorizovany servis.

Bezpecénostné pokyny pre pily

vykonavajuce vratny pohyb

e Pri praci, pri ktorej by mohlo rezacie
prislusenstvo prist do kontaktu so
skrytou kabelazou, drzte elektrické na-
radie za izolované uchopové plochy. Ak
rezacie prislusenstvo pridu do kontaktu
so vodi¢om pod napatim, aj kovové Cas-
ti elektrického naradia sa mézu stat pod
napéatim a mohli by pouzivatelovi sposobit
Uraz elektrickym prudom.

e Obrobok pomocou svoriek alebo inym
praktickym spésobom pripevnite k sta-
bilnému podkladu. Ak by ste obrobok
drzali rukou alebo proti telu, bol by nesta-
bilny a mohlo by to viest k strate kontroly.

¢ Pouzivajte len prislusenstvo, ktoré od-
poruca spoloénost PARKSIDE. Nevhod-
né prislusenstvo moéze spdsobit Uraz elek-
trickym prudom alebo poziar.

Dalsie bezpeénostné pokyny pre pily

vykonavaijtice vratny pohyb

¢ Ruky nemaijte v blizkosti rozsahu pile-
nia. Nesiahajte pod obrobok. Pri kontakte
s pilovym listom existuje nebezpecenstvo
poranenia.

¢ Elektrické naradie vedte proti obrobku,
len ked'je zapnuté. Inak existuje nebez-
pecenstvo spatného razu, ked'sa vlozeny
nastroj vzprieci v obrobku.

e Davajte pozor na to, aby vodiaca patka
pri pileni bezpeéne dosadala. Vzpriece-
ny pilovy list sa méze zlomit alebo viest k
spatnému razu.

¢ Po ukonéeni pracovného postupu vy-
pnite elektrické naradie a pilovy list vy-
tiahnite z rezu az vtedy, ked'sa pilovy
list zastavi. Tak sa vyhnete spatnému ra-
zu a elektrické naradie mézete bezpecne
odlozit.

e Pouzivajte len neposkodené, bezchyb-
né pilové listy. Pokrivené alebo tupé pilo-
vé listy sa mézu zlomit, negativne ovplyv-
nit rez alebo sposobit spatny raz.

¢ Pilovy list nebrzdite po vypnuti boénym
pritlaéenim. Pilovy list sa méze poskodit,
zlomit alebo spdsobit spatny raz.

e Obrobok pomocou svoriek alebo inym
praktickym spésobom pripevnite k sta-
bilnému podkladu. Ak by ste obrobok
drzali rukou alebo proti telu, bol by nesta-
bilny a mohlo by to viest k strate kontroly.

e S pracujucou pilou sa nedotykajte
predmetov alebo zeme. Existuje nebez-
pecenstvo spétného razu.

e Pri praci drzte elektrické naradie pevne
obomi rukami a udrzujte bezpeény po-
stoj. Elektrické naradie vedte bezpecne
oboma rukami.

e Ked'sa pilovy list vzprieci, okamzite
pristroj vypnite. Rozovrite rez pily a pi-
lovy list opatrne vytiahnite von. To méze
viest k strate kontroly nad elektrickym na-
radim.

e Pomocou prislusnych detektorov zisti-
te, ¢i sa na mieste nenachadzaju skry-
té privodné vedenia, pripadne pozia-
dajte o pomoc miestnu spoloénost pre
technicku infrastrukturu. Kontakt s elek-
trickymi kéblami méze spdsobit vznik po-
Ziaru alebo Uraz elektrickym prudom. Po-
$kodenie plynového potrubia méze viest k
vybuchu. Naru$enie vodovodného potru-
bia méze spbsobit majetkové skody.

¢ Pred odlozenim elektrického naradia
vzdy pockajte, kym sa Uplne nezasta-
vi. Aplikaéné naradie sa méze zaseknut
a sposobit, Ze nad elektrickym naradim
stratite kontrolu.

Zostatkové rizika

Aj ked tento pristroj obsluhujete podla pred-

pisov, vzdy zostavaju zvySkové rizika. V su-

vislosti s konstrukciou a vyhotovenim tohto
pristroja mézu vzniknut nasledujice nebez-
pecenstva:

e Poskodenia sluchu, ak sa nenosi vhodna
ochrana sluchu.

e Poskodenia zdravia, ktoré su spésobené
vibraciami na rameno-ruku, ak sa pristroj
pouziva dlhsi ¢as alebo sa riadne nepou-
Ziva a nevykonava sa na niom riadna udrz-
ba.

e Rezné poranenia

4\ VAROVANIE! V désledku elektromagne-
tického pola sa vytvori nebezpecenstvo, za-
tial' o je pristroj v prevadzke. Toto pole mo-
ze za urcitych okolnosti ovplyvnit aktivne ale-
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bo pasivne lekarske implantaty. Aby sa znizi-
lo nebezpecenstvo tazkych alebo smrtelnych
zraneni, odporu¢ame osobam s lekarskymi
implantatmi, aby sa skér nez zaénu pristroj
obsluhovat, poradili so svojim lekarom a vy-
robcom lekarskeho implantatu.

Priprava
4\ VAROVANIE! Nebezpecenstvo poranenia

v désledku neumyselne spusteného pristroja.

Akumulator vlozte do pristroja az vtedy, ked'
je pristroj Uplne pripraveny na pouzitie.

Ovladacie prvky

Pred prvou prevadzkou pristroja spoznajte

ovladace.

blokovanie zapnutia (6)

e Zablokuje spina¢ zap/vyp proti neumysel-
nému stlaceniu.

¢ Odblokovanie: Stlacit

zapinac/vypinac (7)

e Zapnutie: Stlagit
LED pracovné svetlo (20) svieti.

e Vypnutie: Pustit

Spinaé vykyvného zdvihu (13)

Kyvadlovy pohyb pilového listu nastavite v 4

polohach:

e 0 - Ziadny kyvadlovy pohyb

e 1 - Maly kyvadlovy pohyb

e 2 - Stredny kyvadlovy pohyb

e 3 - \Velky kyvadlovy pohyb

ovladacie pole (1)

Pri odblokovani: LED diédy signalizuju
stav nabitia akumulatora.
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LED diody Vyznam

zeleny Akumulator je nabity

oranzovy Akumulator je Cias-
to¢ne nabity

cerveny Akumulator sa musi

nabit

¢ Tlacidlo poétu zdvihov (4); Indikator

poctu zdvihov (3)

Nastavenie poctu zdvihov v 6 stuprfioch a

automatika:

e 1 najnizsi pocet zdvihov

® 6 najvyssi pocet zdvihov

e A automatické rozpoznanie zataze
¢ Indikator nadmernej teploty (5)

Svieti, ked je akumulator prili§ horuci.

e Pockajte, kym indikator zhasne.
Spina¢ (funkcia vyfukovania prachu) (22)
Funkcia ventilatora pre liniu rezu bez triesok

—"
=1 )
aktivovat deaktivovat
paka (23)
Sikmé rezy, S. 70
Montaz a demontaz pilového listu
Dodané pilové listy
¢ Pilovy list na drevo (24)
Presné a Cisté zakrivené rezy do dreva

e Pilovy list na drevo (25)
Presné a Cisté rezy do dreva

4\ OPATRNE! Nebezpegenstvo po-
ranenia pri kontakte s pilovym lis-
tom. Pri manipulcii s pilovym listom
pouzivajte ochranné rukavice.

Predpoklady

® Pilovy list ma jedno uchytenie T-nasady
(jednovackova nasada) ako dodané pilové
listy (24/25).

e Pilovy list je vhodny pre prislusny mate-
rial.

e Sklucovadlo je bez triesok alebo inych
zvySkov materialu.

e Pilovy list ma maximalnu hrabku:
<1.7mm
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Montaz pilového listu (Obr A)

1. Otocte odblokovanie upinacieho puzdra
(19) natolko ako je to mozné. Pevne po-
drzte odblokovanie tejto polohy.

2. Pilovy list (24/25) vlozte do skluc¢ovadla
(14). Pri vkladani pilového listu davajte
pozor na to, aby zadna ¢ast pilového listu
lezala v drazke vodiaceho val€eka (15).

3. Pustite odblokovanie upinacieho puzdra
(19).

4. Uistite sa, Ze je pilovy list (24/25) spravne
upevneny a Ze zuby ukazuju do smeru re-
zu.

Demontaz pilového listu (Obr A)

Pristroj podrzte tak, aby Ziadne osoby v bliz-

kosti neboli poranené vyhodenym pilovym

listom.

1. Pilovy list (24/25) podrzte pevne.

2. Otocte odblokovanie upinacieho puzdra
(19) natolko ako je to mozné.

Pilovy list (24/25) sa vyhodi.

Ak sa pilovy list nevyhodi: Podrzte odblo-
kovanie upinacieho puzdra a vytiahnite
pilovy list z upinacieho puzdra.

3. Pustite odblokovanie upinacieho puzdra
(19).

Pouzitie paralelného dorazu
Paralelny doraz sa m6ze namontovat na obi-
dvoch stranach pristroja.

Montaz paralelného dorazu (Obr B)

1. Uvolnite prip. fixacné skrutky (18).

2. Paralelny doraz (26) zasunte do uchyteni
(16).

3. Fixacné skrutky (18) znova pevne utiahni-
te.

Demontaz paralelného dorazu (Obr B)

1. Uvolnite fixacné skrutky (18).

2. Paralelny doraz (26) vytiahnite z uchyteni
(16).

Nastavenie paralelného dorazu (Obr B)

1. Uvolnite fixacné skrutky (18).

2. Nastavte stupnicu paralelného dorazu
(26) tak, aby ste na znac¢ke Uchytky (16)
mohli odéitat Zelanu Sirku rezu.

3. Fixacné skrutky (18) znova pevne utiahni-
te.

4. Urobte sku$obny rez, skontrolujte Sirku
rezu a pripadne skorigujte polohu paralel-
ného dorazu (26).

Sikmé rezy

Upozornenia

e MozZete nastavit nasledujuce uhly rezu:
—-45°; -22,5°; 0°; 22,5; 45°

Postup (Obr C)

Pristroj vypnlte a vyberte akumulator.
Uistite sa, ¢i sa Uplne zastavili vSetky po-
hyblivé diely.

2. Odstrante ochranu proti vytvaraniu trie-
sok (17).

3. Otvorte paku (23).

4. Zasunte vodiacu péatku (12) lahko sme-
rom dopredu.

5. Nastavte vodiacu patku (12) na zelanu
polohu.

6. Zatlacte vodiacu péatku (12) smerom do-
zadu do jedného zo zaskakovacich stup-
fov.

7. Na zaistenie polohy zatvorte paku (23).

Externé odsavanie prachu

Pripojenie externého odsavania prachu

(Obr D)

1. Deaktivujte funkciu fukania prachu pomo-
cou spinaca (22).

2. Zasunte adaptér na externé odsavanie
prachu (11) az na doraz do listy medzi
pristroj a vodiacu patku (12).

3. K adaptéru na externé odsavanie prachu
(11) pripojte vhodné odsavanie prachu
(nie je sucastou dodavky).

4. Ak externé odsavanie prachu nesedi, po-
uzite redukciu (10).

Odobratie externého odsavania prachu

(Obr D)

1. Uvolnite odsavanie prachu z adaptéra na
externé odsavanie prachu (11), pripadne
z redukcie (10).

2. Odoberte redukciu (10).

3. Odoberte adaptér na externé odsavanie
prachu (11):

e V otvore vodiacej patky (12) zatlacte
na adaptér na externé odsavanie pra-
chu.

e Potiahnite adaptér na externé odsava-
nie prachu dozadu.
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Montaz a demontaz ochrany proti
vytrhnutiu triesok

Montaz ochrany proti vytrhnutiu triesok

1. Zatlaéte ochranu proti vytrhnutiu triesok
(17) zdola do vybrania vo vodiacej patke
(12).

Demontaz ochrany proti vytrhnutiu triesok

1. Vytlacte ochranu proti vytrhnutiu triesok
(17) nadol z vybrania vo vodiacej patke
(12).

Kontrola stavu nabitia
akumulatora

LED diédy Vyznam

;:eryeny, Oranzovy, z€- axumulétor je nabity

eny

Cerveny, oranzovy Akumulator je Ciastoc-
ne nabity

Cerveny Akumulator sa musi
nabit

Na pristroji

1. Indikécia stavu nabitia (2) na pristroji po-
Cas prevadzky svieti.
LED diédy indikacie stavu nabitia ukazuju
stav nabitia akumulatora.

2. Nabite akumulator (28), ked'svieti uz iba
Cervena LED indikacie stavu nabitia (2).

Na akumulatore

1. Stlacte tlac¢idlo (31) vedla indikacie stavu
nabitia (29) na akumulatore (28).
LED diédy indikacie stavu nabitia ukazuju
stav nabitia akumulatora.

2. Nabite akumulator (28), ked'svieti uz iba
¢ervena LED indikacie stavu nabitia (29).

Nabijanie akumulatora
Pozri tieZ ndvod na obsluhu nabijacky.

Upozornenia

e Zohriaty akumulator nechajte pred nabija-
nim vychladnut.

e Akumulator nikdy nevystavujte dihsi ¢as
priamemu slne¢nému Ziareniu alebo tep-
lotdam <50 °C. Nekladte ho najma na ra-
diatory ani ho neskladujte vo vozidlach,
ktoré su zaparkované na sinku.

Postup

1.V pripade potreby vyberte z pristroja
akumulator (28) .

2. Zasunte akumulator do nabijacieho pries-
toru nabijacky (27).

3. Pripojte nabijacku do zasuvky.
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4. Po nabiti odpojte nabijacku od siete.
5. Vytiahnite akumulator z nabijacieho
priestoru.

Kontrolné LED diédy na nabijacke (27)

zeleny céerveny Vyznam
e Akumulator je

Uplne nabity
svieti - e pripravené (nie

je vlozeny Ziadny

akumulator)
- svieti Akumulator sa nabija
- blika Prehriaty akumulator
blika blika Chybny akumulator
Prevadzka

Pokyny k pileniu

Volba poc¢tu zdvihov

Pocet zdvihov mozno nastavit tlacidlom po-
¢tu zdvihov (4) v 6 stuprioch. Zac¢nite s niz-
kym poc¢tom zdvihov. Plati nasledujuce za-
kladné pravidlo:

Material Pocet zdvihov
tvrdy nizky
makky vysoky

Automatické rozpoznanie zataze A umoziuje

presnejsie narezanie: Po¢as chodu napraz-

dno je pocet zdvihov nizsi. PocCet zdvihov sa

upravi na najvyssiu hodnotu az po vniknuti

do obrobku.

Zvolenie kyvadlového zdvihu

Cim je vagsi kyvadlovy zdvih, tym je rychlejsi

pokrok v praci.

Optimalny kyvadlovy zdvih sa méze zistit

praktickym pokusom, pricom platia nasledu-

juce odporucania:

e Pre tenky materidl, tvrdy material (napr.
kov) a na zakriveny rez: Stuperi 0

e Jemné a Cisté hrany rezu dosiahnete s
malym alebo ziadnym kyvadlovym zdvi-
hom: Stuperi 0 alebo 1

e Makky material (drevo, plast atd.): Stuper
2 alebo 3

Priklady su uvedené na Stitku na nastaveni:

0 kov
1 Plastova rira
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2
3

Tenké drevo
Hrubé drevo

Ponorné pilenie

Predpoklady

Mékké materidly ako drevo, pérobetén,
sadrokarton atd.

VloZenie akumulatora

1.

Akumulator (28) zasufite pozdiz vodiacej
listy do drziaka akumulatora (9).
Akumulator pocutelne zapadne.

Vybratie akumulatora

1.

Stlacte a podrzte stlatené odblokovanie
akumulatora (30) na akumulatore (28).

o Sikmy uhol: 0° 2. Vytiahnite akumulator z drziaka akumula-
o kratky pilovy list namontovany (pozri aj ) tora (9).
Postup (Obr E) Zapnutie a vypnutie
1. Polozte pristroj s prednou hranou vodia- z ti
cej pétky (12) na obrobok. Pilovy list (25) apnutie 3 L
sa nedotyka obrobku. 1. Akumulator (28) viozte do pristroja.
2. Zapnite pristroj. Pockajte, kym nebude 2. StlaCte a podrzte poistku proti zapnutiu
dosiahnuty maximalny pocet zdvihov. ). . ) »
3. Pilovy list (25) zatla&te do obrobku, kym 3. Na§tavte pocet zdvihov pomocou tlacidla
nebude vodiaca pétka (12) dosadat na poctu zdvihov (4).
obrobku. 4. Stlacte vypina¢ zap/vyp (7)
4. Pilte dalej pozdi linie rezu. 5. Pockajte, kym pristroj dosiahne svoj piny

VSeobecné upozornenia

S tymto poradim pracujete s dierovacou pi-
lou bezpecne a dosiahnete dobry vysledok
prace:

Obrobok upnite. Pre malé obrobky pouzi-
te upinacie zariadenie.

pocet zdvihov.

Pristroj s vodiacou péatkou (12) mézete viest
proti obrobku.

Vypnutie

1.

Uvolnite spina¢ zap/vyp (7).
LED pracovné svetlo zhasne po cca 10

2. Nakreslite liniu, aby ste zadali smer, v sekundach.
ktorom sa bude viest pilovy list. 2. Pilovy list vytiahnite z rezu az vtedy, ked
3. Pristroj drzte bezpec¢ne pevne na drzadle. sa tento zastavi.
4. Nastavte pocet zdvihov. 3. Ked nechéte pristroj bez dohladu alebo
5. Nastavte $ikmy uhol. ste hotovi s pracou, vyberte z pristroja
6. Nastavte hrabku zdvihu. akumulator (28).
7. Zapnite pristroj.
8. Pockajte, kym pristroj dosiahne svoj piny Preprava
pocet zdvihov. Upozornenia
9. Na obrobok nasadte vodiacu pétkg. e Pristroj vypnite
10. Pristrojom pohybujte pomaly pozd|z . . I
predkreslenej linie, pri€¢om vodiacu péatku ° Ulstl_te,sa_, Ci sa tplne zastavili vSetky po-
budete tlacit pevne nadol na obrobok. hybllv’evdlely. i
11. Nevyvijajte na pristroj prili& velky tlak. Pri- ~ ® Odstrafite akumulator. |
stroj nechajte pracovat. * Vyberte vioZeny nastroj.
12. Skér nez pristroj odlozite, vypnite ho a * Pristroj noste vzdy za drzadlo (8).

pockajte, az Uplne zastavi.

Vlozenie a vybratie akumulatora

4\ VAROVANIE! Nebezpecenstvo poranenia
v dosledku nelimyselne spusteného pristroja.
Akumulator vlozte do pristroja az vtedy, ked

je pristroj Uplne pripraveny na pouzitie.

Cistenie, udrzba a
skladovanie

4\ VAROVANIE! Nebezpecenstvo poranenia
v dosledku neimyselne spusteného pristro-

ja. Chrarnite sa pri udrzbarskych a Cistiacich
pracach. Pristroj vypnite vyberte akumulator
@8)

Udrzbarske a opravarske prace, ktoré nie st
opisané v tomto navode, nechajte vykonat

UPOZORNENIE! Nebezpecenstvo poskode-
nia! Nespravny akumulator moze pristroj a
akumulator poskodit.
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nasmu servisnému centru. Pouzivajte len ori-

ginalne nahradné diely.

Cistenie

A\ VAROVANIE! Zasah elektrickym prudom!

Pristroj nikdy nestriekajte vodou.

UPOZORNENIE! Nebezpecenstvo poskode-

nia. Chemické latky mézu posobit na plasto-

vé diely pristroja. Nepouzivajte ziadne Cistia-
ce prostriedky, resp. rozpustadla.

e Vetraciu $trbinu, kryt motora a drzadla
pristroja udrziavajte Cisté. Na tento ucel
pouzite vlhku utierku alebo kefu.

e Vycistite sklu¢ovadlo, vodiaci valCek,
adaptér na externé odsavanie prachu a
redukciu so stlaéenym vzduchom alebo
malou kefou.

Udrzba

Pristroj si nevyzaduje udrzbu.

Skladovanie

Pristroj a prisluSenstvo skladujte vzdy:

e v Cistote

v suchu

chranené pred prachom

V dodanom uloznom kufriku (32)

mimo dosahu deti

Pristroje s akumulatorom:

e Teplota skladovania pre akumulator a
pristroj Cini medzi 15 °C a 25 °C. Pocas
skladovania zabrarite extrémnemu chladu
alebo teplu. Akumulator tym méze stratit
vykon alebo sa méze poskodit.

e Pred dIhsim skladovanim (napr. prezimo-
vanie) vyberte akumulator z pristroja (zo-
hladnite samostatny navod na obsluhu
pre akumulator a nabijacku).

Likvidacia/ochrana
zivotného prostredia

Z pristroja vyberte akumulator a pristroj, aku-
mulator, prislusenstvo a balenie prineste na
ekologické zhodnotenie.

)74

Elektrické pristroje nepatria do do-
mového odpadu.

Symbol preskrtnutého kontajnera na kolies-
kach znamena, Ze tento vyrobok sa po skon-
¢eni jeho Zivotnosti nesmie likvidovat ako ne-
triedeny komunalny odpad.

GO

Smernica 2012/19/EU o odpade z elektric-
kych a elektronickych zariadeni:
Spotrebitelia s zo zakona povinni elektric-
ké a elektronické zariadenia na konci ich Zi-
votnosti odovzdat na ekologicku recyklaciu.
Tymto spésobom je zabezpecené zhodnote-
nie Setrné k Zivotnému prostrediu a zdrojom.
V zavislosti od narodnych zakonov, mate tie-
to moznosti:
e vratenie na predajnom mieste,
e odovzdanie na oficialnom zbernom mies-
te,
e zaslanie spét vyrobcovi/distributorovi.
Netyka sa to dielov prislusenstva a pomoc-
nych prostriedkov bez elektrickych kompo-
nentov, pripojenych k starym pristrojom.

Akumulatory zlikvidujte
ekologicky

Akumulator neodhadzujte do domo-
E vého odpadu, ohfa (nebezpecen-

stvo vybuchu) alebo vody. PoSkode-
né akumulatory mézu skodit Zivotné-
mu prostrediu a vaSmu zdraviu, ked’
unikaju jedovaté pary alebo kvapali-
ny.

Poskodené alebo opotrebované akumulatory

musite zlikvidovat ekologicky.

e Akumulatory neotvarajte a zabrarite ich
mechanickému poskodeniu. Existuje ne-
bezpecenstvo skratu a mézu uniknut vy-
pary, ktoré drazdia dychacie cesty.

e Z bezpecénostnych dévodov musia byt
akumulatory pred likvidaciou vybité.

e Poly prelepte, aby ste predisli skratu.

e Akumulatory odovzdajte v predajni alebo
na zbernom mieste.

¢ Poskodené akumulatory

S poskodenymi akumulatormi manipulujte

mimoriadne opatrne!

¢ Nedotykajte sa poskodenych akumu-
latorov holymi rukami.

e Ak sa nedaju poly prelepit, odovzdaj-
te akumulatory jednotlivo v plastovom
vrecku.

e Poskodené akumulatory odovzdajte
jednotlivo uloZzené v nehorlavej uzatva-
ratelnej nadobe, ktoru je eSte mozné
naplnit pieskom.

e Poskodené akumulatory odovzdajte na
zbernom mieste s persondlom s od-
bornou spdsobilostou.

Li-lon
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Vyhladavanie chyb

Nasledujuca tabulka vam poméze odstranit malé poruchy:

Problém
Pristroj sa nespusti

Mozna pric¢ina
Akumulator (28) nie je vlozeny

Odstranenie poruchy
VloZenie akumulatora, S. 72

Vypina¢ zap/vyp (7) je chybny

Obrétte sa na servisné cen-
trum.

Vybity akumulator (28)

Nabite akumulator (zohladnite
samostatny navod na obsluhu
pre akumulator a nabijacku)

Porucha motora

Obrétte sa na servisné cen-
trum.

Pristroj pracuje preruSovane

Uvolneny vnutorny kontakt

Obratte sa na servisné cen-
trum.

Vypina¢ zap/vyp (7) je chybny

Obratte sa na servisné cen-
trum.

Nizky vykon pilenia

Pilovy list (24/25) nie je vhodny
pre obrabany obrobok

Vlozte vhodny pilovy list (24/
25)

Pilovy list (24/25) je tupy

Vlozte novy pilovy list (24/25)

Nepatrny vykon akumulatora

Nabite akumulator (zohladnite
samostatny navod na obsluhu
pre akumulator a nabijacku)

Nespravna rychlost pily

Prispdsobte rychlost pily

Pilovy list sa rychlo otupi

Pilovy list (24/25) nie je vhodny
pre obrabany obrobok

Vlozte vhodny pilovy list (24/
25)

Aplikuje sa prili§ vysoky tlak

Znizte tlak

Rychlost rezania je prili§ vyso-
ka

Znizte rychlost rezania

Servis

Garancija

Vazena zakaznicka, vazeny zékaznik,

Na tento vyrobok dostavate zaruku 5 rokov
od datumu kupy. V pripade nedostatkov toh-
to vyrobku vam voéi predajcovi vyrobku pri-
nalezia zakonné prava. Tieto zakonné prava
nie sl obmedzené nasou zarukou opisanou v
nasledujucej Casti.

Zarucéné podmienky

Zarucna doba zacina s datumom kupy. Ori-
ginalny pokladni¢ny doklad dobre uschovaj-
te. Tento podklad bude potrebny ako doklad
o kupe. Ak sa v ramci pat rokov od datumu
kupy tohto vyrobku vyskytne chyba materia-
lu alebo vyroby, vyrobok — podla nasej volby
— pre vas bezplatne opravime alebo vyme-
nime. Toto poskytnutie zaruky predpoklada,
Ze v ramci péatrocnej lehoty sa predlozi chyb-
ny vyrobok a doklad o kupe (pokladni¢ny do-

klad) a kratko sa pisomne opiSe, v &om exis-
tuje nedostatok a kedy sa vyskytol.

Ak je chyba pokryta nasou zarukou, dosta-
nete spat opraveny alebo novy vyrobok. S
opravou alebo vymenou vyrobku nezac¢ina
Ziadne nové zaru¢né obdobie.

Zaruéna doba a zakonné naroky na
odstranenie nedostatkov

Zarucna doba sa poskytnutim zaruky nepre-
dlzi. To plati aj pre vymenené a opravené die-
ly. Skody a nedostatky existujuce pripadne
uz pri kiipe sa musia ihned' pri vybaleni ohla-
sit. Opravy pripadajuce po uplynuti zaru¢nej
doby su s povinnostou Uhrady.

Rozsah zaruky

Vyrobok bol starostlivo vyrobeny podla pri-
snych kvalitativnych smernic a pred dodav-
kou bol svedomito skontrolovany.
Poskytnutie zaruky plati vyluéne na chyby
materidlu alebo vyroby. Tato zaruka sa ne-
vztahuje na ¢asti vyrobku, ktoré su vystave-
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né normalnemu opotrebeniu a preto je moz-

né na ne prihliadat ako na rychlo opotrebitel-

né diely alebo na poskodenia na rozbitnych
dieloch.

Tato zaruka prepadd, ked'je vyrobok posko-

deny, neodborne pouzivany alebo nebola na

fiom vykonavana udrzba. Pre odborné pou-

Zivanie vyrobku je nutné presne dodrziavat

vSetky pokyny uvedené v navode na obslu-

hu. U¢elom pouzitia a manipulaciam, od kto-
rych sa v navode na obsluhu odradza alebo
pred ktorymi sa varuje, je mozné bezpodmie-
necne zabranit.

Vyrobok je ur€eny iba na sukromné a neko-

mercné pouzitie. Pri nespravnej alebo neod-

bornej manipulacii, aplikacii nasilia a pri za-
sahoch, ktoré neboli uskutoc¢nené nasou au-
torizovanou servisnou pobockou, zaruka za-
nika.

Vybavenie v zaruénom pripade

Aby bolo mozné zarucit rychle vybavenie va-

$ej Ziadosti, postupujte podla nasledujtcich

pokynov:

eV pripade akychkolvek otézok si priprav-
te pokladni¢ny doklad a &islo vyrobku
(IAN 506425_2507) ako doklad o nakupe.

¢ Cislo vyrobku najdete na typovom $tit-
ku na vyrobku, gravure na vyrobku, na ti-
tulnej stranke navodu na obsluhu (vlavo
dole) alebo na nélepke na zadnej alebo
spodnej strane vyrobku.

e Ak by sa mali vyskytnut funkéné chyby
alebo iné nedostatky, kontaktujte najprv
telefonicky alebo pouzite nas kontakt-
ny formular, ktory najdete na parkside-
diy.com v kategorii Servis nasledovne
uvedené servisné centrum.

e \yrobok zaznamenany ako chybny mo-
Zete po konzultacii s nasim servisnym
centrom zaslat pre vas s oslobodenim
od postovného na vdm oznamenu ser-
visnu adresu za pripojenia dokladu o ku-
pe (pokladni¢ny doklad) a informacie, v
¢om spociva nedostatok a kedy sa vysky-
tol. Aby bolo mozné zabranit problémom
s prevzatim a pridavnym nakladom, po-
uzite bezpodmienecéne iba adresu, kto-
rd sa vam oznami. Zabezpecte, aby sa
odoslanie uskutoénilo bez vyplatenia, ako
neskladny tovar, expresne alebo ako ina
zvlastna zasielka. Vyrobok poslite, pro-
sim, vrat. vSetkych sucasne dodanych
dielov prislusenstva a postarajte sa o do-
statoéne bezpecné prepravné balenie.

PDF ONLINE

parkside-diy.com

Na parkside-diy.com si mézete pozriet a
stiahnut tuto a mnohé dalSie prirucky. Tymto
QR kédom sa dostanete priamo na stranku
parkside-diy.com. Vlyberte svoju krajinu a cez
vyhladdvanie si najdite navody na obsluhu.
Po zadani Cisla vyrobku (IAN) 506425_2507
si budete méct otvorit navod na obsluhu.

Opravny servis

Ohladom oprav, ktoré nepodliehaju zaruke,

sa obratte na Servisné centrum. Tam dosta-

nete s ochotou predbezny navrh nakladov.

e Mobzeme spracovat iba pristroje, ktoré bo-
li zaslané dostato¢ne zabalené a ofranko-
vané.

Upozornenie: Vas pristroj poslite, prosim,
vycCisteny a s upozornenim na chybu na
adresu uvedenu Servisnym centrom.

e Pristroje zaslané bez Uhrady prepravné-
ho, ako aj pristroje, ktoré boli zaslané ako
velkorozmerny naklad, expresom alebo
s inym $pecidlnym prepravnym nebudu
prevzaté.

e VaSe zaslané chybné pristroje zlikviduje-
me bezplatne.

Service-Center

Servis Slovensko
Tel.: 0800 003409
Kontaktny formular na
parkside-diy.com

IAN 506425 2507

Importér

Zohladnite, prosim, ze nasledujuca adresa
nie je servisna adresa. Najprv kontaktujte ho-
re uvedené servisné centrum.

Grizzly Tools GmbH & Co. KG

Stockstadter Str. 20

63762 GroBostheim

NEMECKO

www.grizzlytools.de
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Nahradné diely a prislusenstvo

Nahradné diely a prisluSenstvo dostanete na www.grizzlytools.shop. Ak by sa pri objedna-
vani vyskytli problémy, kontaktujte nas cez nas internetovy obchod. V pripade dalSich otazok
sa obratte na: Service-Center, S. 75

Poz. ¢. Nazev Obj. ¢.

10, 11 Redukény kus, adaptér pre externé odsavanie prachu 91105647

12,17 Vodiaca pédtka, Montazna skupina 91120217
17 Ochrana proti vytrhnutiu triesok 91120216
19 odblokovanie (Sklu¢ovadlo) 91120218
26 paralelny doraz 91120215

Preklad originalneho vyhlasenia o zhode EU

Vyrobok: Aku priamociara pila
Model: PPSTDA 20-Li B2
Sériové Cislo: 000001-038000
Uvedeny predmet vyhlasenia je v zhode s prisluSnymi harmonizaénymi pravnymi predpismi
Unie:
2006/42/EC » 2014/30/EU * 2011/65/EU & (EU) 2015/863

Vyrobok s batériou Smart PAPS 204 A1/Smart PAPS 208 A1/
Smart PAPS 2012 A1: 2014/53/EU (namiesto 2014/30/EU)

VysSie opisany predmet vyhlasenia je v zhode so smernicou Eurépskeho parlamentu a Rady
2011/65/EU z 8. juna 2011 o obmedzeni pouzivania ur€itych nebezpeénych latok v elektricky-
ch a elektronickych zariadeniach.
Na zabezpecenie zhody sa pouzili tieto harmonizované normy a vnutro$tatne normy a predpi-
sy:
EN 62841-1:2015/A11:2022 « EN 62841-2-11:2016/A11:2024
EN IEC 55014-1:2021 ¢ EN IEC 55014-2:2021
EN IEC 63000:2018 * IEC 62471:2006 * EN 62471:2008
Vyrobok s batériou Smart PAPS 204 A1/Smart PAPS 208 A1/Smart PAPS 2012 A1:
EN 301 489-1 V2.2.3:2019 » EN 301 489-17 V3.3.1:2024
EN 300 328 V2.2.2:2019 * EN 50663:2017

Toto vyhlasenie o zhode sa vydava na vyhradnu zodpovednost vyrobcu:

Grizzly Tools GmbH & Co. KG
Stockstadter Str. 20 -

c € 63762 GroBostheim = %
NEMECKO

13.12.2025 Christian Frank
Splnomocneny zastupca dokumentéacie
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Uvod

Srdaéno Cestitamo na kupniji Vase nove ba-
terijske ubodne pile (u daljnjem tekstu uredaj
ili elektricni alat).

Time ste se odlucili za vrlo kvalitetan pro-
izvod. Ovaj uredaj je tijekom proizvodnje pro-
vjeren u pogledu kvalitete i podvrgnut krajnjoj
kontroli. Funkcionalnost Vaseg uredaja time
je zajamcena.

ANS

Upute za uporabu predstavljaju sastavni dio
ovog uredaja. One sadrze vazne napomene
za sigurnost, rukovanije i zbrinjavanje. Paz-
liivo procitajte upute za uporabu. Upoznajte
se s upravljackim dijelovima i ispravnim na-
¢inom uporabe uredaja. Uredaj koristite sa-
mo na opisani nacin i za navedena podrucja
primjene. Dobro sa¢uvajte upute za uporabu
i u slu¢aju predaje uredaja tre¢im osobama,
predajte i svu dokumentaciju.

Izjava o sukladnosti za ovaj proizvod dostup-
na je na internet stranici www.lidl.hr.

Namjenska uporaba
Uredaj je namijenjen iskljucivo za sljedece
namjene:
¢ Pilienje plastike, drveta i lakog metala s
Evrstim osloncem
e Pilienje ravnih i zakrivljenih rezova kao i za
rezove pod kutom (samo drvo i plastika)
do 45°
e Rad isklju¢ivo u suhim prostorijama.
Obratite pozornost na napomene u vezi s lis-
tovima pile.
Svaka druga uporaba, koja u ovim uputa-
ma za uporabu nije izri€ito dopustena, moze
predstavljati ozbilju opasnost za korisnika i
dovesti do ostecenja uredaja. Operater ili ko-
risnik uredaja odgovorni su za nesrece, Ste-
te i ozljede drugih ljudi i njihovog vlasnistva.
Uredaj je namijenjen za uporabu u uradi-sam
okruzenjima. Nije koncipiran za trajni pogon
u gospodarskim okruzenjima. U slu¢aju ko-
mercijalne uporabe jamstvo prestaje vazi-
ti. Proizvodac ne jamci za $tete uzrokovane
protunamjenskom ili pogreSnom uporabom.
Uredaj je dio serije X 20 V TEAM i moze bi-
ti pogonjen baterijama X 20 V TEAM serije.
Baterije serije X 20 V TEAM smijete puniti
samo s punjacima serije X 20 V TEAM.
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Opseg isporuke/pribor

Raspakirajte uredaj i provjerite opseg isporu-

ke.

Materijal ambalaze zbrinite na odgovarajuci

nacin.

e Aku ubodna pila

e 2x List pile za drvo

e Zastita od lomljenja strugotina (prethodno
montirano)

e Adapter za vanjsko usisavanje prasine
(prethodno montirano)

¢ Redukcijski element (prethodno montira-
no)

e Paralelni grani¢nik

e Koveeg za Cuvanje

e Prijevod originalnih uputa

Baterija i punja¢ nisu sadrzani u opsegu

isporuke.

Pregled

llustracije uredaja nalaze se na
prednjoj i straznjoj preklopnoj
stranici.

i

Upravljacka plo¢a

Indikator stanja napunjenosti na uredaju
Indikator broja hodova

Tipka za odabir broja hodova

Indikator prekomjerne temperature
Blokada uklju¢ivanja

Prekidac za ukljucivanje / isklju¢ivanje
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Rucka (izolirana povrsina za hvatanje)
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Drza¢ baterije
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Redukcijski element
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Adapter za vanjsko usisavanje prasine
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Prekida¢ hoda njihala
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Stezna glava
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Valjak za vodenje
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Prihvat (Paralelni granic¢nik)
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Zastita od lomljenja strugotina
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Vijak za podeSavanje

-
©

Deblokada stezne glave

N
o

LED radno svjetlo
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Dodatna ru¢ka (izolirana povrsina za
hvatanje)

22 Prekidac¢ (funkcija puhanja prasine)
23 Poluga

24 List pile za drvo, &isti rubovi reza, Za-
krivljeni rezovi

25 List pile za drvo, Cisti rubovi reza
26 Paralelni grani¢nik

27 Punjac (nije ukljuc¢eno)

28 Baterija (nije uklju¢eno)

29 Indikator stanja napunjenosti

30 Deblokada baterije

31 Tipka (Indikator stanja napunjenosti)
32 Kovceg za Cuvanje

Opis funkcija

Na ubodnoj pili, list pile stegnut s jedne stra-
ne reze podiznim pokretom. Uz progresivni
hod, valjak za vodenje dodatno uz okomiti
pokret piljenja pri svakom pokretu prema go-
re gura list pile prema naprijed.

Rad upravljackih elemenata opisan je u nas-
tavku.

Tehni¢ki podaci

Aku ubodna pila ..........c... PPSTDA 20-Li B2
Nazivni napon U ........ccceveeiiienineenen. 20V =
Tezina bez baterije ......ccocveieerieeeeenn. ~1,7 kg
Broj hodova u praznom hodu 800-3800 min"™
Duljina hoda .......cccoeieeiiiiiiieieceeeee 26 mm
Dubina reza

= AIVO i < 155 mm
— obojeni metal .........ccoeeiiiiiiiieene <20 mm
—meki Celik ..corviiiiiiiieee e <10 mm
Kosi rez .....ccceuuune. -45°; -22,5°; 0°; 22,5; 45°

Razina zvucnog tlaka (Lpa)
......................................... 87,6 dB; Kpa=5 dB
Razina zvuénog ucinka (Lya)

—izmjereno .......ccccceeeveene 95,6 dB; Kya=5 dB
Vibracija (ap), drvo
—RUCKA oo 4,420 m/s?; K=1,5 m/s?

- Dodatna ruéka ....... 5,621 m/s? K=1,5 m/s?

- RUCKA ..oovreriee 4,275 m/s?; K=1,5 m/s?
- Dodatna ru¢ka ....... 6,591 m/s? K=1,5 m/s?
Temperatura .......ccccceeeveeeecieeneeeenns <50 °C
— Postupak punjenja ........ccccevveenene 4-40 °C
— POgoN . 4-50 °C
— SkladiStenje ......cccoceeviiiiiiiieeene 15-25 °C

PARKSIDE Performance Smart baterija
Smart PAPS 204 A1/Smart PAPS 208 A1/
Smart PAPS 2012 A1

- frekvencijski pojas ........ 2400 - 2483,5 MHz
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- prijenosna snaga ...........cceeeeiuenen. <20 dBm

A OPREZ! Ostecenje sluha! Nosite zastitu
za sluh.

Vrijednosti buke i vibracija izmjerene su pre-
ma normama i odredbama navedenima u iz-
javi o sukladnosti.

Navedene ukupne vrijednosti vibracija i na-
vedene vrijednosti emisije buke izmjerene su
prema normiranom postupku provjere i mogu
se koristiti za medusobnu usporedbu elek-
triénih alata. Navedene ukupne vrijednosti vi-
bracija i navedene vrijednosti emisije buke
takoder se mogu koristiti za uvodnu procjenu
izloZzenosti.

A UPOZORENJE! Emisije buke i vibraci-

ja mogu tijekom stvarne uporabe elektri¢-
nog alata odstupati od navedenih vrijednos-
ti, ovisno o nacinu uporabe elektri¢nog alata.
Potrebno je da se odrede sigurnosne mjere

u svrhu zastite posluzitelja, koje su mjere te-
meljene na procjeni opterecenja uslijed vibra-
cija tijekom stvarnih uvjeta koristenja (pritom
morate obratiti pozornost na sve sastavne di-
jelove ciklusa rada, primjerice razdoblja u ko-
jima je elektri¢ni alat isklju€en i ona, u kojima
je uklju¢en ali radi bez opterecéenja).

X 20V TEAM

Uredaj je dio serije X 20 V TEAM i moze bi-
ti pogonjen baterijama X 20 V TEAM serije.
Baterije serije X 20 V TEAM smijete puniti
samo s punjacima serije X 20 V TEAM.
Preporucujemo da ovaj uredaj iskljuci-

Vo pogonite sa sljede¢im baterijama:

PAP 20 B1, PAP 20 B3, Smart PAPS 204 A1,
Smart PAPS 208 A1, PAPS 2012 A1
Preporucujemo, da ove baterije punite slje-
dec¢im punjac¢ima: PLG 20 A3, PLG 20 A4,
PLG 20 C1, PLG 20 C2, PLG 20 C83,

PLG 201 A1, PDSLG 20 A1, PDSLG 20 Bf1,
PDSLG 20 B2, Smart PLGS 2012 A1
Tehnicki podaci o bateriji i punjacu: Vidi po-
sebne upute.

Sigurnosne napomene

Ovaj odjeljak obraduje osnovne sigurnosne
napomene prilikom uporabe uredaja.

A UPOZORENJE! Ozljede i o$tecenja usli-
jed nepravilnog rukovanja baterijom. Obratite
pozornost na sigurnosne napomene i napo-
mene za punjenje i ispravnu uporabu u upu-
tama za uporabu Va$e baterije i Vaseg pu-

njaca serije X 20 V TEAM. Detaljan opis pos-
tupka punjenja i dodatne informacije mozete
pronaci u ovim zasebnim uputama za upora-

bu.
/N oprez /N

UPOZORENJE: Mogucénost strujnog udara!l
Ne otvarati kuciste proizvodal

Znacenje sigurnosnih napomena

& OPASNOST! Ako ne postujete ovu sigur-
nosnu napomenu, doéi ¢e do nesrece. Pos-
liedica je teska tjelesna ozljeda ili smrt.

& UPOZORENJE! Ako ne postujete ovu si-
gurnosnu napomenu, do¢i ¢e mozda do ne-
srece. Posljedica moze biti tjelesna ozljeda ili
smrt.

& OPREZ! Ako ne postujete ovu sigurnosnu
napomenu, doéi ¢e do nesrece. Posljedica
moze biti lakSa ili srednje teSka ozljeda tijela.
NAPOMENA! Ako ne postujete ovu sigurnos-
nu napomenu, doci ¢e do nesrece. Posljedi-
ca moze biti predmetna Steta.

Slikovne oznake i simboli
Slikovne oznake na uredaju

.& Progitajte upute za uporabu

= istosmjerna struja

hi¢

Elektri¢ni uredaji ne spadaju u kuéni
otpad.

Simboli u uputama za uporabu

@ Koristite zastitne rukavice

Op¢a sigurnosna upozorenja za
elektri¢ni alat

A UPOZORENJE! Procitajte sva sigurnos-
na upozorenja, upute, ilustracije i speci-
fikacije koje ste dobili uz ovaj elektri¢ni
alat. Nepostivanje svih dolje navedenih upu-
ta moze uzrokovati strujni udar, pozar i/ili oz-
biline ozljede. Sacuvajte sva upozorenja i
upute za ubuduce.

Izraz ,elektriéni alat“ u upozorenjima odno-
si se na vas elektri¢ni alat s mreznim napaja-
njem (s kabelom) ili alat s napajanjem na ba-
terije (bez kabela).
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SIGURNOST RADNOG PROSTORA
Odrzavajte radni prostor ¢istim i dobro
osvijetljenim. Neuredna ili mra¢na po-
drucja dovode do nesreca.

Ne rukujte elektri¢nim alatima u eks-
plozivnoj atmosferi, primjerice u pri-
sutnosti zapaljivih tekucina, plinova ili
prasine. Elektri¢ni alati stvaraju iskre koje
mogu zapaliti prasinu ili pare.

Djecu i ostale osobe u blizini drzite po-
dalje dok rukujete elektri¢nim alatom.
U slu¢aju odvrac¢anja paznje mozete izgu-
bite kontrolu.

ELEKTRICNA SIGURNOST

Utikaci elektri¢nog alata moraju odgo-
varati uti¢nici. Nikada ne mijenjajte uti-
kaé¢ ni na koji naéin. Ne koristite adap-
terske utikace s uzemljenim elektric¢-
nim alatima. Nepromijenjeni utikaci i od-
govarajuce uti¢nice smanjit ¢e rizik od
strujnog udara.

Izbjegavaijte tjelesni kontakt s uzemlje-
nim povrsinama, kao $to su cijevi, ra-
dijatori, Stednjaci i hladnjaci. Ako je va-
Se tijelo uzemljeno, postoji povecéan rizik
od strujnog udara.

Elektricne alate ne izlazite kisi ili viaz-
nim uvjetima. Ulazak vode u elektri¢ni
alat povecava rizik od strujnog udara.

Ne zloupotrebljavajte kabel. Nikada ne
koristite kabel za nosenje, povlacenje
ili iskljucivanje elektri¢nog alata. Ka-
bel drzite podalje od topline, ulja, 0s$-
trih bridova ili pokretnih dijelova. Oste-
¢eni ili zapetljani kabeli povecéavaju rizik
od strujnog udara.

Kada koristite elektricni alat na otvore-
nom, koristite produzni kabel prikladan
za uporabu na otvorenom. KoriStenje
kabela prikladnog za uporabu na otvore-
nom smanjuje rizik od strujnog udara.
Ako je rukovanje elektri¢nim alatom na
vlaznom mjestu neizbjezno, koristite
napajanje zasti¢eno zastitnim ureda-
jem diferencijalne struje (FID sklopka).
Koristenje FID sklopke smanijuje rizik od
strujnog udara.

OSOBNA SIGURNOST

Budite oprezni, pazite $to radite i ko-
ristite zdrav razum pri rukovanju elek-
tricnim alatom. Ne koristite elektri¢ni
alat dok ste umorni ili pod utjecajem
droga, alkohola ili lijekova. Trenutak ne-

paznje tijekom rada s elektri¢nim alatima
moze uzrokovati ozbiljne ozljede.
Koristite osobnu zastitnu opremu. Uvi-
jek nosite zastitu za o¢i. Koristenje za-
Stitne opreme kao $to su maska za prasi-
nu, neklizajuée sigurnosne cipele, zastit-
na kaciga ili zastitne slusalice, u odgova-
rajuéim uvjetima smanijit e osobne ozlje-
de.

Sprijecite nenamjerno pokretanje. Pro-
vjerite je li prekida¢ u iskljuéenom po-
lozaju prije spajanja na izvor napajanja
i/ili priklju¢ivanja baterije, podizanja ili
nosenja alata. NoSenje elektricnih alata
s prstom na prekidacu ili uspostavljanje
napajanja elektri¢nih alata koji su ukljuce-
ni uzrokuju nesrece.

Prije ukljuéivanja elektri¢nog alata uk-
lonite sve kljuc¢eve. Klju¢ koji je ostao
pri¢vrscen na rotirajuci dio elektri¢nog
alata moze uzrokovati ozljede.

Nemojte se prenaprezati. U svakom
trenutku odrzavajte pravilan stav i rav-
notezu tijela. To omogucuje bolju kon-
trolu elektri¢nog alata u neo¢ekivanim si-
tuacijama.

Prikladno se obucite. Ne nosite Siro-
ku odjecu ili nakit. Kosu i odjec¢u drzite
podalje od pokretnih dijelova. Pokretni
dijelovi mogu zahvatiti Siroku odjecu, na-
kit ili dugu kosu.

Ako su predvideni uredaji za spajanje
na usisiva¢ i sakupljanje prasine, pro-
vjerite jesu li spojeni i koriste li se is-
pravno. KoriStenje sakupljanja prasine
moze smanjiti opasnosti povezane s pra-
Sinom.

Ne dopustite da zbog poznavanja ala-
ta ste¢enog cestim koriStenjem posta-
nete samouvjereni i zanemarite nace-
la sigurnosti uporabe alata. Nepazljivo
djelovanje moze uzrokovati tesSke ozljede
u djeliéu sekunde.

UPORABA | ODRZAVANJE ELEKTRIC-
NOG ALATA

Ne silite elektri¢ni alat. Koristite elek-
tricni alat koji odgovara namjeni. Ispra-
van elektriéni alat obavit ¢e posao bolje i
sigurnije brzinom za koju je dizajniran.
Ne koristite elektri¢ni alat ako ga pre-
kida¢ ne ukljucuje i iskljucuje. Svaki
elektri¢ni alat kojim se ne moze upravljati
prekidacem opasan je i mora se popravi-
ti.
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d)

e)

b)

c)

lzvadite utika¢ iz izvora napajanja i/ili
bateriju, ako se moze izvaditi, iz elek-
tricnog alata prije bilo kakvog podesa-
vanja, promjene pribora ili spremanja
elektri€nog alata. Takve preventivne si-
gurnosne mjere smanjuiju rizik od slu¢aj-
nog ukljucivanja elektri¢nog alata.
Elektri¢ni alat u stanju mirovanja ¢u-
vajte izvan dohvata djece i ne dopusti-
te osobama koje nisu upoznate s elek-
triénim alatom ili ovim uputama da ru-
kuju elektriénim alatom. Elektri¢ni alati
su opasni u rukama neobucenih korisni-
ka.

Odrzavajte elektri¢ne alate i pribor.
Provjerite neuskladenost ili zaglavlji-
vanje pokretnih dijelova, lom dijelova i
bilo koje drugo stanje koje moze utje-
cati na rad elektriénog alata. Ako je
ostecen, elektri¢ni alat treba popraviti
prije uporabe. Mnoge su nesrece uzro-
kovane loSe odrzavanim elektri¢nim alati-
ma.

Odrzavajte rezne alate ostrima i Cisti-
ma. Ispravno odrzavani rezni alati s o$-
trim reznim rubovima manje ce se zaglav-
ljivati i njima ¢e se lak$e upravljati.
Koristite elektri¢ni alat, pribor i nastav-
ke, itd. u skladu s ovim uputama, uzi-
majuci u obzir radne uvjete i posao ko-
ji treba obaviti. Koristenje elektri¢nog
alata za radnje drugadije od predvidenih
moze uzrokovati opasne situacije.

Drzite rucke i povrsSine za hvatanje su-
hima, cistima i o¢iS¢enima od ulja i
masnoce. Skliske ru¢ke i povrsine za
hvatanje ne omogucuju sigurno rukova-
nje i kontrolu nad alatom u neoc¢ekivanim
situacijama.

UPORABA | ODRZAVANJE ELEKTRIC-
NOG ALATA NA BATERIJE

Punite samo punjac¢em koji je odredio
proizvodac. Punjac¢ koji je prikladan za
jednu vrstu paketa baterija moze uzroko-
vati opasnost od pozara ako se koristi s
drugim paketom baterijom.

Koristite elektri¢ne alate samo sa za to
posebno odredenim paketima baterija-
ma. Koristenje drugih paketa baterija mo-
Ze uzrokovati opasnost od ozljeda i poza-
ra.

Kada se paket baterija ne koristi, drzi-
te ga podalje od drugih metalnih pred-
meta, poput spajalica, novéica, kljuce-

va, ¢avala, vijaka ili drugih sitnih me-
talnih predmeta koji mogu uspostaviti
vezu izmedu terminala. Kratki spoj ter-
minala baterije moZe uzrokovati opekline
ili pozar.

d) U uvjetima zloporabe, tekué¢ina mo-
Ze biti izbacena iz baterije; izbjegavati
kontakt. Ako slu¢ajno dode do kontak-
ta, isperite vodom. Ako tekuéina dode
u dodir s o¢ima, dodatno potrazite li-
jecnicku pomoé¢. Tekucina izbacena iz
baterije moze uzrokovati iritaciju ili opek-
line.

e) Ne koristite oSteéene ili izmijenjene
alate ili pakete baterija. Ostecene ili iz-
mijenjene baterije mogu se ponasati ne-
predvidivo, $to moZe uzrokovati pozar,
eksploziju i opasnost od ozljeda.

f) Alat ili paket baterija ne izlazite vatri ili
previsokoj temperaturi. Izlaganje vatri ili
temperaturama iznad 130 °C moZze uzro-
kovati eksploziju.

g) Slijedite sve upute za punjenje i ne pu-
nite paket baterija ili alat izvan tempe-
raturnog raspona navedenog u uputa-
ma. Nepravilno punjenje ili punjenje pri
temperaturama izvan navedenog raspona
moze ostetiti bateriju i povecati rizik od
pozara.

6. SERVIS

a) Elektri¢éni alat mora servisirati osoba
kvalificirana za popravak, i pritom ko-
ristiti samo identi¢ne rezervne dijelo-
ve. Time se osigurava odrzavanje sigur-
nosti elektricnog alata.

b) Nikada ne servisirajte oSte¢ene pakete
baterija. Servisiranje paketa baterija smi-
je obavljati samo proizvoda¢ ili ovlasteni
serviser.

Sigurnosne napomene za pile

koje se pomic¢u naprijed-nazad

e Elektri¢ni alat drzite za izolirane povr-
Sine za hvatanje prilikom obavljanja za-
hvata pri kojima pribor za rezanje mo-
gu do¢i u kontakt sa skrivenim zicama.
Pribor za rezanje u kontaktu sa zicom pod
naponom mogu pod napon staviti izloze-
ne metalne dijelove elektricnog alata, i uz-
rokovati strujni udar.

o Koristite stezaljke ili druge prakti¢ne
nacine osiguravanja i potpore izradaka
na stabilnoj platformi. Pridrzavanje izrat-
ka rukom ili uz tijelo €ini ga nestabilnim i
moze uzrokovati gubitak kontrole.
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e Koristite samo dijelove pribora koje je
preporuc¢io PARKSIDE. Neprikladni di-
jelovi pribora mogu dovesti do strujnog
udara ili pozara.

Dodatne sigurnosne napomene za pile

koje se pomic¢u naprijed-nazad

¢ Dlanove drzite podalje od podrucja re-
zanja. Ne zahvacajte pod izradak. U slu-
¢aju kontakta s listom pile postoji opas-
nost od ozljeda.

e Elektri¢ni alat mora biti uklju¢en prili-
kom pomicanja po izratku. U protivnhom
postoji opasnost od povratnog udara u
slu¢aju zaglavljivanja alata u izratku.

e Pazite da podnozje prilikom piljenja
uvijek sigurno nalijeze. Zaglavljen rezni
list se moze slomiti ili dovesti do povrat-
nog udara.

¢ Nakon zavrSetka rada iskljucite elek-
tricni alat i list pile izvucite iz izratka
tek kada se potpuno zaustavi. Na taj
Gete nacin izbjeci povratni udar i modi si-
gurno odloziti elektri¢ni alat.

e Koristite samo neostecene, besprije-
korne listove pile. Iskrivljeni ili tupi listovi
pile mogu puknuti, negativno utjecati na
red ili uzrokovati povratni udar.

¢ Nakon iskljucivanja, list pile ne kogci-
te boénim pritiskanjem. List pile se mo-
Ze ostetiti, puknuti, ili uzrokovati povratni
udar.

e Koristite stezaljke ili druge prakti¢ne
nacine osiguravanja i potpore izradaka
na stabilnoj platformi. Pridrzavanje izrat-
ka rukom ili uz tijelo €ini ga nestabilnim i
moze uzrokovati gubitak kontrole.

¢ Pilom koja radi ne dodirujte druge
predmete ili pod. Postoji opasnost od
povratnog udara.

o CGuvrsto drzite elektriéni alat objema ru-
kama dok radite i osigurajte siguran
stav. Elektricnim alatom upravlja se sigur-
nije s obje ruke.

¢ Uredaj odmah iskljucite ako se list pi-
le zaglavi. Rasirite rez i pazljivo izvuci-
te list pile. MoZe doci do gubitka kontrole
nad elektricnim alatom.

e Koristite prikladne detektore kako bis-
te ustanovili postojanje skrivenih ops-
krbnih vodova ili za pomo¢ kontaktiraj-
te lokalnu komunalnu tvrtku. Kontakt s
elektricnim kabelima moze uzrokovati po-
zar i strujni udar. Ostecéenje plinskih vodo-
va moze uzrokovati eksploziju. Probijanje

vodovodnih cijevi uzrokovat ¢e materijal-
nu Stetu.

e Uvijek pricekajte da se elektri¢ni alat
potpuno zaustavi prije nego ga odlo-
zite. KoriSteni alat se moze zaglaviti i uz-
rokovati gubitak kontrole nad elektri¢nim
alatom.

Preostali rizici

Cak i ako ispravno rukujete ovim uredajem,

i dalje postoje preostali rizici. Sljedec¢e opas-

nosti mogu se pojaviti u vezi s dizajpom i

konstrukcijom ovog uredaja:

e (Ostecenje sluha ako se ne nosi prikladna
zastita za sluh.

e Stete po zdravlje koje proizlaze iz vibracija
Sake i ruke, ako uredaj koristite duze vri-
jeme ili ga ne navodite i ne odrzavate na
odgovarajuéi nacin.

e Posjekotine

&\ UPOZORENJE! Opasnost uslijed elektro-
magnetnog polja koje se stvara dok je ure-
daj u pogonu. Ovo polje moze pod odrede-
nim okolnostima ometati aktivne ili pasivne
medicinske implantate. Kako bi se smanjio
rizik od ozbiljnih ili smrtonosnih ozljeda, pre-
porucujemo osobama s medicinskim implan-
tatima da se prije rukovanja uredajem posa-
vjetuju sa svojim lijeénikom ili proizvodacem
implantata.

Priprema

4\ UPOZORENJE! Opasnost od ozljeda
zbog nezelienog pokretanja uredaja. Bateriju
umetnite u uredaj tek kada je uredaj potpuno
spreman za rad.

Upravljacki dijelovi
Prije prvog pogona uredaja upoznajte njego-
ve upravljacke dijelove.
Blokada ukljucivanja (6)
e Blokira prekida¢ za ukljucivanje / iskljuci-
vanje protiv nenamjernog aktiviranja.
e Otkljucavanje: Pritisnite
Prekidaé za ukljucivanje / iskljuéivanje (7)
e Ukljucivanje: Pritisnite
LED radno svijetlo (20) svijetli.
e |[skljucivanje: Pustite
Prekidaé hoda njihala (13)
Postavite njiSu¢i pomak lista pile u 4 poloza-
je:
e 0 - Bez njiSu¢eg pomaka
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ju
Kada je otklju¢ano: LED indikatori prika-
zuju stanje napunjenosti baterije.

LED indikatori Znacenje

zelen Baterija napunjena

narancast Baterija je djelomic¢-
no napunjena

crven Baterija treba biti na-

punjena

¢ Tipka za odabir broja hodova (4); Indi-

kator broja hodova (3)

Podesavanje broja hodova u 6 stupnjeva

i automatika:

e 1 najnizi broj hodova

e 6 najvisi broj hodova

e A automatska detekcija optereéenja
¢ Indikator prekomjerne temperature (5)

Svijetli, kada je baterija prevruca.

¢ PriCekajte da se indikator zagasi.
Prekidac (funkcija puhanja prasine) (22)
Funkcija puhanja za liniju rezanja bez strugo-

tina
»:
—
aktivirati deaktivirati
Poluga (23)

Kosi rezovi, S. 84

Montiranje i demontiranje lista
pile

Isporuceni listovi pile

e List pile za drvo (24)
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Precizni zakrivljeni rezovi u drvetu bez ki-
danja

e List pile za drvo (25)
Precizni rezovi u drvetu bez kidanja

o

Pretpostavke

e List pile ima T-utor za prihvat (osovina s
jednim grebenom) kao prilozZeni listovi pile
(24/25).

e List pile je prikladan za obradivani materi-
jal.

e U steznoj glavi nema krhotina ili drugih
ostataka materijala.

e List pile ima najveéu debljinu od:
<1.7mm

Montiranje lista pile (slika A)

1. Okrenite deblokadu stezne glave (19) ko-
liko god je moguce. Drzite deblokadu u
ovom polozaju.

2. Umetnite list pile (24/25) u steznu glavu
(14).Prilikom umetanja lista pile pripazite
da straznja strana lista pile lezi u brazdi
valjka vodilice (15).

3. Otpustite deblokadu stezne glave (19).

4. Pazite da je list pile (24/25) ispravno uc¢-
vr§éen i da zupci pokazuju u smjeru reza-
nja.

Demontiranje lista pile (slika A)

Drzite uredaj tako da se osobe u blizini ne

ozlijede izbacenim listom pile.

1. Cuvrsto drzite list pile (24/25).

2. Okrenite deblokadu stezne glave (19) ko-
liko god je moguce.

List pile (24/25) ce se izbaciti.

Ako se list pile ne izbaci: Drzite debloka-
du stezne glave i izvucite list pile iz stez-
ne glave.

3. Otpustite deblokadu stezne glave (19).

Koristenje paralelnog grani¢nika

Paralelni grani¢nik se moze montirati na obje

strane uredaja.

Montiranje paralelnog grani¢nika (slika B)

1. Po potrebi otpustite stezne vijke (18).

2. Gurnite paralelni grani¢nik (26) u prihvate
(16).

3. Ponovno zategnite stezne vijke (18).

4\ OPREZ! Opasnost od ozlieda u
slu¢aju dodirivanja lista pile. Nosite
zastitne rukavice tijekom rukovanja
listom pile.
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Skidanje paralelnog grani¢nika (slika B)

1. Otpustite stezne vijke (18).

2. lzvucite paralelni grani¢nik (26) iz prihvata
(16).

PodesSavanje paralelnog grani¢nika

(slika B)

1. Otpustite stezne vijke (18).

2. Podesite skalu paralelnog grani¢nika (26)
tako da potrebnu Sirinu reza mozete oci-
tati na oznaci prihvata (16).

3. Ponovno zategnite stezne vijke (18).

4. Napravite probni rez, provjerite Sirinu reza
i po potrebi ispravite poloZaj paralelnog
grani¢nika (26).

Kosi rezovi

Napomene

* Mozete postaviti sliedece kutove rezanja:
-45°; -22,5°% 0°; 22,5; 45°

Postupak (slika C)

1. Iskljucite uredaj i uklonite bateriju. Pro-
vjerite da su svi pokretni dijelovi potpuno
zaustavljeni.

2. Uklonite zastitu od lomljenja strugotine
(7).

3. Otvorite polugu (23).

4. Podnozje (12) gurnite lagano prema na-
prijed.

5. Postavite podnozje (12) u Zeljeni polozaj.

6. Podnozje (12) pritisnite prema nazad u je-
dan od stupnjeva za ulijeganje.

7. Zatvorite polugu (23) kako biste fiksirali
polozaj.

Vanjski usisivac prasine

Prikljuc¢ivanje vanjskog usisiva¢a prasine

(slika D)

1. Deaktivirajte funkciju puhala prasine pre-
kidacem (22).

2. Adapter za vanjsko usisavanje prasine
(11) gurnite do grani¢nika na Sinu izmedu
uredaja i podnozja (12).

3. Prikljucite prikladan usisiva¢ prasine (nije
uklju¢eno) na adapter za vanjsko usisa-
vanje prasine (11).

4. Ako vanijski usisiva¢ prasine ne odgovara,
dodatno mozete koristiti redukcijski ele-
ment (10).

Skidanje vanjskog usisiva¢a prasine

(slika D)

1. Odvojite usisivac prasine od adaptera za
vanjsko usisavanje prasine (11) odnosno
redukcijskog elementa (10).

2. Skinite redukcijski element (10).

3. Uklonite adapter za vanjsko usisavanje
prasine (11):

e Pritisnite usisni adapter unutar udub-
lienja u podnozju (12) prema adapteu
za vanjsko usisavanje prasine.

e |zvucite adapter za vanjsko usisavanje
prasine prema nazad.

Montiranje i demontiranje zastite
od lomljenja strugotine

Montiranje zastite od lomljenja strugotine

1. Gurnite zastitu od lomljenja strugotine
(17) odozdo u udubljenje u podnozju (12).

Demontiranje zastite od lomljenja strugo-

tina

1. Gurnite zastitu od lomljenja strugotine
(17) prema dolje iz udubljenja u podnozju
(12).

Provjera stanja napunjenosti
baterije

LED indikatori Znacenje

crven, narancast, ze- Baterija napunjena

len

crven, narancast Baterija je djelomi¢no
napunjena

crven Baterija treba biti na-
punjena

Na uredaju

1. Indikator stanja napunjenosti na uredaju
(2) svijetli tijekom rada.

LED indikatori na indikatoru stanja napu-
njenosti pokazuju stanje napunjenosti ba-
terije.

2. Napunite bateriju (28) kada svijetli jos$ sa-
mo crveni LED indikator stanja napunje-
nosti (2).

Na bateriji

1. Pritisnite tipku (31) pored indikatora sta-
nja napunjenosti (29) na bateriji (28).

LED indikatori na indikatoru stanja napu-
njenosti pokazuju stanje napunjenosti ba-
terije.

2. Napunite bateriju (28) kada svijetli samo
jos crveni LED indikator stanja napunje-
nosti (29).
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Napunite bateriju
Vidi i upute za uporabu punjaca.
Napomene

Zagrijanu bateriju prije punjenja ostavite
da se ohladi.

Bateriju na duze vrijeme ne izlazite izrav-
noj suncevoj svjetlosti ili temperatura-
ma <50 °C. Posebno izbjegavajte stavlja-
nje na radijatore ili skladiStenje u vozilima
parkiranim na suncu.

Postupak

1.

2

3
4,

Ako je potrebno, izvadite bateriju (28) iz
uredaja.

Gurnite bateriju u otvor za punjenje na
punjacu (27).

Prikljucite punja¢ na zidnu uti¢nicu.
Nakon uspjesnog punjenja odvojite pu-
nja¢ s mreze.

5. lzvucite bateriju iz otvora za punjenje.
svijetli (27)
zelen crven Znacenje
e Baterija se potpu-
P no napunjena
svijetli - -
e spreman (nije
umetnuta baterija)
- svijetli Baterija se puni
- treperi Baterija se pregrijala
treperi treperi Baterija neispravna
Pogon

Upute za piljenje
Odabir broja hodova

Broj hodova moze se pomocu tipke za oda-
bir broja hodova (4) podesiti u 6 stupnjeva.
Zapocnite s niskim brojem hodova. Kao pra-

vilo vazi:

Materijal Broj hodova
tvrd niski

mekani Visoki

Automatska detekcija optere¢enja A omogu-
éuje preciznije rezanje: Broj hodova je sma-
njen u praznom hodu. Broj hodova se reguli-
ra na najvisu vrijednost tek kada se ude u iz-
radak.

Odabir njiSuéeg pomaka
Sto je njisudi pokret vedi, to je radni napre-
dak brzi.
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prakti¢nim pokusom, pri ¢emu vrijede sljede-
¢e preporuke:

Za tanki materijal, tvrdi materijal (npr. me-
tal) ili za zakrivljene rezove: Stupanj 0
Fine i Ciste rubove reza postici cete malim
njiSuc¢im pokretom ili bez njega: Stupanj 0
ili1

Mekani materijal (drvo, plastika itd.): Stu-
panj 2ili 3

Oznaka na postavci prikazuje primjere:

0

W NN =

§u

metal
Plasti¢na cijev
Tanko drvo
Debelo drvo

Uranjajuci rezovi

Pretpostavke

Mekani materijali, kao drvo, gazirani be-
ton, gipsane ploce, itd.

Kut nagiba: 0 °

montiran kratki list pile (vidi joS i)

Postupak (slika E)

1.

2.

3.

4

Postavite uredaj s prednjim rubom pod-
nozja (12) na izradak. List pile (25) ne do-
diruje izradak.

Ukljucite uredaj. Pricekajte dok se ne
postigne maksimalni broj hodova.
Gurnite list pile (25) u izradak, sve dok
podnozje (12) ne nalijeze na izradak.
Pilite dalje uzduz linije reza.

Opce napomene
Ovim redoslijedom ¢ete sigurno raditi s
ubodnom pilom i posti¢i dobar radni rezultat:

1.

2.

O N OEW®

Zategnite izradak. Za male izratke koristi-
te uredaj za zatezanje.

Nacrtajte liniju kako biste oznacili smjer
kojim treba navoditi list pile.

Uredaj drzite ¢vrsto za rucku.

Podesite broj hodova.

Podesite kut nagiba.

Podesite snagu hoda.

Ukljucite uredaj.

Pri¢ekajte da uredaj dostigne puni broj
hodova.

Postavite podnozje na izradak.
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10. Uredaj polako pomicite uzduz zacrtane
linije i pritom podnoZje ¢vrsto pritiscite
prema dolje na izradak.

11. Ne pritiScite previSe u smjeru rezanja. Os-
tavite uredaju da obavi rad.

12. Prije nego odlozZite uredaj, iskljucite ga i
pri¢ekajte da se potpuno zaustavi.

Umetanje i vadenje baterije

4\ UPOZORENJE! Opasnost od ozljeda

zbog nezeljenog pokretanja uredaja. Bateriju

umetnite u uredaj tek kada je uredaj potpuno

spreman za rad.

NAPOMENA! Opasnost od ostecenja! Po-

gresna baterija moze oStetiti uredaj i bateri-

ju.

Umetanje baterije

1. Gurnite bateriju (28) duz Sine vodilice u
drzac baterije (9)..
Baterija se ¢ujno zaklju¢ava.

Vadenije baterije

1. Pritisnite i drzite deblokadu baterije (30)
na bateriji (28).

2. lzvucite bateriju iz drzac¢a baterije (9).

Ukljucéivanje i iskljuéivanje

Ukljucivanje

1. Umetnite bateriju (28) u uredaj.

2. Pritisnite i drzite blokadu uklju¢ivanja (6).

3. Podesite broj hodova tipkom za broj ho-
dova (4).

4. Pritisnite prekida¢ za ukljuc¢ivanje / isklju-
Civanje (7).

5. Pri¢ekajte da uredaj dostigne puni broj
hodova.

Uredaj mozete podnozjem (12) navoditi uz iz-

radak.

Iskljuc¢ivanje

1. Otpustite prekida¢ za ukljucivanje / isklju-
Civanje (7).
LED radno svjetlo se gasi nakon otprilike
10 sekundi.

2. List pile izvucite iz reza tek kada se pot-
puno zaustavi.

3. lzvadite bateriju (28) iz uredaja ako uredaj
ostavljate bez nadzora ili kada zavrsite s
radom.

Transport

Napomene
e [skljucite uredaj.

¢ Provjerite da su svi pokretni dijelovi pot-
puno zaustavljeni.

e |zvadite bateriju.

Uklonite umetnuti alat.

e Uredaj uvijek nosite za rucku (8).

Ciséenje, odrzavanje i
skladistenje

4\ UPOZORENUJE! Opasnost od ozlieda
zbog nezeljenog pokretanja uredaja. Zastitite
se tijekom radova odrzavanja i €iS¢enja. Is-
kljucite uredaj i izvadite bateriju (28).

Radove na odrzavanju i popravke koji nisu

opisani u ovim uputama za uporabu mora

obaviti nas servisni centar. Koristite samo
originalne rezervne dijelove.

Ciscéenje

4\ UPOZORENJE! Strujni udar! Nikada ne

prskajte uredaj vodom.

NAPOMENA! Opasnost od ostecenja. Kemij-

ske tvari mogu ostetiti plasti¢ne dijelove ure-

daja. Ne koristite sredstava za CiScenje niti
otapala.

e Otvore za ventilaciju, ku¢iste motora i ru¢-
ke drzite Cistima. Za €iScenje koristite
vlaznu krpu ili ¢etku.

e (cistite steznu glavu, valjak za vodenje,
adapter za vanjsko usisavanje prasine i
redukcijski komad komprimiranim zrakom
ili malom ¢etkom.

Odrzavanje
Uredaj ne treba odrzavati.

Skladistenje

Skladistite uredaj i pribor uvijek:

e (gisto

suho

zasti¢eno od prasine

U prilozenom kov¢egu za ¢uvanje (32)

izvan dohvata djece

Uredaji s baterijom:

e Temperatura skladistenja baterije i uredaja
iznosi izmedu 15 °C i 25 °C. Izbjegavajte
ekstremnu hladnodu ili vruéinu tijekom
skladiStenja. To moze uzrokovati gubitak
ucinka baterije ili njezino ostec¢enje.

e Prije duljeg skladistenja (npr. tijekom zi-
me) bateriju izvadite iz uredaja (obratite
pozornost na zasebne upute za uporabu
baterije i punjaca).
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Zbrinjavanje / zastita
okolisa
Izvadite baterije iz uredaja i uredaj, bateriju,

pribor i ambalazu reciklirajte na ekoloski pri-
hvatljiv nacin.

)74

Elektri¢ni uredaji ne spadaju u kucni
otpad.

Simbol prekrizene kante za smece na kotaci-
¢ima znaci da se ovaj proizvod ne smije od-
lagati kao nerazvrstani komunalni otpad na
kraju njegovog vijeka trajanja.

Smjernica 2012/19/EU o elektri¢nim i
elektronskim starim uredajima:

Potrosaci imaju zakonsku obvezu elektri¢ne i
elektronske uredaje na kraju njihovog radnog
vijeka zbrinuti kroz ekoloski ispravnu recikla-
zu. Na taj nacin se osigurava iskoriStavanje
neskodljivo za okoli$ i resurse.

Ovisno o tome koje se nacionalno pravo pri-
mjenjuje mozete imate sljede¢e mogucénosti:
e vratiti na prodajno mjesto,

e predati na sluzbenom sabirnom mjestu,

e poslati natrag proizvodacu/distributeru.
To se ne odnosi na dijelove pribora priloze-
ne starim uredajima, niti na pomoc¢ne dijelo-
ve bez elektronskih sastavnih dijelova.

Trazenje greske

Baterije zbrinite na ekoloski

prihvatljiv nacin

Bateriju ne bacajte u kuc¢ni otpad, u

vatru (opasnost od eksplozije) ili u

vodu. Ostec¢ene baterije mogu osteti-

ti okoli$ i zdravlje ljudi uslijed istjeca-

nja otrovnih plinova ili tekucina.

Neispravne ili iskoriStene baterije duzni ste

zbrinuti na ekoloski prihvatljiv nacin.

¢ Ne otvarajte baterije i izbjegavajte meha-
nicko ostecenje baterija. Postoji opasnost
od kratkog spoja i moze do¢i do izlazenja
isparenja nadrazujuéih za di$ne putove.

® |z sigurnosnih razloga, baterije treba is-
prazniti prije odlaganja.

e Zalijepite polove kako biste izbjegli kratke
spojeve.

e Baterije zbrinite na maloprodajnim mjesti-
ma ili sabirnim mjestima.

Li-lon

e Ostecene baterije

Baterijama s vanjskim ostecenjima rukujte

posebno pazljivo!

¢ Ne dirajte oStecene baterije golim ru-
kama.

¢ Ako ne mozete zalijepiti terminale, sta-
vite baterije pojedinac¢no u plasti¢nu
vrecicu.

e OstecCene baterije pojedinacno stavite
u nezapaljiv spremnik koji se moze za-
tvoriti i koji se moze napuniti pijeskom.

e (Ostecene baterije odnesite na sabirno
mijesto s kvalificiranim osobljem.

Tablica u nastavku pomoci ¢e Vam ukloniti smetnje:

Problem Moguéi uzrok

Otklanjanje

Uredaj se ne pokrece

Baterija (28) nije umetnuta

Umetanje baterije, S. 86

Neispravan prekida¢ za uklju-
Civanje / iskljuCivanje (7)

Obratite se servisnom centru.

Baterija (28) ispraznjena

Napunite bateriju (vidi zasebne
upute za rukovanje baterijom i
punjacem)

Neispravan motor

Obratite se servisnom centru.

Uredaj radi s prekidima

Interni nestabilan kontakt

Obratite se servisnom centru.

Neispravan prekida¢ za uklju-
Civanje / iskljuCivanje (7)
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Problem

Moguci uzrok

Otklanjanje

Slab ucinak piljenja

List pile (24/25) nije prikladan
za izradak koji se obraduje

Umetnite prikladan list pile (24/
25)

List pile (24/25) je tup

Umetnite novi list pile (24/25)

Smanjeni u€inak baterije

Napunite bateriju (vidi zasebne
upute za rukovanje baterijom i
punjacem)

Pogresna brzina piljenja

Prilagodite brzinu piljenja

List pile brzo otupljuje

List pile (24/25) nije prikladan
za izradak koji se obraduje

Umetnite prikladan list pile (24/
25)

Koristi se pretjerani pritisak

Smanjite pritisak

Servis

Garancija

Dragi kupci,

Na ovaj proizvod dobivate jamstvo u trajanju
od 5 godina od datuma kupnje. U sluc¢aju ne-
dostataka ovog proizvoda u odnosu na pro-
davaca proizvoda imate zakonska prava. Ta
zakonska prava se ne ograni¢avaju preko na-
$eg u nastavku navedenog jamstva.

Uvjeti jamstva

Jamstveni rok zapocinje danom kupnje. Mo-
limo dobro saCuvajte originalni blagajnicki ra-
¢un. Ovaj dokument je potreban radi doka-
za kupnje. Ako unutar pet godina od datuma
kupnje ovog proizvoda dode do pogreske u
materijalu ili u izradi, mi ¢emo proizvod - po
nasem izboru - besplatno popraviti ili zamije-
niti. Ovo jamstvo pretpostavlja, da unutar pe-
togodi$njeg roka neispravan uredaj i dokaz o
kupnji (blagajnicki racun) predocite i pisme-
no ukratko opiSete u ¢emu se sastoji greska i
kada se pojavila.

Ako je kvar pokriven nasim jamstvom, primi-
ti cete popravljeni ili novi proizvod. Poprav-
kom ili zamjenom proizvoda ne zapocinje no-
vi vremenski rok jamstva.

Jamstveni rok i zakonska prava za
nedostatke

Jamstveni rok zbog jamstva nece biti produ-
zen. To vrijedi i za zamijenjene i popravljene
dijelove. Eventualno ve¢ za vrijeme kupnje
prisutne Stete i nedostaci moraju biti javljene
odmah nakon raspakiranja. Popravci nakon
isteka jamstvenog roka se moraju platiti.

Prevelika brzina piljenja

Premala brzina piljenja

Opseg jamstva

Proizvod je proizveden sukladno strogim
smjernicama za kvalitetu i prije isporuke je
brizljivo kontroliran.

Jamstvo vrijedi za gre$ke u materijalu ili u iz-
radi. Ovo jamstvo se ne odnosi na dijelove
proizvoda, koji su izloZzeni normalnom troSe-
nju i stoga se mogu smatrati potrosnim dije-
lovima niti na o$tec¢enje lomljivih dijelova.
Ovo jamstvo propada, kada dode do oste-
¢enja ili nenamjenske uporabe proizvoda ili
kada se ne vrsi odrzavanje proizvoda. Za na-
mjensku uporabu proizvoda morate to¢no
postivati sve naputke navedene u uputama
za uporabu. Namjenske uporabe i radnje, ko-
je se u uputama za uporabu izri¢ito ne pre-
porucuju ili na koje se upozorava, obavezno
trebate izbjegavati.

Proizvod je namijenjen samo za privatnu, a
ne za komercijalnu uporabu. Jamstvo presta-
je vrijediti u slu€aju zlouporabe i nestru¢nog
rukovanja, upotrebe sile i intervencija koje ni-
je izvrSio nas ovlasteni servis.

Obrada u slué¢aju jamstvenog zahtjeva

Da bi bila osigurana brza obrada Vaseg pro-

blema, molimo slijedite ove napomene:

e Molimo da za sve upite blagajnicki racun i
broj artikla (npr. IAN 506425_2507) drzite
pripremljene kao dokaz o kupniji.

Broj artikla moZete pronaci na tipskoj plo-
¢i proizvoda, na gravuri na proizvodu, na
naslovnoj stranici uputa za uporabu (dolje
lijevo) ili na naljepnici na straznjoj ili donjoj
strani proizvoda.

e Ako dode do funkcionalnih greSaka ili
drugih nedostataka, molimo prvo telefon-
ski ili koristite nas obrazac za kontakt,
koji mozete pronaci na parkside-diy.com
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u kategoriji Usluga kontaktirajte servisni
centar naveden u nastavku.

¢ Nakon konzultacije s nasim servisnim
centrom, proizvod koji je evidentiran kao
neispravan, uz prilaganje racuna o kup-
nji (rac¢un) s naznakom o kakvom se kva-
ru radi i kada je nastao, mozete besplatno
poslati na adresu servisa koju ste dobili.
U svrhu izbjegavanja problema prijema i
dodatnih troskova obavezno koristite sa-
mo adresu koju ¢emo Vam priopditi. Uvje-
rite se da posiljka nije skupna, glomazna,
ekspresna ili neka druga posebna roba.
Molimo Vas da proizvod poSaljete zajed-
no sa svim prilikom kupnje prilozenim di-
jelovima pribora i da se pobrinete za do-
voljno sigurnu transportnu ambalazu.

PDF ONLINE

parkside-diy.com

Ove i mnoge druge priru¢nike mozete pogle-
dati i preuzeti na parkside-diy.com. Ovaj QR
kod vodi vas izravno na parkside-diy.com.
Odaberite svoju drzavu i potrazite upute za

Rezervni dijelovi i pribor

uporabu pomocu obrasca za pretrazivanje.
Unosom broja artikla (IAN) 506425_2507
mozete otvoriti svoje upute za uporabu.

Servis popravka

Za popravke koji nisu obuhvaceni jams-

tvom, obratite se servisnom centru. Tamo ce

Vam rado izraditi predracun troSkova.

e Mozemo obraditi samo uredaje, koji su
dovoljno pakirani i koji su poslani uz pla-
éanje postarine.

Napomena: Molimo posaljite nam Vas
uredaj ocisc¢en uz opis nedostatka na
adresu navedenu od strane servisnog
centra.

e Nece biti primljeni uredaji koji se Salju uz
obavezu plac¢anja - ekspresno ili drugim
oblicima slanja.

* Mi zbrinjavamo vase poslane defektne
uredaje besplatno.

Service-Center

Servis Hrvatska
(HRDTel.: 0800 805933
Kontakt obrazac na

parkside-diy.com
IAN 506425_2507

Uvoznik

Molimo obratite pozornost na to, da sljede¢a
adresa nije servisna adresa. Prvo kontaktiraj-
te gore navedeni servisni centar.

Grizzly Tools GmbH & Co. KG

Stockstadter Str. 20

63762 GroBostheim

NJEMACKA

www.grizzlytools.de

Rezervne dijelove i pribor dostupni su na www.grizzlytools.shop. Ukoliko u postupku va-
$e narudzbe dode do problema, molimo kontaktirajte nas preko nase online trgovine. U slucaju
dodatnih pitanja obratite se: Service-Center, S. 89

Poz. br. Ime Narudzba br
10, 11 Redukcijski element, Adapter za vanjsko usisavanje prasine 91105647
12,17 Podnozje, Komponenta 91120217

17 Zastita od lomljenja strugotina 91120216
19 Deblokada (Stezna glava) 91120218
26 Paralelni grani¢nik 91120215
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Prijevod originalne EU izjave o sukladnosti

Proizvod: Aku ubodna pila

Model: PPSTDA 20-Li B2

Serijski broj: 000001-038000

Predmet navedene izjave u skladu je s mjerodavnim zakonodavstvom Unije o uskladivanju:

2006/42/EC » 2014/30/EU » 2011/65/EU & (EU) 2015/863
Proizvod s baterijom Smart PAPS 204 A1/Smart PAPS 208 A1/
Smart PAPS 2012 A1: 2014/53/EU (umjesto 2014/30/EU)

Gore opisan predmet izjave u skladu je s Direktivom 2011/65/EU Europskog parlamenta i Vije-
¢a od 8. lipnja 2011. O ograni¢avanju uporabe odredenih opasnih tvari u elektri¢noj i elektro-
nic¢koj opremi.

Kako bi se osigurala sukladnost, primijenjeni su sljedec¢i uskladeni standardi, kao i nacionalni
standardi i propisi:

EN 62841-1:2015/A11:2022 « EN 62841-2-11:2016/A11:2024
EN IEC 55014-1:2021 » EN IEC 55014-2:2021
EN IEC 63000:2018  IEC 62471:2006 * EN 62471:2008
Proizvod s baterijom Smart PAPS 204 A1/Smart PAPS 208 A1/Smart PAPS 2012 A1:
EN 301 489-1 V2.2.3:2019 » EN 301 489-17 V3.3.1:2024
EN 300 328 V2.2.2:2019 ¢ EN 50663:2017

Ova izjava sukladnosti izdaje se na isklju¢ivu odgovornost proizvodaca:

Grizzly Tools GmbH & Co. KG /
Stockstadter Str. 20 - .

c € 63762 GroBostheim ﬁ
NJEMACKA

13.12.2025 Christian Frank
Ovlasteni predstavnik za dokumentaciju
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Uvod

Cestitamo na kupovini Vase nove
akumulatorske ubodne testere (u nastavku je
naveden kao uredaj ili elektri¢ni alat).

Time ste se odlucili za kvalitetan uredaj.
Kvalitet ovog uredaja je kontrolisan tokom
proizvodnje i sprovedena je zavr$na kontrola.
Na taj nacin je obezbedena funkcionalnost
Vaseg uredaja.

ANS

Uputstvo za upotrebu je sastavni deo ovog
uredaja. Ono sadrZi vazne napomene za
bezbednost, upotrebu i odlaganje. Pazljivo
progitajte uputstvo za upotrebu. Upoznajte
se sa elementima za rukovanije i ispravnom
upotrebom uredaja. Koristite uredaj samo
na opisani nacin i u navedene svrhe. Dobro
Cuvajte uputstvo za upotrebu i urucite

svu dokumentaciju sa proizvodom ako ga
prosledite tre¢im licima.

Namenska upotreba

Uredaj je predviden iskljucivo za sledec¢u

upotrebu:

* Rezanje plastike, drveta i lakog metala na
Svrstoj podlozi

e Rezanje ravnih i krivih rezova, kao i za
rezove pod uglom do 45° (samo drvo i
plastika)

e Radite samo u suvim prostorijama.

Postujte napomene o tipovima lista testere.

Svaka druga upotreba, koja nije izricito

dozvoljena u ovom uputstvu za upotrebu,

moze da predstavlja ozbiljnu opasnost

za korisnika i da dovede do osteéenja

uredaja. Rukovalac ili korisnik uredaja snosi

odgovornost za nezgode ili telesne povrede

ili Stete na imovini drugih ljudi. Uredaj je

namenjen za primenu u oblasti ,Uradi sam®.

Uredaj nije koncipiran za trajnu komercijalnu

primenu. Kod komercijalne upotrebe

garancija prestaje da vazi. Proizvodac¢

ne snosi odgovornost za oStecenja, koja

su posledica nenamenske upotrebe ili

pogresnog rukovanja.

Uredaj je deo serije X20 V TEAM i

moze da se pogoni samo akumulatorima

serije X 20 V TEAM. Akumulatori serije

X 20 V TEAM smeju da se pune samo

punjacima serije X 20 V TEAM.
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Obim isporuke/pribor

Izvadite uredaj iz ambalaZze i proverite obim

isporuke.

Propisno odlozite ambalazni materijal.

e Aku ubodna testera

e 2x List testere za drvo

e Zastita od kidanja povrsine (prethodno
montiran)

e Adapter za eksterno usisavanje prasine

(prethodno montiran)

Redukcioni element (prethodno montiran)

Paralelni grani¢nik

Kofer za Cuvanje

Prevod originalnog uputstva

Akumulator i punjaé nisu uklju¢eni u

obimu isporuke.

Pregled

llustracije uredaja naci ¢ete na
prednjoj i zadnjoj preklopnoj
strani.

i

Upravljacko polje

Indikator stanja napunjenosti na uredaju
Prikaz broja hodova

Taster za broj hodova

Indikator prekomerne temperature
Blokada uklju¢ivanja

Prekidac za ukljuCivanje/iskljucivanje

0 N O O~ W N =2

Rucka (Izolovana povrsina za drzanje)

[Ce]

Drza¢ akumulatora

-
o

Redukcioni element

—_
—_

Adapter za eksterno usisavanje prasine

-
N

Osnovna plo¢a

Prekida¢ osciluju¢eg hoda
Stezna glava

Tocki¢ vodilice

Prihvat (Paralelni granic¢nik)
Zastita od kidanja povrsine
Vijak za fiksiranje
Deblokada stezne glave
Radno LED svetlo

Dodatna ru¢ka (Izolovana povrSina za
drzanje)

Prekidac (funkcija izduvavanja prasine)
Poluga

NN 4 4 a4 4 o o
- O © o N O O~ W

NN
w N

24 List testere za drvo, Ciste ivice reza,
Krivolinijski rez

25 List testere za drvo, Ciste ivice reza
26 Paralelni grani¢nik

27 Punjag (nije isporu¢eno)

28 Akumulator (nije isporu¢eno)

29 Indikator stanja napunjenosti

30 Deblokada akumulatora

31 Taster (Indikator stanja napunjenosti)
32 Kofer za Cuvanje

Opis funkcija

Kod ubodne testere jednostrano stegnut

list testere reze hodom gore-dole. Kod
oscilujuce jedinice to¢ki¢ vodice pri svakom
hodu nagore dodatno gura list testere radi
vertikalnog pomeranja lista testere.

Funkcija upravljackih elemenata je navedena
u sledec¢im opisima.

Tehni¢ki podaci

Aku ubodna testera ........ PPSTDA 20-Li B2
Nominalni napon U .........cccccceviienenne 20V =
TezZina bez akumulatora ...........cc........ =~1,7 kg
Broj hodova u praznom hodu 800-3800 min"™
Duzina hoda ......ccceeeiieiineieceeeee 26 mm
Dubina reza

= AIVO e < 155 mm
— nerdajuci metal .......ccoeceeeiiiiienens <20 mm
—meki Celik ..oorviiiiiiiiiee e <10 mm
Kosi rez .....ccceuuune. -45°; -22,5°; 0°; 22,5; 45°

Nivo zvuénog pritiska (Lpa)
......................................... 87,6 dB; Kpa=5 dB
Nivo zvuéne snage (Lya)

—izmereno ........cccoceeeen. 95,6 dB; Kya=5 dB
Vibracija (ap), drvo
—RUCKA oo 4,420 m/s?; K=1,5 m/s?

- Dodatna ruéka ....... 5,621 m/s?; K=1,5 m/s?

- RUCKA .overiee 4,275 m/s?; K=1,5 m/s?
- Dodatna ru¢ka ....... 6,591 m/s? K=1,5 m/s?
Temperatura ........ccccceeeveeeecieeneceeeens <50 °C
— Postupak punjenja ........cccceveeenene 4-40 °C
—Rad o 4-50 °C
— SkladiStenje .......cccveieiiiiiiiiee 15-25 °C

PARKSIDE Performance Smart baterija
Smart PAPS 204 A1/Smart PAPS 208 A1/
Smart PAPS 2012 A1

- frekvencijski opseg ...... 2400 - 2483,5 MHz

92 /Il PARKSIDE’

PERFORMANCE



— Prenosi SNAGU .....ceeeveeiveerieeesenens <20 dBm

A OPREZ! Ostecenja sluha! Nosite $titnike
za sluh.

Vrednosti buke i vibracija su odredene prema
standardima i odredbama navedenim u Izjavi
o uskladenosti.

Navedena vrednost emisije vibracija

i navedena vrednost emisije buke su
izmerene normiranim postupkom ispitivanja

i mogu da se koriste za poredenje jednog
elektri¢nog alata sa drugim elektricnim
alatom. Navedena vrednost emisije vibracija i
navedena vrednost emisije buke mogu da se
koriste i za privremenu procenu opterecenja.

A UPOZORENJE! Vrednosti emisije
vibracija i vrednosti emisije buke mogu

da odstupaju od navedenih vrednosti
tokom stvarne upotrebe elektri¢nog

alata, u zavisnosti od nacina upotrebe
elektri¢nog alata. Potrebno je da se odrede
bezbednosne mere za zastitu rukovaoca,
koje su zasnovane na proceni optereéenja
oscilacija tokom stvarnih uslova upotrebe
(pritom treba uzeti u obzir sve delove radnog
ciklusa, na primer periode u kojima je
elektri¢ni alat iskljuen i periode u kojima je
uklju€en, ali radi bez opterecenja).

X 20V TEAM

Uredaj je deo serije X20 V TEAM i

moze da se pogoni samo akumulatorima
serije X 20 V TEAM. Akumulatori serije

X 20 V TEAM smeju da se pune samo
punjacima serije X 20 V TEAM.
Preporuc¢ujemo Vam da ovaj uredaj
pogonite isklju¢ivo sledeé¢im akumulatorima:
PAP 20 B1, PAP 20 B3, Smart PAPS 204 A1,
Smart PAPS 208 A1, PAPS 2012 A1
Preporucujemo vam da ovaj uredaj punite
slede¢im punjacima: PLG 20 A3, PLG 20 A4,
PLG 20 C1, PLG 20 C2, PLG 20 C3,

PLG 201 A1, PDSLG 20 A1, PDSLG 20 Bf1,
PDSLG 20 B2, Smart PLGS 2012 A1
Tehnicki podaci akumulatora i punjaca: Vidi
zasebna uputstva.

Bezbednosne napomene

Ovaj odeljak se odnosi na osnovne
bezbednosne napomene kod upotrebe
uredaja.

A UPOZORENJE! Telesne povrede
i materijalne Stete zbog nepravilnog

rukovanja akumulatorom. Obratite paznju
na bezbednosne napomene i napomene za
punjenje i ispravnu upotrebu, koje se nalaze
u uputstvu za upotrebu Vaseg akumulatora
i punjaca serije X 20 V TEAM. Detaljan opis
postupka punjenja i dodatne informacije

se nalaze u ovom zasebnom uputstvu za
upotrebu.

Znacenje bezbednosnih
napomena

A OPASNOST! Kada ne postujete ovu
bezbednosnu napomenu, nastupic¢e
nezgoda. Posledica je teSka telesna povreda
ili smrt.

4 UPOZORENJE! Kada ne postujete ovu
bezbednosnu napomenu, eventualno ¢e da
nastupi nezgoda. Posledica je eventualna
teSka telesna povreda ili smrt.

A OPREZ! Kada ne postujete ovu
bezbednosnu napomenu, nastupiée
nezgoda. Posledica je eventualna laksa ili
srednje teska telesna povreda.

NAPOMENA! Kada ne postujete ovu
bezbednosnu napomenu, nastupic¢e
nezgoda. Posledica je eventualna materijalna
Steta.

Slikovne oznake i simboli
Slikovne oznake na uredaju

@ Progitajte uputstvo za upotrebu

= jednosmerna struja

E Ne bacajte elektricne uredaje u kucni
otpad.

Slikovne oznake u uputstvu za upotrebu

@ Koristite zastitne rukavice

Opsta bezbednosna upozorenja u
vezi sa elektricnim alatom

A UPOZORENJE! Proudite sva
bezbednosna upozorenja, uputstva,
ilustracije i specifikacije koje ste dobili uz
ovaj elektri¢ni alat. Nepostovanje bilo kojeg
od dolenavedenih uputstava moze dovesti
do strujnog udara, pozara i/ili tezih telesnih
povreda. Sva upozorenja i uputstva
sacuvajte radi kasnijeg koriSéenja.
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Izraz ,elektri¢ni alat“ u upozorenjima odnosi
se na elektri¢ni alat (sa kablom) koji se
napaja iz mreze, kao i na elektri¢ni alat koji
radi na baterije (beZi¢ni).

1. BEZBEDNOST RADNOG PROSTORA
a) Radni prostor treba uvek da bude ¢ist
i dobro osvetljen. Radni prostor koji
je prenatrpan i mra¢an prosto priviagi

nesrecu.

b) Elektriéne alate nemojte koristiti u
eksplozivnoj atmosferi, kao na primer
u prisustvu zapaljivih te¢nosti, gasova
ili prasine. Elektricni alati stvaraju varnice
koje mogu zapaliti prasinu ili isparenja.

c) Dok koristite elektri¢ni alat deca i
ostali posmatraci treba da budu na
bezbednoj udaljenosti. Usled ometanja
mozete izgubiti kontrolu nad alatom.

2. BEZBEDNOST OD ELEKTRICNE
STRUJE

a) Utikac za elektri¢ni alat mora da
odgovara utic¢nici. Nikada nemojte ni
na koji nac¢in da modifikujete utikac.
Nemojte koristiti adapterske utikace u
kombinaciji sa uzemljenim elektri¢nim
alatima. Kori§¢enjem nemodifikovanih
utikaca i njima odgovarajucih uti¢nica
smanjicete rizik od strujnog udara.

b) Pazite da delovima tela ne dodirujete
uzemljenja ili uzemljene povrsine,
poput cevi, radijatora, peci i frizidera.
Rizik od strujnog udara bice veci ukoliko
je vaSe telo uzemljeno.

c) Elektricne alate nemojte izlagati kisi ili
vlaznim uslovima. Prodiranjem vode u
elektri¢ni alat opasnost od strujnog udara
se povecava.

d) Nemojte zloupotrebljavati kabl. Kabl
nikada nemojte da koristite radi
nosenja, povlac¢enja ili iskljuc¢ivanja
elektricnog alata. Kabl drzite podalje
od izvora toplote, ulja, predmeta sa
ostrim ivicama i pokretnih delova.
Koris¢enjem ostecenih ili zapetljanih
kablova opasnost od strujnog udara se
povecava.

e) Ako elektri¢ni alat upotrebljavate
na otvorenom, koristite produzni
kabl koji je prikladan za upotrebu
napolju. Koris¢enjem kabla pogodnog za
upotrebu na otvorenom smanijuje se rizik
od strujnog udara.

f) Ako se rukovanje elektri¢nim alatom
na vlaznom mestu ne moze izbedi,

koristite napajanje preko zastitnog
uredaja diferencijalne struje (FID
sklopka). Koris¢enjem FID sklopke
smanjuje se rizik od strujnog udara.

LICNA BEZBEDNOST

Prilikom kori$éenja elektricnog alata
uvek budite na oprezu, gledajte sta
radite i sluzite se zdravim razumom.
Elektri¢ni alat nemojte koristiti onda
kada ste umorni ili pod dejstvom
droga, alkohola ili lekova. Trenutak
nepaznje pri rukovaniju elektri¢nim alatom
moze dovesti do teskih telesnih povreda.
Koristite licnu zastitnu opremu. Uvek
nosite zastitne naocari. Zastitna
oprema, poput maske za prasinu,
zastitnih cipela koje se ne klizaju, kacige
ili zastite za sluh, ukoliko se koristi u
skladu sa uslovima, smaniji¢e opasnost
od povredivanja.

Sprecite nenamerno pokretanje
alata. Pre priklju¢enja alata na izvor
napajanja, odnosno pre ubacivanja
baterije, kao i pre podizanja ili pre
nosenja alata, uverite se da je prekidac¢
u iskljuéenom polozaju. PrenoSenje
elektri¢nih alata sa prstom na prekidacu
ili punjenje elektri¢nih alata koji su
uklju€eni predstavljaju nesrec¢u u najavi.
Pre uklju¢enja elektri¢nog alata
poskidajte sa njega sve kljuceve i
druge elemente za podesavanje.

Ako kljug ili neki drugi element za
podesavanje ostane prikac¢en za obrtni
deo elektri¢nog alata moze doci do
telesne povrede.

Nemojte se previse istezati pri
koriSéenju alata. Postarajte se da
sve vreme ¢vrsto stojite na obe

noge i vodite raduna o ravnotezi.
Tako ¢ete imati bolju kontrolu nad
elektricnim alatom ¢ak i u nepredvidenim
situacijama.

Nosite prikladnu odecu pri koriSéenju
alata. Nemojte nositi Siroku odecu,
kao ni delove nakita. Pazite da vam
kosa i delovi odeée ne dodu u dodir
sa pokretnim delovima alata. Siroka
odeca, nakit i dugacka kosa mogu lako
da budu zahvaceni pokretnim delovima
alata.

Ako je alat opremljen prikljuécima

za povezivanje sa uredajima za
usisavanje i sakupljanje prasine,
uverite se da su ti prikljuéci na svom
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a)

c)

mestu i da ih pravilno koristite.
Usisavanjem prasine nastale kori§¢enjem
alata smanjuje se opasnost od Stetnih
dejstava prasine.

Nemojte dozvoliti da usled odli¢nog
poznavanja alata, ste¢enog njegovim
céestim koriSéenjem, osetite preveliko
samopouzdanje i ignoriSete osnovne
principe bezbednosti. Jedan jedini
nesmotren pokret moze prouzrokovati
teSke povrede u deli¢u sekunde.

KORISCENJE | ODRZAVANJE
ELEKTRICNOG ALATA

Elektri¢ni alat nemojte na silu
pritiskati. Koristite odgovarajuci
elektriéni alat za konkretan posao
koji treba da obavite. KoriS¢enjem
odgovarajuceg elektricnog alata Zeljeni
posao ¢ete obaviti bolje i bezbednije,
brzinom za koju je taj alat projektovan.
Elektricni alat nemojte koristiti
ukoliko njegov prekidaé¢ za uklju¢enje,
odnosno isklju¢enje ne radi. Svaki
elektri¢ni alat koji se ne moze kontrolisati
pomocu prekidaca predstavlja opasnost i
mora se popraviti.

Iskljucite utika¢ iz izvora napajanja i/
ili izvadite bateriju iz elektricnog alata
(ako je predvideno da se baterija vadi)
pre bilo kakvih podesavanja, zamene
pribora ili odlaganja elektricnog alata.
Ovakve preventivne mere bezbednosti
smanjuju rizik od nenamernog pokretanja
elektri¢nog alata.

Elektriéne alate koje trenutno ne
koristite ¢uvajte van domasaja dece,
a osobama koje nisu upoznate sa
nac¢inom rada elektriénog alata ili sa
ovim uputstvom nemojte dozvoliti da
rukuju elektri¢nim alatom. Elektri¢ni
alati predstavljaju opasnost u rukama
neuvezbanih korisnika.

Redovno odrzavaijte elektri¢ne

alate i pratec¢u opremu. Proverite
centrazu i medusobnu povezanost
pokretnih delova, uverite se da na
alatu nema ostecenih delova i drugih
neispravnosti koje bi mogle uticati

na rad elektriénog alata. U slu¢aju
bilo kakvog ostecenja, pre sledec¢eg
koriSéenja elektri¢ni alat obavezno
odnesite na popravku. Do velikog broja
nesreéa dolazi usled loSeg odrzavanja
elektri¢nog alata.
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Alati za secenje treba uvek da budu
ostri i Cisti. Alati za seCenje koji se
pravilno odrzavaju i koji imaju oStre rezne
ivice rede se zaglavljuju i njima se lak$e
rukuje.

Elektri¢ni alat, praeci pribor, nastavke
za alate i sl. koristite u skladu sa ovim
uputstvom, uzimajuéi u obzir uslove
rada i konkretan posao koji treba
obaviti. Koris¢enje elektri¢nog alata za
namene drugacije od predvidenih moze
prouzrokovati rizi¢ne situacije.

Rudéice i rukohvate odrzavajte tako

da uvek budu suvi, Eisti i bez tragova
ulja i maziva. Klizave rucice i rukohvati
ne omogucavaju bezbedno rukovanje

i kontrolu alata u nepredvidenim
situacijama.

KORISCENJE | ODRZAVANJE ALATA
NA BATERIJE

Za punjenje alata koristite isklju¢ivo
punjac koji je proizvodaé¢ naveo u
specifikaciji. Punjac koji je prikladan

za jedan tip baterije moZze stvoriti rizik
od pozara ako se upotrebi za punjenje
baterije drugog tipa.

Elektriéne alate koristite isklju¢ivo u
kombinaciji sa posebno naznac¢enim
baterijama. Usled koriS¢enja bilo kog
drugog tipa baterije moze nastati rizik od
pozara ili telesnih povreda.

Kada se baterija ne koristi drzite je
podalje od drugih metalnih predmeta,
kao sto su spajalice, novciéi, kljucevi,
ekseri, zavrtnji ili drugi sitni metalni
predmeti koji bi mogli da jedan pol
baterije elektricno povezu sa drugim.
Usled kratkog spoja izmedu polova
baterije moze doc¢i do pojave opekotina ili
pozara.

Pod odredenim uslovima iz baterije
moze biti istisnuta te¢nost; izbegavajte
kontakt s njom. Ako do kontakta
slu¢ajno ipak dode, mesto dodira
isperite vodom. Ako te¢nost dospe u
oci, potrazite i dodatnu pomo¢ lekara.
Tec€nost istitsnuta iz baterije moze da
izazove nadrazaj ili opekotine.

Nemojte koristiti baterije ili elektricne
alate koji su osteceni ili neovlaséeno
modifikovani. Osteéene ili modifikovane
baterije mogu se ponasati nepredvidljivo,
usled ¢ega bi moglo doc¢i do pozara,
eksplozije ili rizika od povredivanja.
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Bateriju i elektri¢ni alat namojte
izlagati otvorenom plamenu ni
previsokoj temperaturi. Usled izlaganja
vatri ili temperaturi viSoj od 130 °C moze
doci do eksplozije.

Postujte sva uputstva za punjenje, a
bateriju ili alat nemojte puniti izvan
temperaturnog opsega navedenog u
uputstvu. Punjenje koje je nepravilno

ili se vrsi na temperaturama izvan
navedenog opsega moze prouzrokovati
ostecenje baterije i povecati rizik od
pozara.

SERVISIRANJE

Servisiranje elektricnog alata moze
da obavlja isklju¢ivo osoblje koje je
kvalifikovano za vrSenje popravki,

uz koriSéenje rezervnih delova koji
su identi€ni originalnim. Jedino na

taj nac¢in moze se oc¢uvati bezbednost
koriSc¢enja elektricnog alata.

Nikada nemojte servisirati oStecene
baterije. Servisiranje baterija moze da
vrsi isklju€ivo proizvodag ili ovlascéeni
serviseri.

Bezbednosne napomene za
testere koje se krec¢u napred-
nazad

Drzite elektri¢ni alat iskljucivo za
izolovane rukohvate kad god obavljate
neki posao tokom kojeg bi pribor za
se¢enje mogao da dodu u dodir sa
skrivenim provodnicima. Ako pribori za
secCenje dodu u dodir sa provodnikom koji
je ,pod naponom*, onda ¢ée i svi ogoljeni
metalni delovi elektricnog alata takode biti
»pod naponom?, usled ¢ega bi rukovalac
mogao da pretrpi elektri¢ni udar.

Uz pomo¢ stezaljki ili na neki drugi
prakti¢an nacin pricvrstite ili oslonite
radni predmet na stabilnu platformu.
Ako predmet koji obradujete pridrzavate
rukom ili ga naslanjate na telo on ¢e

biti nestabilan, pa lako mozZete izgubiti
kontrolu.

Koristite iskljucivo pribor koji
preporuc¢uje PARKSIDE. Neprikladan
pribor moze da prouzrokuje elektri¢ni
udar ili pozar.

Dodatne bezbednosne napomene za
testere koje se kre¢u napred-nazad
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Drzite ruke podalje od podrucja
secenja. Ne hvatajte ispod radnog

predmeta. Prilikom kontakta sa listom
testere postoji opasnost od povreda.
Prinesite elektri¢ni alat radnom
predmetu samo kada je uklju¢en. U
protivhom postoji opasnost od povratnog
udara, kada se alat iskrivi u predmetu
obrade.

Vodite rac¢una da osnovna plo¢a
stabilno naleze prilikom seéenja.
Iskrivljen list testere moze da pukne ili da
dovede do povratnog udara.

Nakon zavrSetka radnog postupka,
iskljucite elektri¢ni alat i izvucite list
testere iz reza tek kada se zaustavi.
Tako Cete izbedi povratni udar i elektricni
alat mozete bezbedno da odlozite.
Koristite samo neostecéene, ispravne
listove testere. Iskrivijeni ili tupi listovi
testere mogu da puknu, negativno da
uti¢u na rez ili da prouzrokuju povratni
udar.

Nakon isklju¢ivanja, nemojte
zaustavljati list testere bo¢énim kontra-
pritiskanjem. List testere moZe da

se osteti, da pukne ili da prouzrokuje
povratni udar.

Uz pomo¢ stezaljki ili na neki drugi
prakti¢an nacin pricvrstite ili oslonite
radni predmet na stabilnu platformu.
Ako predmet koji obradujete pridrzavate
rukom ili ga naslanjate na telo on ¢e

biti nestabilan, pa lako moZete izgubiti
kontrolu.

Ne dodirujte predmete ili zemlju
testerom, koja radi. Postoji opasnost od
povratnog udara.

Prilikom rada, drzite elektri¢ni alat
obema Sakama i pobrinite se za
stabilan polozaj. Elektri¢ni alat se
bezbednije vodi obema Sakama.

Odmah iskljucite uredaj kada se ivice
lista testere iskrive. Rasirite rez i
pazljivo izvucite list testere. Moze da
dode do gubitka kontrole nad elektri¢nim
alatom.

Pomocu prikladnih detektora utvrdite
ima li na datom podrucju skrivenih
provodnika za napajanje, ili se za
pomo¢ obratite lokalnom komunalnom
preduzecu. Usled kontakta sa elektri¢nim
kablovima moze do¢i do pozara ili
strujnog udara. Ako ostetite neku cev
gasovoda moze docéi do eksplozije.
Ukoliko probusite neku vodovodnu cev
prouzrokovacete Stetu na imovini.
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e Obavezno sacekajte da se svi pokretni
delovi elektriénog alata u potpunosti
zaustave pre nego Sto alat odlozite
na pod. Pribor koji koristite moze se
zaglaviti i uzrokovati gubitak kontrole nad
elektriénim alatom.

Preostali rizici

Cak iako propisno rukujete ovim uredajem,

postoje preostali rizici. Slede¢e opasnosti

mogu da nastupe u vezi sa konstrukcijom i

izvedbom ovog uredaja:

e (QOstecenja sluha, ako ne nosite
odgovarajuce Stitnike za sluh.

e NaruSavanje zdravlja, koje je posledica
vibracija Sake i ruke ako koristite uredaj
duze vremena ili ako ga nepropisno
vodite i odrzavate.

e Posekotine

A UPOZORENJE! Opasnost od
elektromagnetnog polja, koje se stvara

kada je uredaj u radu. Polje moze pod
odredenim okolnostima da negativno uti¢e
na aktivne ili pasivne medicinske implantate.
U cilju smanjenja opasnosti od ozbiljnih

ili smrtonosnih povreda, osobama sa
medicinskim implantatima preporuc¢ujemo
da se pre rukovanja uredajem konsultuju sa
svojim lekarom i proizvoda¢em medicinskog
implantata.

Priprema

A UPOZORENJE! Opasnost od povreda
usled nenamernog pokretanja uredaja.
Umetnite akumulator u uredaj tek kada
uredaj bude u potpunosti pripremljen za rad.

Upravljacki elementi
Upoznajte se sa upravljackim elementima pre
pustanja uredaja u rad prvi put.
Blokada ukljuéivanja (6)
e Blokira prekida¢ za ukljucivanje/
isklju¢ivanje od nenamernog aktiviranja.
® Deblokiranje: Pritisnite
Prekidac za ukljucivanje/iskljucivanje (7)
e Uklju€ivanje: Pritisnite
LED radno svetlo (20) svetli.
e Iskljucivanje: Pustite
Prekida¢ osciluju¢eg hoda (13)
PodeSavanje osciluju¢eg hoda lista testere u
4 polozaja:
® 0 - Nema osciluju¢eg hoda

e 1 - Slabo osciluju¢i hod

e 2 - Srednje osciluju¢i hod
e 3 - Jako oscilujuéi hod
Upravljacko polje (1)

uredaju (2)
Kada je deblokiran: LED lampice
pokazuju napunjenost akumulatora.

LED indikatori Znacenje

zelen Akumulator je
napunjen

narandzast Akumulator je
delimiéno napunjen

crven Akumulator mora da

se napuni

e Taster za broj hodova (4); Prikaz broja

hodova (3)

Podesavanje broja hodova u 6 stepena i

automatika:

¢ 1 najnizi broj hodova

® 6 najvisi broj hodova

e A automatsko prepoznavanje

opterecenja
¢ Indikator prekomerne temperature (5)

Svetli kada je akumulator vrué.

e Sacekajte da se indikator ugasi.
Prekidac¢ (funkcija izduvavanja prasine)
(22)

Funkcija ventilatora za liniju rezanja bez

opiljaka
aktivisati deaktivisati
Poluga (23)

Kosi rezovi, P. 98
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Montaza i demontaza lista testere
Isporuceni listovi testere

o

List testere za drvo (24)

Precizni, krivi rezovi u drvetu bez kidanja
List testere za drvo (25)

Precizni, rezovi u drvetu bez kidanja

A OPREZ! Opasnost od povreda
dodirivanjem lista testere. Nosite
zastitne rukavice prilikom rukovanja
listom testere.

Preduslovi

List testere ima prihvat T-drske (drska sa
jednim bregom), kao §to su isporuceni
listovi testere (24/25).

List testere je namenjen za odgovarajuci
materijal.

Stezna glava je bez strugotina ili ostataka
drugih materijala.

Maksimalna debljina lista testere iznosi:
<1.7mm

Montaza lista testere (sl. A)

1.

Okrenite deblokadu stezne glave (19)
koliko god je moguce. Drzite deblokadu u
tom polozaju.

Umetnite list testere (24/25) u steznu
glavu (14). Vodite ra¢una da prilikom
umetanja lista testere greben lista testere
naleze u Zlebu vodilice (15).

Pustite deblokadu (19) stezne glave.
Uverite se da je list testere (24/25)
pravilno priévrséen i da su zupci
usmereni u smeru secenja.

Demontaza lista testere (sl. A)
Drzite uredaj tako da osobe u blizini ne budu
povredene izbacenim listom testere.

1.
2.

3.

Cvrsto drzite list testere (24/25).
Okrenite deblokadu stezne glave (19)
koliko god je moguce.

List testere (24/25) se izbacuije.

Ako se list testere ne izbaci: Drzite
deblokadu stezne glave i izvucite list
testere iz stezne glave.

Pustite deblokadu (19) stezne glave.

Upotreba paralelnog grani¢nika
Paralelni grani¢nik moze da se montira na
obe strane uredaja.

Montaza paralelnog grani¢nika (sl. B)

1.
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Po potrebi otpustite vijke za fiksiranje
(18).

2.

3.

Gurnite paralelni grani¢nik (26) u prihvate
(16).
Ponovo pritegnite vijke za fiksiranje (18).

Demontaza paralelnog grani¢nika (sl. B)

1.
2.

Opustite vijke za fiksiranje (18).
Izvucite paralelni grani¢nik (26) iz prihvata
(16).

Podesavanje paralelnog grani¢nika (sl. B)

1.

Opustite vijke za fiksiranje (18).

2. Podesite skalu paralelnog grani¢nika
(26) tako da ocitate zeljenu Sirinu reza na
oznaci prihvata (16).

3. Ponovo pritegnite vijke za fiksiranje (18).

4. Napravite probni rez, prekontroliite Sirinu
reza i, ako je potrebno, korigujte polozaj
paralelnog grani¢nika (26).

Kosi rezovi

Napomene

Mozete podesiti slede¢e uglove rezanja:
-45°; —22,5°; 0°; 22,5; 45°

Postupak (sl. C)

Isklju€ite uredaj i uklonite akumulator.
Uverite se da su se svi pokretni delovi
potpuno zaustavili.

Uklonite zastitu od lomljenja predmeta
obrade (17).

Otvorite polugu (23).

Lagano povucite osnovnu plocu (12)
unapred.

Podesite osnovnu plocu (12) u zeljeni
polozaj.

Pritisnite osnovnu plo¢u (12) unazad u
jedan od polozaja blokade.

Zatvorite ponovo polugu (23) da biste
fiksirali polozaj.

Eksterni usisiva¢ prasine

Priklju¢ivanje eksternog usisiva¢a prasine
(sl. D)

1.

2

Deaktivirajte funkciju izduvavanja prasine
prekidacem (22).

Gurnite adapter za eksterno usisavanje
prasine (11) do grani¢nika u Sinu izmedu
uredaja i osnovne ploce (12).

Povezite odgovarajuéi usisivac za prasinu
(nije isporuc¢eno) sa adapterom za
eksterno usisavanje prasine (11).

Ukoliko se eksterni usisivac prasine ne
uklapa, po potrebi koristite redukcioni
element (10).
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Skidanje eksternog usisivaca prasine

(sl. D)

1. Odvijte usisiva¢ za praSinu sa adaptera
za eksterno usisavanje prasine (11)
odnosno redukcionog elementa (10).

2. Uklonite redukcioni element (10).

3. Uklonite adapter za eksterno usisavanje
prasine (11):

e Pritisnite u udubljenje u osnovnoj ploci
(12) ka usisnom adapteru za eksterno
usisavanje prasine.

e Povucite adapter za eksterno
usisavanje prasine nadole.

Montaza i demontaza zastite od

lomljenja predmeta obrade

Montaza zastite od lomljenja predmeta

obrade

1. Utisnite zastitu od lomljenja predmeta
obrade (17) odozdo u Zleb u osnovnoj
ploci (12).

Demontaza zastite od lomljenja predmeta

obrade

1. lIstisnite zastitu od lomljenja predmeta
obrade (17) ka dole iz zZleba u osnovnoj
ploci (12).

Provera stanja napunjenosti
akumulatora

LED indikatori Znacenje

crven, narandzast, Akumulator je
zelen napunjen

Akumulator je
delimi¢no napunjen

crven Akumulator mora da
se napuni

crven, narandzast

Na uredaju

1. Indikator stanja napunjenosti na uredaju
(2) svetli tokom rada.

LED lampice indikatora stanja
napunjenosti pokazuju napunjenost
akumulatora.

2. Punite akumulator (28) kada svetli samo
jos$ crvena LED lampica indikatora stanja
napunjenosti (2).

Na akumulatoru

1. Pritisnite taster (31) pored indikatora
stanja napunjenosti (29) na akumulatoru
(28).

LED lampice indikatora stanja
napunjenosti pokazuju napunjenost
akumulatora.
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2. Punite akumulator (28) kada svetli samo
jos$ crvena LED lampica indikatora stanja
napunjenosti (29).

Punjenje akumulatora

Pogledajte takode uputstvo za upotrebu

punjaca.

Napomene

e Pustite da se zagrejani akumulator ohladi
pre punjenja.

¢ Ne izlazite akumulator direktnoj suncevoj
svetlosti ili visoke temperature <50 °C
duZe vremena. Posebno izbegavajte
ostavljanje na grejace ili skladistenje u
vozilima koja su parkirana na suncu.

Postupak
1. Ako je potrebno, izvadite akumulator (28)
iz uredaja.

2. Gurnite akumulator u otvor za punjenje
na punjacu (27).

3. Prikljucite punja¢ na uti¢nicu.

4. Nakon uspesnog postupka punjenja,
odvoijite punja¢ od mreze.

5. lzvucite akumulator iz otvora za punjenje.

Kontrolne LED diode na punjacu (27)

zelen crven Znacenje

e akumulator
je potpuno
napunjen

® spremno

(akumulator nije
umetnut)

akumulator se puni

svetli —

- svetli
— treperi
treperi treperi

Baterija je pregrejana

Baterija je neispravna

Rad

Napomene za rezanje

Izbor broja hodova

Broj hodova moze da se pode$ava pomocu

tastera za broj hodova (4) u 6 nivoa. PoCnite

sa malim brojem hodova. Vazi sledec¢e opste
pravilo:

Materijal Broj hodova
tvrd nizak
mek visok

Automatsko prepoznavanje optere¢enja A
dozvoljava preciznije zasecanje: Broj hodova
je smanjen u praznom hodu. Broj hodova se
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reguliSe na najvecu vrednost tek uslaskom u

radni predmet.

Izbor osciluju¢eg hoda

Sto je oscilujudi hod vedi, to je brzi napredak

rada.

Optimalan osciluju¢i hod se moze da se

odredi putem prakti¢nog pokusaja, pri ¢emu

vaze sledece preporuke:

e Za tanki materijal, tvrdi materijal (npr.
metal) ili za krivudavi rez: Stepen 0

e Fine i Ciste ivice reza ¢ete ostvariti niskim
osciluju¢im hodom ili bez osciluju¢eg
hoda: Stepen 0 ili 1

e Meki materijal (drvo, plastika itd.): Stepen
2ili 3

Primeri se nalaze na nalepnici na

podesavanju:

3
L4
0 metal
1 plasti¢na cev
2 tanko drvo
3 debelo drvo

Ubodne testere

Preduslovi

e Meki materijali, kao §to su drvo, gazirani
beton, gips-karton itd.

e Ugaoni rez: 0°

e montiran je kratki list testere (takode
pogledajte )

Postupak (sl. E)

1. Postavite uredaj sa prednjom ivicom
osnovne ploce (12) na radni predmet. List
testere (25) ne dodiruje radni predmet.

2. Ukljucite uredaj. Sacekajte dok se ne
dostigne maksimalni broj hodova.

3. Pritisnite list testere (25) u radni predmet,
tako da osnovna ploca (12) nalegne na
radni predmet.

4. Secite dalje duz linije reza.

Opste napomene

Sa ovim redosledom ¢éete bezbedno obavljati

radove pomocu ubodne testere i posti¢i cete

dobar rezultat rada:

1. Stegnite radni predmet. Koristite stezni
uredaj za manje radne predmete.

2. Nacrtajte liniju radi odredivanja smera u
kojem cete voditi list testere.

Drzite uredaj ¢vrsto za rucku.

Podesite broj hodova.

Podesite ugaoni rez.

Podesite jac¢inu hoda.

Ukljugcite uredaj.

Sacekajte da uredaj dostigne puni broj

hodova.

. Stavite osnovnu plo¢u na radni predmet.

10. Polako pomerajte uredaj duz unapred
nacrtane linije i pritom Evrsto pritisnite
osnovnu plo¢u nadole na radni predmet.

11. Ne vrsite prevelik pritisak u smeru reza.
Ostavite uredaj da odradi posao.

12. Pre nego $to odlozite uredaj, iskljucite ga

i sacekajte da se potpuno zaustavi.

Umetanje i vadenje akumulatora

4\ UPOZORENUJE! Opasnost od povreda
usled nenamernog pokretanja uredaja.
Umetnite akumulator u uredaj tek kada
uredaj bude u potpunosti pripremljen za rad.
NAPOMENA! Opasnost od ostecenja!
Pogre$an akumulator moZe da o$teti uredaj i
akumulator.

o N O

Umetanje akumulatora

1. Gurnite akumulator (28) duz vodilice u
drza¢ akumulatora (9).
Akumulator ¢e €ujno usednuti.

Vadenje akumulatora

1. Pritisnite deblokadu akumulatora (30) na
akumulatoru (28) i drzite ga pritisnutim.

2. lzvucite akumulator iz drzaca
akumulatora (9).

Ukljucivanje i isklju€ivanje

Ukljucivanje

1. Umetnite akumulator (28) u uredaij.

2. Pritisnite i drzite zaklju¢avanje napajanja
(6).

3. Podesite broj hodova pomocu tastera za
broj hodova (4).

4. Pritisnite prekidac za uklju¢ivanje/
iskljucivanje (7)

5. Sacekajte da uredaj dostigne puni broj
hodova.

Uredaj mozete da prinesete sa osnovhom

plo¢om (12) radnom predmetu.

Iskljuéivanje

1. Pustite prekida¢ za ukljucivanje/
iskljuc¢ivanje (7).
Radno LED svetlo se gasi nakon otprilike
10 sekundi.
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2. lzvucite list testere iz reza tek kada se
zaustavi.

3. lzvadite akumulator (28) iz uredaja kada
ostavljate uredaj bez nadzora ili kada
zavrsite posao.

Transport

Napomene

e |[skljucite uredaj.

e Uverite se da su se svi pokretni delovi
potpuno zaustavili.

e Uklonite akumulator

e Uklonite alat za umetanije.

e Uvek nosite uredaj za rucku (8).

Ciséenje, odrzavanje i
skladistenje

A UPOZORENJE! Opasnost od povreda
usled nenamernog pokretanja uredaja.
Zastitite se prilrikom radova na odrzavanju
i CiScenju. Iskljucite uredaj i uklonite
akumulator (28).

Radove na popravljanju i odrzavanju, koji

nisu opisani u ovom uputstvu, treba da

obavlja na$ servisni centar. Koristite samo
originalne rezervne delove.

Ciséenje

A UPOZORENJE! Elektricni udar! Nikada

ne prskajte uredaj vodom.

NAPOMENA! Opasnost od ostecenja.

Hemijske supstance mogu da nagrizu

plasti¢ne delove uredaja. Ne koristite

sredstva za €iSéenje, odn. rastvarace.

e (Qdrzavajte proreze za ventilaciju, kuciste
motora i ru¢ke uredaja uvek Cisto. U tu
svrhu, koristite viaznu krpu ili ¢etku.

e (Qgistite steznu glavu, toc¢ki¢ vodice,
adapter za eksterno usisavanje prasine
i redukocioni element komprimovanim
vazduhom ili malom ¢etkom.

Odrzavanje
Uredaj ne zahteva odrzavanje.

Skladistenje

Uvek skladistite pribor:

e (Cisto

® suvo

e zasticen od praSine

e U isporu¢enom koferu za ¢uvanje (32)

e van domasSaja dece

Uredaji sa akumulatorom:

e Temperatura skladiStenja za akumulator
i uredaj iznosi izmedu 15 °C i 25 °C.
Izbegavajte ekstremno niske ili visoke
temperature tokom skladiStenja. Ovo
moze da dovede do gubitka snage
akumulatora ili oStecenja akumulatora.

e |zvadite akumulator iz uredaja pre
duzeg skladistenja (npr. preko zime)
(postujte zasebno uputstvo za upotrebu
akumulatora i punjaca).

Odlaganje/zastita zivotne
sredine

Izvadite akumulator iz aparata i odlozite
aparat, pribor i ambalazu na ekolo$ki
prihvatljiv nacin.

Ne bacajte elektricne uredaje u
E kuc¢ni otpad.

Simbol precrtane kante za otpatke na
to¢kovima znaci da se ovaj proizvod na kraju
svog zZivotnog veka ne sme odlagati kao
nesortirani komunalni otpad.

Direktiva 2012/19/EU o starim elektri¢nim
i elektronskim uredajima:

Potrosaci su zakonski obavezni da recikliraju
elektri¢ne i elektronske uredaje na ekoloski
prihvatljiv nacin na kraju njihovog radnog
veka. Na ovaj nacin se obezbeduju ekoloski
prihvatljiva reciklaza i uSteda resursa.

U zavisnosti od toga kako se primenjuje u
nacionalnom zakonu, imate sledece opcije:
e vratiti ga prodajnom mestu,

e predati ga na sluzbeno sabirno mesto,

e vratiti ga proizvodacu/distributeru.

Ovo se ne odnosi na delove pribora i
pomocna sredstva bez elektri¢nih sastavnih
delova, koji su priloZzeni uz stare uredaje.

Odlaganje akumulatora na
ekoloski prihvatljiv na¢in

Ne bacajte akumulator u kuéni
otpad, u vatru (opasnost od
eksplozije) ili u vodu. Osteceni
akumulatori mogu da ugroze Zivotnu
sredinu i Vase zdravlje, kada cure
otrovne pare ili teCnosti.

Li-lon
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U obavezi ste da odlozite neispravne ili

istro§ene akumulatore na ekoloski prihvatljiv

nacin.

¢ Ne otvarajte akumulatore i izbegavajte
mehani¢ko oStecenje. Postoji opasnost
od kratkog spoja i mogu da se pojave

isparenja, koja nadrazuju disajne puteve.
e |z bezbednosnih razloga, akumulatore bi

trebalo isprazniti pre odlaganja.
e Qdlepite polove da biste spredili kratke
spojeve.

¢ Odlozite akumulatore preko prodavnice ili

sabirnog mesta.

Pronalazenje greske

e Osteceni akumulatori

Posebno paZzljivo rukujte akumulatorima

koji su spolja osteceni!

¢ Ne dirajte oStecene akumulatore golim
rukama.

e Ako ne mozete da odlepite polove,
stavite akumulatore pojedina¢no u
plasti¢nu kesu.

e Stavite oSte¢ene akumulatore
pojedinacno u nezapaljivu posudu koja
moze da se zakljuéa i koja jo§ moze da
se napuni peskom.

e QOdnesite oStecene akumulatore na
sabirno mesto kod struénog osoblja.

Sledeca tabela Vam pomaze kod uklanjanja manjih smetnji:

Problem Moguéi uzrok Otklanjanje greske
Uredaj se ne pokrece Akumulator (28) nije umetnut |Umetanje akumulatora,
P. 100
Prekidac¢ za uklju¢ivanje/ Obratite se servisnom centru.

isklju€ivanje (7) je neispravan

Akumulator (28) je ispraznjen |Napunite akumulator (vidi

zasebno uputstvo za upotrebu
L~Akumulator i punjac®)

Motor je u kvaru

Obratite se servisnom centru.

Uredaj radi sa prekidima Prekid internog kontakta Obratite se servisnom centru.

Prekidac¢ za uklju¢ivanje/ Obratite se servisnom centru.
isklju€ivanje (7) je neispravan

Slaba snaga secenja List testere (24/25) nije Umetnite odgovarajuci list

pogodan za radni predmet koji |testere (24/25)
treba da se obradi

List testere (24/25) je tup Umetnite novi list testere (24/
25)
Slaba snaga akumulatora Napunite akumulator (vidi

zasebno uputstvo za upotrebu
L~Akumulator i punjac®)

Pogre$na brzina se¢enja Prilagodite brzinu secenja

List testere se brzo tupi List testere (24/25) nije Umetnite odgovarajuci list

pogodan za radni predmet koji |testere (24/25)
treba da se obradi

Primenjen je prejak pritisak Smanijite pritisak

Kako izjaviti reklamaciju?

Molimo Vas:

e da pozovete korisnicki servis:
0800 801 807

Prevelika brzina secenja Smanijite brzinu secenja

e posaljete e-mail na: grizzly@lidl.rs

e posetite najblizu Lidl prodavnicu.

Da bismo osigurali najbrzu asistenciju,
molimo da sacuvate fiskalni racun i date ga
na uvid prilikom izjavljivanja reklamacije.
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Garancija / Garantni list

Postovani kupci,

Ovim putem Vas upoznajemo sa Vasim
pravima i obavezama koje proisticu iz
Zakona o zastiti potro$aca, a u pogledu
ostvarivanja prava iz garancije.

Ova garancija ni na koji nacin ne utice, niti
isklju€uje prava koja kupac ima u skladu sa
vazeéim Zakonom o zastiti potro$aca po
osnovu zakonske odgovornosti prodavca
za nesaobraznost robe ugovoru koja traje 2

godine od dana kada je roba predata kupcu.

Davalac garancije ovom izjavom preuzima
obavezu da kupcima svojih aparata, a pod
uslovima i redosledom definisanim u ovoj
izjavi, obezbedi:

e besplatno otklanjanje kvarova u
garantnom roku, koji bi nastali kod
uobicajene upotrebe ili zbog greSaka u
proizvodniji i materijalu, ili

e zamenu aparata kada opravka shodno
odredbi prethodne tacke nije moguca, ili

e povrat novca kada ni zamena aparata
shodno odredbi prethodne tacke nije
moguca.

Ukupan rok garancije je 5 godine.

Garantni rok pocinje da vazi od datuma

kupovine proizvoda, odnosno od prijema

istog od strane kupca, a Sto se dokazuje
fiskalnim raéunom.

Garancija vazi na teritoriji Republike Srbije.

Kupac moze da izjavi reklamaciju usmeno

u nekom od prodajnih objekata Lidl Srbija

KD, odnosno telefonom, pisanim putem ili

elektronskim putem na kontakte kompanije

Lidl Srbija KD, uz dostavu racuna na uvid.

U cilju ispravnog funkcionisanja uredaj se

koristi u skladu sa njegovom namenom i

Uputstvom za upotrebu.

Na osnovani zahtev kupca, koji je izjavljen

u garantnom roku i u skladu sa uslovima iz

ove lzjave, prodavac ce izvrsiti otklanjanje

kvarova i nedostataka na proizvodu ili druge
radnje u skladu sa ovom Izjavom, a u roku
predvidenom Zakonom.

Garantni uslovi:

Pre obrac¢anja prodavcu za tehni¢ku pomoc,

potrebno je proveriti ispravnost instalacije

i ostalih potrebnih uslova naznacenih u

Uputstvu za upotrebu.
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Kupac je duzan da prodavcu preda sve
pripadajuce delove uredaja koje je preuzeo u
trenutku kupovine.

Popravke u roku garancije:

Garancija vazi po¢ev od dana kada je
proizvod predat kupcu, a koja se utvrduje

na osnovu fiskalnog raéuna. U garantnom
periodu davalac garancije, odnosno
prodavac je u obavezi da otkloni tehnicke
kvarove koji bi nastali kod uobic¢ajene
upotrebe ili zbog greSaka u proizvodnji i
materijalu, bez naknade i u zakonskom

roku. Ukoliko opravka nije moguca, davalac
garancije, odnosno prodavac je ovlaséen i
duzan da sprovede druge radnje u skladu sa
ovom lzjavom.

Lidl i proizvoda¢ nisu u mogucnosti da
garantuju obezbedivanje servisiranja i
dostupnost rezervnih ili zamenskih delova
van postupka ostvarivanja prava iz garancije/
zakonske odgovornosti za saobraznost.
Ukoliko za tim bude potrebe, putem nase
Sluzbe za potroSace mozete proveriti
dostupnost rezervnih delova i opcije za
popravku. Hvala na razumevaniju.

Garancija ne vazi u sledecim slucajevima:

1. Ukoliko prodavcu uz uredaj nije prilozen
fiskalni racun ili drugi dokaz o kupovini
koji sadrzi datum prodaje.

2. Ukoliko je kvar prouzrokovan udarom
groma, strujnim udarom ili sli¢nim
delovanjem spoljne sile na sam uredaj
(pozar, poplava, naponski udar...).

3. Ukoliko su nastali kvarovi i ostecenja
na uredaju posledica delovanja spoljnih
uticaja, kao Sto su: velika vlaga,
previsoka i suviSe niska temperatura
(pucanije cevi usled smrzavanja,
ostecenja gumenih delova, rdanje, itd.)

4. Ukoliko uredaj nije koriS¢en u skladu sa
Uputstvom za upotrebu.

5. Ukoliko je uredaj pokusalo da popravi
treée neovlasceno lice.

6. Ukoliko uredaj nije koriS¢en u skladu sa
namenom.

7. Ukoliko je ¢iSéenje i odrzavanje uredaja
uradeno protivno Uputstvu za upotrebu.

8. Ukoliko je uredaj kori§¢en u profesionalne
svrhe.
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9. Ukoliko uz proizvod nisu predati svi
pripadajuci delovi proizvoda koje je
kupac preuzeo u trenutku kupovine.

Naziv proizvoda:

Aku ubodna testera

Model: PPSTDA 20-Li B2
IAN/Serijski broj: 506425_2507/000001-038000
Proizvodac: Grizzly Tools GmbH & Co. KG; Stockstadter Str. 20;

63762 GroBostheim; NEMACKA; www.grizzlytools.de

Ovlasceni serviser:

ICOM Communications doo, Novosadski put 68, 21203 Veternik,
tel. 021 3000 151, mob. 060 480 0476

Datum predaje robe
potroSacu:

datum sa fiskalnog rac¢una

Uvorzi i stavlja u promet:

Lidl Srbija KD, Prva juzna radna 3, 22330 Nova Pazova,
Republika Srbija, tel. 0800 801 807, Kontakt obrazac na parkside-

diy.com

Rezervni delovi i pribor

Rezervni delovi i pribor stoje na raspolaganju na stranici www.grizzlytools.shop. Ukoliko
imate problema sa postupkom porucivanja, obratite nam se preko nase onlajn-prodavnice. Za
dodatna pitanja se obratite: Garancija / Garantni list, P. 103

Lidl i proizvoda¢ nisu u mogucénosti da garantuju obezbedivanje servisiranja i dostupnost
rezervnih delova nakon isteka garantog perioda/ perioda saobraznosti. Ukoliko za tim bude
potrebe, putem nase Sluzbe za potroSace mozete proveriti dostupnost rezervnih delova i opcije
za popravku. Hvala na razumevanju.

Poz. br. Ime Naredba br.
10, 11 Redukcioni element, Adapter za eksterno usisavanje prasine 91105647
12,17 Osnovna plo¢a, Sklop 91120217

17 Zastita od kidanja povrsine 91120216
19 Deblokada (Stezna glava) 91120218
26 Paralelni grani¢nik 91120215
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https://www.grizzlytools.de/de
https://parkside-diy.com/
https://parkside-diy.com/
https://www.grizzlytools.shop

Prevod originalne EU deklaracije o uskladenosti

Uredaj: Aku ubodna testera

Model: PPSTDA 20-Li B2

Serijski broj: 000001-038000

Gore opisani predmet Izjave ispunjava relevantne harmonizovane propise Unije:

2006/42/EC » 2014/30/EU  2011/65/EU & (EU) 2015/863
Uredaj sa baterijom Smart PAPS 204 A1/Smart PAPS 208 A1/
Smart PAPS 2012 A1: 2014/53/EU (umesto 2014/30/EU)

Gore naveden predmet Izjave ispunjava propise smernice 2011/65/EU Evropskog parlamenta
i veéa od 8. juna 2011. godine za ogranicenje upotrebe odredenih opasnih materija u
elektri¢nim i elektronskim uredajima.

Da bi se obezbedila uskladenost, primenjeni su sledeci usaglaseni standardi, kao i nacionalni
standardi i propisi:

EN 62841-1:2015/A11:2022 » EN 62841-2-11:2016/A11:2024
EN IEC 55014-1:2021 » EN IEC 55014-2:2021
EN IEC 63000:2018 ¢ IEC 62471:2006 * EN 62471:2008
Uredaj sa baterijom Smart PAPS 204 A1/Smart PAPS 208 A1/Smart PAPS 2012 A1:
EN 301 489-1 V2.2.3:2019 » EN 301 489-17 V3.3.1:2024
EN 300 328 V2.2.2:2019 ¢ EN 50663:2017

Isklju€ivu odgovornost za izdavanje ove lIzjave o uskladenosti snosi proizvodac:

Grizzly Tools GmbH & Co. KG /
Stockstadter Str. 20 - R

c € 63762 GroBostheim ﬁ
NEMACKA

13.12.2025 Christian Frank
Ovlasceni predstavnik za dokumentaciju
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Pregatirea
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Utilizarea limitatorului paralel............... 113
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Montarea si demontarea protectiei

impotriva aschiefii........ccceeieeeiiieeeennes 114
Verificarea starii de incarcare a
acumulatorulUi........ccoeeeeeeececiiieeeeeeees 114
incarcarea acumulatorului.................... 114
Functionarea 115

Indicatii privind taierea cu ferastraul.... 115
Introducerea si scoaterea

acumulatorulUi..........ceeeeeeceeneenneeenne. 116
Pornirea si oprirea........cccceeevceeeeineeene 116
Transport 116
Curatarea, intretinerea si
depozitarea 116
Curatarea........ccoeeveerieesie e 116
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Eliminarea/protectia mediului................ 117
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Piese de schimb si accesorii......c.ccuvuunn 120

Traducerea originalului declaratiei de

conformitate UE 121
Reprezentare explodata........ccocurrisamneas 207
Introducere

Felicitari pentru achizitia noului dvs. ferastrau
cu acumulator pentru gauri (numit in continu-
are aparat sau scula electricd).

V-ati decis astfel pentru un aparat de calitate
ridicatd. Acest aparat a fost verificat in timpul
productiei cu privire la calitate si a fost supus
unui control final. Capacitatea de functionare
a aparatului dumneavoastra este asadar asi-
gurata.

A

Instructiunile de utilizare sunt parte com-
ponenta a acestui aparat. Acestea contin
indicatii importante referitoare la sigu-

ranta, utilizarea si eliminarea produsului.
Cititi cu atentie instructiunile de utilizare.
Familiarizati-va cu elementele de operare si
utilizarea corecta a aparatului. Aparatul tre-
buie utilizat numai conform descrierii si pen-
tru domeniile de utilizare indicate. Pastrati cu
grija aceste instructiuni de utilizare si predati
aparatul catre terti insotit de toate documen-
tele.

Utilizarea prevazuta

Aparatul este destinat exclusiv pentru urma-

toarele utilizari:

e Taierea cu ferastraul a materialului plastic,
a lemnului si a metalelor usoare in conditii
stabile

e Taierea cu ferastraul pentru taieturi drepte
si curbe precum si taieturi oblice (numai
lemn si material plastic) pentru imbinari in
colt pana la 45°

e Functionare numai in incaperi uscate.

Respectati indicatiile privind tipuri de panze

de ferastrau.

Orice alta utilizare nespecificata in mod ex-

plicit in aceste instructiuni de utilizare poate

reprezenta un pericol serios pentru utilizat-
or si poate conduce la deteriorarea aparatu-
lui. Operatorul sau utilizatorul aparatului es-
te raspunzator accidentele sau daunele pro-
duse altor persoane sau proprietatii acesto-
ra. Aparatul este destinat utilizarii in dome-
niul casnic. Acesta nu a fost conceput pen-
tru utilizarea permanenta industriala. Folosi-
rea aparatului in scop industrial are ca rezul-
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tat pierderea garantiei. Producatorul nu es-
te responsabil pentru daunele produse ca ur-
mare a utilizarii neconforme cu destinatia sau
a operarii gresite.

Aparatul face parte din seria X 20 V TEAM si
poate fi exploatat cu acumulatoarele din se-
ria X 20 V TEAM. incércarea acumulatoare-
lor din seria X 20 V TEAM este permisa nu-
mai cu incarcatoare care fac parte din seria
X 20V TEAM.

Furnitura livrata/accesorii
Dezambalati aparatul si verificati furnitura liv-
rata.

Eliminati ambalajul in mod regulamentar.

e Ferastrau pendular cu acumulator

e 2x Panza pentru lemn

¢ Protectie impotriva aschierii (premontat)
e Adaptor pentru sursa externa de aspirare
a prafului (premontat)

Reductie (premontat)

Limitator paralel

Valiza de transport

Traducere a instructiunilor originale
Acumulatorul si incarcatorul nu sunt in-
cluse in volumul ofertei.

Prezentare generala

Veti gasi imaginile aparatului
pe pagina pliata din fata si din
spate.

i

Camp de operare

Indicator stare de incarcare la aparat
Indicator numar de curse

Tasta numar de curse

Afisaj pentru temperatura

Blocare cuplare

intrerupator de pornire/oprire

Maner (suprafata de prindere izolata)
Suport de acumulator

Reductie

Adaptor pentru sursa externa de aspira-
re a prafului

Placa de picior
intrerupator cursa de pendulare

- O © 0 N O O & W N =

—_

Mandrina de strangere
Rola de ghidare
Prindere (Limitator paralel)

—_ a4 a4 a4 a
N O OBk W

Protectie impotriva aschierii

18 Surub de fixare
19 Deblocarea mandrinei de strangere
20 Lampa LED de lucru

21 Maner suplimentar (suprafatad de prinde-
re izolata)

22 intrerupétor (functie de suflare a prafului)
23 Parghie

24 Panza pentru lemn, muchii de taiere cu-
rate, Taiere curba

25 Panza pentru lemn, muchii de taiere cu-
rate

26 Limitator paralel

27 incarcator (neinclus in livrare)
28 Acumulator (neinclus in livrare)
29 Indicator stare incarcare

30 Deblocare-acumulator

31 Tasta (Indicator stare incarcare)
32 Valiza de transport

Descrierea functionarii

in cazul ferastraului pentru gauri, panza de
ferastrau fixata pe o parte, taie prin interme-
diul unei miscari de ridicare. In cazul curs-

ei pendulare, rola de ghidare impinge supli-
mentar spre inainte panza de ferastrau pen-
tru miscarea de taiere verticala la fiecare cur-
sa de ridicare.

Informatii despre functia elementelor de co-
manda gasiti in descrierile urmatoare.

Date tehnice

Ferastrau pendular cu acumulator
PPSTDA 20-Li B2

Tensiune nominald U .......cccceeeeeuvveeenns 20V =
Greutate fara acumulator ................... ~1,7 kg
Numar de curse in gol ........... 800-3800 min’
Lungimea Cursei ........cccceecvvenecrceeennnn. 26 mm
Adancime de taiere

—lemn ..o

— metal neferos .. .
—otel moale .....ccoeeeeiiiiieeeeeeeee <10 mm
Taiere oblica ......... —45°; —22,5°; 0°; 22,5; 45°

Nivel de presiune acusticé (Lpa)
......................................... 87,6 dB; Kpa=5 dB
Nivel de putere acustica (Lya)

—masurat ......ccceceerieeenen. 95,6 dB; Kya=5 dB
Vibratie (ap), lemn
—Maner .....cccoeveveuene. 4,420 m/s?; K=1,5 m/s?
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— Maner suplimentar . 5,621 m/s?; K=1,5 m/s?
Vibratie (ap), metal neferos

—MANer ....ccoovevveveeee. 4,275 m/s?; K=1,5 m/s?
— Maner suplimentar . 6,591 m/s?; K=1,5 m/s?
Temperatura ........cccocoerveeiierieeceee, <50 °C
— Proces de incarcare .........cccceeuueeen. 4-40 °C
— Functionarea ............ ...4-50 °C
— Depozitarea ..... .16-25 °C
Acumulator PARKSIDE Performance Smart
Smart PAPS 204 A1/Smart PAPS 208 A1/
Smart PAPS 2012 A1

— banda de frecventa ...... 2400 - 2483,5 MHz
— transmite putere .......ccoccceeeieeene <20 dBm

¥y PRECAUTIE! Afectarea auzului! Purtati
antifoane.

Valorile zgomotului si ale vibratiilor au fost
determinate conform normelor si dispozitiilor
numite in declaratia de conformitate.
Valoarea totala specificata a vibratiei si valo-
area specificata a emisiei de zgomot a fost
masurata in conformitate cu o procedura de
verificare standardizata si pot fi utilizate pen-
tru compararea unei scule electrice cu o alta
unealta. Valoarea totala specificata a vibrati-
ei si valoarea specificata a emisiei de zgomot
poate fi utilizata si pentru estimarea prelimin-
ara a incarcaturii.

& AVERTIZARE! Emisiile de vibratii si de
zgomot pot diferi de valoarea indicata in
timpul utilizarii propriu-zise a sculei electri-
ce, in functie de felul si modul in care scu-

la electrica este utilizata, indeosebi ce tip de
piesa este prelucrata. Este necesara stabili-
rea masurilor de siguranta pentru protectia
operatorului, care se bazeaza pe o evalua-
re a solicitarii la vibratie n timpul conditiilor
propriu-zise de utilizare (aici trebuie luate

n considerare toate partile ciclului de ex-
ploatare, de exemplu momentele in care scu-
la electrica este decuplata si cele in care,
desi este cuplatd, functioneaza fara sarcing).

X 20V TEAM

Aparatul face parte din seria X 20 V TEAM si
poate fi exploatat cu acumulatoarele din se-
ria X 20 V TEAM. Incarcarea acumulatoare-
lor din seria X 20 V TEAM este permisa nu-
mai cu incarcatoare care fac parte din seria
X 20V TEAM.

Va recomandam sa exploatati acest apa-

rat exclusiv cu urmatoarele acumulatoare:
PAP 20 B1, PAP 20 B3, Smart PAPS 204 A1,
Smart PAPS 208 A1, PAPS 2012 A1

Va recomandam sa incarcati acest apa-

rat exclusiv cu urmatoarele incarcatoa-

re: PLG 20 A3, PLG 20 A4, PLG 20 C1,

PLG 20 C2, PLG 20 C3, PLG 201 Af,
PDSLG 20 A1, PDSLG 20 B1, PDSLG 20 B2,
Smart PLGS 2012 A1

Date tehnice ale acumulatorului si incarcato-
rului: Vezi instructiunea separata.

Indicatii de siguranta

Aceasta sectiune trateaza indicatiile de sigu-
ranta de baza la utilizarea aparatului.

4\ AVERTIZARE! Daune asupra persoane-
lor si bunurilor datorita lucrului necorespun-
zator cu acumulatorul. Respectati instructi-
unile de siguranta si indicatiile privind incar-
carea si utilizarea corecta din instructiunile
de utilizare ale acumulatorului si incarcatoru-
lui dumneavoastra din seria X 20 V TEAM. O
descriere detaliata privind procesul de incar-
care si alte informatii puteti gasi in instructiu-
nile de utilizare separate.

Semnificatia indicatiilor de
siguranta

4\ PERICOL! Daca nu urmati aceasta indi-
catie de siguranta, apare un accident. Ur-
marea este vatamare corporala grava sau
deces.

4\ AVERTIZARE! Daci nu urmati aceasta
indicatie de siguranta, este probabil sa apara
un accident. Urmarea este probabil vatamare
corporala grava sau deces.

A PRECAUTIE! Daca nu urmati aceasta in-
dicatie de siguranta, apare un accident. Ur-

marea este probabil vatdmare corporald uso-
ara sau moderata.

OBSERVATIE! Daca nu urmati aceasta in-
dicatie de siguranta, apare un accident. Ur-
marea este probabil o paguba materiala.

Pictograme si simboluri
Pictograme pe aparat

©

A

Cititi instructiunile de utilizare

curent continuu

Aparatele electrice nu trebuie elimi-
nate in gunoiul menajer.
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Pictograme din instructiunile de utilizare

@ Se vor utiliza manusi de protectie

Avertismente generale de
siguranta pentru unelte electrice

A\ AVERTIZARE! Cititi toate avertismente-
le de siguranta, instructiunile, ilustratiile si
specificatiile furnizate impreuna cu aceas-
ta unealta electrica. Nerespectarea tuturor
instructiunilor enumerate mai jos poate avea
ca rezultat soc electric, incendiu si/sau vata-
mare grava. Pastrati toate avertismentele
si instructiunile pentru referinte ulterioare.
Termenul ,,unealta electrica" din avertismen-
te se refera la unealta electrica cu alimentare
de la reteaua electrica (cu fir) sau la unealta
electrica cu acumulatori (fara fir).

1. SIGURANTA ZONEI DE LUCRU

a) Pastrati zona de lucru curata si bine
luminata. Zonele dezordonate sau intu-
necate favorizeaza accidentele.

b) Nu folositi uneltele electrice in atmos-
fere explozive, cum ar fi in prezenta
unor lichide, gaze sau pulberi inflama-
bile. Uneltele electrice creeaza scantei
care pot aprinde pulberea sau vaporii.

c) Tineti copiii si persoanele prezente la
distanta atunci cand folositi o unealta
electrica. Distragerea atentiei poate cau-
za pierderea controlului.

2. SIGURANTA ELECTRICA

a) Stecherul uneltei electrice trebuie sa
se potriveasca cu priza. Nu modifi-
cati niciodata stecherul in niciun fel.
Nu utilizati stechere adaptoare cu un-
elte electrice impamantate (legare la
pamant). Stecherele nemodificate si pri-
zele potrivite vor reduce riscul de soc
electric.

b) Evitati contactul corpului cu suprafete-
le impamantate sau legate la pamant,
cum ar fi tevi, radiatoare, cuptoare si
frigidere. Exista un risc crescut de soc
electric atunci cand corpul dumneavo-
astra este legat la pamant sau impaman-
tat.

¢) Nu expuneti uneltele electrice la ploaie
sau conditii de umiditate. Apa care intra
intr-o unealta electrica va creste riscul de
soc electric.

d) Nu suprasolicitati cablul. Nu folositi
niciodata cablul pentru a transpor-

ta, trage sau scoate din priza unealta
electrica. Tineti cablul departe de cal-
dura, ulei, margini ascutite sau piese in
miscare. Cablurile deteriorate sau incur-
cate cresc riscul de soc electric.

e) Atunci cand folositi o unealta electrica
in aer liber, utilizati un prelungitor ade-
cvat pentru utilizare in aer liber. Uti-
lizarea unui cablu adecvat pentru exterior
reduce riscul de soc electric.

f) in cazul in care este inevitabila uti-
lizarea unei unelte electrice intr-o lo-
catie cu umezeala, utilizati o sursa de
alimentare protejata de un dispozitiv
de curent rezidual (RCD). Utilizarea unui
dispozitiv de curent rezidual reduce riscul
de soc electric.

3. SIGURANTA PERSONALA

a) Ramaneti in alerta, urmariti ceea ce
faceti si folositi simtul rational atun-
ci cand folositi o unealta electrica. Nu
folositi o unealta electrica in timp ce
sunteti obosit sau sub influenta drogu-
rilor, alcoolului sau a medicamentelor.
Un moment de neatentie in timpul utiliza-
rii uneltelor electrice poate avea ca rezul-
tat vatamari corporale grave.

b) Utilizati echipament individual de pro-
tectie. Purtati intotdeauna protectie
pentru ochi. Echipamentul de protectie,
cum ar fi o masca de praf, pantofi de si-
gurantd antiderapanti, casca de protectie
sau protectie auditiva, utilizat in conditii
adecvate, va reduce vatamarile corpora-
le.

c) Preveniti pornirea neintentionata.
Asigurati-va ca comutatorul de incar-
care este in pozitia oprit inainte de
conecta la sursa de alimentare si/sau
la pachetul de acumulatori, de a ridi-
ca sau de a transporta unealta. Trans-
portarea uneltelor electrice cu degetul pe
comutatorul de incarcare sau pe alimen-
tarea cu energie a uneltelor electrice care
au intrerupatorul pornit faciliteaza produ-
cerea accidentelor.

d) indepartati orice cheie de reglare
inainte de a porni unealta electrica. O
cheie fixa sau o alta cheie lasata atasa-
ta pe o parte rotativa a uneltei electrice
poate provoca vatamari corporale.

e) Nu va intindeti prea mult. Pastrati-va in
permanenta echilibrul si pozitia corec-
ta a picioarelor. Acest lucru permite un
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control mai bun al uneltei electrice in si-
tuatii neprevazute.

imbrécati-vé corespunzator. Nu purtati
haine largi sau bijuterii. Tineti-va parul
si hainele departe de piesele in misca-
re. Hainele largi, bijuteriile sau parul lung
pot fi prinse in piesele in miscare.

in cazul in care sunt prevazute dispo-
zitive pentru conectarea instalatiilor
de aspirare si colectare a prafului,
asigurati-va ca acestea sunt conecta-
te si utilizate in mod corespunzator.
Utilizarea colectarii prafului poate reduce
pericolele legate de praf.

Nu lasati ca obisnuinta dobandita in
urma utilizarii frecvente a uneltelor sa
va permita sa deveniti increzator si sa
ignorati principiile de siguranta a unel-
telor. O actiune neglijenta poate provoca
vatamari grave intr-o fractiune de secun-
da.

UTILIZAREA SI iNGRIJIREA UNEL-
TELOR ELECTRICE

Nu fortati unealta electrica. Folositi
unealta electrica potrivita pentru apli-
catia dumneavoastra. Uneltele electrice
corecte vor face treaba mai bine si mai
sigur, la viteza pentru care au fost proiec-
tate.

Nu utilizati unealta electrica daca co-
mutatorul de incarcare nu o porneste
si nu o opreste. Orice unealta electrica
care nu poate fi controlata cu ajutorul co-
mutatorului de incarcare este periculoasa
si trebuie reparata.

Deconectati stecherul de la sursa de
alimentare si/sau scoateti pachetul de
acumulatori, daca este detasabil, din
unealta electrica inainte de a face ori-
ce reglaje, de a schimba accesorii sau
de a depozita uneltele electrice. Ast-
fel de masuri preventive de siguranta re-
duc riscul de pornire accidentala a uneltei
electrice.

Nu depozitati uneltele electrice nefo-
losite la indemana copiilor si nu per-
miteti persoanelor, care nu sunt fami-
liarizate cu unealta electrica sau cu
aceste instructiuni, sa foloseasca une-
alta electrica. Uneltele electrice sunt pe-
riculoase daca se afla in mainile unor uti-
lizatori neinstruiti.

intretinerea uneltelor electrice si a ac-
cesoriilor. Verificati ca piesele in mis-

care sa nu fie aliniate necorespun-
zator sau blocate, sa nu existe piese
rupte si orice alta stare care ar putea
afecta functionarea uneltei electrice.
Daca este deteriorata, reparati unealta
electrica inainte de utilizare. Multe ac-
cidente sunt cauzate de uneltele electrice
intretinute necorespunzator.

Pastrati uneltele de taiere ascutite si
curate. Uneltele de taiere intretinute co-
respunzator, cu muchii de taiere ascutite,
sunt mai putin susceptibile de a se bloca
si sunt mai usor de controlat.

Folositi unealta electrica, accesoriile
si cutitele acesteia etc. in conformitate
cu aceste instructiuni, tindnd cont de
conditiile de lucru si de lucrarile care
urmeaza sa fie efectuate. Utilizarea un-
eltei electrice pentru operatiuni diferite de
cele prevazute ar putea duce la o situatie
periculoasa.

Pastrati manerele si suprafetele de
prindere uscate, curate si fara ulei si
grasime. Manerele si suprafetele de prin-
dere alunecoase nu permit manevrarea si
controlul sigur al uneltei in situatii nepre-
vazute.

UTILIZAREA SI INGRIJIREA UNEL-
TELOR CU ACUMULATORI

Reincarcati numai cu incarcatorul spe-
cificat de producator. Un incarcator ca-
re este potrivit pentru un tip de pachet de
acumulatori poate crea un risc de incen-
diu, atunci cand este utilizat cu un alt pa-
chet de acumulatori.

Folositi uneltele electrice numai cu pa-
chetele de acumulatori special conce-
pute. Utilizarea oricaror altor acumulato-
ri poate crea un risc de vatamare si de in-
cendiu.

Atunci cand pachetul de acumulatori
nu este utilizat, pastrati-l departe de
alte obiecte metalice, cum ar fi agrafe
de hartie, monede, chei, cuie, surubu-
ri sau alte obiecte metalice mici, care
pot face o conexiune de la un terminal
la altul. Scurtcircuitarea terminalelor acu-
mulatorului poate provoca arsuri sau in-
cendii.

in conditii de utilizare incorects, din
acumulator poate iesi lichid; evitati
contactul cu acesta. In caz de contact
accidental, spalati cu apa. In cazul in
care lichidul intra in contact cu ochii,
solicitati in plus si asistenta medicala.

/I PARKSIDE’

PERFORMANCE



e)

a)

Lichidul scurs din acumulator poate pro-
voca iritatii sau arsuri.

Nu utilizati un pachet de acumulatori
sau o unealta care este deteriorata sau
modificata. Acumulatorii deteriorati sau
modificati pot avea un comportament im-
previzibil, ceea ce poate duce la incendii,
explozii sau risc de ranire.

Nu expuneti un pachet de acumulatori
sau o unealta la foc sau la temperatu-
ri excesive. Expunerea la foc sau la tem-
peraturi de peste 130 °C poate provoca o
explozie.

Respectati toate instructiunile de in-
carcare si nu incarcati pachetul de
acumulatori sau unealta in afara inter-
valului de temperatura specificat in in-
structiuni. Incarcarea necorespunzatoa-
re sau la temperaturi in afara intervalului
specificat poate deteriora acumulatorul si
creste riscul de incendiu.

SERVICE

Trimiteti unealta electrica pentru re-
paratii la o persoana calificata, care
sa efectueze reparatii folosind numai
piese de schimb identice. Acest lucru
va asigura mentinerea sigurantei uneltei
electrice.

Nu reparati niciodata pachete de acu-
mulatori deteriorati. Intretinerea pache-
telor de acumulatori trebuie efectuata nu-
mai de catre producator sau de catre fur-
nizorii de service autorizati.

Indicatii de siguranta pentru
taierea cu miscari oscilante

Tineti unealta electrica de suprafetele
de prindere izolate, atunci cand efec-
tuati o operatiune in care accesoriul de
taiere poate intra in contact cu cabluri-
le ascunse. Accesoriul de taiere care in-
tra in contact cu un cablu ,sub tensiune"
pot face ca partile metalice expuse ale
uneltei electrice sa fie ,sub tensiune" si
acest lucru poate provoca un soc electric
operatorului.

Folositi cleme sau o alta modalitate
practica de a fixa si sustine piesa de
lucru pe o platforma stabila. Tinerea
piesei de lucru cu méana sau sprijinita pe
corp o va face instabila si poate duce la
pierderea controlului.

Utilizati numai accesoriile recomanda-
te de PARKSIDE. Accesoriile nepotrivite
pot provoca socuri electrice sau incendii.

/Il PARKSIDE’

Indicatii de siguranta suplimentare pentru
taierea cu miscari oscilante

Tineti mainile departe de zona de lucru
a panzei ferastraului. Nu introduceti mai-
nile sub piesa de prelucrat. La contactul
cu péanza de ferastrau exista pericol de
accidentare.

Ghidati scula electrica numai pornita
catre piesa de prelucrat. Exista pericol
de recul daca scula interschimbabila fate-
teaza piesa de prelucrat.

Aveti grija ca, in timpul taierii cu
ferastraul, placa de picior sa stea si-
gura. O panza de ferastrau tesita se poa-
te rupe sau poate conduce la recul.
Dupa terminarea procesului de lucru,
opriti scula electrica si scoateti panza
din decupaj numai dupa ce aceasta s-
a oprit complet. Astfel evitati un recul si
puteti aseza scula electrica deoparte in
siguranta.

Utilizati numai panze de ferastrau fara
defecte, in stare ireprosabila. Panzele
de ferastrau indoite sau tocite se pot ru-
pe, pot influenta negativ taierea sau pot
provoca un recul.

Dupa oprire, nu franati panza de
ferastrau prin contrare laterala. Panza
de ferastrau se poate deteriora, rupe sau
provoca un recul.

Folositi cleme sau o alta modalitate
practica de a fixa si sustine piesa de
lucru pe o platforma stabila. Tinerea
piesei de lucru cu méana sau sprijinita pe
corp o va face instabila si poate duce la
pierderea controlului.

Nu atingeti obiecte sau solul cu panza
in miscare. Exista pericol de recul.

in timpul lucrului, tineti scula electrica
bine cu ambele maini si asigurati-va o
pozitie stabila. Aparatul electric va fi ghi-
dat in siguranta cu ambele maini.

Daca panza de ferastrau se rasuceste,
opriti imediat aparatul. Sprijiniti taie-
tura si scoateti cu atentie panza de
ferastrau din ea. Aceasta poate condu-
ce la pierderea controlului asupra sculei
electrice.

Folositi detectoare adecvate pentru a
determina daca exista cabluri de ali-
mentare ascunse sau contactati com-
pania locala de utilitati pentru asis-
tenta. Contactul cu cablurile electrice
poate provoca incendii si socuri electri-
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ce. Deteriorarea conductelor de gaz poate
duce la explozie. Ruperea conductelor de
apa provoaca daune materiale.

e Asteptati intotdeauna pana cand une-
alta electrica se opreste complet inain-
te de a o lasa jos. Unealta folosita se
poate bloca si va poate face sa pierdeti
controlul acesteia.

Riscuri reziduale

Si daca operati acest aparat conform preve-

derilor, exista intotdeauna riscuri reziduale.

Urmatoarele pericole pot aparea raportat la

modul constructiv si varianta de executie a

acestui aparat:

e Afectiuni auditive, daca nu se poarta anti-
foane adecvate.

e Probleme de sanatate care rezulta din vi-
bratiile mana-brat, in cazul in care apara-
tul este utilizat pe o perioada mai lunga
de timp sau daca nu este ghidat si intreti-
nut in mod corespunzator.

e Raniri prin taiere

4\ AVERTIZARE! Pericol din cauza campu-

lui electromagnetic generat in timpul functi-

onarii aparatului. Campul poate influenta in
anumite conditii implanturile medicale ac-
tive sau pasive. Pentru a diminua pericolul
vatamarilor serioase sau mortale, recoman-
dam persoanelor cu implanturi medicale sa
se consulte cu medicul lor si cu producatorul
implantului medical, inainte de a utiliza scula
electrica.

Pregatirea

4\ AVERTIZARE! Pericol de vatamare da-
torita pornirii accidentale a aparatului. Nu in-
troduceti acumulatorul in aparat pana cand
acesta nu este complet pregatit pentru uti-
lizare.

Elemente de comanda
inainte de prima functionare a aparatului cu-
noasteti elementele de comanda.
Blocare cuplare (6)
¢ Blocheaza intrerupatorul de pornire/oprire
impotriva actionarii neintentionate.
e Deblocare: Apasare
intrerupitor de pornire/oprire (7)
e Pornirea: Apasare
Lumina de lucru cu LED (20) lumineaza.
e Qprirea: Eliberarea

intrerupitor cursa de pendulare (13)

Reglati miscarea pendulara a panzei de

ferastrau in pozitiile 4:

e 0 - Nicio miscare pendulara

e 1 - Miscare pendulara de amplitudine re-
dusa

e 2 - Miscare pendulara de amplitudine
medie

e 3 - Miscare pendulara de amplitudine
mare

Camp de operare (1)

¢ Indicator stare de incarcare la aparat
(2
Cand este deblocat: LED-urile indica
starea de incarcare a acumulatorului.

LED-uri Semnificatie

verde Acumulator incarcat

oranj Acumulator partial
incarcat

rosu Acumulatorul trebuie
incarcat

e Tasta numar de curse (4); Indicator
numar de curse (3)

Reglati numarul de curse in 6 trepte si au-
tomat:

e 1 cel mai redus numar de curse
e 6 cel mai mare numar de curse
e A detectare automata a sarcinii
e Afisaj pentru temperatura (5)
Se aprinde atunci cand acumulatorul este
prea fierbinte.
e Asteptati pana cand afisajul se stinge.
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intrerupator (functie de suflare a prafului)
(22)
Functie de suflare pentru o linie de taiere fara

aschii
=1 )
activa dezactiva
Parghie (23)

Taieturi oblice, Pag. 113

Montarea si demontarea panzei
de ferastrau

Panze de ferastrau furnizate
e Panza pentru lemn (24)

Taieturi curbe precise, fara fisuri in lemn
e Panza pentru lemn (25)

Taieturi precise, fara fisuri in lemn

A\ PRECAUTIE! Pericol de acciden-
tare la atingerea panzei de ferastrau.
Purtati manusi de protectie in timpul
manipularii panzei de ferastrau.

Premise

e Panza de ferastrau are o prindere-tija in
T (tija cu o cama) ca panzele de ferastrau
incluse in livrare (24/25).

e Panza de ferastrau este adecvata pentru
materialul respectiv.

e Mandrina de strangere este libera de
aschii sau de alte resturi de material.

e Panza de ferastrau are o grosime maxima
de: < 1.7 mm

Montarea panzei de ferastrau (Fig. A)

1. Rotiti dispozitivul de deblocare a mandri-
nei (19) cat mai mult posibil. Mentineti fix
dispozitivul de deblocare in aceasta po-
zitie.

2. Introduceti panza de ferastrau (24/25) in
mandrina de strangere (14). Fiti atenti la
introducerea panzei de ferastrau la faptul
ca spatele panzei de ferastrau sa stea in
canalul rolei de ghidare (15).

3. Eliberati dispozitivul de deblocare a man-
drinei (19).

4. Asigurati-va ca panza de ferastrau (24/25)
este fixata corect si ca dintii sunt orientati
n directia de taiere.

Demontarea panzei de ferastrau (Fig. A)

Tineti aparatul astfel incat nicio persoana

din apropiere sa nu fie ranita de panza de

ferastrau ejectata.

1. Tineti panza de ferastrau (24/25) strans.

2. Rotiti dispozitivul de deblocare a mandri-
nei (19) cat mai mult posibil.
Panza de ferastrau (24/25) este ejectata.
in cazul in care panza de ferdstrau nu es-
te ejectata: Tineti dispozitivul de deblo-
care a mandrinei si scoateti panza de
ferastrau din mandrina.

3. Eliberati dispozitivul de deblocare a man-
drinei (19).

Utilizarea limitatorului paralel
Limitatorul paralel poate fi montat pe ambele
laturi ale aparatului.

Montarea limitatorului paralel (Fig. B)

1. Slabiti suruburile de fixare (18), daca este
cazul.

2. Impingeti limitatorul paralel (26) in prinde-
rile acestuia (16).

3. Fixati strans din nou suruburile de fixare
(18).

Demontarea limitatorului paralel (Fig. B)

1. Slabiti suruburile de reglare (18).

2. Trageti limitatorul paralel (26) din prinderi-
le (16).

Reglarea limitatorului paralel (Fig. B)

1. Slabiti suruburile de reglare (18).

2. Reglati scala limitatorului paralel (26) ast-
fel incat sa puteti citi Iatimea de taiere
dorita pe marcajul prinderii (16).

3. Fixati strans din nou suruburile de fixare
(18).

4. Efectuati o taietura de proba, verificati
latimea de taiere si corectati, daca este
necesar, pozitia limitatorului paralel (26).

Taieturi oblice

Indicatii

e Puteti regla urmatorul unghi de taiere:
—45°; -22,5°; 0°; 22,5; 45°

Procedura (Fig. C)

1. Opriti aparatul si scoateti acumulatorul.
Asigurati-va ca toate piesele mobile au
gjuns n stare de repaus complet .

2. Indepartati protectie impotriva aschierii
(17).

3. Deschideti parghia (23).
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4. Apasati placa de picior (12) usor spre
fnainte.

5. Reglati placa de picior (12) in pozitia do-
rita.

6. Apasati placa de picior (12) spre spate in
una din treptele de fixare.

7. inchideti din nou parghia (23) pentru a
fixa pozitia.

Sursa externa de aspirare a
prafului

Conectarea sursei externe de aspirare a

prafului (Fig. D)

1. Dezactivati functia de suflare a prafului
cu ajutorul comutatorului (22).

2. Impingeti adaptorul pentru sursa externa
de aspirare a prafului (11) in sina dintre
aparat si placa de picior (12) pana la ca-
pat.

3. Conectati o sursa externa de aspirare a
prafului (neinclus in livrare) cu adaptorul
pentru sursa externa de aspirare a prafu-
lui (11).

4. Daca sursa externa de aspirare a prafului
nu se potriveste, utilizati, daca este cazul,
reductia suplimentara (10).

indepirtarea sursei externe de aspirare a

prafului (Fig. D)

1. Detasati sursa externa de aspirare a pra-
fului de adaptorul pentru sursa externa
de aspirare a prafului (11) resp. reductia
(10).

2. Indepértati reductia (10).

3. Scoateti adaptorul pentru sursa externa
de aspirare a prafului (11):

e Apasati adaptorul pentru sursa externa
de aspirare a prafului in locasul din
placa de picior (12).

e Trageti adaptorul pentru sursa externa
de aspirare a prafului spre spate.

Montarea si demontarea
protectiei impotriva aschierii

Montarea protectiei impotriva aschierii

1. Apasati de jos protectia impotriva aschie-
rii (17) in degajarea din placa de picior
(12).

Demontarea protectiei impotriva aschierii

1. Apasati protectia impotriva aschierii (17)
in jos din degajarea din placa de picior
(12).

Verificarea starii de incarcare a
acumulatorului

LED-uri Semnificatie

rosu, oranj, verde Acumulator incarcat

rosu, oranj Acumulator partial in-
carcat

rosu Acumulatorul trebuie
incarcat

La aparat

1. Indicatorul starii de incarcare de pe apa-
rat (2) lumineaza in timpul functionarii.
LED-urile indicatorului starii de incarcare
indica starea de incarcare a acumulatoru-
lui.

2. incarcati acumulatorul (28) daca mai este
aprins numai LED-ul rosu al indicatorului
starii de incarcare (2).

Pe acumulator

1. Apasati butonul (31) aflat Ianga indicato-
rul starii de incarcare (29) pe acumulato-
rul (28).

LED-urile indicatorului starii de incarcare
indica starea de incarcare a acumulatoru-
lui.

2. Incarcati acumulatorul (28) daci mai este
aprins numai LED-ul rosu al indicatorului
starii de incarcare (29).

Incarcarea acumulatorului

A se vedea instructiunile de utilizare ale in-

carcatorului.

Indicatii

e Lasati un acumulator incalzit sa se race-
asca naintea incarcarii.

e Nu expuneti acumulatorul la radiatia so-
lara directa sau temperaturi <50 °C un
timp mai indelungat. Evitati in special
asezarea pe radiatoare sau depozitarea in
vehicule care sunt parcate in soare.

Procedura

1. Scoateti, daca este necesar,
acumulatorul (28) din aparat.

2. Glisati acumulatorul in fanta de incarcare
a incarcatorului (27).

3. Conectati incarcatorul la o priza.

4. Dupa incheierea procesului de incarcare
deconectati incarcatorul de la retea.

5. Scoateti acumulatorul din fanta de incar-
care.
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LED-urile de control de pe incarcator (27)

verde rosu Semnificatia
e Acumulatorul este
complet incarcat
lumineaza — e pregatit (niciun
acumulator intro-
dus)
: s Acumulatorul se inc-
- lumineaza arch
_ : Acumulator suprain-
clipeste calzit
clipeste clipeste Acumulator defect
Functionarea

Indicatii privind taierea cu
ferastraul

Selectarea numarului de curse

Numarul de curse poate fi reglat in 6 trepte
cu tasta pentru numarul de curse (4). Ince-
peti cu un numar redus de curse. Se aplica
urmatoarea regula empirica:

Material Numar de curse
dur redus
moale ridicat

Detectarea automata a incarcaturii A permite
o taiere mai precisa: Numarul de curse este
redus la mersul in gol. Numarul de curse es-
te setat la cea mai mare valoare doar atunci
cand se introduce piesa.

Selectare miscare pendulara

Cu cat miscarea pendulara este mai mare, cu
atat mai rapid este progresul in lucru.
Miscarea optima de pendulare poate fi de-
terminata prin incercari practice, pentru care
sunt valabile urmatoarele recomandari:

e Pentru material subtire, material dur (de
ex. metal neferos) sau pentru taiere cur-
ba: Treapta 0

e Generati muchii de taiere fine si curate cu
miscare pendulara redusa sau fara aceas-
ta: Treapta 0 sau 1

e Material moale (lemn, plastic etc.): Treap-
ta2sau 3

Exemplele sunt afisate pe eticheta la locul de
reglare:

0 metal neferos

1 Teava din material plastic
2 lemn subtire

3 lemn gros

Taiere cu ferastraul prin intrare directa in
material

Premise

e Materiale moi, cum ar fi lemnul, betonul
aerat, rigipsul etc.

e Unghi de taiere oblica: 0°

e panza de ferastrau scurta montata (con-
sultati si)

Procedura (Fig. E)

1. Asezati aparatul cu marginea inferioara a
placii de picior (12) pe piesa de prelucrat.
Panza de ferastrau (25) nu atinge piesa
de lucru.

2. Porniti aparatul. Asteptati pana cand este
atins numarul maxim de curse.

3. Apasati panza de ferastrau (25) in piesa
de prelucrat, pana cand placa de picior
(12) sta pe piesa de prelucrat.

4. Taiati mai departe cu ferastraul de-a lun-
gul liniei de taiere.

Indicatii generale

Cu aceasta secventa veti lucra in siguranta

cu ferastraul pentru gauri si veti obtine un re-

zultat bun:

1. Strangeti piesa de prelucrat. Pentru piese
de prelucrat mici utilizati un dispozitiv de
fixare.

2. Desenati o linie, pentru a specifica di-
rectia In care este condusa panza de
ferastrau.

3. Tineti aparatul strans in siguranta de ma-

ner.

Reglati numarul de curse.

Reglati unghiul de taiere oblica.

Reglati marimea cursei.

Porniti aparatul.

Dupa pornire, asteptati pana cand apara-

tul atinge numarul maxim de curse.

9. Asezati placa de picior pe piesa de pre-
lucrat.

10. Deplasati aparatul lent de-a lungul liniei
predesenate, prin apasarea placii de pici-
or in jos pe piesa de prelucrat.

11. Nu exercitati prea multa presiune in di-
rectia de taiere. Lasati aparatul sa efectu-
eze lucrarea.

0o N OA
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12. Tnainte sa asezati aparatul, opriti-1 si as-
teptati oprirea completa.

Introducerea si scoaterea
acumulatorului

4\ AVERTIZARE! Pericol de vitimare da-

torita pornirii accidentale a aparatului. Nu in-

troduceti acumulatorul in aparat pana cand

acesta nu este complet pregatit pentru uti-

lizare.

OBSERVATIE! Pericol de deteriorare! Un

acumulator gresit poate deteriora aparatul si

acumulatorul.

Introducerea acumulatorului

1. Impingeti acumulatorul (28) de-a lungul
sinei de ghidare in suportul acestuia (9).
Acumulatorul se blocheaza cu zgomot.

indepartarea acumulatorului

1. Apasati si mentineti apasat dispozitivul
de deblocare a acumulatorului (30) pe
acesta (28).

2. Scoateti acumulatorul din suportul aces-
tuia (9).

Pornirea si oprirea

Pornirea

1. Introduceti acumulatorul (28) in aparat.

2. Apasati si mentineti apasata blocarea
cuplarii (6).

3. Reglati numarul de curse cu butonul pen-
tru numarul de curse (4).

4. Apasati intrerupatorul de pornire/oprire
(7)

5. Dupa pornire, asteptati pana cand apara-
tul atinge numarul maxim de curse.

Puteti ghida aparatul cu placa de picior (12)

impotriva piesei.

Oprirea

1. Eliberati intrerupatorul de pornire/oprire
(7).

Lampa de lucru cu LED se stinge dupa
cca 10 secunde.

2. Scoateti panza de ferastrau din decup-
aj numai dupa ce aceasta s-a oprit com-
plet.

3. Scoateti acumulatorul (28) din aparat,

daca lasati aparatul nesupravegheat sau
ati terminat lucrul.

Transport

Indicatii

e Opriti aparatul.

e Asigurati-va ca toate piesele mobile au
ajuns in stare de repaus complet.

e indepartati acumulatorul.

e Scoateti scula interschimbabila.

e Purtati aparatul intotdeauna de maner (8).

Curatarea, intretinerea si
depozitarea

4\ AVERTIZARE! Pericol de vatamare
datorita pornirii accidentale a aparatului.
Protejati-va in cazul lucrarilor de intretinere si
curatenie. Opriti aparatul si indepartati acu-
mulatoru (28).

Lucrarile de intretinere si mentenanta care nu
sunt descrise in aceste instructiuni de utiliza-
re trebuie efectuate de catre centrul nostru
de service. Utilizati numai piese de schimb
originale.

Curatarea

4\ AVERTIZARE! Soc electric! Nu stropiti ni-

ciodata aparatul cu apa.

OBSERVATIE! Pericol de deteriorare. Sub-

stantele chimice pot ataca piesele din plastic

ale aparatului. Nu folositi agenti de curatare
resp. solventi.

e Pastrati curate fantele de aerisire, carcasa
motorului si manerele aparatului. Pentru
aceasta, folositi o carpa umeda sau o pe-
rie.

e Curatati mandrina de strangere, rola de
ghidare, adaptorul pentru sursa externa
de aspirare a prafului si piesa de redese-
nat cu aer comprimat sau cu o perie mi-
ca.

Intretinere

Aparatul nu necesita intretinere.

Depozitarea

Depozitati intotdeauna aparatul si accesorii-
le:

curat

la loc uscat

protejate impotriva prafului

in valiza de transport inclusi in livrare (32)
in afara zonei de actiune a copiilor
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Aparate cu acumulator:

e Temperatura de depozitare pentru acu-
mulator si aparat este cuprinsa intre
15 °C si 25 °C. Pe perioada depozitarii,
evitati temperaturile extreme. Din cauza
acestora, acumulatorul poate pierde din
putere sau poate fi deteriorat.

e Tnainte de o depozitare pe timp indelun-
gat (de ex. peste iarna), scoateti acumu-
latorul din aparat (respectati manualul se-
parat de operare pentru acumulator si in-
carcator).

Eliminarea/protectia
mediului

Scoateti acumulatorul din aparat si predati
aparatul, acumulatorul, accesoriile si amba-
lajul la un centru de reciclare ecologica.

Aparatele electrice nu trebuie elimi-
nate in gunoiul menajer.

Simbolul pubelei cu roti barate cu o cruce in-
seamna ca acest produs nu trebuie eliminat
ca deseu municipal nesortat la sfarsitul dura-
tei sale de viata utila.

Directiva 2012/19/EU privind deseurile de
echipamente electrice si electronice:
Consumatorii sunt obligati prin lege sa reci-
cleze echipamentele electrice si electronice
intr-un mod ecologic la sfarsitul duratei de
functionare a acestora. In acest fel, se asi-
gura o reciclare ecologica si cu economie de
resurse.

In functie de transpunerea in legislatia natio-
nald, este posibil sa aveti urmatoarele opti-
uni:

e returnarea la un punct de vanzare,

/Il PARKSIDE’
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e predarea la un punct oficial de colectare,
e returnarea producatorului/distribuitorului.
Nu intra in aceasta categorie accesoriile ata-
sate aparatelor vechi si mijloacele auxiliare
fara componente electrice.

Eliminarea ecologica a acumula-

torilor

Nu aruncati acumulatorul in gunoiul

menajer, in foc (pericol de explozie)

sau in apa. Acumulatorii deteriorati

pot afecta sanatatea si mediul daca

Se emana sau se scurg vapori sau li-

chide toxice.

Sunteti obligat sa eliminati acumulatorii de-

fecti sau folositi intr-un mod ecologic.

¢ Nu deschideti acumulatorii si evitati de-
teriorarea mecanica. Exista pericolul unui
scurtcircuit si pot iesi vapori care irita cai-
le respiratorii.

e Din motive de siguranta, acumulatorii tre-
buie sa fie descarcati inainte de eliminare.

* |zolati polii pentru a evita scurtcircuitele.

* Eliminati acumulatorii prin intermediul
unui comerciant sau al unui punct de
colectare.

Li-lon

¢ Acumulatori deteriorati

Manipulati acumulatorii deteriorati la exte-

rior cu atentie deosebita!

¢ Nu atingeti acumulatorii deteriorati cu
mainile goale.

e Daca nu puteti izola polii cu banda
adeziva, puneti fiecare acumulator in-
dividual intr-o punga de plastic.

e Puneti acumulatorii deteriorati indivi-
dual intr-un recipient neinflamabil, care
poate fi inchis si inca umplut cu nisip.

e Duceti acumulatorii deteriorati la un
punct de colectare cu personal spe-
cializat.
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Depistarea defectiunilor

Tabelul urmator va ajuta sa inlaturati mici defectiuni:

Problema
Aparatul nu porneste

Cauza posibila

Acumulatorul (28) nu este
montat

Remedierea defectiunilor

Introducerea acumulatorului,
Pag. 116

intrerupétorul de pornire/oprire
(7) este defect

Adresati-va centrului de ser-
vice.

Descarcare (28) acumulator

Incarcati acumulatorul (consul-
tati instructiunile de utilizare
separate pentru acumulator si
incarcator)

Motorul este defect

Adresati-va centrului de ser-
vice.

Aparatul functioneaza cu intre-
ruperi

Contact intern slabit

Adresati-va centrului de ser-
vice.

intrerupétorul de pornire/oprire
(7) este defect

Adresati-va centrului de ser-
vice.

Putere redusa a ferastraului

Panza de ferastrau (24/25) ina-
decvata pentru piesa de pre-
lucrat

Montarea panzei de ferastrau
(24/25) adecvate

Panza de ferastrau (24/25) to-
cita

Montarea noii panze de
ferastrau (24/25)

Putere redusa a acumulatorului

incarcati acumulatorul (consul-

tati instructiunile de utilizare
separate pentru acumulator si
incarcator)

Viteza gresita a ferastraului

Adaptati viteza ferastraului

Panza de ferastrau se toceste
rapid
lucrat

Panza de ferastrau (24/25) ina-
decvata pentru piesa de pre-

Montarea panzei de ferastrau
(24/25) adecvate

Se aplica presiune excesiva

Diminuati presiunea

Service

Garantie

Stimata clientd, stimate client,

Pentru acest produs, primiti 5 ani garantie de
la data cumpararii. In caz de deficiente ale
acestui produs, conform legii aveti drepturi
fata de vanzatorul produsului. Aceste dreptu-
ri legale nu sunt limitate de garantia noastra
prezentata in cele ce urmeaza.

Conditii de garantie

Perioada de garantie incepe la data cum-
pararii. Va rugam sa pastrati bine bonul de
casa original. Acest document este necesar
ca dovada pentru cumparare. Daca in inter-
val de cinci ani de la data cumpararii acestui
produs apare un defect de material sau de
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Viteza ferastraului prea mare

Reduceti viteza ferastraului

fabricatie, produsul este reparat sau inlocuit
- la alegerea noastra - gratuit de catre noi.
Aceasta garantie presupune ca produsul de-
fect si chitanta de cumparare (bonul de casa)
sa fie prezentate in termenul de cinci ani si
sa se descrie pe scurt in scris, in ce consta
defectul si momentul aparitiei acestuia.

in cazul in care defectul este acoperit de ga-
rantia noastra, veti primi inapoi produsul re-
parat sau un produs nou. Odata cu repararea
sau schimbarea produsului nu incepe o noua
perioada de garantie.

Perioada de garantie si cererile de
garantie legala

Timpul de nefunctionare din cauza lipsei de
conformitate aparute in cadrul termenului de
garantie prelungeste termenul de garantie le-
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gala de conformitate si cel al garantiei co-
merciale si curge, dupa caz, din momentul

la care a fost adusa la cunostinta vanzatoru-
lui lipsa de conformitate a produsului sau din
momentul prezentarii produsului la vanzator/
unitatea service pana la aducerea produsu-
lui in stare de utilizare normala si, respectiv,
al notificarii in scris In vederea ridicarii produ-
sului sau predarii efective a produsului catre
consumator.

Produsele de folosinta indelungata care inlo-
cuiesc produsele defecte in cadrul termen-
ului de garantie vor beneficia de un nou ter-
men de garantie care curge de la data pre-
schimbarii produsului.

Domeniul de aplicare a garantiei

Produsul a fost produs cu atentie in confor-
mitate cu orientari stricte de calitate si a fost
testat cu atentie inainte de livrare.

Garantia se aplica in cazul defectelor de ma-
terial sau de fabricatie. Aceasta garantie nu
se refera la piesele produsului, care sunt su-
puse uzurii normale si de aceea pot fi con-
siderate ca fiind consumabile sau pentru de-
teriorari la piese fragile.

Aceasta garantie isi pierde valabilitatea daca
produsul este deteriorat, a fost utilizat neco-
respunzator sau nu a fost intretinut. Pentru
a va asigura ca produsul este utilizat corect,
toate indicatiile prezentate in instructiunile de
utilizare trebuie respectate cu strictete. Utili-
zarile si actiunile nerecomandate sau asupra
carora se avertizeaza in instructiunile de uti-
lizare trebuie evitate cu orice pret.

Produsul este destinat exclusiv uzului privat
si nu pentru uz comercial. Manipularea abu-
ziva si necorespunzatoare, utilizarea fortei si
interventiile care nu au fost efectuate de cat-
re sucursala noastra de service autorizata
vor anula garantia.

Procedura in cazul unei cereri de garantie
Pentru a va asigura ca cererea dumneavo-
astra este procesata rapid, va rugam sa ur-
mati instructiunile de mai jos:

e Pentru toate solicitarile, va rugam sa aveti
la indemana bonul de casa si numarul ar-
ticolului (IAN 506425_2507) ca dovada a
achizitiei.

e Varugam sa consultati placuta de identi-
ficare de pe produs, o gravura de pe pro-
dus, pagina de titlu a instructiunilor de
operare (in stanga jos) sau autocolantul
de pe partea din spate sau de jos a pro-
dusului pentru numarul de articol.

e in cazul in care apar erori de functionare
sau alte defecte, contactati mai intai tele-
fonic centrul de service mentionat mai jos
sau utilizati formularul de contact, ca-
re se afla la parkside-diy.com in categoria
Service.

e 1n cazul in care un produs este inregistrat
ca fiind defect, il puteti trimite, cu taxele
postale platite, la adresa de service care
v-a fost furnizata dupa consultarea Cen-
trului nostru de service, anexand dova-
da de cumparare (bonul de casa) si preci-
zand care este defectul si cand a aparut.
Pentru a evita problemele de acceptare si
costurile suplimentare, va rugam sa folo-
siti numai adresa care va este furnizata.
Asigurati-va ca nu este vorba de o expe-
ditie fara costul de transport achitat, de
marfuri voluminoase, de transport expres
sau de alte tipuri de transport special. Va
rugam sa expediati produsul, inclusiv toa-
te accesoriile furnizate odata cu achizitia
si sa va asigurati ca ambalajul este sufici-
ent de sigur pentru transport.

PDF ONLINE

parkside-diy.com

Puteti vizualiza si descarca aceste ma-
nuale si multe alte manuale la parkside-
diy.com. Acest cod QR va va duce

direct la parkside-diy.com. Selectati tara
dumneavoastra si cautati instructiunile de
utilizare prin intermediul mastii de cautare.
Puteti deschide instructiunile de utilizare
introducand numarul articolului (IAN)
506425_2507.

Reparatie-service

Pentru reparatii, care nu fac obiectul ga-

rantiei, adresati-va centrului de service.

Acolo veti primi o estimare privind costurile.

e Putem procesa numai aparate, care sunt
suficient ambalate si expediate cu trans-
portul platit. Indicatie: Va rugam sa trimi-
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https://parkside-diy.com/
https://parkside-diy.com/

teti aparatul dvs. curatat si cu indicarea
defectului catre adresa mentionata a cen-
trului nostru de service.

* Nu sunt acceptate aparatele expediate
in mod necorespunzator, aparate trimise
prin marfuri voluminoase, Express sau cu
alte transporturi speciale.

¢ Noi eliminam gratuit aparatele defecte,
care ne sunt trimise.

Service-Center
Service Romania
CRODTel.: 0800 890 605
Formular de contact pe

parkside-diy.com
1AN 506425 2507

Piese de schimb si accesorii

Importator

Va rugam sa aveti in vedere ca adresa urma-
toare nu este o adresa de service. Mai intai
contactati centrul de service mentionat mai
sus.

Grizzly Tools GmbH & Co. KG

Stockstadter Str. 20

63762 GroBostheim

GERMANIA

www.grizzlytools.de

Puteti obtine piese de schimb si accesorii de la www.grizzlytools.shop. Daca apar proble-
me Tn timpul procesului dvs. de comanda, contactati-ne prin magazinul nostru online. Pentru
intrebari suplimentare adresati-va catre: Service-Center, Pag. 120

Nr. de co-

Poz. nr. Denumire manda
10, 11 Reductie, Adaptor pentru sursa externa de aspirare a prafului 91105647
12,17 Placa de picior, Ansamblu 91120217
17 Protectie impotriva aschierii 91120216
19 Deblocare (Mandrina de strangere) 91120218
26 Limitator paralel 91120215
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Traducerea originalului declaratiei de conformitate UE

Produs: Ferastrau pendular cu acumulator
Model: PPSTDA 20-Li B2
Numarul de serie: 000001-038000
Obiectul declaratiei descris mai sus este in conformitate cu legislatia relevanta de armonizare a
Uniunii:
2006/42/EC  2014/30/EU  2011/65/EU & (EU) 2015/863

Produs cu baterie Smart PAPS 204 A1/Smart PAPS 208 A1/
Smart PAPS 2012 A1: 2014/53/EU (in loc de 2014/30/EU)

Obiectul declaratiei descris mai sus este conform Directivei 2011/65/EU a Parlamentului Euro-
pean si a Consiliului din 8 iunie 2011 privind restrictiile de utilizare a anumitor substante peri-
culoase in echipamentele electrice si electronice.

Pentru a asigura conformitatea, au fost aplicate urmatoarele standarde armonizate si standar-
de si reglementari nationale:

EN 62841-1:2015/A11:2022  EN 62841-2-11:2016/A11:2024
EN IEC 55014-1:2021 * EN IEC 55014-2:2021
EN IEC 63000:2018 * IEC 62471:2006 * EN 62471:2008
Produs cu baterie Smart PAPS 204 A1/Smart PAPS 208 A1/Smart PAPS 2012 A1:
EN 301 489-1 V2.2.3:2019 » EN 301 489-17 V3.3.1:2024
EN 300 328 V2.2.2:2019 * EN 50663:2017

Declaratie de conformitate este emisa pe raspunderea exclusiva a producatorului:

Grizzly Tools GmbH & Co. KG
Stockstadter Str. 20 -

c € 63762 GroBostheim /%
GERMANIA

13.12.2025 Christian Frank
Reprezentant autorizat al documentatie
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BbBepeHue

MosppaeneHns 3a nokynkaTa Ha Balumns Hos
aKymynaTopeH Npo6oAeH TPUOH (HapuyaH
no-Aony ypea unn enekTPOUHCTPYMEHT).
Bue cTe nsbpanu egnH BUCOKOKAYeCTBEH
ypeq. To3un ypeq e 6un nposepsiBaH OTHOCHO
Ka4yecTBOTO MO BPEME Ha NPOU3BOACTBOTO

1 e 61N NoAIoXKeH Ha KpanHa nposepka. Mo
TO31 Ha4MH PpyHKLMOHanHocTTa Ha Bawus
ypeq, e rapaHTupana.

iNe,

PbKOBOACTBOTO 3a eKcrnoartauys e Hepas-
[enHa 4acT oT To3u ypepA. To CbabpKa BaXK-
HU yKa3aHus 3a 6e3onacHocTTa, ynoTpebara
1 N3XBBPISHETO Ha ypepa. [poyeTeTe BHU-
MaTesIHO PbKOBOACTBOTO 3a eKCroaTauus.
3anosHanTe ce € YacTuTe 3a ynpasneHune un
npasunHara ynotpeba Ha ypega. Mianons-
BaliTe ypefa caMo KakTo € OnyicaHo 1 3a no-
COYeHNTe 06nacTn Ha npunoxxeHue. Masete
[obpe PbKOBOACTBOTO 3a eKcnioaraums n
npepainTe BCUYKN [OKYMEHTW 3ae[Ho C ype-
[a npwv npenpegasaHeTo My Ha TPeTU nnua.

YnoTtpe6a no npegHasHa4yeHue

YpenbT e npefHa3HaveH eqnHCTBEHO 3a

cnefHnTe NPUNoXXeHns:

e PszaHe Ha nnactmaca, AbpBO U NIEK Me-
Tan npu ctabunHa ynopa

* PgsaHe Ha npasu 1 U3BUTY CPE30BE, Kak-
TO 1 3a cpe3oBe [0 45° (camo AbpBO U
nnactmaca)

e Ekcnnoatauns camo B CyXU MOMELLEHUS.

CnasBanTte ykasaHusita 3a OTAeNHUTE BULO-

BE HOXXOBE 3a NPO60AHN TPUOHU.

Bcsika gpyra ynotpeba, KosiTo He e fonyc-

HaTa U3pU4HO B TOBA PHKOBOACTBO 3a EKC-

nnoarauus, MoXxe fa npeacTasnsiBa cepu-

03Ha OMacHOCT 3a NoTpebutens n gosege

0o weTn no ypepa. OnepatopbT nnv noTpe-

6UTENAT Ha ypeaa e OTrOBOPEH 3a 3/10M0-

NYyKU nnun WweTn 3a gpyrn niua nnn tTaxHata
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COBCTBEHOCT. YpeabT e npegHa3HadeH 3a
OENHOCTN TUM ,,AoMalleH MaincTop”. Toi He
€ KOHCTpyupaH 3a npomuLLeHa ynotpeba.
Mpun komepcuanHa ynotpeba, rapaHuusita e
HeBanugHa. Npons3BoguTensT He HOCK OTro-
BOPHOCT 3a LTV B pe3ynTaTt Ha ynoTpeba
He Mo npegHasHayYeHne U HenpaBuIHO 06-
cny>BaHe.

YpenbT € vacT ot cepusata X 20 V TEAM n
MO>Xe [a Cce U3nonssa c 6atepun oT cepusita
X 20 V TEAM. AkymynatopHuTe 6atepun ot
cepusta X 20 V TEAM Tpsi6Ba fga ce 3apex-
OaT camo CbC 3apsgHM YCTPOWCTBA OT cepu-
sa1a X 20 V TEAM.

OkomnnekToBKa Ha gocTtaBkarta/

npuHage>XxxHoCcTun

PasonakoBaviTe ypega v nposepeTe OKOMI-

NeKToBKaTa Ha flocTaBkara.

3xBbpieTe onakoBbYHUSE MaTepuan no

NMOAXOASALL, HAYMWH.

e AkymynatopeH NpobofeH TPUOH

e 2x HoxoBka 3a gbpBO

e 3almTa OT CTPY>XKM (MOHTMPaH npeaBsa-
pUTENHO)

e ApanTep 3a BbHLLUHO Npaxo3acMyKBaHe
(MOHTUpPaH NpeaBapuUTENHO)

e Pepyuvpall enemeHT (MOHTMPaH npeaga-
PUTENHO)

* YcnopefeH orpaHuymTen

e Kydap 3a cbxpaHeHue

e [peBop Ha opurnHanHaTa UHCTPYKLUS

AKyMynaTopbT M 3apsifHOTO YCTPOWCTBO

He ca BKJIloYeHM B o6xBaTa Ha fjocTaBKa-

Ta.

Mpernep,

M3o6paxeHnaTa Ha ypepa Lie
HamepuTe BbpXy npegHara u
3apHara pasrbBalyy ce cTpa-
HALA.

1 KoHTponeH naHen

2 WHgnkaTop 3a CbCTOSHMETO Ha 3apex-
faHe Ha ypepga

MHpukaTtop 3a 6pos xogose
ByToH 3a 6posi xogoBe
MHOvkaTop 3a cBpbxTemnepaTypa
BrnoknpoBka cpeliy BktouBaHe

N O OB~ W

MpeBkntoyBarTen 3a BKIOUBaHE/U3K-
noYBaHe

8 PbkoxBaTka (M3onvpaHa NnoBbpXHOCT 3a
XBalLlaHe)

9 [Obprka4 3a akymynaTop
10 Pepyunpall enemeHT
11 ApanTep 3a BbHLUHO Npaxo3acMyKBaHe
12 OcHoBHa nnoya
13 TpeBknoyBaTen 3a MaxaneH xop,
14 3ateraTeneH naTpPOHHUK
15 Bopgela ponka
16 [Obpxay (YcrnopeneH orpaHm4mTen)
17 3awmTta oT CTPY>KKM
18 ®dukcupall BUHT
19 OTkntoYBaHe Ha NaTpOHHKKA
20 CaeTtoguopHa paboTHa cBeTANHA

21 [onbnHuTenHa pbkoxeaTka (M3onmpaHa
NOBBLPXHOCT 32 XBalLlaHe)

22 TpesknoyBaten (pyHKUMSA 3a n3gyxsa-
He Ha npax)

23 Jloct

24 Ho>koBKa 3a AbpBO, YACTU PexeLuy pb-
6oBe, V13BMT cpes

25 HoykoBKa 3a ObpBO, YACTN peXeLLm pPb-
6oBe

26 YcnopepeH orpaHnynTen

27 3apsgHoO yCTPONCTBO (He ce npegocTa-
BSl)

28 AkymynaTtop (He ce npepocTassi)

29 VHgukaTop 3a CbCTOSIHUETO Ha 3apex-
faHe

30 ByToOH 3a AebnoknpaHe Ha akymynarto-
pa

31 ByToH (IHouKaTop 3a CbCTOSAHNETO Ha
3apexpaaHe)

32 Kydap 3a cbxpaHeHune

OnucaHue Ha hyHKUUUTE

Mpy Nnpo6ogHMSA TPMOH €QHOCTPaHHO K-
crpaHaTa HOXOBKa peXke Ypes XOLoBO ABU-
>xeHwe. MNMpy xof Ha MaxanoTo BogeLLarta
pornka n3byTea HOXOBKaTa [OMbJIHATENHO
KbM BEPTUKAIIHOTO PEXeLLO ABUKEHME Ham-
pepn npwv BCEKN XOf, Harope.

PyHKLMATA HA KOHTPOSTHUTE ENeMEeHTH e
OTKpueTe B CreasaLimTe onmcaHuns.

TexHun4yeckun paHHu

AkymMmynaTtopeH npo6oaeH TPUOH

PPSTDA 20-Li B2
HomuHanHo HanpexeHue U ............... 20V =
Terno 6e3 akymynaTtopHa 6atepus ....=~1,7 kg
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Bpoit xopgose Ha npaseH xon 800-3800 min!

ObmMKNHA HA XOO@ weveeeeeeereeeeaeeeanannnes 26 mm
Obn6o4ymHa Ha ps3aHe

Bl 1= =10 < 155 mm
— UBETHU MeTann

— MEKA CTOMAHA ..evevveernireeeeaeeeannnees <10 mm
HaknoHeHo ps3aHe

.............................. -45°; -22,5°; 0°; 22,5; 45°
HvBo Ha 3ByKOBO HansiraHe Lpa
......................................... 87,6 dB; Kpa=5 dB

HuvBo Ha 3BykOBa MOLLUHOCT Lyya

— UBMEPEHO ..ceevreerineennne 95,6 dB; Kya=5 dB
Bubpauun ap, Abpso
— PbKOXBaTKa ........... 4,420 m/s?; K=1,5 m/s?

— JonbnHuTenHa pbkoxsatka
................................... 5,621 m/s?; K=1,5 m/s?
Bubpauun ap,, metan

— PbkoxBaTKa ........... 4,275 m/s?; K=1,5 m/s?
— [onbnHnTenHa pbkoxsaTka
................................... 6,591 m/s?; K=1,5 m/s?
TEMMEPATYPA ..veeveeenieereeeieeeeeesieeeneeas <50 °C
- lNMpouec Ha 3apexaaHe
— Ekcnnoatauus ................ .
— CHbXPAHEHNE ...veeeeeeeeeeeieeeeeieeeeanns 15-25 °C
PARKSIDE Performance Smart 6atepusi
Smart PAPS 204 A1/Smart PAPS 208 A1/
Smart PAPS 2012 A1

— YeCTOTHa NIEHTA ........... 2400 - 2483,5 MHz
— npefaBaHa MOLLHOCT .....eeveeeeeenens <20 dBm

4\ NOBULLIEHO BHUMAHMUE! YBpexpaHe
Ha cnyxa! Hocete 3awmTa 3a cnyxa.

CroiiHoCTWTE Ha Wyma 1 BubpauumTe ca on-
peneneHn crnopen HopMUTe 1 NpeanucaHns-
Ta B AekapauusTa 3a CbOTBETCTBUE.
[MocoyeHaTta obLya CTOMHOCT Ha BubpaummnTe
1 NocoYeHaTa CTONHOCT Ha LUYMOBUTE eMU-
CUN ca N3MEepPEHN Mo CTaHZapTU3NpPaH MeToq
Ha n3nuTBaHe n morart fa 6baaT N3non3saHn
3a cpaBHEeHVe Ha eauH eneKTPUYeCKn UHCT-
pPyMeHT ¢ gpyr. lNocoyeHarta obLia CTONHOCT
Ha BUbGpauunTe 1 nocoveHaTa CTONHOCT Ha
LYMOBUTE EMUCUM MOXKE CbLLO fia Ce M3MOoJI-
3Ba 3a NpefBapuTenHa oLeHKa Ha HaToBap-
BaHeTo.

A NPEOYNPEXAEHUE! EmvcuuTe Ha
BMGpaLMMTE U LLyMa Mo Bpeme Ha feiicTBu-
TenHarta ynotpeba Ha efleKTPOVHCTPYMEH-
Ta MoraT fa ce pasfinyasar OT NMOCOYEH!-
Te CTOWHOCTW B 3aBMCVIMOCT OT Ha4uHa, o
KOWTO Ce M3Mon3Ba eneKkTPONHCTPYMEHTBT.

Heobxopnmo e fa ce onpepensit npegox-
paHUTENHN MEPKY 3a 3aluuTa Ha 06CnyKBa-
LLIOTO J1Lie Bb3 OCHOBA HaTOBapBaHETO C
BMGpaLMM Npu aeiicTanTenHa ynotpeba (Tyk
cnepBa fia ce B3eMaT Mnof, BHUMaHne BCUY-
K1 eTanu Ha paboTHUS LK1, Hanp. Bpeme,
B KOETO €NIeKTPUYECKUAT UHCTPYMEHT € 13-
KIIIO4EH, 1 BpeMe, KoraTo e BKJIIOYEH, HO pa-
60Ty 6€3 HaToBapBaHe).

X 20V TEAM

YpenbT e yacT ot cepusita X 20 V TEAM n
MO>Ke [ia ce 13nonsea c 6arepun oT cepusita
X 20 V TEAM. AkymynatopHuTe 6atepum oT
cepusaTta X 20 V TEAM Tpsbsa ga ce 3apex-
[aTt caMo CbC 3apsfHV YyCTPOICTBA OT cepu-
ata X 20 V TEAM.

MpenopwvyBame Bu ga nsnonsearte T0-

31 ype[, caMo CbC ClepHuTe akymyna-
TopHK 6aTepun: PAP 20 B1, PAP 20 B3,
Smart PAPS 204 A1, Smart PAPS 208 AT,
PAPS 2012 A1

[MpenopwvuBame Bu ga 3apexgare Te3n aky-
MynaTopHu 6aTepun CbC cnepgHuTe 3apsf-
HK ycTpoiicTea: PLG 20 A3, PLG 20 A4,

PLG 20 C1, PLG 20 C2, PLG 20 C3,

PLG 201 A1, PDSLG 20 A1, PDSLG 20 BT,
PDSLG 20 B2, Smart PLGS 2012 A1
TexHN4eCcKn XxapakTepucTuKn Ha 6atepusaTa
1 3apsfHOTO YCTPONCTBO: BuxkTe oTAENHOTO
PBKOBOLACTBO.

YkKa3zaHusa 3a 6e3onacHoOCT

Tosun pasgen onvceBa OCHOBHUTE yKasaHust
3a 6e30MacHOCT Mpu N3MNON3BaAHETO Ha ype-
na.

A NPEAYNPEXAEHUE! HapaxssaHusa Ha
Xopa 1 maTepuanHu WeTy nopaan Henpa-
BUHO BOpaBeHe C akyMynaTtopHara 6ate-
pus. CnassainTe ykasaHusTa 3a 6esonac-
HOCT 1 yKa3aHusiTa 3a 3apexxaaHe 1 npasui-
Ha ynotpe6a, NoCOYeHN B PbKOBOACTBOTO
3a eKcnnoarauys Ha akymynartopHara 6a-
Tepusi 1 3apsAHOTO YCTPONCTBO OT cepus

X 20 V TEAM. lNopgpo6Ho onucaHne Ha nNpo-
Lieca Ha 3apeXxaaHe 1 JOMbIHUTENHa H-
hopmaLys Le HamepyTe B HACTOSALLOTO OT-
[enHO PbKOBOACTBO 3a NoTpebuTens.

3Ha4yeHune Ha ykasaHusiTa 3a
6e3onacHocCT

4\ OMACHOCT! Ako He criassarte ToBa yKa-
3aHue 3a 6e30MacHOCT, Liie Ce CIly4u 3n0ro-
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nyka. [MocnencTBMETO € TEXKO TENECHO Ha-
paHaBaHe M CMbPT.

A NPEAYNPEXXAEHUE! Ako He cnassate

ToBa yKasaHue 3a 6e30MacHOCT, € Bb3MOX-

HO fa ce cnyyu 3nononyka. lNocnepgcTemeTo

€ BEPOSITHO TEXKO TENECHO HapaHsiBaHe v
CMBPT.

A\ NOBULLIEHO BHUMAHMUE! Ako He
crnasBare ToBa ykasaHue 3a 6e30MacHoCT,
Le ce cny4u 3nonosyka. MNocneacTeneTo e
BEPOSITHO NEKO USIN CPELHO TEXKKO TENECHO
HapaHsBaHe.

YKABAHWE! Ako He cnassaTe ToBa ykasa-
Hne 3a 6e30MacHOCT, LLie Ce CNy4u 3N10Mony-
ka. MNocnepcTBreTo e BeposiTHa maTepranHa
ueta.

MukTorpamu n cumBonu
CumBonu BbpXy ypeaa

MpoyeTeTe PbKOBOACTBOTO 3a eKCr-
noarauysi

NOCTOSIHEH TOK

EnekTpoypepute He ce U3XBbpnsaT C
6uToBUTE OTNagbLN.

10 . &

CuMBONM B pbKOBOACTBOTO 3a
ekcnnoarauus

o

06w NnpepynpeXxaeHnsa 3a
6e30MacHOCT Ha eNIeKTPOUHCTPY-
MEeHTUTe

A NPEOYNPEXAEHME! MNpouetete
BCUYKM NpepynpexaeHus 3a 6esonac-
HOCT, NHCTPYKLUM, UNIOCTPaLMn 1 crneum-
cukaumm, NnpefoCcTaBeHN C TO3N eNeKT-
POVHCTPYMEHT. HecrnasBaHeTo Ha BCUYKM
WHCTPYKLMW, N36POEHN No-A0ny, MOXe Aa
[oBefe [0 TOKOB yAap, noxap n/wnu cepu-
03HO HapaHsiBaHe. 3anaseTe BCUYKU npe-
AYNpeXAeHUst U HCTPYKLUK 3a 6baeLum
CrnpaBKMu.

TepMUHBT "eneKTPOMHCTPYMEHT" B Npeayn-
pexxaeHnsaTa ce OTHacsa A0 BalUMS eNeKTpo-
WHCTPYMEHT, 3axpaHBaH OT Mpexkarta (C Ka-
6en), U1 eneKTPOUHCTPYMEHT, 3axpaHBaH
OT aKymynaTopHa 6arepus (6e3>Xun4eH).

i3nonaeanTe npegnasHu pbkasmum
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b)

d)

BE3OMACHOCT HA PABOTHOTO
MSACTO

MopabpxkainiTe paboOTHOTO MSACTO YUC-
TO 1 fo6pe ocBeTeHo. 3apbCTEHNTE
MM TbMHW 30HU ca NpeanocTaBka 3a MH-
LMOEHTN.

He pa6oTeTe ¢ eNeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTU
BbB B3pMBOoOnacHa atmocdepa, Han-
puMep Npu Hanu4ue Ha 3ananumm Te4-
HOCTW, rasoBe unu npax. EnekrpounHc-
TPYMEHTUTE Cb3AaBaTt UCKPU, KOUTO MO-
raT Aa Bb3MJaMeHsT npaxa unm nanape-
HusATa.

[AokaTo paboTute C e/IEKTPOUHCTPY-
MeHTa, He fonycKaiTe geua u cTpa-
HU4YHM nuua. PasceiBaHeTo Moxe aa
nosefe [o 3aryba Ha KOHTPO.

ENNEKTPUYECKA BE3OMNACHOCT
LllencenuTte Ha eNeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTU-
Te TpsiGBa fa CbOTBETCTBAT HA KOH-
TakTa. Hukora He mogucuumpainTe
Lwencena no KakbBTO U a e HauMH. He
U3non3BanTe aganTepu cbC 3a3eme-
HU €NeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTU. Hemoaundu-
LMpaHuTe LLEencenn 1 nogxoasinTe KoH-
TaKTW LLie HamansiT prucka oT TOKOB yaap.
N36aresaiTe KOHTaAKT Ha TANIOTO CbC
3a3eMeHU NOBbPXHOCTU, KaTo TPpb6Y,
paguaTopu, neyku n xnagunHuum. Cb-
LLlecTBYBa MOBULLEH PUCK OT TOKOB yAap,
aKo TSNOTO BY € 3a3eMEHO.

He nanaraite eneKTpoMHCTPYMEHTUTE
Ha AbXA unu Bnara. HaennsaHeTo Ha
BOJa B €/IEKTPOVHCTPYMEHTA yBennyana
pucka oT TOKOB yaap.

He 3noynotpe6saBaiite ¢ kabena. Hu-
Kora He us3nosnsBanTe kabena 3a npe-
HacsiHe, AbpnaHe UAN U3KMYBaHe Ha
eNneKTPOUHCTPYMeHTa. [ipbXTe Kabe-
na paned oT TonJiMHa, Macso, ocTpu
pbb6oBe Unu gBMXKeLm ce 4acTu. Nos-
peneHnTe nnn 3anseTeHn kabenm ysenu-
YaBaT pucka OT TOKOB yaap.

KoraTto pa6oTute c eNeKTPpoUHCTPY-
MEHT Ha OTKPUTO, U3NON3BanTe yaobi-
XUTen, noaxopasiy 3a ynotpeba Ha oT-
KpuTO. 13non3saHeTo Ha kaben, Nogxo-
[0Sl 3a ynoTpebda Ha OTKpUTO, Hamansisa
pucka oT TOKOB yaap.

Ako pa6oTaTta C eNleKTPOUHCTPYMEH-
Ta Ha BNIAXKHO MSICTO € Hen36exxHa, u3-
nonssaiTe 3axpaHBaHe, 3aLUTEHO C
YCTPOMCTBO 3a 3aluTa OT OCTaTb4yeH
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ToK (RCD). Mi3nonasaHeTo Ha RCD Ha-
mansBa prcka oT TOKOB yaap.

JIMYHA BE3OMNACHOCT

BbaeTe Hawpek, BHUMaBalTe KakBo
npaBuTe 1 U3MNON3BaNTe 34paB pasymM,
KoraTo paboTuTte ¢ eNeKTPOMHCTPY-
MeHT. He nsnonssaiite eneKTpouHec-
TPYMEHTa, KOraTo cTe yMOpPeHU Unv
nop Bb34eNCTBMETO Ha HapKOTULM,
ankoxon unv megukameHTu. MomMeHT
Ha HeBHMMaHMe Mo Bpeme Ha paboTa ¢
€NEKTPONHCTPYMEHTUN MOXXE [a [oBeae
[0 CEPUO3HY TENECHN NOBPEQU.
W3nonsBaiTe NU4HU Npeanas3Hu cpeg-
cTtBa. BuHaru HoceTe npegnasHu oun-
na. 3awmTHOTO o6opyaBaHe, KaTto Npo-
TVBOMPaxoBa Macka, Hexib3ralyy ce
npeganasHy obyBKW, TBbpAA Lanka unm
aHTUOHU, N3MOM3BaHO NPY NMOAXOQSLLN
YCNOBUSA, LLie HaMaNIn HapaHsBaHUATa.
MpepoTBpaTsiBaHe Ha HEBOJIHO CTap-
TUpaHe. YBepeTe ce, Ye NPeBKIIoY-
BaTenNsAT € B U3KJIIOYEHO MOJIOXKEHNE,
npepu aa cBbp3BaTe KbM U3TOYHUKA
Ha 3axpaHBaHe u/unun akymynaTopHa-
Ta 6aTtepus, Aa BAUrate uam npeHacs-
Te MHCTPyMeHTa. [1peHacsHeTO Ha efnek-
TPOUHCTPYMEHT C NMPBCT BbPXY NPEBK-
NoYBaTeNst UM BKIIKOYBAHETO Ha EeNeKT-
POUHCTPYMEHTM, YANTO NPEBKtoYBaTEN
€ BKJIOYEH, BOAN A0 VHLMOEHTU.

Mpeau aa BKNOUYUTE €NIeKTPOUHCTPY-
MeHTa, U3BagieTe BCUYKM perynmpaiim
KJIIO4OBE WK raeyHm KitoyoBe. [[aeyeH
KIOY WA KIKOY, OCTaBeH NMpUKpeneH KbM
BbPTSLLA CE YaCT Ha eNeKTPONHCTPYMEH-
Ta, MOXe [ja I0OBee [0 HapaHsiBaHe.

He npeBuwaBanTe Bb3MOXXHOCTUTE
cu. MopabpXxaiTe NpaBunHa cToika u
paBHOBecHe npes3 usanoTo Bpeme. Toea
no3BoJisiBa No-[o6bp KOHTPOS Ha enexT-
POUHCTPYMEHTA B HEOYaKBaHN CUTYaLWn.
O6neyveTe ce noaxogsauwo. He HoceTe
cBo6oaHu apexu unm 6mxyra. Apbxre
KocaTa U gpexuTe cu ganed oT gBuXxe-
wuTe ce yactu. CBob6oaHM gpexu, 6u-
XXyTa U gbnra koca morat fa nonag-
HaT B ABWXELLNTE Ce YacTu.

AKo ca npegBugeHn ycTponcTea 3a
CBbp3BaHe Ha CbOPbXXEHUs 3a U3B-
NiMyaHe n cbb6upaHe Ha npax, ypepere
ce, 4ye Te ca CBbp3aHu U ce uanonssar
npaBuiHO. /13rnon3BaHeTo Ha Npaxoyno-
BUTENV MOXXE [a HaMaJIn OMacHOCTUTE,
CBbp3aHu C npaxa.

He nosBonsiBaiiTe Ha NO3HaHMUETO,
NPUAOGUTO OT YeCTOTO U3NoN3BaHe
Ha MHCTPYMEHTUTe, Ja BU NO3BOJIN Aa
cTaHeTe cCaMOAOBOJIHU U Aa NPeHe6-
perHeTe npuHUunuTe 3a 6e3onacHoOCT
Ha MHCTpyMeHTUTe. EQHO HeBHMMAaTEN-
HO OeNCTBME MOXE Aa [oBeae A0 TEXKMN
HapaHsiBaHUsi B paMK1Te Ha YacT OT ce-
KyHaaTa.

NU3MNOJIBBAHE U FPUXKA 3A EJIEKT-
POUHCTPYMEHTA

He HacunBaiiTe eNneKTPONHCTPYMEH-
Ta. UsnonsBanTe nogxoaawms enek-
TPOUHCTPYMEHT 3a BaLLEeTO NpusioXxe-
Hue. [paBnNHNUAT eNeKTPOUHCTPYMEHT
e cBbpLUM paboTarta no-gobdpe un no-
6€30MacHO CbC CKOPOCTTa, 3a KOSITO €
MPOEKTMpPaH.

He usnonsBaite eneKTpoOMHCTPY-
MeHTa, ako NMPEBKIIIOYBATENAT He Mo
BKJIIOYBA U U3KJo4Ba. Bcekn enekTpo-
VHCTPYMEHT, KOMTO HEe MOXKe Ja ce yn-
paBnsiBa C NpeBKo4YBaTess, € onaceH n
TpsibBa fa ce pemMoHTMpa.

Mpeav aa n3BbpLUBaTE KaKBUTO U Aa
6UN10 HaCTPOWMKU, fia CMEHSTE aKCECOo-
apuv unu ga cbxpaHsiBaTe efieKTPOUHC-
TPYMEHTUTE, U3KJIoYeTE Lencena oT
N3TOYHUKA Ha 3axpaHBaHe w/vinu ns-
BagieTe aKymynaTopHaTa 6aTtepusi, ako
ce U3BaXkAa, OT eJIeKTPOMHCTPYMEH-
Ta. Tean npeBaHTMBHN MepKK 3a 6e30-
NacHOCT HamansBaT prcka oT Cly4aiiHoO
cTapTMpaHe Ha eNleKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA.
ChbxpaHsBanTe HepaboTeluTe eNneKkT-
POMHCTPYMEHTU Ha MSICTO, HeA0CTbIN-
HO 3a feua, U He No3BoNsAABaNTe Ha Nn-
Lia, KOUTO He ca 3ano3HaTu C eNneKkT-
POUHCTPYMEHTa UJN C Teé3N UHCTPYK-
uMm, aa paboTsaT ¢ Hero. EnekTpuyecku-
T€ NHCTPYMEHTU Ca OnacHU B pbLETe Ha
Heoby4eHn noTpebuTenu.

MopAabp)KaHe Ha eNeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTU
n akcecoapwu. lNMpoBepsiBaiTe 3a pas-
MWHaBaHe WM CBbpP3BaHe Ha ABUXe-
wuTe ce 4yacTtu, cyynBaHe Ha 4YacTu n
BCSIKaKBU ApPYru yCnoBusi, KOUTO MO-
raTt Aa noBnusiSiT Ha paéoTaTta Ha enek-
TpouHcTpyMmeHTa. NMonpaBeTe enekT-
POUHCTPYMEHTa npeau ynotpe6a, ako
e noBpepeH. MHOro 3710mnonyku ce npu-
HYMHABAT OT JIOLWO NoAAbP>KaHN eNeKTpo-
VHCTPYMEHTMW.
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b)

MopabpXkanTe pexewmTe UHCTPYMEH-
TV OCTPU 1 YnCTU. MpaBunHO NoaabpP-
>KaHUTE peXXeLLn NHCTPYMEHTU C OCTpH
pexeLm pb6oBe e No-Masiko BEPOSITHO
[a ce 3aKJeLAT 1 ca No-NecHn 3a yn-
paBneHue.

N3nonsBaiTe eNeKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA,
npUHape)XXHOCTUTe, HaKpanHULUUTE U
T.H. B CbOTBETCTBME C TE€3U UHCTPYK-
Luun, KaTo ce cbobOpassiBaTe C yClOBU-
fAiTa Ha pa6oTa 1 usBbpLUBaHaTa pabo-
Ta. 13non3BaHeTo Ha eNeKTPOUHCTPY-
MeHTa 3a onepauuu, pasnnyHy oT npeg-
BUAEHNTE, MOXe [da AoBede A0 onacHa
cutyauus.

MopabpXxanTe APBHXKKATE U NOBbP-
XHOCTUTE 3a XBallyaHe CyXu, YUCTU

1 6e3 macna u MmasHUHWU. XTb3rasute
OPBXKM 1 MOBLPXHOCTU 3a XBallaHe He
nossonsBat 6e3onacHo 6opaBeHe U ymn-
paBneHne Ha MHCTPYMEHTa B HeOYaKBaHu
cuTyauun.

NU3MOJISBBAHE U FrPUXKA 3A AKYMY-
NATOPHUTE MHCTPYMEHTU
3apexpganTte caMmo CbC 3apSA[HOTO yC-
TPOWUCTBO, MOCOYEHO OT NPOU3BOAUN-
Tens. 3apsiAHOTO YCTPOWCTBO, KOETO €
NOAXOASLLO 3a eAMH TN akyMynaTop-
Ha 6aTepusi, MOXXe fa Cb3[aje puck ot
noxkap, koraTo ce 1M3nons3sa c Apyr Tun
akymynartopHa 6atepusi.

N3nonsBsaiTe eNeKTPOMHCTPYMEHTHU
camo CbC chneuuanHo npepgHasHaye-
HU 3a LeNiTa KOMMJIEKTU aKyMynaTopHu
6aTepum. /13nonssaHeTo Ha Apyru aky-
MyfnaTopHy 6aTepun Moxxe fa foBefe Ao
PUCK OT HapaHsiBaHe 1 noxkap.

KoraTto akymynatopHaTa 6atepus He
ce U3NoN3Ba, S APbXXTE Aaned ot apy-
rv MeTanHu npeameTu, KaTo Kname-
Py, MOHETH, KJII0YOBE, MUPOHU, BUHTO-
Be WK Opyru Mankum MeTanHu npegve-
TW, KOUTO MOraT Aa ce CBbpXKaT OT ef-
Ha Knema kbM gpyra. CbeayHsiBaHeTO
HaKbCO Ha KNeMnTe Ha akymynaTtopHaTta
GaTepusi MOXe Ja foBefe [0 U3rapsiHus
nnn noxxap.

Mpn He6GNnaronpuUATHU YCNOBUS OT aKy-
MyJiaTopHaTa 6aTepusi MOXKe Aa ce U3-
XBbpPJIM TEYHOCT; N36ArBaTe KOHTaKT
¢ Hesi. Mpu cny4yaeH KOHTAKT U3nnak-
HeTe ¢ Boga. AKo Te4HoCTTa nonaga-
He B ouunTe, AOMbJIHUTESIHO NOTbpCe-
Te MeguUMHCKa nomouy,. TeyHocTTa, 13-

XBbpJieHa OT akyMynaTopHaTa 6atepus,
MO>Xe Aa MPUYNHU Apa3HEHE UM n3rapsi-
HYISA.

e) He usnonssaiiTe nakeT akymynartop-
HU 6aTepun UM UHCTPYMEHT, KOUTO ca
nospeaeHn unu moguduympaHu. Nos-
pefeHn unu mognduLmpann akymyna-
TOpHY 6aTepun MoraT fa umat Henpea-
ckasyemo rnoBefeHne, KOETO fa foBeae
[0 noxkap, eKCrno3us Uim puUck oT Hapa-
HsiBaHe.

f) He nanarante akymynatopHaTta 6a-
Tepusi UM UHCTPYMEHTA Ha OFbH UK
npekomepHa Temneparypa. Visnara-
HETO Ha OrbH MM Ha Temneparypa Hap,
130°C moxxe pa npegusBmka eKCrnnosus.

g) CnasBaiiTe BCUYKU MHCTPYKLUK 3a 3a-
peXxpgaHe u He 3apeXxaanTe akymyna-
TopHaTa 6aTepust UM UHCTPYMEHTa
M3BBbH TeMnepaTypHUs AnanasoH, no-
COYEeH B MHCTPYyKUuuTe. HenpasnnHoTo
3apexxaaHe Uy 3apexxaaHeTo npu Tem-
nepaTtypu U3BbH NOCOYEHUs AranasoH
MO>Xe Ja MoBpeamn akymynatopHaTa 6a-
Tepus U Aa yBenuyy prcka ot noxxap.

6. CEPBM3HO OBCJTY>XBAHE

a) BwbanoxeTe cepBM3HOTO 06Cny)XBaHe
Ha eNeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTa Ha KBanudum-
LMpaH cepBU3eH CreymannucT, KOuTo
M3non3sa camMmo WAEHTUYHUN pe3epPBHUN
yacTtun. 1o To31 Ha4vH Lwe ce rapaHTpa
6e30MacHOCTTa Ha eNeKTPONHCTPYMEH-
Ta.

b) Hukora He o6cnyXxBanTe NnoBpeaeHU
aKymynaTopHu 6atepun. CepsnsHoTO
obcny>XBaHe Ha akymynatopHuTe 6are-
pun Tpsibsa Aa ce N3BbpLUBA CaMo OT
NPOW3BOANTENS UMM OT OTOPU3VPaH
cepBu3N.

YKa3aHusi 3a 6e30nacHOCT 3a

peBepCUBHU TPUOHU

e NpbXXTe eNneKTPOUHCTPYMEHTa 3a U30-
NMpaHUTe NOBBbPXHOCTU 3a 3axBalla-
He, KoraTo U3BbpluBaTe onepauus, npu
KOSITO PeXELWMUNAT HaKpaHUK Mmorar fa
BIAI3aT B KOHTAKT CbC CKPUTO oKabe-
naBaHe. PeXeLlmnsaT HakpanHik ce gonu-
paT [0 NPOBOAHVK MOJ HanpeXxXeHue, Ko-
€TO MOXXe [la Hanpasy OTKPUTUTE MeTasl-
HV YacTn Ha eneKTPOMHCTPYMeHTa "nog
HanpexXeHne" 1 ga NpuynHU Ha orneparo-
pa ToKoB yaap.

e W3nonseante cKO6M nnu apyr NpakTu-
YeH Ha4yuH 3a 3aKpenBsaHe v nopgabp-

/Il PARKSIDE’ 127

PERFORMANCE



)KaHe Ha o6paboTBaHus geTann Bbp-
Xy ctabunHa nnatdopma. [JbpxxaHeTo
Ha pgeTannia ¢ pbKa Uiy cpeLly TAnoTo ro
npasun HecTabuneH U MoXke Aa fosene Ao
3ary6a Ha KOHTpOI.

* W3nonsgaiiTe camo akcecoapu, npeno-
pbyaHu ot PARKSIDE. Henogxogswm-
Te akcecoapu Morar Aa npuynHAT TOKOB
yaap wnm noxap.

[pyru ykasaHus 3a 6e3onacHocCT 3a
pPeBepPCUBHU TPUOHMN

¢ [laseTte pbueTe cu OT o6nacTTa Ha ps-
3aHe. He 6bpkaiite nog o6paboTBaHust
netaiin. MNpu KOHTaKT ¢ HOXKoBKaTa Cb-
LLLeCTBYBa ONAaCHOCT OT HapaHsiBaHe.

¢ [logHacsiiTe efleKTPOUHCTPYMEHTa ca-
MO BKJIIOMEH KbM 06paboTBaHus ge-
Taun. B npotuseH cnyyai cbluecTsyBa
OMacHOCT OT OTKaT, aKo CMEHSEMUST NH-
CTPYMEHT Ce 3akneLy B 06paboTBaHus
netann.

e BHumaBaiTe 3a TOBa, OCHOBHaTa MnJo-
Yya npu psidaHe BUHaru ga npunsara
MIBLTHO. Hak/loHeHa HOXXOBKA MOXXe fa
ce cUynu nnn fa AoBefe A0 OTKar.

e Cnep npukito4BaHe Ha pa6oTHUA Npo-
Llec U3KJIIYeTe eNeKTPOUHCTPYMEH-
Ta n n3BageTe HOXXOBKaTta OT paspe-
3a efBa ToraBa, KoraTto T € JOCTUIrHa-
Jla CbCTOsIHME Ha NOKOWM. [10 TO3un Ha4uH
npegoTBpatsABaTe oTkaT 1 MOXe Ja ocTa-
BUTE €NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTa No 6e3onaceH
Ha4uH.

e Ws3nonssaiite caMo HeyBpeaeHu, 6e-
3ynpeYyHn HOXXOBKMU. I3KpuBeHn unm na-
TbMNEHN HOXOBKM MOraT Aa ce cyynaT, fa
MOBJINSIAT OTPULATESNHO Ha PSI3aHETOo Unn
[a npeavsBrKaT oTkar.

e Cnep U3KJIIOYBaHe He cnupanTe Ho-
)KOBKaTa 4ypes3 cTpaHu4eH HaTuck. Ho-
>KOBKaTa MoXe fia ce nospeau, cHynu
W fa npeausBuka oTkar.

* W3nonsBaite cKO6M unu gpyr npakTu-
YeH Ha4uH 3a 3aKpenBaHe U NoaabLP-
)KaHe Ha o6paboTBaHus geTann Bbp-
Xy ctabunHa nnatdopma. [JbpxxaHeTo
Ha fieTainna c pbka uam cpeLly TAI0To ro
npasun HecTabuneH U MoXke Aa nosene oo
3ary6a Ha KOHTpOI.

¢ He pokocBaliTe npegmeT unu 3emsaTa
¢ pa6oTtewms TpuoH. CbLuecTByBa onac-
HOCT OT OoTKaT.

e [lpu pa6oTa ApbXKTE ENEKTPOUHCTPY-
MEHTa 3[paBo C ABETE pbLe U ce nor-

puvKeTe 3a curypHa ctomnka. Enekrpo-
WUHCTPYMEHTBLT Ce BOAM NO-CUIYPHO C ABe
pble.

e MWsknoueTe ypeaa BegHara, ako Ho-
)KOBKaTa ce 3akimHu. Pa3TBopeTe Han-
paBeHus pa3pes U u3BageTe BHAMA-
TeJNIHO HOXKOBKaTa. ToBa MOXXe fa ioBe-
Je [o 3ary6a Ha KOHTPOJI Haf, eNeKTpo-
NHCTPYMEHTA.

e M3nonssanTe noaxopsiy AeTeKTopu,
3a fga onpepenuTe fanv uMma CKpuTtu
3axpaHBaLyy JIMHUU, WU CEe CBbpXKe-
Te ¢ MecTHaTa KoMnaHusi 3a KoMyHan-
HU ycnyru 3a cbaencTBue. KoHTakTbT C
enekTpu4eckn kabenn Moxxe aa npuynHn
noxxap 1 TokoB yaap. MNoBpexaaHeTo Ha
rasonpoBOaNTE MOXE [a [OBeNe [0 eK-
cnnosusi. C4ynBaHeTo Ha BOAOMNPOBOAHN
TPpBOW NPUYNHABA MaTepUanHun WeTn.

¢ BuHaru usyakBanTe MbJIHOTO cnupa-
He Ha eNIeKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA, Npeau aa
ro ocraBuTe. VIHCTPYMEHTBLT 32 Npuso-
>KEeHMe MOoXXe Ja 3acefHe U fa uaryoute
KOHTPOJ Haf, eTEKTPOVHCTPYMEHTA.

OcTatbyHM puckose

Lopw n npu ynotpeba cbrnacHo ykasaHus-

Ta Ha TO3W Ypeq, BUHary octaBaT ocTaTby-

HU pruckose. CnegHNTE ONacHOCTM Morat fa

HacCTbMNSAT BbB BPb3Ka C U3MBbIHEHNETO U N3-

paboTBaHETO Ha TO3M YPen;

e YBpexiaHe Ha Cllyxa, ako He ce HOCK
nopxopsio obopyasaHe 3a npefnassaHe
Ha cnyxa.

e YBpexpaHe Ha 34paBeTo, NMPOoU3THYaLLo
OT BUGpaLMy pbka-pamo, ako YpeabT ce
13rnonsBa 3a Nno-AbSTbr Nepuog oT Bpe-
Me UNn He ce 13MNoN3Ba 1 NopabpiKa npa-
BWJIHO.

e HapaHsiBaHe Ype3 nopsisaBaHe

& NPEOYNPEXXOEHWE! OnacHocT ot
e/IEKTPOMarH1THOTO MoJie, KOETO Ce reHepu-
pa [okaTto ypeabT e B ekcrioatauus. Mpu
onpefeneHn o6CTosTeNCTBa TOBa MoJie MO-
e [a MoBusie oTpULaTeNIHO Ha aKTUBH
WM NacuBHU MEAULMHCKN UMnnaHTu. 3a aa
ce Hamanu onacHocTTa OT CepVo3HU U
CMBPTOHOCHU HapaHsiBaHusi, Hie Npenopby-
BamMe Ha iMuarta ¢ MeanUMHCKN MMNaHTy ga
Ce KOHCYNTVpaT CbC CBOS Nlekap 1y npons-
BOAWTENS HA MEAULMHCKUA UMMNAHT, NPean
[a n3nonaear ypega.
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MopgrortoBka

A NPEOYNPEXAEHUE! OnacHocT OT Ha-
paHsiBaHe B pe3ynTaT Ha HEBOJIHO BKJIlOYBa-
He Ha ypepa. MNocTaseTe akymynaTtopHara
6aTepusi B ypefa efsa Torasa, korato ype-
ObT € HambJIHO rOTOB 3a ynoTpeba.

KOHTpOﬂHI/I eJiIieMeHTUn

3anosHariTe ce C KOHTPOMHUTE eleMEHTH

npegy oa nycHeTe ypeaa B ekcrnnoaTayus 3a

NMbpPBY MbT.

Bnokuposka cpelyy BKitouBaHe (6)

e brokmpa npeBkoYBaTeNsa 3a BKIKOYBA-
He/n3KnYBaHe cpeLLy HeBOJTHO 3afeiic-
TBaHe.

e OTkntovBaHe: HaTtuckaHe

MpeBknloyBaTen 3a BKJKOYBaHE/U3KIOY-

BaHe (7)

e BknoysaHe: HatnckaHe
CeeToanopHaTa paboTHa namna cBeTsa
(20).

* zknioyBane: [NyckaHe

MpeBkntouBaTen 3a maxaneH xog (13)

HacTpoiika Ha MaxanHoTO ABWKEHNE Ha HO-

>XoBKarta B 4 nosunumm:

e (0 - bes maxanHo gBuxeHne

e 1 - Manko MaxajsHO OBUXeEHNE

e 2 - CpegHo MaxasiHo OBUKeHNe

e 3 -Tonsamo maxanHo gsuxeHue

KoHTponeH naHen (1)

* UHAuKaTop 3a CbCTOSIHMETO Ha 3apex-
AaHe Ha ypeaa (2)
Mpwu oTknto4eHo nonoxerne: CeeToano-
[1Te NnokassaT CbCTOSIHNETO Ha 3apex-
JaHe Ha akymynaropa.
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Csetoguogu 3Hau€Hue

3eneH AKyMynaTopbT € 3a-
peneH

opdaHxeB AKyMynaTopbT € 3a-
peneH YacTu4Ho

YepBeH AKymynaTopbT
Tpsibea ga 6bae 3a-
peneH

¢ ByToH 3a 6pos xopoBe (4); UngukaTop
3a 6pos xopose (3)
HacTtpolika Ha 6posi xogoBe Ha 6 cTeneHn
1 aBTOMaTUN4HO:
e 1 Hall-mManbk 6poli xofoBe
e 6 Hali-ronsim 6pon xogose
e A aBTOMaTU4HO pa3no3HaBaHe Ha Ha-
TOBapBaHETO
¢ WUHaukaTop 3a cBpbXxTemnepatypa (5)
CBeTu, KoraTto akyMmynaTopbT € TBbpAe
ropety,.
* |I3yakaiiTe, [OKaTO UHONKATOPBbT
yracHe.
MpeBkniouBaTen (hyHKUUA 3a u3gyxsaHe
Ha npax) (22)
BeHTunatopHa yHKUMA 3a YACTa OT CTPYX-
KN IMHUS Ha psidaHe

=1 ) )

akTmsmpam neaktmsmpam

JlocT (23)
HaknoHeHo psizaHe, Ctp. 130

MoHTax n AeMOHTaX Ha
HO>XOBKaTa
BKkto4eHN HOXKOBKU
e HoxxoBka 3a AbpBo (24)
[MpeumnsHn n3BnTU cpe3oBe B AbPBO 6e3
HakbCBaHUs
e HoxxoBka 3a gbpBo (25)

MpeumnsHn cpesoBe B AbPBO 6€3 HaKbC-
BaHnsi

4 NOBULLEHO BHUMAHME!
OnacHocCT OT HapaHsiBaHe npu oo-
KocBaHe Ha Ho)oBkaTa. HoceTe 3a-
LMTHN pbKaBnuy nNpu paboTa Cc Ho-
>KoBKara.
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YcnoBus

e HoxxoBkaTta uma T-o6paseH 3axBaT (HOX
C e[jHa LW1iKa), KaTo Hanpumep gocTaBe-
HUTE HOXXOBKM (24/25).

e HoxxoBkaTta e nogxogsiia 3a CbOTBETHUS
mMarepuarn.

e 3areraTesIHUAT NaTPOHHVK € YUCT OT
TPEeCcKn nnu gpyru octarbly OT MaTepu-
an.

¢ HoxxoBkarta nma MakcumanHa gebenvHa
oT:<1.7mm

MoHTaXHa HoXoBKaTa (Pur. A)

1. 3aBbpTeTe 6yTOHa 3a [ebnokupaHe Ha
3arerarenHns NaTpoHHUK (19), KonkoTo e
Bb3MOXKHO Hanpepq. 3agpbxTe 6yToHa 3a
0eb61oKupaHe B Tasu nosnyyst.

2. [MocTtaBeTe HoXXoBKaTa (24/25) B 3aTtera-
TenHns natpoHHuK (14). Korato nocrtaes-
Te HOXXOBKaTa Ce yBepeTe, Ye MbpobT Ha
HOXKOBKaTa e B XJeba Ha HarnpasnsiBa-
wata ponka (15).

3. TlycHeTe 6yToHa 3a AebnokmpaHe Ha 3a-
TeraTenHus NaTpPoHHKK (19).

4. YBeperTe ce, Ye HoXXOBKaTta (24/25) e
npaBWSIHO 3aKpereHa u 3bouTe ca Haco-
YeHun B MocokaTta Ha psi3aHe.

JAemoHTa)xHa HoXXoBKaTa (dwr. A)
[pbXTe ypena Taka 4ye HUKon Habnnso aa
He 6bAe HapaHeH OT U3XBbprieHaTa HOXXOB-
Ka.

1. OpbxXTe 3apaBo HoXoBKata (24/25).

2. 3aBbpTeTe 6yTOHA 3a Ae6OKNpaHe Ha
3arerarenHns NaTpoHHUK (19), KonkoTo e
Bb3MOXXHO Harnpep.

HoxxoBkara (24/25) ce n3xsbpns.

AKO HOXOBKara He ce U3xBbpnn: Jpbx-
Te 6yToHa 3a AebnoknpaHe Ha 3artera-
TENHUSi NaTPOHHUK 1 n3gbpnaTe Ho-
)KOBKaTa OT 3aTeraTefiHusi NaTPOHHUK.

3. TycHeTe 6yToHa 3a AebnoknpaHe Ha 3a-
TeraTenHns NaTpoHHKK (19).

MN3nonssaHe Ha ycnopegHusa

orpaHun4yurten

YcnopegHUSIT orpaHn4muTen moxxe ga 6bae

MOHTUPaH OT AABETE CTPaHN Ha YyCTPONCTBO-

TO.

MoHTaXx Ha ycrnopeHusi orpaHuyuTen

(®ur. B)

1. AKo e Heob6xoammo, pasxnabete hukcu-
pawmTe BuHTOBE (18).

2. BkapaiiTe ycrniopefHust orpaHuauten (26)
B AbpxxaduTe (16).

3. 3arerHeTe OTHOBO (PUKCUPALLUTE BUHTO-
Be (18).

JeMoHTaX Ha ycnopeaHUsi orpaHnyauTen

(®ur. B)

1. Pasxnabete duvkcupaiyute BuHToBe (18).

2. Mapbpnaiite ycnopepHUs orpannyanTen
(26) oT gbp>xaynTe (16).

PerynupaHe Ha ycnopeaHus orpaHu4urten

(Pwur. B)

1. Pasxnabete dukcupaute BuHToBe (18).

2. HactpoinTte ckanarta Ha yCnopegHusi or-
paHu4nTen (26) Taka, 4e aa otyutaTe
BbpPXY MapKupoBKaTa Ha gbprkaya (16)
)KefaHaTa LuprHa Ha psidaHe.

3. 3arerHeTe O0THOBO (PUKCUPALLUTE BUHTO-
Be (18).

4. HanpaseTe npobeH paspes, NposepeTe
LUMpuHaTa Ha pssaHe v Npu Hy>kaa Kopu-
rvpaiiTte no3vnumsiTa Ha yCrnopeaHust or-
paHuynTen (26).

HaknoHeHo psisaHe

YkasaHusa

e MoxxeTe fja HACTpoOUTE CNEOHUTE BN Ha
psisaHe:
—45°; -22,5°% 0°; 22,5; 45°

Mpouepypa (dwur. C)

1. UsknioyeTe ypena n nssageTte akymyna-
TopHaTta 6atepus. YBepeTe ce, Ye BCUY-
K1 OBVKELLY Ce YacTun ca [oCTUrHanm
CbCTOSIHME Ha MbJIEH MOKOWA.

2. OTcTpaHeTe 3almTaTa oT CTpYXKu (17).

OTBoOpeTe nocTa (23).

4. BkapanTe ocHoBHaTta nsoya (12) neko
Hanpeg.

5. HacTtpoiite ocHoBHaTa nnoya (12) Ha xe-
naHaTta nosuuus.

6. HaTtucHeTe ocHoBHaTa nnoya (12) Hasag,
B efjHa OT 3aKJIl4BaLLMTE CTEMNEHN.

7. 3atBopeTe nocTa (23), 3a Aa hukcnpate
nosuuusTa.

w

BbHLIHO Npaxo3acmyKkBaHe

CBbp3BaHe Ha BbHLUHO Npaxo3acMykBaHe

(®wur. D)

1. OeakTtuBupante pyHKUMSATA 32 U3gyxBa-
He Ha npax ¢ npeBktoYBaTens (22).

2. BkapaiiTe agantepa 3a BbHLUHO npaxo-
3acMykBaHe (11) gokpaii B pencata Mex-
oy ypega v onopHarta rnoya (12).

3. CebpxkeTe noaxopsila acnupaums (He ce
npefocTaes) KbM afganTtepa 3a BbHLIHO
npaxo3acmyksaHe (11).
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4. AKO BBHLLUHOTO Npaxo3acMykBaHe He

nacsea, 13nons3saiTe JOMbAHUTENHO pe-
ayumnpaiwms enemenT (10).

CBansiHe Ha BLHLUHO Npaxo3acMyKBaHe
(®wur. D)

1.

M3knioyveTe npaxoynaesaHeTo OT ajarn-
Tepa 3a BbHLUHO npaxo3acMyksaHe (11)
nnn pegyumpalums enement (10).
OtcTpaHeTe pegyumpalums enemeHT (10).
OTcTpaHeTe aganTepa 3a BbHLUHO Npa-
xo3acMykBaHe (11):

* HaTncHeTe aganTep 3a BBLHLUHO Npa-
X03acMyKBaHe BbB BAibOHaTUHaTa B
ocHoBHaTta nnoya (12).

e lapbpnaiite agantepa 3a BbHLUHO
npaxosacMyKBaHe Hasaf,.

MoHTaX U eMOHTaXK Ha 3aluTa
OT CTPYXKM

MoHTaX Ha 3awWmTa OT CTPYKKMN

1.

HaTucHete 3awmTara ot cTpy>xku (17)
OTAONy BbB BA/TbOHATVHATA B ONoOpHaTa
nnoya (12).

[emoHTaXKk Ha 3almTa OT CTPYXKKUN

1.

HatucHeTe 3awpmrtara ot cTpyxku (17)
Hapony oT BobOHaT/HaTa B onopHaTa
nnova (12).

MpoBepka Ha cTeneHTa Ha
3apexxpaHe Ha 6aTtepus

CeeToguoau 3Ha4y€Hue
4YepBeH, OpaHXXEB, AKymMynaTopwbT € 3a-
3eneH peneH

YepBeH, OpaHXeB

AKyMynaTopbT € 3a-
pefeH 4acTu4HO

YyepBeH AkymynatopbT Tps6-
Ba fa 6bae 3apegeH

Ha ypepa

1. NHamkaTopbT 3a CbCTOSAHMETO Ha 3a-

pexxaaHe Ha YCTPOWCTBOTO (2) cBeTBa Nno
BpemMe Ha paboTa.

CeeTognoanTe Ha NHAvKaTopa 3a CbCTo-
SHMETO Ha 3apeXaHe NoKasBaT CTerneH-
Ta Ha 3apexpjaHe Ha akymynartopa.
3apepeTe akymynatopa (28), korato oc-
TaHe fla CBETU CaMO YEPBEHUSIT CBETO-
[OMOA, Ha MHAMKaTopa 3a CbCTOSIHUETO Ha
3apexxgaHe (2).

Ha akymynaTtopHa 6atepus

1.

HaTucHeTe 6yToHa (31) oo nHAnkaTopa
3a CbCTOSIHMETO Ha 3apexaaHe (29) Ha
akymynartopa (28).
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CeeTognoaunTe Ha MHAMKaTopa 3a CbCTo-
SAHMETO Ha 3apexkAaHe NnokassaTt CTeneH-
Ta Ha 3apeXxaaHe Ha akymynaTopa.
3Bapepnete akymynartopa (28), korato oc-
TaHe Ja CBETU CaMO YEePBEHUST CBETO-
[OMOA, Ha UHAMKaTopa 3a CbCTOSIHUETO Ha
3apexpaaHe (29).

3apexpgaHe Ha akymynaTtopa
BuxTe CbLLO MHCTPpYKUNNTE 3a yn0Tpe6a Ha
3apsgHOTO YCTPONCTBO.

YkasaHusi

OcTaBeTe 3arpenusi akymynaTop ga ce
oxnagun npeaun 3apexxaaHe.

He nanaravite akymynaropa Ha npsika
C/TbHYeBa CBET/IMHA AN TemnepaTypu 3a
npogbmkmTenHu nepuogmn <50 °C. lNo-
cnewupanHo, n3bsreante NOCTaBAHETO

My BbPXY PaguaTopu Uin CbXpaHeHNeTo
My B NPEBO3HW CPEACTBA, NapknupaHn Ha
CITbHLE.

MNpouenypa

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

AKO € Hy>KHO, n3BageTe

akymynartopa (28) oT ypega.

BkapaliTe akymynatopa B oTBOpa 3a 3a-
pekpaHe Ha 3apsfHOTO YCTPOMCTBO (27).
BknitoyeTe 3apsigHOTO YCTPONCTBO B KOH-
TaKTa.

Cnep npoueca Ha 3apeXxaaHe nskodeTe
3apsAQHOTO YCTPOWCTBO OT MpexaTa.
V3BapeTe akymynartopa oT oTBopa 3a 3a-
pexpaHe.

KoHTponHu cBeToanoamn Ha 3apsifHOTO
YCTPOWUCTBO (27)

3en€H

YyepBeH 3HaveHue

CBeTUn — °

°  AKyMynaTopwT €
HanbfIHO 3apefeH
roToB (HAMa noc-
TaBeH akymyna-
TOP)

AKymynaTopsT ce

cBeTn sapexna

BaTepusaTa e nper-

mura psiTa

Mura

Barepusita e noepe-

mura neHa
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Excnnoatauus

YKasaHus 3a psasaHe

U360p Ha Gpoi xogoBe

BposT xonoBe Moxe Aa ce perynupa ¢ 6y-

TOHa 3a 6pont xogose (4) Ha 6 cTeneHun. 3a-
noYyHeTe C HUCHK 6poi xopos.e. Mpunara ce
CNEAHOTO NPaKTNYECKO NPaBno:

Martepuan Bpoi xopoBe
TBbpO HUCBK
MeK BUNCOK

ABTOMaTN4YHOTO pasno3HaBaHe Ha ToBapa
A nossonsBea No-To4Ho 3aps3saHe: Ha na-
3eH xop, 6posAT xooBe e HamarneH. Eaga npu
HaBnM3aHe B fieTanna 6posiT XxogoBse ce pe-
rynupa Ha no-BrcokaTa CTONHOCT.

N360p Ha maxaneH xopn

KonkoTo e no-ronsiMo MaxanHoTo ABUXe-
HUe, TONKoBa No-6bpP3 € PaboTHUAT Hanpe-
ObK.

ONTUManHUST MaxaneH Xof MoXe Ja ce on-
penenu Ypes NPaKTUYECKN OnuT, NPU KOETO
ca B cuna cnegHuTe NpenopbKu:

N =2 O

3a TbHBbK MaTepuvan, TBbpA MaTepuan
(Hanp. meTan) nnm 3a 3ao0bneHo N3ps3Ba-
He: CteneH 0

DVHN 1 YUCTU pexxeLLy pbOoBe MoraT fAa
6baaT NOCTUrHaTK C Marnko U HUKaKBO
MaxanHo gsuxeHue: CteneH 0 nnm 1
Mek maTtepuan (obpBo, nnactmaca u

H.): CTeneH 2 nnn 3
MpumepuTe ca NokasaHu Ha eTKeTa B HACT-
poiikara:

& uw

mMeTan
lMnacmacosa Tpbba
TbHKO ObpPBO
nebeno obpBO

Mpo6opgHo psizaHe

Ycnosus

132

Mekn maTepuanu kato obpBo, NOpPecT
6ETOH, M’MNCOKapTOH 1 Ap.

‘brbn Ha ckocsiBaHe: 0°

MOHTMpPaHa Kbca HOXOBKa (BX. CbLLO )

Mpouepnypa (dwr. E)

1.

4.

[MocTaBeTe ypena ¢ npegHus pb6 Ha oc-
HoBHara nno4a (12) Bbpxy getainna. Ho-
>KOoBKaTa (25) He fokocBa AeTtaiina.
BkntoyeTe ypepa. N3vakaiite fo foctu-
raHe Ha MakcumMasnHust 6pon xogose.
HaTucHeTe HoxXoBKaTa (25) B getaiina,
[okarto onopHata nnoya (12) npunerHe
BbpXy AeTaiina.

PexxeTe Hanpef, no nuHKsTa Ha paspesa.

O6wWwm ykasaHus

C Tasun nocnepoBaTenHocT Le paboTuTe 6e-
30MacHO ¢ NPO6OAHUS TPUOH W LLie NOCTUr-
HeTe go6bp paboTeH pesynTar:

1.

o N O w

10.

1.

3arerHeTe o6paboTBaHus getann. 3a
Manku getannm nanonapeanTe 3arerarten-
HO NpucnocobrneHne.

HauepTaiTe nuHus, 3a fa noco4uTte no-
cokara, B KOSITO Ce PbKOBOAW HOXKOBKa-
Ta.

OpbxTe ypena 34paso 3a ApbkkaTta.
HacTtpoiiTe 6posi xonoBe.

HacTpoiTe brbna Ha ckocsiBaHe.
HacTtponte ronemmHara Ha xoga.
BkntoyeTe ypepa.

M3yakanTe, [okato ypeabT AOCTUTHE
CBOSs1 MakcumaneH 6poii Xof4oBe.
[MocTaBeTe onopHaTa nyioya Bbpxy obpa-
60TBaHVs geTann.

BaBHO npemecTeTe ypeaa no Mapkupa-
HaTa IMHKSA, KaTo HaTUCHETe MIbTHO OC-
HOBHaTa njio4a HagoJly KbM AeTanna.
He ynpaxHsiBariTe npekaneHo ronsm Ha-
TUCK B NocokaTa Ha psidaHe. OcTaBeTe
ypeQa ga cebpluy paborara.

. Mpepgw fa octasuTe ypeaa, U3KIoyeTe

ro 1 n3vakaiiTte, LOKATO Cripe Aa ce asu-
KU

MocTaBsiHe u cBansiHe Ha
aKkymynaTopa

A NPEOYNPEXXOEHUE! OnacHoCT oT Ha-
paHsiBaHe B pe3ynTaTt Ha HEBOJIHO BKJIIOYBa-
He Ha ypepa. [MocTaBeTe akymynaTopHara
6aTtepus B ypeaa efsa Torasa, koraTto ype-
[ObT € Hamb/IHO roToB 3a yrnoTpe6a.
YKA3AHUE! OnacHocT oT noBpega! peLueH
aKkymynaTop Moxke Aa noBpeau ypega u aky-
Mynartopa.

MocTaBsiHe Ha akymynaTopa

1.

Mnb3HeTe akymynaTopa (28) no BogeLua-
Ta WrHa B Abp>xada 3a akymynatopa (9).
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AKyMynaTopbT ce (hmkcrpa ¢ OTHETIMBO
LpakBaHe.

W3BaxpaHe Ha akymynaTtopa

1. HaTtucHeTte n 3agpbxTe 6noKnpoBkarta
Ha akymynaTopa (30) Bbpxy akymynaropa
@8)

2. VI3BapgeTe akymynaropa OT gbp>Kaya Ha
akymynartopa (9).

BknroyBaHe n uU3knro4YBaHe

BkniouBaHe

1. TMocTaBeTe 6aTepusTa (28) B ypena.

2. HaTtncHeTe n 3agpbxTe 6nokmposkaTa
cpeLy BkoyBaHe (6).

3. HacTtpolite 6posi xogose ¢ 6yToHa 3a
6poii xopose (4).

4. HaTuncHeTe npeBktoYBaTenNs 3a BKIOY-
BaHe/u3kno4saHe (7)

5. WNsvakante, pokato ypeabT 4OCTUTHE
CBOSI MakcumMarneH 6poi xofose.

MoxxeTe fa HacouBaTe ypefa c onopHara

nnoya (12) cpely ob6paboTBaHusi geTans.

UskniouBaHe

1. OcBob6opgeTe NpeBKOYBaTENS 32 BKIHOY-
BaHe/uskso4BaHe (7).

LED pa6oTHaTa cBeT/IMHA n3racea cnep
okono 10 cekyHau.

2. l13BapeTe HoXXOBKaTa OT pa3pesa efBa
Toraea, Koraro T € fJOCTUrHana CbCTos-
HVe Ha NMOKOM.

3. Ako ocTassTe ypefa 6e3 HabnogeHe
U CTe FoTOBM C paboTara, u3Bagere
akymynartopa (28) oT ypega.

TpaHcnopT

YkKasaHusi

* l3knioyeTe ypena.

e YBepeTe Ce, Ye BCUYKM OBUKELLN Ce Yac-
T ca AOCTUIHaNN CbCTOSIHNE Ha MbleH
MOKOWA.

e (OTCTpaHeTe akymynaTtopHata 6atepus.

e OTcTpaHeTe paboTHUSA MHCTPYMEHT.

e BuHaru HoceTe ypefa 3a pbkoxBaTkaTa

®).

MouyucTBaHe, TEXHNYECKA
noaApbXKa U CbXpaHeHue
A NPEOYNPEXAEHUE! OnacHocT oT Ha-

paHsiBaHe B pe3ynTaT Ha HEBOJTHO BKJTOY-
BaHe Ha ypepa. [aseTte ce npu paboTtu no

rnofapwbXKarta u nouncTeaHeTo. Maknoyete
ypena v ussagete akymynaropa (28).

Heka peMOHTHI [ENHOCTU 1 AeAHOCTH MO
nopapbXKkaTa, KOUTO He ca onvcaHn B ToBa
PBbKOBOACTBO, 6bAaT U3BbPLLUBaHM OT HaLLNS
CEepBU3EH LEHTbP 3a nogapbxka. 3nona-
BaiiTe camMO OPUrMHANHN PE3EPBHUN HacTu.

MouncTBaHe

A NPEOYNPEXAEHME! TokoB ypap! Hu-
Kora He nNpbcKaviTe ypega ¢ Bofa.
YKABAHWE! OnacHocT oT nospefa. Xumum-
YeckuTe cybCcTaHLMM morat Aa nospeaat
nnacTmacoBwuTe YacTu Ha ypeaa. He nanons-
BaliTe NOYMCTBALLM NpenapaTtn Un pasTeo-
puTenu.

e [MopgabprkanTe BEHTUNALMOHHUTE OTBO-
pu, KOpryca Ha MOTopa 1 PbKOXBaTKNTE
Ha ypefa 4nctu. 3a LenTta usnonssante
BNaXKHa Kbpna nnm 4yetka.

e [louncTeTe NaTPOHHKKA, BOAeLLaTa pos-
Ka, afjanTepbT 3a BbHLUHO Npaxo3acMykK-
BaHe 1 pepyumMpallys efnemMeHT CbC CrbC-
TeH Bb3AyX UM Masnka yeTka.

Mopppbxkka
YpenbT He ce HyXaae oT nogapbxka.

CbxpaHeHune

CbxpaHsiBaiiTe ypeaa v NpuHapne>kHocTuTe

BUHaru:

® 4ucTu

® Ha Ccyxo

® 3awmTeHn OT npax

* B npepocTtaseHus Kydap 3a CbxpaHeHue
32)

® U3BBLH Jocera Ha geua

Ypenam ¢ akymynarop:

e AkymynatopbT 1 ypenbT Tpsibea ga
ce CbXpaHsaBaT npu Temneparypu
mvexay 15 °C n 25 °C. No Bpeme Ha
CbXpaHeHVe n3bsresanTe eKkCTPeMeH CTyf,
nnu ropewmHa. OT ToBa akymynaTopbT
ry6y KanaumteTa cu uim Moxke aa ce
rnoBpeau.

e [pean NO-NPOABIKATENHO CbXPaHEHNe
(Hanp. npe3nmyBaHe) n3BageTe akymyna-
Topa OT ypefa (cnassanTe OTAESNHUTE UH-
CTPYKLMM 3a ekcnioatauuns Ha akymyna-
TOopa 1 3apsgHOTO YCTPONCTBO).
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MpepnaBaHe 3a oTnagbun/
OnasBaHe Ha OKoJNHaTa
cpepa

3BapeTe akymynaTopHara 6atepusi OT ype-
0a n npeganTe ypeaa, akymynaropHara 6a-
Tepwus, NPYHAAIEXXHOCTTE 1 ONnakoBKaTa 3a
eKonorocbo6pasHoO peLyvkmpaHe.

hi¢

EnekTpoypeauTe He ce N3XBLbPSISAT C
6UTOBMTE OTNagbLN.

CvMBOTBT Ha 3a4epKHaTUS KOHTENHEP C KO-
nenua o3HavaBa, Ye TO3U NPOAYKT He Tpsi6-

Ba [a ce U3XBbPS KaTo HeCopTMpaHy 6uTo-
BU OTNnagbuM B Kpas Ha NONEe3HUsA My XXUBOT.

AupekTuBa 2012/19/EC oTHOCHO oTna-

AbUUTE OT eJIEKTPUYECKO U €NIeKTPOHHO

o6opypaBaHe:

[MoTpebuTtennTte 3a 3aKOHOBO 3a4b/KEHN Aa

npegasaT eNeKTPOHHNUTE YPEeau B Kpast Ha

TEXHUS NMOJSIE3EH XXUBOT 3a €KOJIorocbobpas-

HO peuunknnpaHe. Mo To3n Ha4nH ce rapaH-

TMpa eKonorocbobpasHo 1 LWadsLo pecyp-

CU NpepaBaHe 3a oTnagbuy.

B 3aBUCMMOCT OT npunaraHeTo B HaLuMoHa-

HOTO 3aKOHOAATENCTBO, MMAaTe CNeAHUTE On-

uunn:

e BpbLLaHe Ha MSCTO Ha Npopakota,

* npepgaBaHe B oduumaneH cbbrpaTeneH
MYHKT,

® y3rpallaHe o6paTHO KbM NPon3BoanNTe-
ns/guctpubyTopa.

OT TOBa M3MCKBaHE He ca 3acerHaT NPUuK-

peneHuTe KbM CTapuTe ypeau NpuHapnex-

HOCTW 1 MOMOLLHU cpeacTBa 6e3 enexkTpu-

YECKUN CbCTaBHM YacTu.

Akymynatopute Tpsi6bBa aa

Ce U3XBDPNAT MO €eKOJIOrocb-

o6pa3eH Ha4uH

He naxpbpnsaite 6atepusita B fo-

MaluHaTa CMeT, B OrbH (OnacHoCT OT

eKcnnosus) unn BbB Bofa. MNospe-

OeHn 6aTepun moraT fa HaBpeasT

Ha OKoJiHaTa cpefa 1 BalleTo 3apa-

Be, aKko 13113aT OTPOBHU M3MapeHus

NN TEYHOCTU.

Bue cTe onbXxHW fa n3xebpnate AedeKTHU-

Te UW U3MNON3BaHNTE aKyMynaTopu no eko-

JIOTNYEH HaYUH.

e He oTBapsiiiTe akymynatopuTe 1 nsbsr-
BaviTe MexaHn4Hu nospean. CoLuecTByBa
OMacHOCT OT KbCO CbefAVHeHne 1 Mmorat
Ja ce OTAENSAT N3NapeHusi, KoMTo apas-
HAT gmxaTenHuTe MbTuwa.

e OT cbo6parkeHUsi 3a 6e30MacHOCT aKy-
MynaTtopuTte Tpsibea Aa ce paspexxgar
npeny N3XBbpIsiHe.

e 3arnenete nontocuTe C TUKCO, 3a Aa 13-
6erHeTe KbCO ChbenHEHNE.

e [lpepaBaiiTe akymynaTopuTe 3a U3x-
BbpJISIHE HA TbProBLUUTE Ha APEBHO UK
MyHKT 32 CbOupaHe.

e [loBpepneHu akymynaropu
PaboTeTe ¢ BLHLUHO NOBPeAeHn akymy-
naTopu ¢ 0cCo6eHO BHUMaHue!

* He pokocBariTe NoOBpPeAeHN akymyna-
TOPU C ronu pbLe.

e AKO He MO>XXeTe fa 3anenute Kiemum-
Te C TVKCO, NocTaBeTe akymynaTtopuTe
NooTAEeNHO B HalifoHoBa TopbuykKa.

e [locTaBeTe NoBpeAeHUTE akymynaTo-
pU NOOTAENHO B He3ananvM, 3ane4var-
Balll Ce KOHTENHep, KOMNTO BCE OLLe
MO>Xe [a Ce HarmbJIHY C MSICHK.

e OTHeceTe NoBpefeHNUTe akyMynaTopu
B NYHKT 3a cbbupaHe CbC crneyvanu-
31paH nepcoHar.

Li-lon
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TbpceHe Ha rpeLuKkun

Ta6nuuara no-gosny e B1 NOMOorHe Aa OTCTpaHUTe Maskin HeUsnpaBHOCTY:

Mpo6nem

YpenobT He cTapTupa
TaBeH

Bb3morkHa npuynHa
AkymynaTopbT (28) He e noc-

OTcTpaHsABaHe Ha npo6nema

lNocTaBsiHe Ha akymynaTopa,
Ctp. 132

LedekTeH npektoyBaten 3a (O6bpHETE Ce KbM CEPBU3HUS
BKJItOYBaHe/n3Kto4BaHe (7)

LeHTBbP.

AkymynaTopwbT (28) e nstolleH (3apepete 6aTepusita (BUXTE

OTAENIHOTO PLKOBOACTBO 3a
eKcnoarauus 3a 6arepusita u
3apsiBHOTO YCTPOICTBO)

MospeneH osurarten

O6bpHeTe ce KbM CepBU3HUSA

LEHTBP.
YpenbT paboTu ¢ NnpekbcBa- |BbTpelueH HecurypeH KoHTakT [O6bpHETE Ce KbM CEPBU3HUS
HYSA LEHTBP.
LedekTeH npektoyBaten 3a (O6bpHETE Ce KbM CEPBU3HUS
BKJItOYBaHe/n3Kto4BaHe (7) LEHTBP.
Hucka MoLHOCT Ha psdaHe Ho>xoBkarta (24/25) He e [NocTaBeTe nogxopasiia Ho-
noaxopsii(a) 3a obpaboTtea-  >koBka (24/25)

HUS1 peTann

M3TbneH(a) HoxxoBKa (24/25)

[MocTaBeTe HOBa HOXOBKa (24/
25)

Topa

Huicka MoLHOCT Ha akymyna- |3apepeTe 6atepusTa (BUKTe

OTAENIHOTO PLKOBOACTBO 3a
eKcnnoarauus 3a 6arepusita u
3apsiBHOTO YCTPOICTBO)

peLLHa CKOPOCT Ha psisaHe

HacTpoliiTe ckopocTTa Ha Ho-

>XOBKaTa
HoxxoBkara ce natonsia 6bp- |Hoxxoskata (24/25) He e MNocTaBeTe nogxopsiia Ho-
30 nogxops(a) 3a obpaboTBa- | >KoBKa (24/25)
HUS aeTann

HaTUCK

[Mpwnara ce npekaneHo rofasam [Hamanete HaTucka

CepBuU3Ho o6cnyxBaHe

MapaHuuns

YBaxxaema r-xo Knunent, ysakaemu r-H Knu-
€HT,

3a To3n NpofyKT nonyyasare 5 roguHu ra-
paHuusa OT AaTtata Ha nokynkara. B cnyyar
Ha fedeKkTy B TO3U NPOAYKT, MMaTe 3aKoH-
HW NpaBa CrNpsiMo Npojasada Ha NpoaykKTa.
Te3un 3aKOHOBW MpaBa He ca orpaHuyeHn oT
HallaTa rapaHuys, KakTo € MOCOYeHO Mo-Ao-
ny.

CKopocTTa Ha HOXXOBKaTa e
TBbPAE BUCOKA

HamaneTte ckopocTTa Ha Ho-
>KOBKaTa

FapaHuMoHHM ycnoBus

["apaHUVMOHHNAT Nepuog, 3anoysa fa Teye oT
parara Ha nokynkara. Mons, nasete opuru-
HanHusi KacoB 6OH Ha CUrypHO MSACTO. Tosmn
[OKYMEHT Ce M3NCKBa KaTo [0Kas3aTencTBo
3a Mokynka. AKO B paMKu1Te Ha NeT roguHn
OT AaTarta Ha 3aKyrnyBaHe Ha TO3U NPoJyKT
Bb3HUKHE AedeKT B MaTepuana unm napa-
60TKaTa, NPOAYKTHLT — MO HaLl n36op — Lwe
6bie PEMOHTVIPaH N CMeHeH 6e3nnaTHo
3a Bac. Tasu rapaHunoHHa ycnyra npegno-
nara B paMKuTe Ha NeTroAnLLIHNS CPOK TPS6-
Ba Aia HW 6bAaT NPefcTaBeHy NOBPEAEHNST
YPen 1 [oKasaTencTBo 3a 3akynyBaHeTo (Ka-
COB 6OH), KakTo 1 KpaTKO NMMCMEHO onuca-
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HVe, B KaKBO Ce CbCTOM nospegara 1 kora e
Bb3HVKHasa.

AKo noBpepara ce Nokpuea oT HallaTa ra-
paHuus, Lie NnonyynTe PeMOHTUPaHNS U
HOB NpPoAyKT o6paTHo. C peMoHTa nnn cmsi-
HaTa Ha NpPoAyKTa He 3arno4sa HOB rapaHuy-
OHeH nepuop,.

FapaHUMOHEH CPOK 1 3aKOHOBMU
peknamauumn 3a gecdeKTn

[apaHumsTa He yabmKasa rapaHLUMoHHNA
cpok. ToBa BaXku 1 32 CMEHEHW UMM PEMOH-
TUPaHU YacTu. Bb3HUKHANM eBEHTYanHo oLle
npu NoKynkaTa nospegn unu gedekTun Tpso-
Ba fja 6bAaT cbobLLEHN BefHara cnef, paso-
nakoBaHe. /3BbpLUeHNTe crep n3TnyaHe Ha
rapaHLUVOHHNS CPOK PEMOHTM Ce 3annaLyar.

O6xBaT Ha rapaHuusaTa

MpoAyKTHLT € BHUMAaTENHO NPOoV3BeAeH B Cb-
OTBETCTBME CbC CTPOrM yKas3aHus 3a kayec-
TBO M BHMATENHO NPOBEPEH Npeamn JOCTaB-
Kara.

["apaHuUMoHHaTa ycnyra Baxkv 3a marepuan-
HU geeKTr N NPOon3BOACTBEHN rPeLKn. Ta-
31 rapaHLuus He MoKprBa 4YacTu OT NPOAYK-
Ta, KOUTO ca NpegMeT Ha HOPManHO U3HOC-
BaHe 1 CnefoBaTenHo MOXe [ja ce cymTar 3a
N3HOCBALLM Ce YacTy Unv noBpeaun Ha 4yn-
JIMBM YacTu.

Tasun rapaHums oTnaaa, ako NpoayKTbT €
6un nospepaeH, 6Un e N3NoN3BaH Henpasu-
HO 1M He e 6un NnogabpXKaH. 3a NpasuHo-
TO M3MON3BaHE Ha NPOAYKTa BCUYKMN NOCOYe-
HV B pPbKOBOLCTBOTO 3a eKcrnoatauus MHCT-
pyKuun Tpsibea fa ce cnassar To4Ho. pea-
HasHayeHus 1 OelCTBUSA, KOUTO He ca npe-
nopbYaHy B PbKOBOACTBOTO 3a ekcnoarta-
LS Unn 3a KoMTo € NpepynpefeHo N3pryHo,
3ab/KUTENHO TPsbBa fa ce n3bAreart.
MpopyKTHLT € NpegHasHa4eH camo 3a NNYHa,
a He 3a Tbproscka ynotpe6ba. MapaHumsTa
oTnaja B cyvan Ha 3noynotpeba v Henpa-
BUIHO 6opaBeHe, 3Mon3BaHe Ha cuna u NH-
TEepBEHLMM, KOUTO He ca 6N N3BbPLLEHN
OT HalUMsA OTOPU3NPAaH CEPBU3.

O6paboTka nNpu rapaHUMOHEH cny4vamn

3a pa ce rapaHTnpa 6bp3a obpaboTka Ha

BallaTa 3asiBka, Moss, crefBanTe ykasaHus-

Ta no-gony:

e 3a BCUYKYM 3anuUTBaHWs, MOJIsi, MOArOT-
BETE KacoBusi 6OH 1 KaTanoXHus HoMep
(IAN506425_2507) kaTo goKasaTencrso
3a nokynkara.

o KaTtano>XHUsT HOMep LUe HamepuTe Bbp-
Xy TunoBata Tabenka Ha NpoayKTa, rpa-

BMPaH BbPXY NPOAYyKTa, Ha 3arnasHaTa
CTpaHuLa Ha PbKOBOACTBO 3a paboTa
(oony BNsiIBO) MM Ha cTuKepa Ha rbpba
U1 OTHONY Ha NPoayKTa.

e [1pu Bb3HUKHANN OYHKLMOHAHN IPELLKN
U1 Apyru noBpeam, Mossi, CBbpXXeTe ce
MbPBO C MOCOYEHUS NMO-A0Jy CEPBU3EH
LeHTbp no TenedoHa nnv n3nonasanTte
HalwaTta hoopma 3a KOHTaKT, KOSTO MO-
XXeTe fa HamepuTe Ha parkside-diy.com B
kaTteropusi O6cnyXxBaHe.

e Cnep KOHCYNTauUWsl C HaLUWs CepBU3EH
LeHTbP, BMEe MOXeTe fa uanpatuTe ge-
(heKTeH NPOAYKT Ha MNOCOYEHNS BU CeP-
BM3eH appec 6e3nnaTHo, KaTo NPUIoXu-
Te KacoBaTa 6enexka (kacosa 6enexxka)
1 onuLieTe NoApo6HOCTMN 3a eCTECTBO-
TO Ha fedekTa 1 Kora e Bb3HuKHan. 3a
Ja nsberHete Nnpobnemu ¢ NpremaHeTo un
JOMbJIHATENHN Pa3xoau, € HaANIOXKNTENHO
Ja n3nonasare camo agpeca, KOMTo BU e
JafeH. YBepeTe ce, Ye npartkara He e 13-
npaTeHa [0 NouckBaHe, KaTo o6emMHa, eK-
crpecHa nnv gpyr Bug crieuuanHa npat-
ka. Monsi, nsnparete npofykTa ¢ BCUY-
KU BKJTIOYEHN KbM HEro NMpuHaaIexXHOCTH
npwv NoKynkara u ce norpmkeTe 3a Joc-
TaTb4yHO CUrypHa TPAHCMOPTHA OMNaKoB-
Ka.

* Kato cusnyecko nuue — notpeduten, He-

3aBMCUMO OT HacTosiLaTa TbproBcka rapaH-

ums, Bue ce nonseate oT npasara Ha 3aKo-

HoBaTa rapaHuusi, npefocTaBeHa oT 3akoHa

3a npefocTaBsiHe Ha LMPOBO CbAbpKaHne

1 uMpoBM yCcnyru 1 3a npogakéara Ha cTo-

kn /3MNUCLYMC/. Mo-cneynanHo Bue nma-

Te NpaBo NPy HECHOTBETCTBYE Ha cTOKaTa

ha 6bAe N3BbPLUEH PEMOHT UM 3amsiHa Mo

Balu n3bop, ocBeH ako ToBa € HEBb3MOX-

HO 1SN € CBBbP3aHO C HEMPOMOPLIMOHANTHO

ronemu pasxopau 3a npogasava. Bue nma-

Te MpaBo Ha NPOMOPLIMOHANIHO HamansBsaHe

Ha ueHaTa unu Ha pasBasisiHe Ha JoroBopa

npu Hanu4yre Ha ycnosusta Ha 4. 33, an. 3

ot 3MLUCLYMC. Ycnosusita u cpokoBeTe Ha

3aKoHoBaTa rapaHuusa ca pernaMmeHTpaHu

B rnaea TpeTa, pasgen Il v lll v B rnaea yet-

BbpTa Ha 3MUCLYTC

FapaHuyus

YBarkaema r-»kxo KnueHr,

YBaxxkaemu r-H KnmeHr,

3a TO3U NPOAYKT noJlydasate 5 roguHu ra-

paHuuMsa OT garara Ha nokynkara. B cnyyan

Ha HECBbOTBETCTBME Ha NPOAYKTa C [OroBO-

136 /Il PARKSIDE’

PERFORMANCE


https://parkside-diy.com/

pa 3a npogaxba Bue nmarte 3akoHHO NpaBo
[a npefsiBnTe pekamaums npeg npogasa-
Ya Ha NpoAyKTa NMpu YC/IoBMSITA U B CPOKO-
BeTe, onpefeneHn B rnasa TpeTa, pasgen |l
n lll n rnaea 4eTBbPTA OT 3aKOHa 3a Npefoc-
TaBsiHe Ha LUM(POBO ChabpXXaHue 1 unpo-
BY ycnyru u 3a npogakb6a Ha ctoku (3IMLUC-
LYMcC)*.

BawwTe npasa, npouaTnyaiyy oT NoCoYeHn-
Te pasnopendu, He ce orpaHuyaBsaT oOT Ha-
LiaTa no-f#oJsy npeacTaBeHa TbproBcka ra-
paHuus, He ca CBbp3aHu C pa3xoam 3a noT-
pebuTenuTe 1 He3aBNCUMO OT Hesl MpoJaBa-
YbT Ha NpoAYyKTa OTroBaps 3a nurcara Ha
CbOTBETCTBME Ha NOTpebuTenickara cToka

¢ porosopa 3a npogax6a cbrnacHo 3rLC-
Lync.

FapaHUMOHHM yCcnoBusi

["apaHUMOHHUAT CpoK e 5 rognHy oT partarta
Ha nosilyyaBaHe Ha cTokara. [laseTe fobpe
opurnHanHaTa Kacosa 6enexka. To3un OOoKy-
MEHT e Heo6X0aMM KaTo [oKa3aTeNICTBO 3a
nokynkara. AKo B pamMKuTe Ha NeT roguHn

OT fararta Ha 3aKyrnyBaHe Ha TO31 NPOoAyKT
ce nosiBu fedekT Ha matepuana unm npoms-
BOACTBEH AedeKT, NpoayKThT We 6bae 6e3-
NnaaTHO PEMOHTMPAH Wy 3aMeHeH. MapaHLu-
sTa npegnonara B pamkKuTe Ha NeTrogULLIHNS
rapaHLIMOHEH CPOK [a ce NpeacTaBsT fe-
heKTHUAT ypen, kacoBaTa 6enexka (kaco-
BUAT OOH), KakTO 1 BCUYKW APYTr LOKYMEH-
TW, yCTAHOBSIBALLUM HAJIMYMETO Ha [edeKT U
NMMCMEHO Aa Cce 06SICHN B KaKBO Ce CbCTO
OedeKkTbT 1 Kora e Bb3HUKHas. AKO agedek-
TbT € MOKPUT OT HallaTa rapaHuus, Bue we
nosly4nTe o6paTHO PEMOHTUPAHUS UK HOB
npoaykT. B cnyyaii Ha 3amsiHa Ha gedekTHa
CTOKa MbpBOHaYa/IHUTE rapaHUMOHEH CPOK
1 rapaHuUVoHHN YCNoBMsi ce 3anasBsar. B crny-
Yal Ha PEMOHT Ha fedeKTHa CToKa, CPOKbT
Ha peMoHTa ce NpubaBst KbM rapaHLMOHHNS
CPOK. 3a eBEHTyaNHO HaJIMYHUTE U YyCTaHO-
BEeHW noBpean 1 aedekTu oLe npu nokKynka-
Ta TpsibBa fa ce cbobLuM BegHara crneg, pa-
30MakoBaHeTo. EBeHTyanHnTe peMoHTu cnepg
N3TNYaHe Ha rapaHLUMOHHNS CPOK ca CpeLLy
3annatlaHe.

PeMOHTBLT unm 3amsiHaTa Ha npofyKTta He
nopaxkaaTt HoBa rapaHuys.

O6xBaT Ha rapaHuusaTa

YpenbT e npousseneH rpyXkmeo crnopeq,
CTpOruTe N3NCKBaHVsA 3a Ka4eCTBO 1 J06PO-
CbBECTHO M3NUTaH Npeay gocTaeka. Mapan-
uMaTa BaXku 3a fedeKTy Ha maTepuana unm

npoun3BoacTBeHN fedekTn. MapaHumsTa He

ob6xBalla KOHCYyMaTVBUTE, KaKTo 1 YacTuTe

Ha npopykTa, KOMTO nopgJsiexxar Ha Hopmarn-

HO N3HOCBaHe, MOpaay KOeTo mMoraT fAa 6b-

0aT pasrnexaaHu kato 6bp30 N3HOCBALLM

Ce 4acTu Unn NOBPEAUTE Ha YynmBM Yac-

Tn. MNapaHumsTa oTnaga, ako ypeabT € NoB-

pefeH nopaamn HenpaBWIHO U3NoN3BaHe Unn

B PEe3YyNTaT Ha HEOCHLLECTBABAHE HA TEXHU-

Yecka nopgapbkka. 3a npasuniHaTa ynoTpe-

6a Ha NpoayKTa TpsibBa TOYHO [ia ce cnas-

BaT BCUYKW yYKa3aHus B yMbTBAHETO 32 eKC-

nnoatauus. MNpegHasHayeHne n OencTBus,

KOUTO He Ce Npernopb4yBaT OT yNMbTBaHETO 3a

ekcnnoarauus Win 3a KoUTo TO NPeQynpex-

JaBa, TpsibBa 3afb/MKUTENHO Aa ce n3bsr-

BaT. MpooyKTbT € NpeaHa3Ha4yeH camo 3a

4YacTHa, a He 3a NpodecroHanHa ynoTpeba.

[Mpw 3noynoTpeba n HenpasuIHO TpeTUpa-

He, ynoTpeba Ha cuna 1 Npu MHTEPBEHLIN,

KOMTO He Cca U3BbPLLEHN OT KJIOHa Ha HalLus

OTOpU3UpaH CepBmn3, rapaHumsTa oTnaga.

Mpoueaypa npu rapaHUMOHEH cny4an

3a pa ce rapaHTupa 6bp3a obpaboTka Ha

Bawwns cnyyan, cnegsante cnegHuTe ykasa-

HYSA:

e 3a BCWYKYM 3anuTBaHns, MOJSsi, MOAroT-
BETE KacoBs 60OH 1 KaTalloXHNsA HoMep
(IAN 506425_2507) kaTo goKkasaTesncTso
3a nokynkara.

e BsewmeTe apTuKynHUs HoMep oT habpuy-
HaTa Tabenka.

e [lpun Bb3HMKBaHE Ha YHKLVOHANHN Un
Opyru e ekt MbPBO Ce CBbPXKETE MO
TenedoHa unm Ypes UMeNn ¢ Joynoco-
YeHus cepBudeH otaen. Cnep Tosa e
noJsly4nTe JOMbAHUTENHA MHopMaus 3a
ypexnaaHeTo Ha Bawara peknamauysi.

e Cnep cbrinacysaHe C HalMs CEpBU3 MO-
XeTe Aa nsnpartute gedeKkTHUS NpoayKT
Ha nocoyeHns Bu agpec Ha cepBu3sa 6e3-
nnatHo 3a Bac, kaTo npunoxuTe Kaco-
BaTa 6enexkka (kacoBusi 60H) 1 MOCO4U-
Te MUCMEHO B KakBO Ce CbCTOU AeEKTHT
1 Kora e Bb3HUKHarn. 3a fa ce nsberHar
npo6nemMu ¢ NPUeMaHeTo 1 JOMbJHUTEN-
HV pasxofm, 3afb/MKUTENHO 13Mnon3sarTe
camo agpeca, konto Bu e nocoyeH. Ocu-
ryperte n3npailaHeTo Ja He e KaTo eKcn-
peceH ToBap WUv KaTo Apyr crieuuaneH
ToBap. V3nparteTe ypepa 3aefHo ¢ BCUY-
K1 NPUHaANEXHOCTUN, OCTaBEHN NpuU NO-
Kynkara, 1 ocurypeTe OCTaTb4yHO CUryp-
Ha TpaHCrnopTHa OnakoBKa.
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* Kato cusnyecko nuue — notpeduten, He-
3aBUCUMO OT HacTosiLlaTa TbproBcka rapaH-
ums, Bue ce nonseate oT npasara Ha 3ako-
HoBaTa rapaHuusi, npefocTaBeHa oT 3akoHa
3a NpefocTaBsiHe Ha LMPOBO CbAbpKaHne
1 uMbpoBM ycnyru 1 3a npogakéara Ha cTo-
kn /3MNUCLYMC/. Mo-cneynanHo Bue nma-
Te NpaBo Npu HECHLOTBETCTBYE Ha cTOKaTa
ha 6bae N3BbPLUEH PEMOHT UM 3amsiHa Mo
Balu n3bop, ocBeH ako ToBa € HEBb3MOX-
HO 1SN € CBBbP3aHO C HEMPOMOPLIMOHANHO
ronemu pasxoau 3a npogasava. Bue nma-
Te MpaBo Ha NPOMOPLIMOHANIHO HamansBaHe
Ha ueHaTa unv Ha pasBasnsiHe Ha Jorosopa
npun Hanu4yre Ha ycnosusta Ha yi. 33, an. 3
oT 3MLCLYTC. Ycnosusita u cpokoBeTe Ha
3aKoHOBaTa rapaHuysa ca pernaMmeHTipaHn
B rnaea TpeTa, pasgen Il v lll n B rnasa yet-
BbpTa Ha 3IMUCLYTC

PDF ONLINE

parkside-diy.com

Ha parkside-diy.com moxeTe ga Bugute n
N3TernmTe Tean N MHOro APYrn PbKOBOA-
ctBa. To3n QR kog Bu oTBexXaa oupekT-
HO fo parkside-diy.com. /136epeTe Bawara
Obp>Kasa 1 NoTbpceTe PbKOBOACTBA

3a ekcnnoarauusi, KaTo n3rnonasare
copmara 3a TbpceHe. Ypes BbBEXAaHe

Ha apTuKynHusa Homep (IAN) 506425_2507
MO>KeTe Aa oTBopuTe BaluaTta MHCTpyKumust
3a eKkcnnoarauys.

PemoHTeH cepBu3 / U3BbHra-

PaHUMOHHO O06Cny)XBaHe

PeMOHTV 13BBH rapaHumsTa moxeTe ga

Bb3JIOXKNTE Ha KJIOHa Ha HallMs CepBu3 cpe-

Ly 3annawaHe. Toli ¢ ygososncTaue Lie Bu

Hanpasu NpeABapuTenHa Kankynaums.

e Moxxem ga obpaboTBame camo ypeau,
KOWTO ca AOCTaTbYHO OMaKoBaHW 1 U3M-
paTeHu C NiaTeHn TPaHCMOPTHN Pa3xo-
an.

BHumanwme: Visnpatete Bawwus ypeq Ha
KJIOHa Ha HaLuMsi CepBU3 NMOYUCTEH U C
yKasaHue 3a gedekTa.

* YpepouTte, NpeaMeT Ha N3BBbHrapaHLmo-
HO ob6cny>KBaHe, N3npaTeHn C HemnaTeHn
TPaHCMOPTHW Pa3XOAM — C HANOXEH nna-
TeX, KaTo eKCrnpeceH unu Apyr cneuya-
NeH ToBap — He ce npuemar.

e Hue wWe n3xBbPIUM n3npareHute ot Bac
nedekTHn ypean 6e3nnartHo.

CepBuU3€eH LUeHTbP

CepBuU3Ho obcnyxeaHe Bbvnrapus
@ Ten.: 00800 118 4980
Dopmynap 3a KOHTaKT Ha
parkside-diy.com
IAN 506425 2507

BHocuten

Mons, umaiiTe npeaBua, Ye cnegsaLms
afpec He e agpec Ha cepsu3a. [TbpBo ce
CBbPXXETE C NOCOYEHNS NO-rope CepBU3eH
LeHTBbP.

Grizzly Tools GmbH & Co. KG
Stockstadter Str. 20

63762 GroBostheim

FEPMAHNSA

www.grizzlytools.de

Pe3epBHM YacTu 1 NpuUHapNeXxHoCTU

Pe3epBHM YacTu N NPUHAQJIEXXHOCTU MOXKETe Aa HamepuTe Ha www.grizzlytools.shop.
AKo B npoLieca Ha nopbyka Bb3HMKHAT NPo6eMn, CBbPXXETE Ce C HAC Npes Hallusi OHnaviH
MarasuH. AKo nmarte gpyru Bbnpocu, o6bpHeTe ce kbM: CepBuseH yeHTbp, CTp. 138

Mo3unuusa Ne HaunmeHoBaHue

MopbukoB Ne

10, 11 Pepyuunpaly enemeHT, Agantep 3a BbHLUHO Npaxo3acMyKBaHe 91105647
12,17 OcHoBHa nnoya, Mogyn 91120217
17 3awmTa oT CTPY>XKKN 91120216
19 ByToH 3a nebnoknpaHe (3aterateneH NaTPOHHKIK) 91120218
26 YcnopepgeH orpaHuymnTen 91120215
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NMpeBoa Ha opurnHanHaTa CbOTBETCTBME HA EC

MpoaykT: AKkymynaTtopeH npo6oaeH TPUOH
Mogen: PPSTDA 20-Li B2
CepueH Homep: 000001-038000

MpeOMeTbT Ha AeknapauusTa, onucaH No-rope, 0TroBapsi Ha CbOTBETHOTO 3aKOHOAATENCTBO
Ha Cblo3a 3a XxapMOHM3aumns:

2006/42/EC » 2014/30/EU » 2011/65/EU & (EU) 2015/863
MpoaykT c 6atepus Smart PAPS 204 A1/Smart PAPS 208 A1/
Smart PAPS 2012 A1: 2014/53/EU (BmecTto 2014/30/EU)

O6eKkTbT Ha Aeknapauusita, KoWTo € OnrncaH No-rope, € B CboTBETCTBME C [upekTuBa
2011/65/EU Ha EBponeiickus napnameHT n Ha CbeeTa oT 8 1oHM 2011 r. OTHOCHO orpaHuye-
HMeTO Ha ynoTpebarta Ha onpefeneHn onacH1 BeLLecTBa B eNeKTPUHECKOTO 1 eNleKTPOHHOTO
obopyaBaHe.

3a fia ce ocuUrypy CboTBETCTBIE, Ca NMPUNOXKEHUN CNEAHUTE XapPMOHM3VPaHU CTaHOaPTW 1 Ha-
LMoHaHN CTaHgapTy 1 pasnopenou:

EN 62841-1:2015/A11:2022 ¢ EN 62841-2-11:2016/A11:2024
EN IEC 55014-1:2021 « EN IEC 55014-2:2021
EN IEC 63000:2018 ¢ IEC 62471:2006 * EN 62471:2008
MpopykT ¢ 6atepus Smart PAPS 204 A1/Smart PAPS 208 A1/Smart PAPS 2012 A1:
EN 301 489-1 V2.2.3:2019 « EN 301 489-17 V3.3.1:2024
EN 300 328 vV2.2.2:2019 ¢ EN 50663:2017

3a HacTosLaTa Aeknapauys 3a CbOTBETCTBME OTFOBOPHOCT HOCY EAMHCTBEHO NMPON3BOANTE-
naT:

Grizzly Tools GmbH & Co. KG /
Stockstadter Str. 20 - R

c € 63762 GroBostheim ﬁ
FEPMAHWSA

13.12.2025 Christian Frank

YMbAHOMOLLIEH NPEACTaBnTEN 3a JOKYMEH-
Tauus
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okeLung bYnAng TodTnTag. H tapovoa ou-
okeur) eAéyxOnke katd tn Sadikacia apa-
Ywyng avadopikd pe Tnv ToldTnTa Kat uTto-
BARBnke oe TeEAIKO €Aeyxo. Me Tov TPOTIO QU-
TO €xel e€aodaAMOTEL N IKAVOTNTA AelToupyiag
TNG CUOKEUNG 0ag.

AN

O1 0bnyieg Aettoupyiag eival TuARpa avtig g
ouokeung. Meplexouv onNUAvTIKEG LTTOSEIEELG
yla TNV achdAAela, T Xprion kat Tnv anop-
pwn. AlaBdote TIPOoEKTIKA TIG 08nyieg Aet-
Toupyiag. E€oikelwBeite pe Ta oTolxeia xel-
PLOpOU Kal TN owoTA XPAon TNG CUOKELNG.
XpPNOLUOTIOIEITE TN CUOKELN PHOVO OTIWG TIEPL-
ypadetal Kat yla Toug avadepOPUEVOUS TOUEIG
xpriong. ®uAdte KaAd TIG odnyieg Aettovpyiag
Kal Trapadwote OAaA Ta €yypada o€ TEPITITW-
on Ttapddoong TNG CUOKELNG O TPITOUG.

MpoPAemtopevn Xprion
H cuokeur| TIPOPAETIETAL ATTOKAEIOTIKA YIA TIG
8£nc XPNoELG:
Mpldviopa TAaoTikoL, E0AoL Kal eAadplwv
METANWV eTTAVW oe oTtabepn BdAon
e [lpiodviopa oe euBeieq KAl KAUTIUAEG KOTIEG
Kabwg Kat yla $aATooKoTIEG (Udvo VA0
Kal TIAAOTIKO) Ewg 45°
* /\elToupyia ATIOKAEIOTIKA OE OTEYVOUG XW-
pouG.
NaBete utdwn TIg LTTOSEIEELG yia Toug TU-
TIOUG TIPLOVOAQUIWV.
KdabBe mepattépw xprion mou dev eTUTPETE-
TalL pnTd oTIC TTapovoeg odnyieg Aettovpyiag
pTtopei va B€oel og Kivouvo Tov XproTn Kal
va Tipokaléoel {nuLEG otn ouokeun. O xelpl-
OTNG 1 0 XPrOTNG TNG OLOKELNG ival LTTEL-
Buvog yla atuxipata r PAABeg oe AAAoLG av-
BpwTToug i otnv WlokTNnoia Toug. H ouokeun
TIPOOPICETAL VLA OIKIAKK XPrion. Agv €xel oxe-
Slaotei yla ouveyr), ETIAYYEAUATIKN XPrion.
2 TNV TIEPITITWON ETTAYYEAUATIKAG XPAONG
akupwvetal n eyyvnon. O Kataokevaotrg 6ev
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avahappavel kapia euBovn yia GBopES TTou
odeilovtal oe pn opOr ) AavBacuévn xprion.
O ouokeun eival TPARPA TG oelPAg

X 20 V TEAM kal AelToupyei pe CLOCWPEL-
T€G NG oepag X 20 V TEAM. Ot cuoowpeu-
TG NG oelpdg X 20 V TEAM ertitpémnetal va
dopTiCovtal pévo pe CUOKEVEG POPTIONG TNG
oelpag X 20 V TEAM.

Mepiexoépevo mapadoong/

Mapadotéog eEoTTAIOHOG

ATIOOUOKEVAOTE T CUOKELN Kal EAEYETE TO

TiePLEXOPEVO TTapAdoong.

ATIOPPITITETE TA VAIKA OLOKELAGIAG HE OWOTO

TPOTIO.

e Emavadoptifopevn ogya

e 2x [NplovoAdpa yia 0o

e [1pooTATEVLTIKO OXIOIUATOG (TIPOCLVAPLIO-
Aoynuévo)

e AVTATITOPAG YIa NAEKTPIKA oKoUTIA (TTpOo-

OLVAPUOAOYNHEVO)

2UOTOAN (TIPOCLVAPHOAOYNUEVO)

Mapd\AnAog 0dnyog

BaAitodkt dVUAagNG

Metadpaon Tou TIpwToTUTIOUL TWV 0dN-

YV xpriong

O ouooWPEVTAG KAl 0 POPTICTAG SEV TIEPL-

Aapfavovtal oTn cuokevacia Tapadoong.

Emiokémnon

Na TIg eIKOVEG TNG CLUOKELNG,

QVaTtPEETE OTNV UTTPOOTLVH KAl
oTnV Ttiow avolyopevn oeAida.

1 Tedio xepiopov

2 'Evbelén karaotaong ¢opTiong otn ou-
oKeun

3 'Evbelgn aplBpou diadpopwv

4 TIAAKTPO aplBpoL dladpopwv

5 'Evbelgn vmépPaong Beppokpaciag
6 @payn evepyottoinong

7

AlaKOTITNG evepyoTIOinONG/arevepyo-
Ttoinong

8 XelpoAaPn (Movwuévn emipdavela Aapng)
9 Bdon pmatapiag

10 Zvotohn

11 AvTdmrtopag yla NAEKTPIKA okoUTIa

12 TAdka Ttedhou

13 AlakoTtng pvBulong TaAdvtwong

14 Took

15 KOAwvépog odriynong
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16 Ymodoxn (MapdAAnAog 0dnyog)

17 TMpooTtaTeuTiKO OXICIUATOG

18 Bida aodpdaAiong

19 AnaogpdAlion Tou TOOK

20 Auyvia epyaciag LED

21 TMpodobetn AaPry (Movwuévn emidpdvela
Aaprig)

22 AwakotTng (yia Aettovpyia epdvonong
okévng)

23 Mox\og

24 Tlplovohdpa yla E0Ao, KaBaPEG aKPEG
koTtrg, KautOAn Kot

25 Tlplovohdpa yia §0A0, KaBAPEG aKPEG
KOTIAG

26 TMapdaAAnAog odnyog

27 ®oprtiotrg (6ev amootéNAeTal pad)

28 Mmatapia (6ev amootéAetal padi)

29 ‘'Evéelfn katdotaong ¢opTiong

30 ArmaocddAion pratapiag

31 TMAnktpo (Evéelgn kataotaong GopTti-
ang)

32 BaArodki GVUAAENG

Mepypadn Aettovpyiag

2Tnv oéya n TplovoAdua, Tou eival odlypé-
vn oTn pla TAeupd, KOBel pEow plag avodt-
KNG Kat KaBodikng kivnong. Ztn pvBulon ta-
AAQvTwong o KOUAWVSPOoG 0drynong whei Tnv
TIPLOVOAAQ, TITTPOCOETA OTNV KABETN Kivn-
on KoTtnG, oe kABe avodikr Kivnon TIpog Ta
EUTIPOG.

Mrmopeite va Bpeite Tn Aettoupyia Twv e€ap-
TNHATWV XELPLOPOU OTIG KATWTEPW TIEPLYPA-

PEG.
TeXVIKA XApPaKTNPEIOTIKA
EmavadopTti{opevn céya PPSTDA 20-Li B2

OvopaoTKA TAON U ..o, 20V =
Bapog Xwpig cLOCWPELTH ..ccvveeeneeee. ~1,7 kg
Ap1Budg Stadpopwv peravrti ..800-3800 min™
MAKOG TAOAAVTWONG «veerveeenieerieeeieeeneees 26 mm
Bdabog kottig

—EONO s < 155 mm
— pn odNPOUXO PETAAAOD .....oeveenneeee <20 mm
= ATUOG XAAUBAG weveeereeeeeeneeeeeeeeaannes <10 mm
NoEn KOTTN ... -45°;, -22,5°; 0°; 22,5; 45°

21a6un NXNTKnG Ttieong (Lpa)
......................................... 87,6 dB; Kpa=5 dB
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21a0uN NXNTKAG 10X00G (Lwa)

— HETPNHEVN eeeeeeeieeaniens 95,6 dB; Kya=5 dB
Aoévnon (ap), E0Ao
— XEIPOAARH .veeveneee. 4,420 m/s?; K=1,5 m/s?

- MNpoobetn AapH ...... 5,621 m/s? K=1,5 m/s?
Advnon (ap), HETaANO

— XEIPOAARH .eveeveeeee. 4,275 m/s?; K=1,5 m/s?
- MNpoobetn AapH ...... 6,591 m/s? K=1,5 m/s?
OEPPOKPADIA . <50 °C
- Aladikacia ¢opTiong .. ... 4-40 °C
- Aeltoupyia ..... ....4-50 °C
— ATTIOBNKEUON ..o 15-25 °C

Mrmatapia PARKSIDE Performance Smart
Smart PAPS 204 A1/Smart PAPS 208 A1/
Smart PAPS 2012 A1

— CWvn CUXVOTATWV ........ 2400 - 2483,5 MHz
— LOXUG EKTTOHTING weevevreereerirerieeens <20 dBm

& NPOZOXH! Kivéuvog BAaBwv otnv akon!
Dopdte TIPOCTAGIA YA TNV AKOT).

Ta ertineda BopLPBoL Kal Kpadaopwv gival
olpdwva pe Ta TIPOTLTIA KAl TOUG KAVOVI-
apoug TG SNAwong CUPPOPPWONG.

H avaypadopevn ouvoAiKn T dovroewv
Kat N avaypadouevn TIPr eKTIOUTING BopLRBoL
peTprdnkav clpdwva Pe TUTIOTIOINEVN dla-
Slkaoia eAEyXOUL Kal YTIOPOLV va XPNOLUOTIOLN-
nBouv yla tn oLyKPLon evOG NAEKTPIKOL EPya-
Aeiov pe éva dAlo. H avaypadopevn GUVOAL-
Kr Tipr) dovAcewv Kat n avaypapopevn Tipn
EKTIOUTING BopUROL PTTOPOLV Va XPNCIKOTIOL-
nBouv eTtioNG yla TIPOCWPLVN) EKTIUNCN TOU
dopTiov.

4\ MPOEIAOMOIHZH! Ot TIEG Sovroewv
Kal eKTIOpTIAG BopLPoL evbéxeTal va Sladeé-
POULV ATIO TNV KABOPLIoPEVN TIUA KATA TN XPNA-
on Tou NAEKTPLKOL epyaleiov, avdloya pe
TOV TPOTIO XPONG HE TOV OTIOI0 XPNOLHO-
Toleital To NAeKTPIKO epyaleio. MNpoomabeite
va dlatnpeite tnv emiBdpuvon Adyw kpada-
opWv 600 HIKPOTEPN YiveTal. Mapadelypati-
K& PeTPA yla TN peiwon tng emBapuvong Ao-
Yw dovroewv gival o TEEPLOPLIOPOG TOU XPOVOUL
gpyaoiag. ESw mpémel va AndBouv uTtoPv
6Aa Ta otddla Aettovpyiag (yia rrapddetypa

0 XPOVOG KaTA TOV OTIOI0 TO NAEKTPLKO Epya-
Aeio eival amevepyoTtolnpévo Kat o Xpovog
KQTA TOV OTIOIO TO NAEKTPIKO €PYAAEio gival
Hev evepyoTtolNUéVo, aAAd AetToupyei xwpig
empdapuvon).

X 20V TEAM

O ouokeun eival TPfpa TnG oepdg

X 20 V TEAM kai AelToupyei e CLOCWPEL-
T€G NG oelpag X 20 V TEAM. O1 cuocowpev-
T€G TNG oelpag X 20 V TEAM erutpémnetal va
dopTifovtal HOVO Pe CLUOKEVEG POPTIONG TNG
oelpdg X 20 V TEAM.

2ag ouotrivoupe va BETeETE Oe AetToupyia
TNV TTAPoVoA CUOKELN ATIOKAELOTIKA PE TOUG
€€ng ovoowpeuTeg: PAP 20 B1, PAP 20 B3,
Smart PAPS 204 A1, Smart PAPS 208 A1,
PAPS 2012 A1

>ag ouvotrvoupe va GopTiCeTe AUTOVG TOUG
OUOCWPEVTEG HE TIG EENG OUOKEVESG POPTL-
ong: PLG 20 A3, PLG 20 A4, PLG 20 C1,
PLG 20 C2, PLG 20 C3, PLG 201 A1,
PDSLG 20 A1, PDSLG 20 B1, PDSLG 20 B2,
Smart PLGS 2012 A1

TeXVIKA XQpAKTNPLOTIKA OUCOWPEUTH KAl OL-
OKeLNG dopTIong: Aeite TIC EEXWPLOTEG 0ON-
yieg.

Ymodeielg acpaieiag

Autn n evotnTa TIEPLEXEL TIG BATIKEG LTTOSEI-
&el1g aoddaAelag Katd tn XPron TG CUOKELNG.

4\ MPOEIAOMOIHEH! BAABeG ot dTopa Kat
UVAIKEG CNULEG AOYyw aKATAAANANG pETaXEIPL-
0ONG TOL CLCOWPEUTH. AauBAaveTe LTIOYN TIG
uTtodeifelg aoddlelag Kat TG odnyieg oxeTt-
K& pe TN $OPTION Kal TN CWwOoTr XPrion Tou
avadépovtal otig odnyieg Aettoupyiag Tou
OLOCWPELTA KAl TOU POPTIOTH TNG OELPAG

X 20 V TEAM. Oa Bpeite pia AETITOUEPT TTE-
plypadn yia tn diadikacia ¢popTIong Kal Tie-
pPLoooTEPEG TIANPODOPIEG OTIG EEXWPLOTEG
odbnyieg xelplopoL.

Znuacia Twv vTrodeifewv
acpaleiag

4\ KINAYNOZ! Av 5ev Tnpeite auth TV
uTtoSElEn aodaleiag, Ba TpokLYPEL aTuxnua.
H ouvérela eival copapog owpatikdg TPau-
patiopdg fy Bdvarog.

4\ NMPOEIAOIMOIHZH! Av 8ev Tpeite autr
TNV LUTTOSEIEN aodaleiag, eVOEXETAL va TIPO-
KOYeL atuxnpa. H ouvémela pmopei va eivat
00BapPOC CWHATIKOG TPALUATIONOG i BAva-
TOG.

4\ NPOZOXH! Av 5ev TNPEite AuTH TNV LTIO-

&elgn aodaleiag, Ba pokLvYel atvxnua. H
OULVETTELQ PTTOPEL Va gival eEAadpLG ) HETPLAG
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00BapdTNTAG CWHATIKOG TPAUHATIOUOG 1] Ba-
VaTog.

YIOAEI=H! Av &ev Tnpeite autr Tnv LuTOSEL-
&n aodakeiag, Ba pokLYel atvxnua. H ou-
VETIELQ PTTOPEL Va eival LAIKN {nuLd.

EwkovooOupoAa kat coppfoAa
EikovooUpfBoAa emAvw oTn CUOKELN

Alafdote TIg 0dnyieg Aettouvpyiag

=  OUVEXEG pelpa
|

EikovooOppBoAa otig odnyieg Asitovpyiag

Mnv aroppiTITETE TIG NAEKTPIKEG OL-
OKEVEG OTA OIKIAKA artoppiyparta.

@ Xpnoluotoleite yavtia achaleiag

Fevikég TIpoeldoTIoNoELg
acPaAeiag NAEKTPIKWV ePYaAeiwv

A NPOEIAOMOIHZH! AlaBdocte 6AEG TIG
Tipoeldomolnoelg acpaleiag, Tig odnyi-
£G, TIG ATIEIKOVIOELG Kal TIG Tipodiaypa-
£ Tou mapExovral padi pe avto To nAe-
KTPLKO epyaleio. e TiepimTwon pn tpnong
OAwv Twv odnylwv TTov avaypdadovtal tapa-
KATw, TTapatnpeeital kivbuvog NAEKTPOTIANE-
ag, TIUPKayLdag r/kat copapwyv TPAVHATIOPWV.
DuAdooeTte OAEG TIG TIPOELISOTIOINCELG KAl
odnyieq ylia peAAovTIKN Xpron.

O 06pog «HAekTpIKd epyaleio» OTIG TIPOELSO-

TIoINoELG adopPd OTO NAEKTPIKO EPYAAEIO TTOL

Aettoupyei Pe ovvdeon (evolpPATa) oTo NAe-

KTPIKO SIKTLO N TTOL AelTOUPYEL Pe pTtatapia

(acVppata).

1. AZO®AAEIA XQPOY EPrAzZIAZ

a) Awatnpeite ToV XWPO epyaciag kaba-
PO Kal KaAa pwTicpévo. OL akatdoTarol
r] OKOTEWVOL XWpPoL av&avouv Tov Kiviuvo
atuxipaTog.

b) Mnv Aettoupyeite NAeKTPIKA epyaleia
oe ekpNEIueG atpdodalpeg, OTIWG LTIO
TNV mapoucia eDPAEKTWV VYPWV, aepi-
WV N OKOVNG. ATIO TA NAEKTPIKA gpyaAeia
eE€pyxovtal oTverpeg, amd Toug OTIoi-
0UG HTIOPOLV va avadAeyoLV n okovn 1
ol avabupldoelg.

c) Kata tov Xelpiopd evog NAEKTPIKOD
epyaleiov, KPATATE TA TTAISIA KAl
TOUG TIAPEVPIOKOHEVOUG OE ATOoTACH
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aocpaleiag. TuxOv TepLOTIACPOI EVOEXE-
Tal va oag KAVOULV va XAOETE TOV EAEYXO.

HAEKTPIKH AZ®AAEIA

Ta BOopata NAEKTPIKWV EPYAAEIWV
TIPETEL va gival KaTtaAAnAa yia Tnv
ekaotote Tpifa. Mnv Tpomotoleite o~
TE TO BUCHA PE OTIOLOVOATIOTE TPOTIO.
Mnv xpnotpotoleite pooapHoyeic Bu-
OMATWV HE YEIWHEVA NAEKTPIKA Epya-
Agia. Ta pn tpototoinuéva Puopata kat
ol KATAANAEG TIPICEG PELWVOULV TOV Kiv-
Suvo nAektpotAngiag.

Amtodevyete TNV cwpatiki entadn pe
YEIWHEVEG ETIIPAVELEG, OTIWG CWANVEG,
BeppavTika cwpata Kat Ppoyeia. e Te-
pimTwon yeiwong Tou owPATtog, TTapatn-
peital augnpeEVogs Kivouvog NAEKTPOTIANE-
ag.

Mnv adrivete Ta NAEKTPLKA Epyaleia
va gival ektedelpéva oe Bpoxn N LYPEG
ouvOnkKeg. Tuxov €icodog vepou oe Eva
NAEKTPLIKO epyaleio Ba av€noel Tov Kivou-
Vo nAektpomAnéiag.

Mnv aokeite Bia oto KaAwdio. Mnv
XPNOLLOTIOLEITE TTOTE TO KAAWDIO yia
petadopd, Tpapnyua i amocdvéeon
TOU NAEKTPIKOD epyaleiov. Dulaooe-
TE TO KAAWSIO HaKpLa armo vPnAég Bep-
HOKpaoieg, AadL, aixunpd avrtikeijeva
1| Kvobpeva e§aptiparta. Tuxov kate-
otpappéva r prepdepéva kaAwdla Ba av-
€\oouv Tov kivduvo nAektpottAnéiag.

Z& mepPImMTWon XPRonG evog NAEKTPIKOU
£PYAAEiov og EEWTEPIKO XWPO, XPNOlL-
poTIolEiTE KAAWSIO ETTEKTACNG TIOL Va
eivat Kata@AAnAo yia xpnon o€ e§wte-
PLKOUG XWpPoug. H xprion kaAwdiou Ttou
va eivat katdAAnAo yla xprion oe e§wte-
PLKOUG XWPEOULG HELWVEL TOV Kivouvo nAe-
KTPOTIANSiag.

Eav 6ev pmopei va amopevxOei n Aet-
Toupyia evog NAEKTPLIKOD epyaleiov

o€ onueio e vypacia, XPNOIHOTIOLEITE
Hia Ttapoxn Tov va TipootatedeTal anoé
diaragn mpootaciag pevuarog diap-
pong (RCD). Me tn xprion piag didta&éng
RCD pelwvetat o kivéuvog nAekTpoTIAnéi-
ag.

ATOMIKH AZ®AANEIA

Na giote o€ eypriyopon, va eiote Ttpo-
OEKTIKOIL Kal va XPNOLOTIOLEITE KOV
AoyIKA KATa Tn XpRon evog NAEKTPIKOD
epyaleiov. Mnv xpnototoleite nAe-
KTPLKEG OLOKEVEG EAV €I0TE KOUPATHE-
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VOL, UTIO TNG ETIHPELA VAPKWTIKWY, AA-
KOOA 1} pappakwv. Mia otlyur) anpooe-
€lag kata TN Aettoupyia NAEKTPIKWY epya-
Aeiwv apkei yla va rtapatnpnBolv coPa-
POi ATOMIKOl TPAVUATIOHOL.
XpnotpoTroleite EOTIAIOUO ATOMIKAG
Tipootaciag. Xpnolpomoleite mavra
TPOCTATEVTIKO yla Ta partia. O mpoota-
TEUTIKOG EOTTIAIOUOG, OTIWG Hla HACKA
oKovVNG, avtioAlodnTikd TrarolTola aoha-
A€iag, KPAvOG 1 TIPOCTATEVTIKA OKONG
TIOU XPNOLPOTIOIOVVTAL OTIG KATAAANAEG
OULVONKEG, HELWVOLV TOV KivOUVO aTopl-
KWV TPAUUATIOPWV.

Amtodevyete TNV akolola eKKivnon.
Mpwv ané tn cdvdéeon oTnv TINyNn pPev-
Hatog /KAt Tn cuoTolXia PHIataplwy,
KaBwg Kat pv ano tn peradpopa Tov
epyaleiov, Stacpalilete 611 0 dlako-
NG Bpioketal otn B€on anevepyoToi-
nong. H petadopd nAeKTPIKWY ePyarei-
wv pe To 6AxTLAO va Bpioketal otov dla-
KOTITN A N TIAPOxX PEVPATOG O NAEKTPL-
KA epyaAeia pe evepyoTtoinuEVo SLAKOTTTN
av&dvel Tov Kivéuvo atuxnUAaTwy.
ATIOpaKPUOVETE TUXOV KAELS1A pUOHIONG
i Aotttd KA€Id14 TPV amod TNV evepyo-
Ttoinon Tov NAEKTPIKOD gpyaleiov. 'Eva
KAELS1 TToL TTapapével cuvdedepévo oe
£va TiepLoTPePOPEVO eEAPTNHA TOL NAE-
KTPIKOU €pYaAEioL PTIOPEL va TIPOKAAEDEL
TPAUHATIOYO.

Awatnpeite TnV 1IcoppoTtia cag. Marta-
TE otabepa Kal dtatnpeite mavra tnv
LooppoTria cag. Katl tétolov kabiotd du-
vaTo TOV KAAUTEPO EAEYXO TOU NAEKTPL-
koL epyaleiov o ampoodOKNTEG KATa-
OTAOELG.

Xpnotpotoleite KATAAANAO POUVXLOHO.
Mnv ¢opdate papdia podxa R KOouN-
pata. Kpatdare ta paAAid kat ta povxa
HakpLa amod Kivolvpeva egaptipata. Tu-
XOv dapdld povxa, koopnuata f Hakpla
HOAALA eVEEXETAL VA TILACTOVV O€ KIVOULE-
va eaptripara.

Eav mapéxovtal GUOKEVEG yia Tn OV~
deon datagewv avappopnong Kat GLA-
Aoyng okovng, dtacpalilete OTL eival
£Xouv ouvdeDEei Kal OTL XPNOIMOTIOI0V-
vtal cwotd. Me tn Xprion dlatd&ewv cuA-
Aoyng okoévNng PTtopoLv va Pelwbolv oL
Kivduvol Ttou oxetiCovtal pe tn okoévn.
Mnv emtavarnadeote AOyw TNG £EO0LKEI-
WOoNG TIOL ATIOKTHOATE ATtd TN GLUXVH
XPRON EPYAAEiWV KAl PNV AyVvoEiTe TIG

apx€g aopaleiag epyaleiwv. Aoyw piag
ATIPOCEKTNG EVEPYELQC UTIOPEL va TIpO-
KANBel 0oBapdg TPAUUATIONOG EVTOG KAQ-
OMATWYV TOU SEUTEPOAETITOU.

XPHZH KAI ®PONTIAA HAEKTPIKQN
EPIrAAEIQON

Mnv aokeite Bia oTo NAEKTPIKO epya-
Agio. XpnoipoTtoleite To owoTo nAe-
KTPIKO epyaleio. To owotd NAEKTPIKO
gpyaheio Ba kAvel Tn SouAeld KaADTE-

pa kat acpaiéaTtepa otov puBPO yla Tov
0T10i0 OXedIAOTNKE.

Mnv XPNOILOTIOLEITE TO NAEKTPLKO £p-
yaleio dv dev evepyoTroleital Kat
amevepyoTroleital anod Tov dlakoTTn.
OT0108ATTIOTE NAEKTPIKO EPYAAEIO, O XEL-
PLOpOG Tou ottoiou dev eival duvaTog pe
TOV SLaKOTTTN, ival eTIKIVOLVO Kal TIPETTEL
va ETIIOKEVAOTEL.

Amtocuvdéete To fOopa amod Tnv mnyn
pevuatog /kat adpaipeite Tn cLOTOL-
Xia prarapiwv, epocov eival duvati n
adaipeon, amd To NAEKTPLKO epyaleio
TPV amé omoladnimote pUOULION, aAAa-
yi €€apTnudTtwyv [ amodnkevon nAe-
KTPIKWV epyaleiwv. Me autd ta TipoAn-
TITIKA PETPA PELWVETAL O KivOUVOG aKOoU-
olag €kKivnong Tou NAEKTPIKOL ePYaAE(-
ouv.

ATtroOnKeleTE TA NAEKTPLKA Epyaleia
TIOL &€V XpNotpoTIololVTAL HAKPLA aTto
TIASIA KAl PNV EMITPETETE O ATOMA
TIov eV gival e§olkelwpEVA E TO NAe-
KTPLKO epyaleio 1 Tig mapoloeg odn-
yieg va xepifovral To NAEKTPIKO epya-
Aeio. Ta nAekTpikd epyaleia eival eTtkiv-
duva oTa XEPLA PN EKTIALOEVPEVWV XPN-
OTWV.

ZuvTnpEite Ta NAEKTPIKA epyaleia Kat
Ta e§aptipara. EAEyxete yia Tuxov
eodalpévn evbuypappion | Tpooap-
TNoN KWvoOpeVwVY £§aptnuatwv, 8pao-
on €€apTNUATWV Kal Kabe AAAn kata-
OTAON TIOL PTIOPEL Va EMNPEATEL apvn-
TIKA TN A€ITOUPYia TOL NAEKTPLKOV €£p-
yaAegiou. Ze mepinmtwon BAANG, avadé-
OTE TNV ETIIOKELN TOV NAEKTPIKOD £p-
yaAegiou mpiv amo tn xpnon. NMoAAd atv-
xAuata odeilovtal oe Kakr cuvtpnon
TWV NAEKTPIKWV EPYAAEIWV.

Alatnpeite Ta epyaleia Komnig aixunpa
Kat kafapa. Ta owaotd cuvtnpnueva ep-
YQAEIQ KOTIAG HE AXUNPEG AKUEG KOTING
eival Atyotepo mibavéd va koAAoouv Kat
€AEYXOVTAL EVKOAOTEPA.
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a)

XPNOoHOTIOLEITE TO NAEKTPLIKO EpYyaAeio,
Ta e§apTApATA, TIG MOTEG K.ATL. COM-
dwva pe TIG TTapovoeg odnyieg, cuvu-
TtoAoyifovtag TiIG cUVORKeG epyaciag
Kal TNV gpyacia mpog ektéAeon. H xpn-
0N TOU NAEKTPIKOL EPYAAEioOL yla epyaci-
€G S1aPOPETIKEG aTIO TIG TIPOPBAETIONEVEG
uTtopel va odnynoel o eTtikiviuveg Kata-
OTAoELG.

Awatnpeite TiI AaBEg Kal TIG OXETIKEG
emPAveLEG OTEYVEG, KABAPEG Kal XwPig
Addia kat ypaco. Ot oAobnpeg Aapeg kat
Ol OXETIKEG ETILPAVEIEG ATIOTPETIOLV TOV
aohaAr XELPLOPO Kal EAEYXO TOU ePYAAE(-
OV O€ ATIPOPAETITEG KATAOTACELG.
XPHZH KAI ®PONTIAA EPFAAEIQN
ME MIMATAPIA

H emavadopTion mpémel va eKTeEAEi-
TAL ATIOKAEIOTIKA pE TOV POPTLOTH TIOL
opifetal amé Tov Kataockevaotn. ‘Evag
$opTIOTHG TTOL €ival KATAAANAOG yla Evav
TOTIO GUCTOLXIAG PTIATAPLWY PTTOPEL va
TIPOKAAEDEL KivOuvo TIupKayldg otav Xpn-
olgoTroleital pe AAAN ouotolyia prata-
PUDV.

XpPNOIUOTIOLEITE NAEKTPLKA Epyaleia
QATTOKAEIOTIKA ME TIG TIPOPBAETIOUEVEG
ouoTtolxieg yrrataplwv. H xprion orolac-
onmote AAANG cuoToLl iag PTIATAPLWY
UTTOPEL Va TIPOKAAEDEL KivOLVO TpaupaTti-
OpoU KAl TIUPKAYLAG.

‘Otav dev xpnolJoToleital n cuoTol-
Xia prarapiwv, dtatnpeite tTnv pakpla
armod aAAa PETAAANIKA QVTIKEIPHEVA, OTIWG
OULVOETNPEG, KEPHATA, KAELOLA, KapdLd,
Bideg N AAAA MIKPA METAAAIKA QVTIKEI-
Heva, Ttov Oa pmopovoav va Snuiovp-
yrioouv cbvéeon HeTAED TWV akpode-
KTWV. To BpaxuKUKAWHA TwV aKpode-
KTWV TNG prtatapiag peTagyh Toug Yttopei
va odnynoel o eykadpata f Ttupkayld.
Z€ TEPITITWON KAKWV oLVONKWV XpPn-
ong, evoEXeTaL va EKTOEEVTEL LYPO amod
Vv yrmarapia. AmodpevyeTe TNV EMA-
®1. Ze epinTwon akovolag emadnq,
EEMADVETE pE vEPO. Z€ TIEPITITWON ETMA-
$1ig Tou LypPOUL e Ta partia, {nTrote
mpécOeTa latTpikn Bordeta. To ekTo-
EeLoPEVO LYPOS ATIO TNV PTIaTapPia evog-
XETAL VA TIPOKAAETEL EPEBIOPOUG 1) EYKAL-
para.

Mnv XPNOIYOTIOLIEITE CUCTOLXIEG pTTa-
TapLWV i epyaleia ov €xouv vmooTtei
{nuia N Ttpomomoinon. OL KATeoTPApYE-

T

VEG I TPOTIOTIONMEVEG PTTATAPIEG EVOE-
XETAL VA TIAPOLCIACOLY ATIPOPBAETTTN OL-
pTtepIdOPA PE ATTOTEAECHA VA TTAPATNEN-
Bei Trupkayld, €kpnén 1 Kivbuvog Tpavpa-
TIOPOU.

f) Mnv aprvete pla cucTolyia pyraraplwv
i éva epyaleio va ektedei oe pwTia
uTiepPoAIkEG BeppoKpaaoieg. 2 TIepi-
TITWon €kBeong oe dwTIA 1 BeppoKkpasies
avw Twv 130 °C, evdéxeTal va Ttapatnen-
Bei €kpnén.

g) AkolouBeite TIG 0dnyieg popTiong Kat
pUnv ¢optifete TN cucTolxia prarapi-
ag N To epyaleio EKTOG TOU KABOPLIoHE-
VOU OTIG 08nyieg e0poug Bepuokpaaci-
ag. H popTtion pe akataAAnio tpdto n
o€ BepPOKPATiEG EKTOC TOL KaBopLopE-
VOU €0POUG UTIOPEL va TIPOKAAEDEL {NHLA
oTnV pratapia Kat va av§noet Tov Kivou-
VO TIUPKAYLAG.

6. Z'EPBIZ

a) AvaBétete TO 0£PPLO TOU NAEKTPIKOD
epyaleiov oc EEIBIKEVUEVO ETIIOKEVA-
OTH TIOU XPNOIUOTIOLEL ATTIOKAELCTIKA
TIAVOMOLOTUTIA AVTAAAAKTIKA. Katd av-
TOV ToV TPOTIO, SlacdaAilete Tn diatrpn-
on Twv eTunedwv acdaleiag Tou NAEKTPL-
KoL gpyaleiou.

b) Mnv avaBétete TOTE TO GEPPLO KATE-
OTPAUHEVWV GUCTOLXIWV UTTATaplwyv. To
O€PPLO CUCTOIXIWY PTIATAPLWV ETITPETIE-
Tal va eKTeAeTal ATIOKAELOTIKA ATt TOV
KATaokeLaoTr f e€ovolodoTnuévoug Ta-
poxoug oepPio.

Ymodeifelg acpaieiag yua

TIAAIVOPOUILKA KIVOULEVEG OEYEG

o Kpatate To NAEKTPIKO epyaleio amo Tig
HOVWHEVEG eTipAveleg AaBAG KATA TNV
EKTEAEON EPYACIWV OTIOL TO £€apTNUA
KOTING evdéxetal va épOouv oe emmadn
pe KPuPEG KaAwdIwoelg. H emtadr Twv
€£aPTNUATWYV KOTIAG HE €va NAEKTPOPOPO
KaAWSI0 PTToPEL va KATAOTACEL TA EKTE-
Belpéva PETAANIKA PEPN TOL NAEKTPLIKOV
epyaleiouv nAektpoddpa Kal va TIPOKAAE-
o€l NAEKTPOTIANEIQ OTOV XELPLOTH.

¢ XpnolyoTtoleite oplyKTAPEG 1 AAAov
TIPAKTIKO TPOTIO yIA VA OTEPEWGCETE Kal
va oTnPIiEETE TO LAIKO TIpOG eTe§epya-
oia og pia otabepn mMAatdpoppa. Edv ou-
YKPQATEITE TO VAIKO TIPOG eTIECEPYATIA PE
TO X€pL 0ag ) Ye TO owpa oag, Ba eivat
QaoTtabeG Kat PTtopel va TipokLYEL aTtAELQ
€ANEYXOL.
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o XpNOOTIOLEITE ATIOKAELIOTIKA £§ap-
TAUATA TIoU TIpoTeivovTal amoé Tnv
PARKSIDE. Ta akatdAAnAa e§aptripara
pTtopEl va TIpokaAéoouv NAekTpoTiAngia 1
TIUPKAYLA.

Mepartépw vtodei§elg acdaleiag yia

TIAAIVOPOHLKA KIVOUHEVEG OEYEG

e Kpartdare ta xépla Hakpla amoé tnv me-
poxn tng Aemidag. Mnv midvete KATw
aro 1o Tepdylo enefepyaoiag. Katd tnv
ertadn pe tn Aettida mploviov, LTIApXEL
Kivéuvog Tpavpatiopol.

e Odnyeite TO NAEKTPIKO £pyaleio po-

VO EVEPYOTIONHEVO TIPOG TO TEPAXLO
enegepyaoiag. ANIWG, LTTAPXEL Kivduvog
QVTETIIOTPODNAG, av To epyaleio epappo-
VNG TiiaoTel oto TePAxLo eTeEepyaaiag.

e Befaiwbeite 6T N TAGKA TIESIAOL
edpadetal cwotd Kata Tnv komn. Mia
KekAEVN Aettida Tiploviol pTtopei va
omdoel ) va odnyroelL oe AvteToTPodn.

e Metd Tnv oAOKAfpwOon TNG £pyaciag,
QATIEVEPYOTIOINOTE TO NAEKTPIKO Epya-
Agio kat Tpapnéte Tnv Aemida mploviov
afod To onMEio KOTG povo apol avth
€xel oraparnoel evreAwg. ‘Etol, amodev-
YETE TNV QVTETIIOTPOPH KAl PTIOPEITE va
amoBeoeTe pe aodAAELA TO NAEKTPIKO EP-
YaAeio.

e Xpnowotoleite povo un pOappéveg Ae-
mideg o apoyn Kataotacon. A\LYIOUEVEG
1} OTOPWUEVEG AETTIOEG TIPLOVIOL PTTOPEL
va oTIAoouLV, va TINPEEACOLY APVNTIKA TNV
KOTIN 1| VA TIPOKAAECGOLV QVIETILOTPOON).

e Mnv dppevapete TNV Aemtida mpLloviod
HETA TNV ATEVEPYOTIOINGCN HECW TIAEL-
PIKAG avTiieong. H Aemtida miploviod
pTtopei va mabel ¢npid, va oTtaceL i va
TIPOKAAEDEL AVTETIOTPODN.

*  XpNOIPOTIOLEITE OPIYKTAPEG 1} AAAOV
TIPAKTIKO TPOTIO YIa VA OTEPEWOCETE KAl
va oTNPIETE TO VAIKO TIpOG emegepya-
oia oc pia otabepn mAardpoppa. Edv ou-
YKPATEITE TO LAIKO TIPOG eTteCEpyaaia e
TO X€PL 0aG 1) Pe TO oWHa oag, Ba eivat
QoTABEG Kal PTTOPEL va TIPOKOYEL ATIWAELQ
EAEYXOU.

e Mnv ayyilete avtikeipeva i} To damedo
pe TN Aemtida oe Aettoupyia. YTIApxel Kiv-
Sduvog avteToTPodnG.

o Kpatdre To NAEKTPIKO epyaleio otabde-
pa pe Ta 800 XEpla Kata Tnv epyacia
Kal ppovTilete va oTéKeoTe KaAa. To

NAEKTPIKO epyaleio odnyeital pe peyaio-
Tepn aoddaiela pe Ta dvo xépla.

o ATEVEPYOTIOINOTE QUECWG TN GUOKELN,
€av n Aemida €xel pmAokapel. Avoi€te
TNV Topn Kat TPaBRETe TIPOCEKTIKA £§W
TNV Aemida. Mmopei va vrtdpéel anwAela
EAEYXOU PECW TOL NAEKTPLKOV £PYAAEOUL.

¢  XpPNOoIPOTIOLEITE KATAAANAOUG AVIXVEL-
TEG yla va TIPOodlopiceTe €AV LTIAP-
XOULV Kpudoi aywyoi TTapoxnq 1 TMIKOL-
VWVAOTE Y€ TNV TOTIKN ETIXEIPNON KOL-
viiG wdeAeiag ya Bonbela. H ertadr pe
NAEKTPIKA KAAWSLA PTIOPEL va TIPOKAAEDEL
TIUPKAYLA KAl NAEKTPOTIANEIa. Znuid oTig
YPAUMEG agpiou PTIOPEL va eTIIPEPEL EKPN-
&n. H Bpavon cwArvwv vepou TIPOKAAEL
C{nuia otnv dlokTnaia.

¢ [Meppévete TAVTA PEXPL TO NAEKTPIKO
E£PYAAEIO VA CTAMATICGEL EVTEAWG TIPO-
ToU 1o amoBéoete. To epyaieio edappo-
YAG UTTOPEL va PTIAOKAPEL KAl VA 0aAG KAVEL
Va XAOETE TOV EAEYXO TOU NAEKTPLKOU €P-
yaheiou.

YTmoAemopevol Kivouvol

Akopa Kal otav Xelpifeote autr TN cLoKeELN

olpdwva pe TIG Tpodlaypadeg, LTIAPXOLV

Ttavta vTtoAelTtopevol kivduvol. Ot akdAouvbot

kivduvol pttopei va tapatnpenbolv oe cuvap-

TNON PE TNV KATAOKELH Kal TNV TtapaAiayn

TNG OUOKELNG:

e BAd&Peg otnv akorj, otnv TePITITWON TIoU
Sev xpnotyotioleital KATAAANAN TIpooTA-
oia yla tnv akon.

e [lpoBAAuaTa vyeiag amod Toug Kpada-
OPOUG TOUL XePLOU, €AV N povada Xpnoluo-
TroleiTal yia Peydio xpovikd didotnua n
bev xpnotyottoleital kat Sev ouvtnpeital
OWwOoTAa.

e  Tpaupatiopoi amo Kot

4\ NMPOEIAOMOIHZH! Kivéuvog ard nie-
KTpopayvnTiké Ttedio Tou Snuiovpyeital katd
n dlapkKela TG Aettoupyiag TnG CUOKELNG.
To Tedio ptopei LTIO CLUYKEKPLUEVEG CLVON-
KEG va eTINPEACEL EVEPYA 1] TIAONTIKA LATPL-
K& epdutevpara. Na tn peiwon Tou Kivdivou
cofBapwv r Bavatndopwv TPAVPATIOUWY, OL-
VIOTOUHE OTa ATOWA HE LAaTPIKA epdLTELUATA
va GUPBOUVAELTOVV TOV YIATPO TOUG KAl TOV
KATAOKEVAOTH] TOU LATPIKOL EUPUTEDUATOG
TIPLV TN XPron TNG CUOKEULNG.
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Mpoctopacia

A NPOEIAOMOIHZH! Kivsuvoc TPAUUATL-
OpoU attd akolola EKKIVNON TNG CUOKEUNG.
ToTtoBeTr0oTE TOV CUCOWPELTH OTN CUOKEULN
MOVO, EAV N CUOKELN €ival EVTEAWG £TOLUN YlA
N Xxenon.

E§aptiparta xepiopoo

MvwpioTe TPV amod Tnv TIPWTN AetTovpyia NG

OUOKEUNG TA OTolXEia XELPLoPoUL TNG.

®payn evepyotoinong (6)

e MrAokdpel Tov SlaKOTITN evepyoTtoinong/
QTEVEPYOTIOINONG EvavTl PN NBeAnuEVNG
gvepyorttoinong.

e  Amaoddalion: Mieon

AwakoTITNG EvepyoToinong/anevepyoTtoin-

ong (7)

e Evepyottoinon: Mieon
H Auyvia epyaciag LED (20) avaBet.

e Armevepyorttoinon: ATtodéopevon

AwakoTmrtng pvduiong TaAavrwong (13)

P0Buion tTng Kivhong TaAdvtwong Tng Tplo-

voAdpag oe 4 Beoelg:

e 0 - Kapia kivnon Tahdvtwong

e 1 - Mikpr Kivnon TaAavtwong

e 2 - Meaoaia kivnon TaAaviwong

e 3 - MeydAn kivnon taAdvtwong

Medio xepiopoo (1)

e ‘Evdei§n karaotaong ¢popTiong otn ou-
okevn (2)
2 Tiepimtwon aracddiiong: Ot Auyvieg
LED &gixvouv Tnv katdaotacn ¢opTiong
TOU OUCOWPELTH.

LED Znuaocia

TPAcIvog 2U0O0WPEUTHG OPTL-
Opévog

KOKKIVOG 2UOOWPEVTNG HEPL-
KWG GOPTIOPEVOG
KOKKIVOG O cLOOWPELTNG

xpelaletat dopTIon

T

¢ MARKTPO apiBpoL diadpouwv (4), ‘Ev-
6e1€n apiBupov diadpopwv (3)
P0Buion apBpou dadpopwv oe 6 Badpi-
Seq kat avtépatn Aettouvpyia:
e 1 katwtepog aplBpog Sladpopwv
e 6 avwTtePog aplBpog dadpopwv
e A autdpatn avayvwplon doptiov
o ‘Evdeién vmépPaong Bepuokpaciag (5)
AvdBel étav 0 cLOOWPELTAG eival TIOAD
CeoToC.
e [epuévete P€xpl va oproet n évoeln.
AwakoTmrtng (yia Aettovpyia epgpvonong
okovng) (22)

Aertoupyia puontrpa yia ypappn KoTG xw-

pig Tplovidia

—
=
p
QTIEVEPYOTIOLW

EVEPYOTIOW

MoxAdg (23)
/NOEEC KotTEC, O. 148

ZUVappoAOynaon Kal armosuvap-
HOAGyNnon TPLOVOAAQHAG
Mapexopevol tplovodioKoL
¢ [piovoAdua yia §0Ao (24)
AKPIBEIC KAUTIOAEG KOTIEG XWPIG OKLoipa-
Ta, oe VAo
¢ [plovoAdaua yia E0Ao (25)
AKpPIBEIC KOTIES XWwpig oKloipaTa, oe EVAO

A NPOZOXH! YTapxel Kivduvog
TPauMATIOPoL OE TIEPITITWON £TTA-
®ng pe TNV Tplovoidua. ®opdrte
TIPOOTATEUTIKA YAvTia &Tav Xelpile-
OTE TNV TIPLOVOKOPSEAQ.

MpobdmoBeaelg

e H mplovoAdpa €xel pla uttodoxr) oTeAE-
XOUG oxnUatog T (OTEAEXOG EKKEVTPWV)
OTIWG Ol TIAPEXOUEVEG TIPIOVOAAEG (24/
25).

e H Aemida mploviol evdeikvuTal yla To eKA-
OTOTE UAIKO.

e To took dev dpepel Bpavopata i AAAa Ka-
TAAOUTTA LAIKWV.

e H miplovoAdpa €xel €va PEYLOTO TIAXOG:
<1.7mm
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ZuvappoAdynon mptovoAauag (Ek. A)

1. NeplotpéPte TNV amtacdAAlon TOu OTOK
(19) 600 TO Suvarov meploodTePO. Kpa-
TAOTE odIXTA TNV artacddAlon avTtig NG
B¢ong.

2. TormoBetriote TNV TIploVOAApa (24/25) pe-
oa 010 TookK (14). Katd tnv Tomtobétnon
NG TIplovoAduag, BePaiwbeite Ot N TTiow
TIAELPA TNG TIPLOVOAAUAG BpiokeTal oTNV
€YKOTIr TOU KLAIVOpou odriynong (15).

3. Adnote TNV anacpdaAion Tou TookK (19).

4. EEaodaliote 611 n TIplovoAapa (24/25) ei-
Val OTEPEWHEVN OWOTA Kal OTL TA KOTITIKA
SovTIa ival oTpappéva TIPog TNV KATeL-
Buvon KoTIAG.

AmtocuvappoAdynon miplovoAdauag (Eik. A)

Kpatrote Tn ouokeur KAtd TETOLO TPOTIO

WoTe va pnv eivat Suvatodg TPAUUATIOHOG

AToOPwWV TIoL Bpiokovtal KOVTA OTNV EKTO-

Eevopevn TIplovoAdua.

1. Kpatdte odixtd tnVv TiplovoAdua (24/25).

2. lMeplotpedte TNV ATTACPAAICN TOL OTOK
(19) 600 TO SLVATOV TIEPLOTATEPO.
H mplovoAdua (24/25) ektoEevetal.
21NV Tepimtwon 1ou dev eKTOEEUTEL N
TiplovoAdpua: Kpatote tnv aracddAion
TOU TOOK Kal apalpETTeE TNV TIPLOVOAAUQ
Qrod TO TOOK.

3. Adnote tnv anacpdaAion Tou Took (19).

XpnRon mapaAAnAov avactoAéa

O TtapdAAnAog avaoTtoAéag UTtopei va ou-

vappoAoynBei kat otig Vo TIAEVPES TNG OL-

OKEUNG.

ZuvappoAdynon tapdAAnAov avacTtoAéa

(Ew. B)

1. XaAapwote, av XpelaoTel, Toug KoXAieg
aoddaiiong (18).

2. QBnote Tov TTapaAAnAo avactoAéa (26)
OTIG LUTTOSOXEG (16).

3. Zi€te AL TOUG KOXAieq aopaAiong (18).

AmtocuvappoAdynon tapaAAnAov avaoto-

Aéa (Ek. B)

1. XaAapwote Toug KoxAieg aodaiiong (18).

2. BydAte tov tapdAAnAo avactoAéa (26)
arod TIG uTtoSoxXEG (16).

PUOuIon tapaAAniou avactoAéa (Eik. B)

1. XaAapwote Toug KoxAieg aodaiiong (18).

2. PuBpiote TNV KAipaka Tou tapdAAniou
avacTtoAga (26) Katd TPOTIO WOTE va PTTo-
peite va dapalete To emBLPNTO TIAATOG
KOTING otn onuavon otnv vrtodoxn (16).

3. Zoi€te A TOoug KOXAieq aoddaAiong (18).

4. Kavte pia SoKIPaoTIKn KoTr, eAEYETE TO
TIAATOG KOTIAG Kal Slopbwate €dv armal-
Teital Tn B€on Tou TTapdAAnAouv avaoto-
Aéa (26).

No&EG KoTéEQ

Ymodeifeig

e Mropeite va pubpioete TIG €€AG ywvieg
KOTING:

—45°; -22,5°% 0°; 22,5; 45°

Awadikacia (Eik. C)

1. ATevepyoTtolOTe TN CUOKELH KAl aropa-
KPUVETE TO CLOOWPEUTH. BeBaiwbeite oTL
OAa Ta KIVOUPEVA PEPN €XOULV AKLVNTOTIOL-
nBei MANpwWS .

2. ATOPaKPUVETE TO TIPOOTATEVTIKO OXLOi-
partog (17).

3. Avoite 1O HOXAO (23).

4. Q6note ehadpd TIPOG TA EUTIPOG TNV
TIAGKka TtedShou (12).

5. PuBpiote tnv Adka mEdAov (12) otnv
embuuntn B€on.

6. TMatrote TNV TTAdKa TEdINoUL (12) Ttpog Ta
Tiiow og pla aro Tig Babuideg aoddaiiong.

7. KAeiote 10 HOXAO (23) yia va aodahioete
™ B€on.

ESwtepikn diata&n avappodpnong
oKovNG

Z0vdeon e§wTepIKAg diata§ng avappodn-

ong okovng (Ewk. D)

1. Anevapyonomo—rs Tn Aettoupyia epcdvon-
ongG oKoVNG Pe Tov SLaKoTTTn (22).

2. QBrjote TOV QVTATITOPA OTNV EEWTEPIKN
Suataén avappoddpnong okovng (11) ewg
TO TEPHA OTN PAYa PETAEL CLOKEULNG Kal
TIAdKag Baong (12).

3. Zuvdeate pla KatdAAnAn datagn avap-
podnong okovng (6ev arootéAetal padi)
HE TOV aVvTATTTOPA yla TNV e§wTePLKn dia-
Tagn avappocdnong okovng (11).

4. Eav dev taipladel n e€wtepikn ddta&n
avappodnong okdvNG, UTIOPEITE va Xpn-
OlUOTIOINOETE ETUTIAEOV TN GUOTOAN (10).

Adaipeon e§wTepikAG diatagng avappo-

¢nong okovng (Eik. D)

1. Aaokdpete Tn dildtagn avappddnong
oKOVNG aTto TOV AVTATTTOPA Yyla e§WTEPL-
KA dlata&n avappddpnong okovng (11) A
Tn ouoToAn (10).

2. ArmopakpUvete Tn cuoTtoAn (10).
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3. ATopakpUOVETE TOV QVTATTTOPA Yla e§wTe-

pIKnA dldtaén avappddnong okovng (11):

e QOnote evtdq TNG E00XNAG OTNV TIAGKQ
Bdaong (12) kévtpa oTov avtarntopa yla
e€wteptkn datagn avappodnaong oko-
vNngG.

e Tpapnéte Tov avtdnrtopa yla efwte-
pIKn dldtaén avappodnong okévng
TIPOG TA TTiOW.

ZuvVappoAOynaon Kal arocuvap-

HOAGYNnoN TOU TIPOCTATEVTIKOD

oxioigarog

ZuvappoAdynon Tov TTPOCTATEVUTIKOD O)L-

giparog

1. QBroTe TO TIPOCTATEVTIKO oxloipaTog (17)
Qro KATW TNV €00X OTNV TIAAKA TIESL-
Aou (12).

ATtooLVAPHOAGYNGON TOU TIPOCTATEVTIKOU

oxioipatog

1. QBnoTe TO TIPOCTATEVTIKO OXIOINATOG
(17) tpog Ta KATW Kal 6w arod TNV e00XN
otnv TtAdka Tedihou (12).

‘EAeyxoq kataotaong ¢poptiong
TOU GLOCWPEEVTH

LED Znuaocia

KOKKIVOG, KOKKIVOG,  ZUOOWPEUTNG GOoPTL-

TIPACIVOG OpEVOG

KOKKIVOG, KOKKIVOG  2UO00WPEUTNG HEPIKWG
POPTIOPEVOG

KOKKIVOG O OLOOWPEUTAG XPELA-

Cetalt dopTion

ZTn ouoKeun

1. H évéeifn katdotaong dopTiong otn ou-
okeun (2) avdpBel katd tn Sidpkela TNG
Aettoupyiag.

O1 Auyvieg LED tng évdeléng kataotaong
$opTIoNG deixvouv TNV Kataotaon GopTL-
ONG TOUL CUCOWPEUTH.

2. ®opriCete TOV CLOCWPELTN (28), OTAV
avaPel povo n KOkkivn Avxvia LED tng év-
Selgng katdotaong PopTiong (2).

ZTOV OUCCWPEVTN

1. Matiote o MANKTPO (31) SirtAa otnv €v-
Selgn kardotaong epopTiong (29) oto cuo-
owpeuTn (28).

Ot Auyvieg LED tng €vdeléng kataotaong
$oOpTIoNG dEiXVOoLV TNV KATACTACN POPTI-
ONG TOU CUCOWPEUTH.

T

2. ®oprtilete TOV cCLOCWPELTH (28), dTav
avdpel povo n kKOkkivn Avxvia LED tng év-
Selfng katdotaong doptiong (29).

DopTIoN CLUGOWPEVTA

Avatpé€Te kal oTig odnyieg Aettoupyiag Tou

dopTioTh.

Ymodbeieig

e [lptv amod tn opTion, adrivete Tov (E0TO
OUOOWPELTA VA KPUWOEL.

e Mnv adrveTe TOV OUCOWPEUTH EKTEBEIUE-
VO Yl PEYAAO XPOVIKO SldoTnua oe ateu-
Beiag nAlakr aktivoBolia rj oe Beppokpa-
oieq <50 °C. ArtodelyeTe 16iwg TNV TOTIO-
B€tnon oe BeppavTikd ocwpPATA R TNV ATTOo-
Brjkevon og oxnuata, Ta oToia eival otab-
peupéva otov RALo.

Awdikacia

1. Edodoov anarteital, adalpeite Tov
OLOOWPELTH (28) )artod Tn CLoKELN.

2. Eloaydyete Tov cuooWwPELTH OTNV LTIOS0-
X1 ©opTIoNG Tou PopTioTn (27).

3. 2uvdéote Tov PopTIoTr oE pia Tipida.

4. Metd tnv oAokAnpwon tng dtadikaaoiag
$opTIoNng, amocuvdeaTe ToV GOPTIOTH
aro to Siktuo.

5. Adalp€aTe TOV CUCOWPELTH ATIO TNV
uttodoxn ¢opTIoNG.

Nvxvieg eAéyxou oto dpopTioTA (27)

TIPAGIVOG KOKKIVOG Znuaocia

e O OUCOWPELTAG
exel poptioTel
TANPWG
avaBet - e oe eTOWdTNTA
(6ev €xel ToTIOBE-
TnBei cuoowpev-

Me)
_ . O ocvoowpeuTng
avapel dopTiCetal
_ avapoofPn- H cuoowpeuTng €xel
VEL uTtepBeppavoel
avapoofPn- avaBooPn- H cuoowpeutng eival
Vel VEL eAATTWUATIKA
Aertoupyia

Ymodeielg yia tnv Kot

EmiAoyn aptBpou diadpouwv

O apiBuoég dladpopwv prtopei va pubuloTei pe
TO TIANKTPO aplBpoL dtadpopwv (4) o 6 Bab-
Hideg. ZekivoTe pe XapnAo aplbud diadpo-
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pwv. lox0el N akdAoubn ePTIELPOTEXVIKN PEBO-
dog:

YAko6 Ap1BuOG dradpopwv
OKANPOS XQUNAOG
HaAakd vPnAGG

H autopatn avayvwplon doptiov A eTiTpe-

TIEL Pla KOTTr) akplBeiag: 1o pehavti pewwve-

TaL o aplopog dadpopwv. Movo katd tnv €i-

o0odo oto Tepdylo emeepyaaiag pubuiletal o

aplOpog Sladpopwy oTnV avwtepn TIUNA.

EmiAoyn Kivhong TaAaviwong

‘Oco peyallTepn eival n kivnon TaAaviwong,

1600 TaxlTepn eival n pdodog epyaciag.

H BéATIoTn Kivnon TaAdvtwong ptopei va

TIPOOSIOPLOTEL PE TIPAKTIKA SOKIUN, EPaApHO-

Covtag TIC akOAOLBEG CLOTACEIG:

e [a AeTtTd LAIKA, OKANPA LAIKA (TT.X. pE-
TAANO) 1} yia KauTtoAn Kottr): BaBpida 0

o O AeTtTéG KAl KABAPEG AKPEG KOTIAG ETTL-
TUYXAVOVTAL PE PIKPN i XWPIG TaAAvTwon:
BaBpida 0} 1

e  MaAakd VAIKA (EVAO, TTAQOTIKO K.d.): BaB-
pida2nR 3

To Ttapadetypa amelkovilel TNV ETIKETA 0TN

pLBpLON:

3
L
0 pétairo
1 TMAQOTIKOG CWARvVag
2 Aerttd 0O
3 Taxo EvAo

Mpiévicpa BoBiong

MpoimoBéoelg

e MaAakd LAIKA OTIwg VA0, TIOPOUTIETOV,
yupooavideg K.a.

e (daAtooywvid: 0°

e g€xel cuvappoAoynBei n KovTr) TIpLOVOAduQa
(BAETte eTtiong )

Awadikaoia (Ek. E)

1. TomoBeTnOTE TN CUOKELN LE TNV UTIPOOTL-
v akpn NG TTAAKag TtediAou (12) ettavw
oTo Tepaylo enefepyaoiag. H miplovoAdpa
(25) dev ayyilel To Tepdylo emegepyaoiag.

2. Evepyortoiote tn ouvokeun. Mepluévete
UEXPL va eTtTELXOEL O pEYIOTOG aplBpog
Sadpopwv.

3. TMéote Tnv TIplovoAdpa (25) péoa oto te-
pdxlo emeEepyaociag pexpL N TIAAKA TESL-

Aou (12) va akoupTtdel €TTAVW OTO TEPAXLO
emegepyaoiag.

4. uvexiote va Tplovifete KATA PAKOG TNG
YPQUIG KOTTAG.

Fevikég vTtodeifelg

Me autn tn oelpd epyaleote pe aodAiela e

TN o€ya Kal eTITUYXAVETE €va KaAd attoTéNe-

opa epyaciag:

1. Ztepewote TO KATEPYALOPEVO TEPAXLO.
[Na pikpd katepyalopeva Tepdyla, xpnot-
pottoiote pla Siatagn otepewong.

2. ZxedldoTe pia ypapun ya va kabopioete
TNV TIopEeia NG TIPLOVOAAUAG.

3. Kpatdate mavta tn cuokeur odixtda arno

N XelpoAapn.

PuBuiote Tov aplBuo diadpopwv.

PuBuiote Tn daArtooywvia.

PuBuiote Tnv évtaon TaAdviwong.

Evepyorttoirjote tn ouokeun.

MeplpéveTe €wg OTOL N CUOKELH PTACEL

oTov TTAfPN aptBpo Stadpopwv.

TomoBeTAoTE TNV TIAGKA TIESIAOL ETTAVW

OTO TEPAYL0 eTeEepyaaiag.

10. MeTtakliveite Tn oUOKeLR APYA KATA PAKOG
NG oxedlaopévng ypapung, medovtag
TNV TIAGKA TIESIAOL oTaBePA TIPOG TA KA-
TW €TTAVW OTO KATEPYALOHUEVO TEUAXLO.

11. Mnv aokeite umtepPoAkr duvapn TIPOG
TNV KatevBuvon NG KoTNG. AdProTe TN
OUOKEUI VA EKTEAETEL TNV €pYATiA.

12. MpoToL aropakpUVETE T CUOKELN, ATTE-
VEPYOTIOIOTE TNV KAl TIEPIUEVETE VA AKL-
vntottolnBei TARpwWG.

0o N O

©

Tomo0étnon kat adpaipeon
OUCOWPELTNA

4\ MPOEIAOMOIHEH! Kivéuvog TPAUMATL-
OpoU atod akolaola EKKIVNON TNG CUOKEUNAG.
ToTtoBeTi0TE TOV CUCOWPELTH OTN CUOKELN)
HOVO, €AV N CLOKELN eival EVTEAWG ETOLUN YIQ
™ Xpnon.
YIOAEI=H! Kivéuvog {nuiég! Adbog cucow-
PEUTNG PTTOPEL va TIpoKaAEael {nuLd otn ou-
OKELN Kal TOV CUGCWPELTH.
TomoBéTnon cuccwpPEeLTA
1. QBnote To ouoowpeuTH (28) KATA PAKOG
NG PAyag odriynong PEoa oTn oLYKPATN-
on cuoowpeuTn (9).
O ouvoowpeuTig aodalilel e xapakTnpl-
OTIKO NXO.
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Adaipeon ocuoowPELTN

1. TMatAote Kal KPATAOTE TIATNUEVN TNV
amnaocddiion cvoowpeuth (30) oTov ouo-
owpeLTA (28).

2. ATIOPaKPUVETE TO CUOOWPELTH ATIO TN
OLYKpPATNon cuoowpeuTr (9).

Evepyotoinon kat
Amevepyomoinon

Evepyomoinon

1. TomoBetrote TOoV cuooWPEUTH (28) 0TN
OUOKeLN).

2. TMéote mapartetapeva tn payr| evepyo-
Ttoinong (6).

3. PubBpiote Tov apiBud dladpouwv pe To
TIAAKTPO aplBpoL Sladpopwv (4).

4. Tlatrote To SLAKOTITN EVEPYO-/ATIEVEQPYO-
moinong (7)

5. Mepluévete €wg OTOUL N cuokeLr GTATEL
otov TIARPN aptBuo diadpouwv.

Mrtopeite va odnyrnoeTe TN CUOKELH PE TNV

TIAAKA TIESIAOL (12) KOVTPQA OTO TEUAXIO ETTE-

Eepyaoiag.

Amtevepyotoinon

1. Adriote To SLIOKOTITN gvepyoTToinong/are-
vepyottoinong (7).

H Auxvia Aettoupyiag LED ofrivel petd
aro ep. 10 deutepoAertta.

2. TpaPri&te Tnv TplovoAdua amod to onueio
KOTING HOVO OTav aQuTh €XEL OTAUATHOEL
EVTEAWG.

3. ATIOPaKPUOVETE TOV CUCOWPEUTH (28) amd
Tn ouokeun eAv TIPOKeLTAL va adrioeTe
QVETIITAPNTN TN CLUOKEUN I EXETE OAOKAN-
PWOEL TNV £pyaTia.

Metadopa

Ymoébeieilg

e ArevepyoTtoljoTe T CUOKELN.

o Befaiwbeite 6TL OAa TA KIvoLpEva PEPN
€XOLV aKlvnToTIoNBEl TIANPWG.

®  ATIOPAKPUVETE TOV CUCOWPEUTH.

®  ATIOPAKPUVETE TO TIPOOOETO epyaleio.

o  MetadepeTe TN CLUOKELH TTAVTA ATTO TN
XelpoAapn (8).

KaBbapiopog, cuvtipnon Kat
arodnkevon

A\ NPOEIAOMOIHZH! KivSuvog TPAUUATL-
OpoU attd akolola EKKIVNON TNG CUOKEUNG.

T

Mpootateuteite KAtaA TIG Epyacieg ouvTrpn-
ong kat kabaplopol. ATEvEPYOTIOINOTE TN
OUOKEUI KAl ATIOPAKPUVETE TO CUCOWPEUTH
(28).

Ol gpyacieg ETIIOKELWY KAl CLVTAPNONG TIOL
Sev Teplypacdovtal oTig TIapoloeg odnyieg,
TIpETEL va Sle€dyovTal amod TO KEVTPO oEPPIG
pag. Xpnolporttoleite pévo yvriola e€aptrpa-
Ta.

KaBapiopog

A NPOEIAOMOIHZH! HAekTtpottAnéia! Moté
pnv YekACETE TN CUOKELN LE VEPO.
YFMOAEIZH! Kivéuvog {nuiég. Ot XnUIKEG ou-
oieq umtopoLv va ¢Beipouv Ta TIAACTIKA PEPN
NG ouokeung. Mnv xpnotuotioleite kabapl-
OTIKA 1} SlaAUTEG.

e AlATNPEITE TIG EYKOTIEG AEPLOPOV, TO TIEPI-
BAnua KivntApa Kat TIg AaBEG TNG CUOKEL-
ng kabapd. Na Tov oKoTid auTo, XPNOLo-
TToleiTe éva vwTtd Ttavi ) pla Bovptoa.

e KabBapioTe TO TOOK, TOV KUAWVOPO 0dryn-
ong, TOV QVTATITOPA YId TNV EEWTEPIKN
Sidta&én avappodpnong okdvng Kat Tn ou-
OTOAN| HE TIETIIECPEVO AEPA I PE PIA PIKPT
BoupTtoa.

Zuvthpnon

H ouokeun dev amarttei cuvtrpnon.

AmoOnkevon

ATIOBNKEVETE TIAVTA TN CLOKELN KAl TA a&e-

ooudp:

kabapd

oteyva

TIPOOTATEVYEVA ATTO TN OKOVN

27O ameoTaApPéVo Balltodkl puAagng (32)

€KTOC epPéelag Ttadiwv

2UOKEVEG PUE CUOCWPEUTH:

e H Bepuokpacia amobrikeuong Tou
OUOOWPELTA KAl TNG CUOKELNG KL-
paivetal petagd 15 °C kau 25 °C.

Katd tn Sidpkela tng anobrkevong,
artodeVyeTe TIC LTIEPPBOAIKA XAUNAES 1
vdnAgg Beppokpaaieq. AladopPETIKA, O
OLOCWPELTAG UTIOPEL va TTapOoUCIACEL
pewpévn ardédoon i PAABEG.

e g TEPITITWON TIAPATETAPEVNG ATTIOBrKEL-
ong (Tt.x. xewepvn Tepiodog), adalpeite
TOV CLUOCWPEUTH artd TN ouokeur) (A&Pete
uTIoYN TIG EEXWPLOTEG 0dnyieg Aettouvpyiag
Yla TOV CUCOWPEUTH] KAl ToV POoPTIOTH).
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Amtéppwpn/Mpooctacia Tov
TePIBAAAovTog

AdalpEaTe TOV CUCOWPEVTH ATIO TN CUOKEUN
Kal BePalwbeite 6TL N CLOKELH], O CLUOCWPEL-
TG, Ta e§apTAPATA KAl N CUOKeELATia ava-
KUKAWVvovTal pe PIAKO TIpog TO TiEPIBAAAOV
TPOTIO.

Mnv aroppITITETE TIG NAEKTPIKEG OL-
ﬁ OKEVEG OTA OIKIOKA ATToPPipuaTa.

To olpBoAo Tou Slaypappévou TPOXHAATOL

Kk&dou onpaivel OTL TO TIPOIGV AuTO Sev TIPE-

TIEL VA QTTOPPITITETAL WG PN SIAAEYUEVO AOTL-

K6 amoPANTO 01O TEAOG TNG WHEAUNG (WG

TOU.

Odnyia 2012/19/EE oxetikd pe ta amoBAn-

TA NAEKTPLKOVU Kal NAEKTPOVIKOU £EOTTAL-

opou:

Ol KaTavaAwTEG eival VopIKA uTtebBuvol va

08NyoLV TIG NAEKTPIKEG KAl NAEKTPOVIKEG OL-

OKeLEG, oTo TENOG TNG Sidpkelag {wrg Toug,

o€ pia IAIKN TIPog To TIEPIBAAAOV avaky-

KAwon. Me Tov TpoTo autd eacdalileTal

pia IAIKN TIPOG TO TIEPIBAAAOV Kal TOUG TIO-

poug eTtavaypnaolportoinon.

Avdhoya pe tnv edappoyn oto eBVIKO dikalo,

EXeTE TIG €€NG duvatdTNTEG:

e emioTpodn og €va onpeio TIWANong,

* TIAPAdo0N OE €va ETHONHO ONUEIO CUAAO-
yne,

e emotpodr} OTOV Kataokevaotr/vrieLBuvo
S1&Beong otnv ayopd.

Agv 10x0el yla TIapeAKOEVA Kal BondNTIKEG

Slata&elg xwpig nAeKTpIKA e€apTrpaTa IOV

TiepIAapBAvoVTal OTIG TIAALEG CUOKEUEG.

ATtoppPn TWV CUCCWPELTWV

HE PIAIKO TIPOG TO TIEPIBAAAOV

TPOTIO

Mnv artoppiPeTe TOV CUCCWPELTN

OTA OLKIOKA ATToppPIppaTa, otn dw-

T14 (Kivbuvog €kpnéncg) n oto vepo. Ot

dBapuévol CLOCWPEUTES UTTOPEL va

eival eiPAaeiq yia To TrepBaliov

Kal Tnv vyeia oag, eav eEEABouv on-

ANTNEWSELG atpoi i vypd.

‘Exete TNV UTTOXPEWON Va ATIOPPITTTETE PE DL

AIKO TIPOG TO TIEPIBAAAOV TPOTIO TOUG EAAT-

TWPATIKOUG I aXPNOTEVHEVOUG CUCOWPEUTEG.

e Mnv avoiyeTe TOLUG CUCOWPEVTEG KAl ATIO-
PelyeTE PnXavikn {nuid. YTtapxel Kiv-
SuVOG BPAXUKUKAWHATOG KAl UTIOPEL va
e€€NBouv atpoi ol oTtoiol Tipokaiovv epe-
Blopo oTIG avarveuoTIKEG 060UG.

e [a Adyoug aodAAelag TIPETIEL Ol OUC-
OWPEUTEG va artodopTifovTal TIpLV TNV
anéppdn.

° > PppayioTe TOUG TIOAOUG PE QUTOKOAANTN
Tawia Tpog aroduyr BPAXVKUKAWPATWV.

e ATIOPPITITETE TOUG CUCOWPEUTEG OTA Ka-
Taothpata ov SlabeTouv avtiotoa 60-
xela n oe éva KEvIpo cLANOYNAG.

e  XaAaopévol CUOOWPEVTEG
Na petaxelpiCeate pe 181aitepn Ipoooxn
TOUG CUOOWPEUTEG PE EEWTEPIKEG {NUIEC!
e Mnv ayyiCete XQAAOPEVOUG CLUOCWPEL-

TEG PE YUHVA XEPLA.

e Edv Sev pmopeite va oppayioeTe TOLUG
TIOAOUG, TOTIOBETNOTE TOUG CLOOW-
PEUTEG EeXWPLOTA TOV KABE éva og pla
TIAQOTIKI) OAKOUAQ.

e ToroBeTrioTE TOUG XOAAOUEVOUG OUO-
OWPEVTEG EEXWPLOTA OE Eva ADAEKTO
Soxeio pe duvarotnta odpdylong To
OTI0i0 PTTOpPE(TE VA YepioeTe e AppO.

e [lapadwote TOug XAAQOHEVOUG CLOOW-
PEUTEG OE €va KEVTPO CUANOYNAG.

Li-lon
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Avalntnon cpaipatwv

O mapakatw Tivakag 6a oag Bondrioel KaTA TNV AVTIHETWTIION PIKPWV BAaBwv:

MpopAnua

Aev eival Suvatr n ekkivnon
TNG CUOKEULNG

Meavni artia

O ovoowWPELTAG (28) dev Exel
ToTI00eTNOEL

AvTigeTWTIION OGAAPATOG

TorroBETnon cuoowpeuT,
0. 150

O 81aKOTTTNG evepyo-/arevep-
yoTttoinong (7) eivat eattwpa-
TIKOG

AttevBuvBeite oto Kevtpo ogp-

Big.

O ouvoowpeuTAG (28) eival ek-
POPTIOPEVOG

DopTioTe TOV CLOOWPEUTH
(BAETE TIG EEXWPLOTEG 0dNyieg
AELTOLPYIAG VIO TOV CLUCOWPEL-
T Kal Tov GpopTLoTH)

Kiwvntrpag eAattwpatikég

AttevBuvBeite oto Kévtpo ogp-

Big.

H ouokeun Aettoupyei pe da-
KOTTEQ

XaAapr) eowTtepikn emtadn

ArtevBuvBeite oto Kevtpo ogp-
Big.

O SLaKOTITNG evepyo-/aTevep-
yottoinong (7) eivat eAattwpa-
TIKOG

AttevBuvBeite oto Kévtpo oép-

Big.

EAdyiotn anédoon Kotng

AKaTAAANAN TiplovoAdaua (24/
25) yla TO TEPAXLO TIPOG ETIE-
Eepyaoia

ToroBetrote KATAAANAN TIPLO-
voAdpa (24/25)

MptovoAdua (24/25) otopwpé-
vn

TomoBetroTe VEa TIploVOAapa
(24/25)

EAdxiotn anoboon cuoowpev-
™

DopTioTe TOV CLOOWPEUTN
(BAETE TIG EEXWPLOTEG 0dNnyieg
AELTOLPYIAG YA TOV CUOCWPEL-
TR KAl Tov GopPTIoTH)

NaBog TaxvTnTa KoTING

Mpoocappdaote TNV TAXLTNTA
KOTING

H TplovoAdua otopwvel ypn-
yopa

ZEpPig
Eyyonon

A&LoTIPE TIEAATN,

AKATAAANAN TiplovoAdua (24/
25) yla to TePdylo TIpog eTTE-
Eepyaoia

ToroBetrote KATAAANAN TIPLO-
voAdpa (24/25)

Edappootnke TOAD Tiieon

Mewnote Tnv Tieon

Tax0TnTa KOG TTOAD LYNANR

Meuwnote Tnv TaXLTNTA KOTIAG

peio Tn yvnola anddelfn ayopdg. Avtd To €y-
ypado armaireital wg amodelfn ya tnv ayo-
pd. Edv evtég TévTe eTwv Ao TNV NUEPOUN-
via ayopdg auTtou Tou TIPOIOVTOG TIPOKUYEL

odAaApa VAIKOU ) KOTAOKELNG, KATOTILY ETTL-

To Ttapov Tpoidv Slabétel 5 xpodvia eyyvnon
aro TNV nuepounvia ayopdg. Ze Tepimnmtw-
on eMeiPewv oe auto TO TIPOIOV EXETE VOIL-
KA SIKAlWwpaTa €vavtl TOL TIWANTH TOU TIPO-
16vtog. Autd ta vouika dikaiwpata Sev Tie-
plopiCovtal arnod TNV KATwTEPW avapepopevn
€Yyunor| pag.

‘Opot eyydnong

H Tepiodog eyyvnong Eekivael Katd tTnv nue-
popnvia ayopdg. ®uldooete oe aodalEg on-

/Il PARKSIDE’
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Aoyng pag, Ba To eTIOKEVACOUE YLl EGAG
Swpedv n 6a To avtikartaotriooupe. H Ta-
poloa gyyvunon TPoUTIOBETEL OTL EVTOG TNG
TiePLOSOL TWV TIEVTE ETWV Ba TIPOoKOopioe-

TE TO EAATTWHATIKO TIPOIOV KAl TNV amodelen
ayopdg (artédelgn tapeiov) kat Ba Teplypd-
dete ev ouvTopia ypaTTwG TIoL BpiokeTatl n
ENELPN Kal TIOTE TIPOEKVYE.

Edv To eAdTTwpa KaAOTITETAL ATt TNV EYYON-
or| pag, AapBAVETE TO ETIIOKEVACHEVO TIPOIOV
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1 éva veo. Me Tnv €TIIOKELN 1] TNV QVTIKATA-
OTAoN TOUL TIPOIOVTOG Sev EEKIVAEL VEA XPOVI-
KN Tiepiodog eyyvnong.

Mepiodog eyydnong Kat VOUIKEG
anartnoelg AGyw eAAeiPewv

O xpodvog eyyvnong dev tapateiveTal JEow
NG TIAPOXNG eyyvnong. AuTd LoxVeL Kal yia
€€apTAPATA, TA OTIOIa £€X0UV AVTIKATAOTA-
Bei kat etiokevaotei. Evbexopeveg rén vtdap-
XOUoeq CnULEG Kal EAAeiDEIG KATA TNV ayopd
TIPETIEL VA YVWOTOTIOINB0VV QUECWE PETA TO
Avolyua tng cuokevaaiag. Metd tn ARén Tou
XPOVOUL €yylnong, TuXOV epdavi(OUEVEG ETTL-
OKEVEG XPEWVOVTAL.

Av katd Tn dlapkela LloX0OG TNG EPTIOPIKNG
€yyonong, N OTIoia TIAPEXEL ETIIOKELN KATA-
vaAwTikoL ayabou, To ayabd epdavioel ka-
TIOl0 EAATTWHA KAL O ATIAUTOVPEVOG XPOVOG
€TILOKELNG TOU uTtepPaivel TIg dekartévte (15)
EPYACIUES NUEPEG, O KATAVOAWTAG Sikalov-
Tal va {NTAoEL TNV TIPOCWPLV) avTikaTdoTaon
TOU yla 600 XPOVOo SIaPKEL N ETILOKELN.

Eyyonon
To Tpoidv KaTaokeLAOoTNKE CUPGWVA PE av-
oTNPEG odnyieg TTolOTNTAG Kal EAEYXONKe
TIPOOEKTIKA TIPLV ATIO TNV ATIOCTOAT).
H eyyobnon ox0el yia opAaApaTa LAIKOU 1 Ka-
Taokeunq. H tapovoa eyyonon dev adopd
€€£aPTAPATA TOL TIPOIOVTOG TA OTIOIA LTIOKEL-
vtal oe Guololoyikn GBopd Kal ETTOPEVWG Be-
wpouvTal pBelpopeva eEapTipata i (NUES
oe elBpavota e§apTipata.
H mtapovoa eyyvnon Arfjyet 6tav TipokAnBei
{nuLa oto Tpoidv, OTav yivel AABog XelpLopodg
Tou N eav Sev €xel ocuvtnpEnBei. MNa pla KatdA-
ANAn xprion Tou TPOoIOVTOG TIPETIEL VA TNPOV-
VTal ETIAKPIBWS ol avadpepopeves UTTOSEIEELG
oTIG odnyieg Aettoupyiag. MNpérmel otwodnTo-
Te va arodelyovTal OKOTIOl XPronG Kal Xel-
pLOpoIL IOV eV CLVIOTWVTAL OTIG 08Nyieg Aet-
TOUPYIAG 1 YA TOUG OTIOIOUG LTIAPXEL TIPOEL-
dottoinon.
To Tpoidv TpoopiCeTatl Povo yla LOLWTIKH Kat
XL Yl ETIAYYEAUATIKN XPrON. Z€ TIEPITTW-
On KAKAG PETAXEiplong Kat akataAAnAng xpen-
ong, xprnong Biag kat tapepBacewy, oL oTtoi-
€q Sev dlegnxbnoav amd to e§oualodoTnuéEvo
pag TuARpa o€pPLg, n eyyvnon mavel va LoxLeEL.
Awadikacia o€ mepitTwon eyyonong
Na va e§aodalioTei n ypriyopn emnefepyacia
Nn¢ uTtéBeon g oag, TnPeite TIg €€NG LTTodE(-
Eelc:
e [a 6\a Ta artuata va €xeTe TIPOXeLpn
TNV antodelén Tapeiov Kat Tov aplouo Tpo-

i6vtog (IAN 506425_2507) wg amodelén
™G ayopdg.

e Mrmopeite va Bpeite Tov aplBuo TPoid-
VTOG OTNV TTvakida TOTtou oTo TIpoidy, oe
X&paén oto Tpoidv, otn oeAida TiTAOL TwV
odnywwv xelplopoL (katw aplotepd) f oto
QUTOKOAANTO OTNV TIIOW 1} KATW TIAELPA
TOU TIPOIOVTOC.

e Edv mtpokOPouv opaiuata Aettoupyiag
1 AOLTIEG eAAEIPELG, ETIKOWVWVNAOTE TIPW-
TA JE TO KATWTEPW avadepouevo Kevtpo
0€pPIG TNAEPWVIKA 1) XPNOILOTIONOTE TO
£VTUTIO E€TIKOLVWViag, To oTtoio Ba Bpei-
Te aTov parkside-diy.com otnv Katnyopia
E€umnpétnon.

e 'Eva 1rpoidv Tou Bewpeital eEAATTWPATIKO
UTTOPEITE, KATOTILV ETTIIKOIVWVIAG HE TO Ké-
VTPO 0€PPIG HAG, va TO ATIOOTEINETE XW-
pig €€0da armooToANG OTN YVWOoTOTIOINUE-
vn 8ievbuvon o€pPLg, ETIIOLVATITOVTAG TNV
amodelen ayopdg (amodelén Tapeiov) kat
avadepovtag Tov PpiokeTal n EAAeWpn Kal
TtoTE TIPOEKLYE. [pog artoduyr| TIPORAN-
patwv otnv Tiapaiapn kat eTiunpoodeTwv
£€08WV va XPNOLUOTIOLEITE ATIOKAEIOTIKA
N SievBuvon Tou oag €xet 6oBei. E§aoda-
AiCete OTL N artooToAn Sev PTtopei va yivel
pE XPEwan Tou TIEAATN, WG oyKwon, €€~
TIPEG 1} M AAAOUL TUTIOU €ELSIKN ATTOGTOAN.
Armooteilete TO TIPOIOV padi pe OAa Ta ou-
voSeUTIKA aecoudp KATd TNV ayopd Kalt
PpovTIoTE yIa ETTAPKWS AodAAr) CUCKELQA-
oia petadopdg.

PDF ONLINE

parkside-diy.com

>Tov loToTOTIO parkside-diy.com ptopeite
va Seite kal va katePAaoete auto TO eyXel-
pidlo Kat TToAAd aAAa. Me auto Tov Kwdiko
QR petapaivete amevbeiag oTo LOTOTOTIO
parkside-diy.com. ETUAEEETE TN xwpa 0ag Kal
p€ow TNG pAokag avadntnong avadntiote
TIG 0dNnyieg xelplopoL. Méow Kataxwplong
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Tou apBpov Ttpoiovtog (IAN) 506425_2507
uTtopeite va avoiete TIG 0dnyieg xelplopov.

ZEPPIG ETIOKELWV

Ma eTIIOKEVEG TIOV BEV EUTTITITOLV GTNV £Y-

yonon , artevbuvBeite oto Kévtpo o€pPig.

Euxapiotwg va oag Swooupe pia eKTiynon

™G damavng.

e MrmopoUpe va emeepyacTolpe POVO ou-
OKEVEG TIOL €XOUV ATTOCTAAEL ETTAPKWG
OUOKEVAOPEVEG Kal e TIANPWUEVA TEAN.
Y1odel§n: NapakaloLpe va amooteilete
Tn ouoKeLn oag kabapr) Kat pye avadopda
TOU €EAATTWHATOG OTNV avtiotolyn Slev-
Buvon Tou kEVTpou oEPPIS.

e Aev TapaAapPAavovTtal GUOKEVEG TIOL
€XOULV ATTOOTAAEL TIANPWTEEG OTOV TIPO-
OPLOPO KABWG KAl CUOKEVEG TIOU £XOLV
QarooTalel wG oykwdN ) e€TIPEG N Ye AA-
AOUL TUTIOU €I8IKH ATIOOTOAR.

e [lpaypatoTiololpe TNV amopphn Twv
QATIECTAAPEVWVY 0AG EAATTWHATIKWY OL-
OKELWV dWPEAV.

AvtaAAakTika Kat ageoouvap

T

Kévtpo Z€pBig

ZépPpig EANGda

@ Tel.: 00800 491824928
Doppa ETIKOVWVIAG OTO
parkside-diy.com

IAN 506425_2507

ZépPig Kompog

Tel.: 8009 4242

Ddppa emKOVWVIAG O0TO
parkside-diy.com

IAN 506425 _ 2507

Ewcaywyéag

NdaBete vTtoYn 6TL N akéAoudn SievBuvon dev
eivat dievBuvon ogpPig. Emikowvwvnote Tipw-
TA Y€ TO QVWTEPW AVADEPOUEVO KEVTPO TEP-
Big.

Grizzly Tools GmbH & Co. KG

Stockstadter Str. 20

63762 GroBostheim

FEPMAN'A

www.grizzlytools.de

Mrmopeite va AGBete avTaAAaKTIKA Kat a§ecovdp PHECW TOL IOTOTOTIOV
www.grizzlytools.shop. EAv TipokOyouv TipoPAruata Katd tn dladikacia rtapayyeAiag, eTikol-
vwvrote padi pag p€ow Tou SLadIKTUAKOU PAG KATAOTHHATOG. EAQv €xeTe TTeploodTEPES EPWTH-
oelg Pttopeite va arevbuvbeite oto: Kevtpo 2€pPig, o. 155

Ap. ta-
Ogonnr. Ovopacia payyeAiag
10, 11 2UO0TOAN, AVTATTITOPAG Yld NAEKTPIKN oKOUTIA 91105647
12,17 MAdka TtediAov, KataokeuaoTikr opada 91120217
17 MpootateuTikd oXloiaTog 91120216
19 Artacpdhion (Took) 91120218
26 MapdAAnAog odnyog 91120215
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GCD

Metadpaon Tov TIPWTOTUTIOL TWV SHAWON GUpHOPPWONG
EE

[Mpoidv: Emavapopti{épevn oEya
Movtého: PPSTDA 20-Li B2
Ap1Budg oelpag: 000001-038000

O otox0g ™G dnAwong Tou Tieptypddetal TTapandvw eival COPPWVOG PE Tr OXETIKN EVWOLAKI
vopoBeaia evappoviong:

2006/42/EC » 2014/30/EU ¢ 2011/65/EU & (EU) 2015/863
Mpoidv pe ytatapia Smart PAPS 204 A1/Smart PAPS 208 A1/
Smart PAPS 2012 A1: 2014/53/EU (avti 2014/30/EU)

To avwtepw TEPLypadOPEVO avTIKeipeVo TNG SrAwong eivat cupPwvo Pe TV odnyia
2011/65/EU tou Eupwrtaikol KowvoBouAiou kat Tou ZupBouAiou, TnG 8ng louviou 2011, oxetl-
KA PE TOV TIEPLOPLOUO TNG XPHONG OPLOHEVWYV ETTIKIVOUVWVY OLOIWY OE NAEKTPLKO KAl NAEKTPOVIKO
£EOTTALOUO.

[Na va e§aodaiiotei N ouppopPwan, €xovv epappootei Ta akdAovba evapuoviopEva TIPOTLTIA
Kal €BVIKA TIPOTUTIA KAl KAVOVIOUOI:

EN 62841-1:2015/A11:2022 « EN 62841-2-11:2016/A11:2024
EN IEC 55014-1:2021 » EN IEC 55014-2:2021
EN IEC 63000:2018 * IEC 62471:2006 * EN 62471:2008
Mpoidv pe prtatapia Smart PAPS 204 A1/Smart PAPS 208 A1/Smart PAPS 2012 A1:
EN 301 489-1 V2.2.3:2019 » EN 301 489-17 V3.3.1:2024
EN 300 328 V2.2.2:2019 * EN 50663:2017

H tapovoa dnAwon cuppopdwong ekdideTal pe ATTOKAELOTIKT) €VBVVN TOL KATAOKELAOTH):

Grizzly Tools GmbH & Co. KG
Stockstadter Str. 20 - R

c € 63762 GroBostheim (’/ﬁ
FEPMAN'A

13.12.2025 Christian Frank

E€ouolodotnuévog avtimpoowTog yia TV
TeEKUNpPiwon
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BoBep,

YecTUTKM 3a KynyBaHweTO Ha BallaTta HoBa
6e3m14Ha y6oaHa nuna (Bo NoHaTaMoLLHNOT
TEKCT anapar Wiv eneKkTpuyeH anar).
136paBTe BUCOKOKBaNMTETEH anapar.

OBoj anapar belle TeCTpaH 3a KBanuTeT

3a Bpeme Ha Npou3BOACTBOTO U

NoanoXeH Ha puHanHa nHenekumja. Taka,
yHKLMOHaNHOCTa Ha BalwMoT anapar e
3arapaHTvipaHa.

NS

YnartcTBaTa 3a ynotpeba ce gen of 0Boj
anapart. CogpxaT BakHV MHhopmaumm

3a 6e36egHocCTa, ynotpebara u
OTCTpaHyBarbeTo. BHMMaTenHo npoynTajte
rvm ynatcteara 3a pabota. 3anosHajte ce
CO KOHTpONUTE 1 NpasunHara ynorpeda Ha
anapatoT. KopucteTe ro anaparoTt camo
KaKo LUTO € OMULLIaHO 1 3a HaBeaeHUTe
obnactu Ha npumeHa. YyBajte ro
ynaTcTBOTO 3a ynotpeba Ha 6e36eHO
MeCTO U npepajTe rm cute JOKYMEHTN
[IOKONKY ro npefasare anapaToT Ha TPeTn
nua.

HameHeTa ynoTtpe6a

YpenoT e HaMeHET NCKITy4MBO 3a crnefHaTa

ynoTpeba:

e Ceuerbe nnacTnka, APBO 1 NIECEeH MeTan
co ¢hmkcHa noTrnopa

e Ceuerbe NpaBy 1 3aKpVIBEHN CeYerba,
KaKo 1 aroJsiHu ceyverba (camo ApBo U
nnacTtumka) go 45°

e Pa6oTteTe camo BO CyBU NPOCTOPUMN.

O6pHeTe BHUMaHVe Ha nHgopmauumTe 3a

TUMNOBWTE ceunna 3a nuna.

Cekoja gpyra ynotpeba LUTO He € N3PEYHO

[03BOJIeHa BO OBa ynaTCcTBO MOXe Aa

npeTcTaByBa Ceprio3Ha onacHoOCT 3a

KOPWCHWKOT 1 fa pe3ynTpa Co OLTeTyBamwe

Ha anapatoT. OnepaTopoT UM KOPUCHUKOT

Ha anapaTtoT e O[ArOBOPEH 3a KakBy 61no

HeCpeKu Unu WTeTn Bp3 Apyrv nvua nim

HWBHWOT MMOT. ANapaTtoT € HaMeHeT

3a ynotpeba Bo CEKTOPOT ,Hanpasu

cam“. He e gu3ajHnpaH 3a KOHTUHyMpaHa

KomMepuwjanHa ynotpeba. [Jokonky ce

KOPWCTW KOMepLjaNiHo, rapaHumjaTa

e HeBaxkeyka. [pon3BoaUTENOT He e

O[rOBOPEH 3a LuTeTa Npean3BuKaHa of,
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Ty

HenpasuiHa ynotpeba unm HenpasuiHO
pakysame.

YpepoT e gen of cepujata X 20 V TEAM n
MOXKe ga paboTu co 6aTepum of cepujata
X 20 V TEAM. BarepuunTe of cepujata

X 20 V TEAM moxe fa ce noJjiHaT camo co
nonHa4n of cepujata X 20 V TEAM.

O6em Ha ucnopaka/gogarToum

PacnakyBajTe ro anapaToT 1 nposepeTe ja

coapXkuHara Ha nucriopaka.

[MpaBunHo pneTe ro marepujanoT 3a

nakyBarbe.

e Y6opHa nuna Ha 6atepun

e 2x Ceynno 3a nuna 3a gpso

e 3awTuTta of CTPYroTuHU (MPETX0AHO
CKJI0MEHO)

e ApanTtep 3a HafBOPELLHO N3BJIEKyBaHe
npawumHa (MPETXOAHO CKITOMEHO)

°  PepnykTop (MPETXO[HO CKIOMEHO)

e [lapanenHo 3anvpane

e KyTuja 3a cknagupame

e [IpeBopf Ha opuryHanHUTe ynaTcTea 3a
pa6oTa

BaTepujaTta u NoNHa4Yo0T He ce BKITy4YEeHM!.

Mpernep

WnyctpauuuTe Ha anapaToT
MOXXe fia ce Hajaat Ha
npegHarta n 3agHata
npeksonHa cTpaHuua.

1 KoHTponeH naHen

2 VHgmkaTop 3a HMBO Ha NOJSIHEHE Ha
anapaToT

[Mprkas Ha 6pOjOT Ha TaKTOBM
Konye 3a 6p3nHa Ha TakToBU
Mprkas Ha npeBuUcoka TemnepaTtypa
3akny4yBatbe Ha BKiydyBame

N o o~ W

MpeknHyBay 3a BkyvyBame/
NCKNyYyBame

8 Pauka (/I3onmpaHa noBpLUMHa 3a
OPXXEHe)

9 [p>xay 3a 6arepuja
10 PepykTop

11 ApanTtep 3a HaBOPELUHO U3BNEKyBarbe
npawumHa

12 TlogHoXXHa nnoya

13 TlpekunHyBay 3a HUWano
14 CresHa rnasa

15 Bogeukn ponep

16 [LOp>xady (MapanenHo sanvparse)
17 3awTnTta of CTPYroTuHM

18 3aBpTKa 3a 3ak/yyyBame

19 OtknydyBatbe Ha cTe3HaTa rnasa
20 LED pa6oTHo cBeTfio

21 [ononHuTenHa payka (MsonmpaHa
NoBpLUMHA 32 OPXKEHE)

22 TpeknHyBad (pyHKLUMja 32 gyBarbe
npaLunHa)

23 Jloct
24 Ceunno 3a nuna 3a ApBO, YNCTH
nceyeHn pabosn, Kpneso ceverbe

25 Ceunno 3a nuna 3a gpeo, YUCTH
nce4veHn pabosu

26 [lNapanenHo 3anupare

27 TlonHay (He e BKIy4eHO)

28 bartepuja (He e BKy4eHo)

29 VHgmkaTop 3a HMBO Ha MOJHEeHe
30 Ocnobopgysatbe Ha 6aTepujaTa

31 Konue (IHankaTop 3a HMBO Ha
NoJIHEeHE)

32 KyTuja 3a cknaguparbe

PyHKLMOHaneH onuc

Co yb6opHaTa nuna, Ce4nnoTo Ha nunata
€ CTerHaTo Of, egHara cTpaHa 1 ceye co
OBVKetbe Ha Kpesare. Co ABvKerbe Ha
HMLIANoTO, BOAEYKMOT PONep ro Typka
CeYunoTo Ha nunara Hanpep co cekoe
OBUXeHe Harope, Nokpaj BepTUKaNHOTO
[OBVDKeHe Ha nunarta.

MornepHeTe rn cnepH1Be onvcu 3a
hyHKUMjaTa Ha KOHTPOSTHUTE E€NEMEHTMW.

TexHn4YkKu nogatouun
Y6opHa nuna Ha 6aTtepumn
PPSTDA 20-Li B2
HomuHaneH HanoH U ..........cccccevveeennn. 20V =
TexnHa 6e3 6aTePUa ...eeeeeeereeneeeeennn. =1,7 kg

Bp3vHa npu paboTta Bo npasHo
............................................... 800-3800 min™'

LLOMKNHA Ha TAKT woeveveeeevieeesieee e 26 mm
[na6o4nHa Ha ceverbe
— APBO ........... < 155 mm

— 060€eH meTan . ....20 mm
— M@K YEJIMK ..everereieeeeeeeiireeeeeeeeeaens <10 mm
Koco ce4ere ....... -45°; -22,5°% 0°; 22,5; 45°

HvBo Ha 3By“eH NpUTMCOK Lpa
......................................... 87,6 dB; Kpa=5 dB
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HuBO Ha 3By4YHa MOKHOCT Ly

— U3MEPEHO ....eeveeaieenne 95,6 dB; Kya=5 dB
Bnbpauum an, pBO
- PayKka .cccocevereerenee 4,420 m/s?; K=1,5 m/s?

— [ononHuTenHa paqka
................................... 5,621 m/s?; K=1,5 m/s?

—Pauka ....cooeeveereens 4,275 m/s?; K=1,5 m/s?
— JononHutenHa payka
................................... 6,591 m/s? K=1,5 m/s?
TeMMepaTyPa .....cccovvverveeeiieeireeseeeeeen <50 °C
- lMpouec Ha nonHetse .. ....4-40 °C
- Pa6oTa ....covereenee ....4-50 °C
— CKNapnpPame .......coceevveeireeseeeen 15-25 °C
PARKSIDE Performance Smart battery

Smart PAPS 204 A1/Smart PAPS 208 A1/
Smart PAPS 2012 A1

— ®pekBeHumMcKM oncer .. 2400 — 2483,5 MHz
— MOKHOCT Ha MPEHOC .......ccvuerurenne <20 dBm

A BHUMAHME! OwTeTyBame Ha cnyxoT!
Hocerte 3awwTnTa 3a cnyx.

BpepgHocTuTe Ha 6yyasa n Bubpauun 6ea
YTBPAEHM BO COMNacHOCT CO CTaHaapanTe U1
nponncuTe HaBedeHV BO AeknapauyjaTa 3a
CO06pPas3HOCT.

HasepeHata BKynHa BpeHOCT Ha
BMGpauumnTe 1 ogpeaeHaTa BpeaHoOCT

Ha emucuja Ha Byyasa ce U3MepeHun

crnopef, cTaHAapavsnpaHa npoueaypa 3a
TecTupame 1 MOXKe fla Ce KopucTarT 3a
crnopefyBarbe Ha eieH eNleKTpuYeH anat

co gpyr. HaBepgeHaTa BKynHa BpeAHOCT Ha
BMOpauunTe 1 ogpeaeHara BpegHOCT Ha
emyicrja Ha 6y4aBa MOXXe Ja ce kopucTaT 1
3a fja ce Hanpasu NpenMM1MHapHa npoLeHKa
Ha n3noXxeHocTa.

A NMPEAYNPEAQYBAHME! Emncunte

Ha Bnopauum n by4asa MoxXxe ga ce
pasnvKyBaaT of HaBefeHaTa BpeaHOCT

3a BpeMe Ha BUCTUHCKaTa ynoTpeba Ha
€NIeKTPUYHNOT anar, BO 3aBNCHOCT Of
HaYMHOT Ha KOj Ce KOPUCTU ENEKTPUYHIOT
anaTt. HeonxopHo e ga ce BocnocTaear
6e36e4HOCHN MepKM 3a 3alTuTa Ha
onepaTopoT BP3 OCHOBA Ha NpOoLieHKa Ha
N3NOXXEHOCTa Ha BUGpaLum npu peanHute
YCNOBM Ha ynoTpeba (3emMajku rv Npeasng
cvTe genoBu of paboTHMOT LMKIYC, Ha
npuMep BPEMETO Kora efIeKTPUYHNOT anat
€ VICKJTy4eH 1 BPEMETO Kora € BKJlyYeH, HO
paboTu 6e3 onToBapyBameE).

@R

X 20V TEAM

YpepoT e gen of cepujata X 20 V TEAM n
MOXXe fia paboTu co 6aTepuun of cepujata
X 20 V TEAM. Bartepunte of cepujata

X 20 V TEAM moxe ga ce nonHaT camo co
nonHa4u of cepujata X 20 V TEAM.
[MpenopayyBame fa ro KOPUCTUTE OBO]
ypen caMo co criefHuBe 6arepun:

PAP 20 B1, PAP 20 B3, Smart PAPS 204 A1,
Smart PAPS 208 A1, PAPS 2012 A1
MpenopayyBame nonHere Ha oBrE
6arTepun Co CrnefHNBe NOHAYN:

PLG 20 A3, PLG 20 A4, PLG 20 C1,

PLG 20 C2, PLG 20 C3, PLG 201 A1,
PDSLG 20 A1, PDSLG 20 B1, PDSLG 20 B2,
Smart PLGS 2012 A1

TexHu4kM nogaToum 3a 6atepujara u
nonHa4oT: BugeTe rv ogaenHuTe ynarcTsa.

Be36egHOCHM ynaTcTBa

OBoj fen 1 ondaka OCHOBHUTE
6e36eHOCHV ynaTcTBa Npu KOPUCTEHE Ha
anaparor.

A NMPEAYNPEAOYBAHME! TenecHu
noBpeay 1 MatepujanHa LTeTa nopaau
HenpasUSTHO pakyBame co 6atepujara.
3emeTte rn npeasug 6e36efHoCHUTE
ynaTcTBa v ynaTcTsara 3a NosiHeHe 1
npasusiHa ynotpeba Bo ynaTcreara 3a
Ballara 6arepuja 1 nosiHay of cepujata

X 20 V TEAM. [etaneH onuc Ha npouecoT
Ha NoMHeHe 1 OOMONHUTENHN MHopMaLMn
MOXKeTe Aa HajaeTe BO oBa NocebHo
ynaTcTBo 3a ynotpeba.

3Hauere Ha 6e36egHOCHUTE
ynatcTBa

A onacHo! LloKonKy He ru cneguTe
oBue 6e36eQHOCHM ynaTcTBa, Ke ce Cny4u
Hecpeka. Pe3yntaToT e ceprio3Ha TefiecHa
nospepna unmn cMmpT.

A NMPEAYNPEAYBAME! [lokonky He i
cneguTe oBre 6e36e4HOCHN ynaTcTea, MOXXe
[a ce cny4u Hecpeka. PesyntatoT Moxe ga
6uae ceprosHa TenecHa nospena uam cMpT.

A\ BHUMAHUE! [lokorky He rv creanTe
oBVe 6e36eHOCHN yNaTCTBa, Ke ce Cryyun
Hecpeka. PesyntatoT Moxe ga 6uge necHa
UM yMepeHa TenecHa nospega.
WN3BECTYBAHE! [Jokonky He rvu cnegute
oBVe 6e36eHOCHIN yNaTCTBa, Ke ce Cryyun
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Hecpeka. PesyntatoT moxe ga 6uge
mMartepujanHa wrera.

MukTorpamu n cumoéonu
Cum6onu Ha anapaToT

= nocTojaHa cTpyja

hi¢

MpouuTajTe rm ynarcTeara 3a
paboTa

EnekTpuyHuTe anapaTu He
npunaraart BO AOMaLLHUOT oTnag,

Cum6051 BO yNaTCTBOTO 3a yroTpe6a
@ KopucTeTe 3alUTUTHN pakasuy

OnwTu NpepynpeayBata 3a
6e36eqHOCT 3a eNleKTpnyHaTa
anarka

¥y NPEAYNPELOYBAME! MpounTtajte rn
cuTe npepynpepyBama 3a 6e36egHOCT,
ynaTcTBa, unycrpauum u cneyudukauum
AAafeHn co oBaa eNleKTpMYHa anarka.
HecnepereTo Ha cuTe ynatcTsa HaBefeHU
NMoAoNYy MOXe Aia pe3ynTupa co CTpyeH
yzap, noxkap u/unm cepuosHa nospega.
3auyBajTe ru cute npepynpeayBata u
ynatcTBa 3a ugHa pedepeHua.
TepMUHOT ,eNeKTpu4Ha anaTka“ Bo
npepynpegyBarara ce OfHecyBa Ha BallaTa
enekTpu4Ha anaTtka co kaben unu 6arepuja
(6e3>Kn4Ha).

1. BESBEOHOCT HA PABOTHATA
OBJIACT

a) Yysajte ja paboTHaTa o6nacT Yicrta
1 Ao6po oceBeTneHa. HaTpynaHu
1M TEMHU 0651acTy Npean3BrKyBaaT
HecpeKu.

b) He ynpaByBajTe cO eneKkTpuyHu
anaTku Bo eKCrio3uBHU aTtmocdepu,
KaKo Ha npumep BO NPUCYCTBO Ha
3ananvBu TEYHOCTU, FaCOBU N
npawmuHa. EnektprnyHuTe anatkn
co3sfaBaaT UCKpM LUTO MOXe Ja ja
3ananar npawuvHara uam ncnapysanara.

c) Yysajte ru geuara u MMHyBauuTe
HacTpaHa gogeka pabéotute co
enekTpuyHaTta anartka. ['y6eneTo
BH/MaHVe MOXe Aa Npeamn3srka aa ja
n3rybute KoHTponara.

ENEKTPUYHA BESBEOHOCT
MpuknyyouuTe 3a eNeKTPUYHU anaTku
Mopa fia ofrosapaar Ha LUTEKepOoT.
Hukoraw He moguduumvpajte

ro NPUKJIy4OKOT Ha HUKAKOB

HauvH. He KopucteTe HUKaKBu
ajanTepCcKu NPUKIy4Youu co
3a3eMjeHu eNeKTPUYHU anaTu.
HemognduumpaHmTe Npuky4voum n
COOABETHUTE NPUKY4OLM Ke ro Hamanat
PU3NKOT Of, ENEKTPUYEH yaap.
N36erHyBajTe KOHTaKT Ha TENOTO

CO 3a3eMjeHU NOBPLUNHU, KaKOo LUTO
ce LeBKU, pagujaTopu, WWNopeTn n
cprxmupepum. NocTon 3ronemeH pnsmk
opf eNleKTpUYeH yaap ako BalleTo Teno e
3a3eMjeHo.

He nanoxysajte ru enekTpuyHuTe
anaTku Ha [0XXA WY BNaXXHU YCIOBMW.
BneryBarweTo Ha Boga BO enekTpuyHa
anartka Ke ro 3rofemMu pusnkoT Of
eneKTpuYeH yaap.

He 3noynoTtpe6yBajTe ro ka6enor.
Hukoraw He KopucTeTe ro ka6enor 3a
HOCeHe, BfieYeHe U UCKIyYyBame
Ha eneKTpu4yHaTa anaTtka. [jp>xete

ro kabenoT noganeky of TOMJvHa,
macsno, ocTpu pa6oBu U NOABVIXHU
aenoBu. OWTETEHUTE UM 3anfeTKaHUTE
Kabnu ro srosiemyBaat PU3NKOT Of
eNeKTpUYeH yaap.

Kora pa6oTuTte co eneKkTpu4yeH anar
Ha OTBOPEHO, KOPUCTETE NPOJOIIKEH
Kaben noropeH 3a HagBopeLlHa
ynoTtpeb6a. Ynotpebara Ha kaben
norofeH 3a HagsopeLlHa ynotpebéa ro
Hamanysa pU3UKOT Of CTPYEH yaap.
[loKonKy e Hens6exxHo faa ce

paboTu Co enekTpu4Ha anartka

Ha BNIa)kKHO MeCTO, KopucreTte
HarojyBame 3alTUTEHO CO ypen,

3a gudepeHuyumjanHa ctpyja (RCD).
Ynotpebata Ha RCD ro Hamanysa
pU3NKOT Of, CTPYEH Yaap.

JINYHA BESBEOHOCT

OcTaHeTe 6yAHU, BHUMaBajTe WTO
npaBuTe U KopUcTeTe 34paB pasym
Kora paKkyBaTe CO efleKTpU4eH anar.
He KopucTeTe enekTpu4ieH anart
AoAeKa CTe YMOPHM Unu noj AejcTBo
Ha gpora, ankoxoJ Unu eKoBu.
MoMeHT Ha HeBHUMaHWe foneka
paboTUTe CO ENEKTPUYHN anaTkn MoxXe
[a pesyntupa co CepUo3HU TENECHN
nospeau.
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KopucTeTe nuyHa 3awTtuTtHa onpema.
Cekoralu HoceTe 3aliTuTa 3a O4u.
3awTnTHaTa onpema Kako LUTO ce Macka
3a npaluvHa, HENM3ra4kn 3alTUTHN
YeBNY, 3alTUTHA Kauura unm sawtmra
3a CyX LUTO Ce KOPUCTM BO COOABETHM
YCNOBM Ke MM Hamanu NNYHUTE NoBpPeaU.
Cnpe4yeTe HEHaMepHO cTapTyBatbe.
Ocurypajte ce geka NPeKuHyBayoT e
BO UCKIy4eHa nonoxb6a npep ga ro
noBp3eTe CO U3BOP Ha eHepruja u/
wnm 6atepuja, Aa ro nogurHete unm
HOCUTe anaToT. HocereTo enekTpryHn
anartu co NPCTOT Ha NPEeKNHyBa4voT

NI BKJTyHYyBaHhETO Ha eNeKTPUYHN
anarti Ha KO NPEKNHYBaYOoT € BKy4eH
Npean3BrKyBa HECPEKM.

OTcTpaHeTe ro cekoj Kny4 og anatort
npep Aa ro BKJy4MTe eIeKTPUYHUOT
anar. Knyy octaseH 3akayeH Ha
poTMpaYKy Aen of enekTpuyHaTa anaTka
MO>Xe Ja Npefmn3BuKa TefiecHa nospepga.
He nocerHyBajte noganeky opf wto
Bu e gochatoT. Oap>KyBajTe NpaBUIHO
CTOeHhe U paMHOTEXXa BO CeKoe
Bpeme. OBa 0BO3MOXXyBa nogobpa
KOHTpOJa Ha eneKkTpuyHara anarka Bo
HeoYeKyBaHN CUTyaLun.

O6neuyeTe ce npasunHo. He HoceTe
na6aBa o6neka unu HakuT. [ipxete
ja kocaTa u obnekarta noganeky

op NnoABWXHUTEe aenoBu. JlabasaTta
o6reka, HakKUTOT 1K Jonrarta koca
MOXKe [ia ce 3arnaBat BO MOABVKHUTE
[Oenosu.

JlokosnKy ce 06e36eaeHu ypeau

3a NnoBp3yBaHe CO NMNOCTPOjKU 3a
M3BNeKyBambe U cobuparse npaiuvHa,
ocurypajte ce geka ce NoBp3aHu u
npaBuIHO ce KopucTar. YrnoTtpebata
Ha cucTeM 3a cobuparse npaLluiHa MoXxe
[a i Hamanu onacHoOCTUTE NOBP3aHu Co
npaLuvHa.

He po3BonyBajTe no3HaBaweTo
CTeKHaTo of YecTaTa ynotpe6a

Ha anaTkara fa Bu OBO3MOXMW Aa
CTaHeTe JIaXKHO CaMOyBEpPEHU U

Aa r'v UrHopupare npuHuunUTe

3a 6e36e4HOCT Ha anaTkuTe.
HeBHumaTenHo gejcteo Moxe pga
npean3BrKa CEPUO3HY NoBpean 3a aen
opf, ceKkyHaaTa.

/Il PARKSIDE’
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YNOTPEBA U TPUXKA 3A
ENEKTPUMHUOT ANAT

He npucunyBajte ro enekTpu4HuoOT
anat. KopucTteTte ro coogBeTHUOT
efieKTpUY€eH anarT 3a Balwata HameHa.
CoopfBETHNOT eNleKTPUYEH anart Ke

ja 3aBpLum paboTara nogobpo n
no6e3bedHO Co 6p3MHaTa 3a Koja e
On3ajHupaH.

He kopucTteTte ro enekTpu4yHuoT anar
aKo MPEKMHYBa4oT He ce BKJly4yBa

n uckny4dysa. Cekoj enekTpnyeH anar
LUITO HE MOXXe Ja Ce KOHTpoJsIMpa co
NPeKUHYBa4oT € onaceH 1 Mopa fa ce
nonpasu.

UcknyyeTe ro npukiy4oKoT of
M3BOPOT Ha HarnojyBake u/unu
ocTCTpaHeTe ja 6aTepujaTa, ako

ce OTKaudyBa, of} efleKTpuyHaTa
anartka npej Aa npaBUTe KakeBu
6uno npunaropysama, fa MeHyBaTe
popartoum UK Aa cknapgupare
enekTpu4Ha anarka. Baksute
NPEBEHTUBHN 6€36e4HOCHN MEPKI

ro HamanysaaTt PU3VKOT Of, CIy4ajHO
CTapTyBame Ha eNeKkTPMYHNOT anart.
YyBajTe rv enekTpu4HUTe anaTtku
LITO He ce BO ynoTpe6a nopaneky of
podart Ha Aeua u He [03BONyBajTe
nvLia KO He ce 3arno3HaeHu co
eneKTpu4HaTa anartka unm co

OBMe ynaTcTBa Aa ja KopucTar.
EnekTpunyHUTE anatku ce onacHu Bo
paueTe Ha HeoByYeHN KOPUCHNLMN.
OppXXyBajTe rv eNeKTpuyHuTe

anatu n gopartouute. MpoBepete
[anv noaBuXHUTE AeNoBU ce
HepamMHOMEPHU UNU 3arnaBeHu,
[anv OenoBuUTe ce CKPLUEHU unun
Aann uma gpyru coctojom wto
MoXKaT Aa BNvjaaT Ha pa6oTaTta Ha
eneKTpu4yHaTa anaTtka. [loKonky e
OLUTETEH, NonpaBeTe ro eNIeKTPUYHUOT
anart npep ynotpe6a. MHory HecpeKku
ce npenn3BrKaHN Of, JIOLLIO OAPXKYBaHU
eNeKTPUYHY anaTu.

OppXxyBajTe rv anaTkuTe 3a cevyere
ocTpu 1 YncTu. MNpaBnnHo ogpxyBaHuTe
anartu 3a ceverbe CO OCTpy paboBsu
1MMaat nomana BepojaTHOCT fa ce
3arnaear 1 NMoJyieCHW ce 3a KOHTpona.
KopucTeTe ro eneKTpu4yHuoT anar,
popaartouuTe, AefloBUTE 3a anaTtu UTH.
BO COFNIAaCHOCT CO OBUe ynaTcTBa,
3eMajKu rv npeasug ycnoBuTte 3a
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pa6oTa u paboTtaTta wTo Tpeba fa ce
u3BpLWwMU. Yrnotpebara Ha eNEKTPUYHNOT
anar 3a pasnnyHu ornepaummn of oHue 3a
KOW € HaMeHEeT MOXXe [a pe3ynTupa co
onacHa cuTtyauuja.

OgapXxyBajTe ru padukute u
MOBPLUMHUTE 3a APXXEHe CYBU, YNCTU
n 6e3 macno u macHoTuM. Jlnsrasute
paYvky 1 NOBPLUNHUTE 3a haKkahe He
OBO3MO>XXyBaaTt 6e36e4HO paKyBaHe 1
KOHTpOJIa Ha anatkaTa BO HeEO4YeKyBaHu
cuTyauuu.

YMOTPEBA U TPUXXA 3A AJIAT HA
BATEPUJA

MonHeTe camo co NonHa4oT HaBeAeH
oA npousBoauTenoT. [onHay Wwro e
COO[BETEH 3a efleH Tun 6aTepun Moxe
0a cosfafe pusvk of noxxap Kora ce
KOPWCTY CO Apyru 6arepun.
KopucTeTe enekTpuyeH anaTt camo
CO cneyujanHo o3Ha4YeHu 6atepum.
Ynotpebata Ha apyrv 6atepun Moxe ga
co3pafe pu3vK of noespeaa u noxap.
Kora 6aTepujaTa He e BO ynoTpeb6a,
APXXeTe ja nopganeky oa apyru
MeTanHu NnpeameTH, Kako LWTo ce
crnojyBasnku 3a xapTuja, MOHeTH,
KIy4YeBHU, WajKu, 3aBPTKU UNu Apyrun
Manu MeTasnHu npeaveTu, Kou
MOXKaT [a HanpaBaT NoBp3yBake of
efieH TepMuHan Ao apyr. Kpatkoto
noBp3yBare Ha TEPMUHANUTE Ha
6arepujaTta MOXXe fa npeanssrka
N3ropeHnLM U Noxap.

Mop nowmwm ycnoBu, MoXe fa ucrtevye
TeyHocCT of 6aTepujaTta; nsberHyBajte
KOHTaKT. [lOKONKy Aojae Ao cnyvyaeH
KOHTaKT, UCMNJIaKHeTe co BoAa.
JloKonKy Te4yHoCTa A0jAe BO KOHTaKT
Cco o4uTe, Nnobapajre meaguLMHCKA
MOMOLU [ONOJNIHUTENHO. TeyHocTa
LITO UCTEKyBa of 6aTtepujata MoXxe aa

Npeav3BrKa nprTauuja nnm N3ropeHnLu.

He kopucteTe 6aTtepuja unu

anartka LTo e owTeTeHa unmn
moauduumpaHa. OwTeTeHnTe unm
MoanduumpaHnTe 6arepumn Moxe ga
rnokaxxaT HenpeaABANNBO OOHECYBaHe
LITO pe3ynTupa co noxap, ekcrniosuja
W pU3KUK of NoBpefa.

He usnoxysajte 6aTtepuja unu
anartka Ha oraH wiv npeKymepHa
TemnepaTtypa. /13no)xeHocTa Ha oraH
wnn Temnepartypa Hag 130 °C moxe ga
npean3BrKa ekcnnosuja.

CnepeTe ru cute ynaTtcrsa

3a rnoJiHewe U He MNoJIHeTE ja
6aTepujaTa unm anatkara HagBop

oA TeMrnepaTypHUOT orncer HaBegeH
BO ynatctBarta. HenpasunHoTo
NOJIHEHE UNW TeMNepaTypu HaaBop Of
HaBeOEeHVOT OrNcer MoOXe Aa ja oLTeTn
6aTtepujarta 1 fa ro arofiemu pu3nkoT Of,
rnoxxap.

YCNYTA

BawmoT enekTpuyeH anar Heka ro
cepBucupa KBanudbukyBaHo nvue
3a nonpaBKa, KOoe KOpUCTU camo
WAEHTUYHU pe3epBHU aenosu. Osa
Ke ocurypu geka 6e3befHocTa Ha
eNIEKTPUYHNOT anar e 3agpykaHa.
Hukoraw He cepBucupajTe owTeTEHN
6aTtepun. CepBucCrpareTo Ha
6arepunTe Tpeba ga ro BpLUM Camo
NPOU3BOAUTENOT UMM OBNACTEHN
cepBucepu.

Bbe36egHocHM ynaTcTBa 3a
KJIUMHU MK

[Op>xeTe ro eneKTpU4HUOT anart

3a U30JMpaHnNTe NOBPLUMHM 3a
OpXere Kora Bpwute paéoTta npu
Koja [OAaTOKOT 3a ceuvete MOXKe Aa
[0jae BO KOHTAKT CO CKPUEHM XULN.
CeuereTo fofatouy LWTO goaraaT Bo
KOHTaKT CO XKILa Nnof, HaroH MoxXe aa
I CTaBuW N3NOXKEHUTE MeTasTHI OeNoBU
o[ eneKTpuYHaTa anatka rnog HaroH un
MOXXe [a NpeausBuKa CTpyeH yaap Kaj
onepartopoT.

KopucTeTte cTern unu gpyr npakTuyeH
Ha4vH 3a fja ro nNpuuBpCcTUTE

1 noTnpeTte pa6oTHUOT Aen Ha
cTtabunHa nnatcgopma. [p>xereTo Ha
06paboTyBaHNOT AN CO paka unn fo
TEJIOTO ro NpaBu HecTabuiieH 1 MOXe Aa
foBefe [0 rybere Ha KoHTponaTta.
KopucTete camo gogartoum
npenopadaHu og PARKSIDE.
HecoopBeTHM fgoaaToumn Moxe aa
NnpeausBrKaaTt CTPyeH yaap uiv noxap.

JAononHutenHn 6e36eAHOCHM ynaTcTBa 3a
KIIMMHA NUAn

[OpxeTe rv paueTe noganeKky on
MeCTOTO Ha ceyeme. He nocerHyBajte
nog paboTHuoT fen. Mocton pusnk og
rnoBpena ako A0jaeTe BO KOHTaKT CO
CceyunoTo 3a nuna.
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BopgeTte ro enekTpu4yHUOT anart

camo KOH o6pa6oTyBaHMOT gen

Kora e BKJly4eH. VHaky, nocTtoun

pU3VK of noBpaTeH yaap ako anatoT
3a BMETHYyBar€e Ce 3arfiasu BO
06paboTyBaHNOT Aen.

YBepeTe ce feKka OCHOBHaTa njoya e
6e36e4HO Ha MecTo fgoAeKka ceveTe.
3arnaBeHo ce4yunsio 3a nua MoXxe fa ce
CKpLUW U1 Aa Npeamn3Buka nospaTeH
yhap.

Mo 3aBpLwiyBaweTo Ha paboTara,
UCKIlyYeTe ro eNeKTpPUYHNOT anaT 1
M3BafeTe ro CeYMsnoTo of 3aceKoT
AYpPU OTKaKo Ke 3actaHe. OBa

Ke crnpe4n noBparteH yaap 1 Ke Bu
OBO3MOXW 6€36efHO Aa ro cnyLwtuTe
€NeKTPUYHIOT anar.

KopucTeTe camo HeoLITeTEHM,
6ecnpekopHU ceyuna 3a nuna.
CBuTKaHWUTE Unn Tanu ceynna 3a

nuaa MOXXe Aa ce CKpLuaT, HeraTuBHO
0a BNnjaaT Ha cevereTo 1nn ga
npeav3BrKaart nospaTeH yaap.

He 3a6aByBajte ro ce4nnoTo 3a nuna
CO TOa LITO Ke ro TypkaTte HacTpaHa
0OTKakKo Ke ro ucknyuure. CeunnoTo Ha
nunata MoXxe fa ce OLTeTH, Aa Ce CKpLUN
1IN Ja NpeausBuUKa noBpaTteH yaap.

He ponupajte HUKakBU npeameTn
WM 3emjaTa co nunarta 3a ABUXKEhe.
[MocTon prauk of noBpaTeH yaap.
ApXxeTe ro eNneKTpUYHNOT anar LBPCTO
co ABeTe paue aoaeka pabotute n
ocurypajte ce geka umarte 6e36egHo
notnupame. Co eneKTpU4HNOT anar ce
pakyBa no6e36enHO CO fBe paLe.
BepgHalu uckny4eTe ro ypeaotT ako
CeYunoTo Ha Nunarta ce 3arfiaBu.
PawmperTe ro 3acekoT og nunarta v
BHMMAaTEJIHO U3BJieYeTe ro ce4usioTo
Ha nunarta. Toa MoXe fa gosefe

0o rybeme Ha KoOHTponara Bp3
eneKkTpuyHaTa anarka.

KopucTeTe cooaBeTHU feTeKTopu 3a
[a yTBpAUTE fanv uMma CKpUeHU JIMHAN
3a HanojyBate WM KOHTaKTupajTe co
JloKanHaTta KomrnaHuja 3a KOMyHasHu
ycnyru 3a nomoliu. KoHTakToT

CO efIEKTPUYHN Kabnn Moxe Ja
npean3BrKa NnoXxxap 1 eneKkTpuyeH yaap.
OLWTETYBaHETO Ha FACHUTE LIEBKU MOXE
na posefe o ekcnnosuja. Nykaweto
Ha BOOOBOZHUTE LIEBKY NPean3BrKyBa
mMaTtepujanHa wreTa.

@R

e Cekorau no4vekajre eneKTpu4yHuoT
anar uesfiocHO fa 3acTaHe npep
Aa ro cnywrute. Anatkara 3a
HaHecyBarbe MOXXe [ja ce 3arnasu n ga
npenusBrka rybetbe Ha KoHTponara Bp3
eneKkTpuyHaTa anaTka.

MpeocTaHatu pusnumn

Lypwu 1 ako ro KopucTuTe 0BOj anapar

npaBuIIHO, NPeoCTaHaTUTE PU3NLM Cekorall

ocTtaHyBaaT. CrnefH/Be OnacHOCTN MOXe

[a ce nojaeat BO BpCKa CO AN3ajHOT 1

KOHCTpYKUWjaTa Ha OBOj anapart:

e OwTeTyBame Ha CNyxoT ako He Ce HOCK
coofBeTHa 3aliTuTa 3a Cciyx.

e OwTeTyBame Ha 30paBjeTo Kako
pesynTaT Ha BU6pauumn Ha anaHkara v
pakaTa ako anapartoT Ce KOpVCTX Nohonr
BPEMEHCKM Nepuos Um He ce pakysa 1
Ofp>XyBa NpaBuIIHO.

e Ceuemna

A NPEQYNPEQYBAHE! OnacHocT

Of, eNeKTPOMarHeTHO MoJsie reHeprpaHo
popeka anapatot paboTu. Nog ogpeneHn
OKOJIHOCTW, MONETO MOXeE Aa Brvjae Ha
aKTVBHUTE WS NACUBHUTE MEOULIMHCKN
MUMMNaHTu. 3a Aa ce Hamanu pu3nkoT

of, CepUO3HM 1N hatanHu nospeau,
npenopayysamMe nuuata co MeANLMHCKN
UMMMaHTU la Ce KOHCYNT!paaT Co CBOjOT
neKap v Npon3BoANTENOT Ha MeANLMHCKNOT
UMMaHT npe Aa ro KopucTar anaparor.

MoprortoBKa

A NPEQYNPEQYBAE! Pusik of
noBpefa nopagv HeHaMmepHoO CTapTyBarbe Ha
anapartoT. He BMeTHyBajTe ja 6aTtepujata BO
anaparoT cé [ofeka anapatoT He € LieNOCHO
noaroTeBeH 3a ynotpeba.

KoHTponHu enemeHTHn

Mpepn pa ro KopycTuTe anapaToT 3a NpB nar,

3ano3HajTe ce CO KOHTponuTe.

3aknydyBame Ha BKJlydyBame (6)

e [0 3ak/lyyyBa NPeKnHyBa4oT 3a
BKIyYyBatbe/UCKIy4yBare of, ClyyajHO
aKTVBMpaHe.

e Otknyum: MNpuTtncHeTe

MpekuHyBa4 3a BKy4yBatbe/

ucknydyBsame (7)

e BknyuyBame: [putnucHete
LED pa6oTtHoTo cBeTno (20) cBeTu.

* Vicknyvysame: OTnywreTe

/Il PARKSIDE’ 163

PERFORMANCE



Ty

MpekuHyBay 3a Huwano (13)
MpunaropeTe ro OBMXEHETO HA HULLANOTO
Ha CeYnnoTo Ha NuiaTa Bo no3uuumnte 4:

e (- Hewma gBXere Ha HULWANoOTo

° 1 - Mano gsmxere Ha HULWanoTo

e 2 — CpefHO OBWKEHE Ha HULWANOTO

e 3 -T0nemo ABMxere Ha HALWANoTO

KoHTponeH nanen (1)

e MHpukaTop 3a HUBO Ha MOJIHEHE Ha
anapartor (2)
Kora e otknyyeHo: LED gnogute ro
MoKaKyBaaT HMBOTO Ha MOJSIHEHE Ha
b6atepujaTa.

LED guogu 3Ha4vewe

3efeH Bartepujata e
HanonHeta

nopToKanos Batepunjata e
OenyMHO HaronHeTa

LpBeH BarepwjaTta Tpeba

Aa ce nonaHn

e Konue 3a 6p3nHa Ha TakToBMU (4);
Mpuka3s Ha 6pojoT Ha TakToBM (3)
[NocTaBeTe ja 6p3mHaTa Ha TaKTOBU BO
4Yekopu o No 6 1 aBTOMATCKU:

e 1 HajHMCKa cTanka Ha 6poj Ha TaKTOBU

e 6 HajBMcOKa cTanka Ha 6poj Ha
TaKTOBU

e A aBTOMAaTCKO OTKpuBare Ha
onToBapyBarbe

¢ [lpukas Ha npeBuUcoKa Temnepartypa (5)
CseTun Kora 6arepujara € npemHory
Kelka.

e [loyekajTe goaeka Aa ce nsracHe
eKpaHoT.

MpekuHyBau (byHKuuja 3a gyBamwe
npawuHa) (22)

®dyHKUMja Ha ayBay 3a NMHKNja 3a ceverbe 6e3
CTpYy>Xere

aKkTmBmnpame

JlocT (23)
Kocu cevema, cTp. 165

AeaKkTnsmnpame

CknonyBsatbe U pacKJionyBame Ha
ceuunoTo 3a nuna

UcnopayaHu ceuunna 3a nuna

e Ceuuno 3a nuna 3a apBo (24)
MpeumnsHn, 3aKpUBEHN cevera BO APBO
6e3 KuHetbe

e Ceuuno 3a nuna 3a gpBo (25)
MpeunsHn ceyverba BO ApBO 6€3 KUHEHE

@ A BHUMAHME! Pusuk og nospena

npv gonuparbe Ha CevnnoTo 3a

nuna. Hocete 3aWwTuTHN pakasmum

Kora pakyBaTe CO Ce4usoTo 3a

nuna.

Mpepycnosun

e CeyunoTo 3a nuna uva ap>xkad Bo 065mK
Ha T (Teno co egHa 6peracTta ocka) kako
ncrnopayaHute cevuna 3a nuna (24/25).

e CeyunoTo 3a nuna e CooaBeTHO 3a
COOABETHNOT MaTtepujan.

e CrtesHara rnaea e 6e3 CTPYroTUHU 1nu
Apyru octaTouu of Matepujan.

e CeyunoTo Ha nunaTa nma MakcumasnHa
nebenuHa og: < 1.7 mm

WUHcTanupare Ha ce4nnoTo 3a nuna

(cn. A)

1. CpTeTe ro oTK/ly4yBa4oT Ha CcTe3HaTa
rnasa (19) KofKy LUTO € MOXHO MoBeKe.
[p>xeTe ro oTk/ly4yBa4oT BO OBaa
nonoxx6a.

2. BmeTHeTe ro ceuunoTo 3a nuna (24/25)
BO cTe3Hata rnasa (14).MNpu BMeTHyBarbe
Ha ceunnoTo 3a nuna, NpoBepeTe fanu
3aHNOT Aen of CeYnsoTo 3a nuna e Bo
XNeboT Ha Bofe4KmoT posiep (15).

3. OcnobopeTe ro oTKy4yBa4oT Ha
cTe3Hara rnaea (19).

4. TlpoBepeTe panu ce4nnoTo Ha nunara
(24/25) e npaBUAHO NPULBPCTEHO U fanu
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3anunTe ce Haco4eH BO HacokKara Ha
ceveme.

[eMoHTaXxa Ha ce4nnoTo Ha nunara

(cn. A)

[p>xeTe ro ypedoT Ha TAaKOB HaYVH LUTO

HUKOj BO 6nn3unHa Hema fa évae noBpefeH

of, NCHPNEHOTO CEYUNO Ha nunaTta.

1. [p>eTe ro ce4nnoTo 3a nuna LBpCcTo
(24/25).

2. CaprTeTe ro oTKJly4yBayoT Ha cTe3HaTa
rnaea (19) KONKy LUTO € MOXHO MOBEKE.
CeuunoTo Ha nunata (24/25) ce ncopna.
AKO ceunnoTo Ha nunara He ce ncgpnu:
[p>xeTe ro oTKJy4yBa4oOT Ha CTe3HaTa
rnaea v U3BfiIe4ETE MO CEHYUNOTO Ha
nunaTa of ctesHara rnasa.

3. OcnobopeTe ro oTky4yBa4yoT Ha
cTesHara rnasa (19).

KopucTtu napanenHo sanupate

MapanenHWoT cTon MoXe fa ce MOHTMPA Of,
[BETe CTPaHU Ha YpenoT.

MoHTupame Ha napanenHuoT rPaHNYHUK

(cn. B)

1. [Jokosky e noTpebHo, onabaseTe v
3aBPTKNTE 3a 3aKuydyBare (18).

2. JlnsHeTe ro napanenHyoT rpaHn4HIK (26)
BO gp>xa4ute (16).

3. TloBTOpHO 3aTerHeTe ry 3aBpTKUTE 3a
3akny4vyBare (18).

AeMoHTMpajTe ro napanenaHuoT

rpaHuyHuK (cn. B)

1. Onab6aseTte ru 3aBpTKUTE 3a
3akJyyyBame (18).

2. 3Bne4eTe ro napanenHuoT rpaHnyHmK
(26) op opxaunte (16).

MpunaropysBate Ha NnapanenHuoT

rpaHnyHuK (cn. B)

1. Onab6aseTte ru 3aBpTKUTE 3a
3akny4yyBarse (18).

2. lNpwunaropeTe ja ckanara Ha
napanenHuoT rpaHNYHIK (26) Taka LWTo
Ke MOXXeTe fa ja npoynTaTe cakaHaTa
LUMPUHA Ha CeYerbe Of, O3HaKaTa Ha
ap>xador (16).

3. ToBTOpPHO 3aTerHeTe ry 3aBpTKUTE 3a
3akny4vyBarse (18).

4. HanpaBeTe npobeH pes, NpoBepeTe ja
LUMPUHATA Ha CeYeHETO 1 JOKONKY €
noTpebHo, KopurmpajTe ja nonoxbara Ha
napanenHuoT rpaHNYyHUK (26).

@R

Kocu ceuemwa

Benewkn

e MoxeTe ga rv nocrtasute cregHUBe arnim
Ha ceveme:

-45°; -22,5°; 0°%; 22,5; 45°

Mpopgonxu (cn. C)

1. Vckny4eTte ro anapartoT 1 ussagete
ja 6atepujata. [MposepeTe pganun cute
NMOABVKHN OEN0BY Ce LIENOCHO 3arnpeHu

2. OTcTpaHeTe ro 3alTUTHUKOT 3a
cTpyrotuHu (17).

3. OTtBopeTe ja paykaTa (23).

4. JlnsHeTe ja nogHoXXHaTa nnoya (12)
Manky Hanpeg.

5. lMpunarogete ja nogHo)xHaTa nnoya (12)
BO cakaHara nonoxxba.

6. [MpuTucHeTe ja nogHoXHaTa nnoya (12)
HaHasaf BO efHa Of 3aKiy4vyBajvkute
nosuyum.

7. 3aTBopeTe ja paykata (23) 3a ga ja
durKcupare nonoxobaTta.

HapgBopeluHo n3BnekyBamwe Ha
npaiwumHa

MoBp3eTe HagBOpeLLEeH U3BJIEKYBaYy Ha

npawwuHa (cn. D)

1. [eakTtuBupajTe ja byHKUMjaTa 3a gyBare
npaLunHa co NPeKnMHyBayoT (22).

2. TlpuTucHeTte ro aganTepoT 3a
Ha[jBOPELLHO N3BJEeKYyBakbe npatunHa
(11) BO WmHaTa nomery ypenoT n
nogHoxxHata nnoya (12) go kpaj.

3. loBp3eTe coodBeTeH cnCTeM 3a
n3BJieKyBame npatluvHa (He e BKITy4YeHo)
CO HafBOPELUHNOT apanTep 3a
n3Bnekysare npawvHa (11).

4. [1OKONKY HaABOPELLHNOT U3BMIEKYBay Ha
npaluvHa He ofrosapa, AOMONHUTENHO
kopucTeTe ro pegyktopoT (10).

OTcTpaHeTe ro HaABOPELUHUOT

M3BNieKyBa4 Ha npawwuHa (cn. D)

1. VcknydeTe ro BLUMYKyBa4oT 3a
npaluvHa of, afanTepoT 3a HaABOPELLHO
BLUMYKYyBare npawivHa (11) nnm
peanykTop (10).

2. OrcTtpaHeTe ro pegyktopoT (10).

3. OtcTpaHeTe ro agantepoT 3a
Ha[iBOPELLHO N3BMeKyBatbe npatunHa
(11):

e [lpuTncHeTe ro aganTepoT 3a
Ha[BOPELLHO N3BNEKYBakbe npatunHa
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BO BA/1IabHaTMHaTa Ha NMofgHoXKHaTa
nnoya (12).

e [loBneyeTe ro aganTepoT 3a
Ha[BOPELLHO N3BNeKyBare npalmHa
HaHazag,

MoHTupamwe n oTcTpaHyBambe Ha
WTUTHULM O, CTPYrOTUHM

MoHTUpamwe WTUTHUK Of, CTPYFrOTUHU

1. TpuTUCHETE ro WTUTHUKOT Of
cTpyrotuHm (17) ogosnona Bo
Bof1labHaTHaTa Ha MOAHOXXHAaTa nyoya
(12).

AeMoHTUpamwe WTUTHUK Of, CTPYrOTUHU

1. TpuTUCHETE ro WTUTHUKOT Of,
CTpyrotuHu (17) Hagony n n3enevete
ro of BanabHartuHara Ha nogHoXxmara
nnoya (12).

MpoBepeTe ro HUBOTO Ha
noJiHewe Ha 6aTepujaTa

LED guogu 3Ha4vewe
LipBeH, nopTokanos, batepujaTta e
3efieH HanonHeTa

LupBeH, nopTokanos barepujaTta e

OeNnyMHO HanonHeTa

LpBeH Barepwujata Tpeba ga
ce MosHn

Ha ypepoT
1. VHamkaTopoT 3a HMBO Ha MONHEHE Ha

ypenoT (2) ceeTy 3a Bpeme Ha paboTara.

LED puopuTe Ha MHOMKaATOPOT 3a HUBO
Ha MOJIHEHE IO NMOKaXKyBaaT HBOTO Ha
nosiHewe Ha b6aTtepujaTa.

2. HanonHete ja 6atepujaTa (28) kora
cBeTu camo upseHata LED guopa Ha
VHOMKATOPOT 32 HMBO Ha MOJMHEeHE (2).

Ha 6atepujata

1. MputucHeTe ro kon4eto (31) oo
MHOVMKaTOPOT 3a HMBO Ha MosHere (29)
Ha 6aTepujaTa (28).

LED gnopuTe Ha MHOMKaTOpPOT 32 HUBO
Ha MOJIHEHE 'O MOKaXKyBaaT HBOTO Ha
nonHewe Ha 6atepujaTa.

2. HanonHete ja 6atepujaTa (28) kora
cBeTu camo upseHata LED guopa Ha
MHOVMKaTOPOT 3a HMBO Ha nosiHewe (29).

HanonHeTe ja 6atepumjata

Bupgete rv n ynatcteaTa 3a paboTa Ha
NONHA4oT.

Benewkn

e OcrTaBeTe 3arpeaHaTa 6aTtepuja fa ce
onagw npeg aa ja nosiHnTe.

e He nanoxysajTe ja 6aTepujata Ha
OVPEKTHa COHYeBa CBETNVHA UM BUCOKM
TemnepaTypu NofoNr BPEMEHCKU Nepuos
<50 °C. OcobeHo, ns3berHysajte ga
ja cTaBate Ha pagujaTopu unm ga ja
cKnagvpare BO BO3usia napkmpaHy Ha
COHLUE.

Mpoponmxu

1. [okornKy e noTpebHo, n3sagerte ja
6artepujara (28) og ypenoT.

2. BwmeTHeTe ja 6aTepujaTta BO OTBOPOT 3a
MoJsiHere Ha NnosiHavoT (27).

3. [oBp3eTe ro NOAHAYOT BO LUTEKEP.

4. OTKaKo Ke 3aBpLUM NOJIHEHETO,
VCKITy4eTe ro MOMHA4oT of
eNneKkTpuYHaTa Mpexa.

5. N3BneyeTe ja 6aTepumjata o OTBOPOT 32
MOJIHEHbE.

KoHTtponHute LED puoaun Ha

noaHa4or (27)

3eneH LpBEH 3Hauewe

e Barepuvjata
€ LIefIocHO
HanonHeTa

® MOAroTBEHO
(He e BMeTHaTa
6aTepwuja)

cBeTar -

— ceetar Batepujarta ce nonHu

Batepujata e

— TPenKkaat o heara

Batepujata e

Tpenkaar Tpenkaat HencrpasHa

Pa6oTta

Benelwku 3a cevemwe

N36epeTe 6p3nHa Ha TaKTOBU
BpauHaTa Ha TakToBM MOXe Ja ce
npunarogy Bo 4ekopu 6 co NomMoLLl

Ha KomyeTo 3a 6p3unHa Ha TakToBw (4).
3ano4yHeTe co Hcka 6p3rHa Ha TakTOBMU.
Baxxn cnegHoBo npasuno:

Martepwmjan Bpoj Ha TakTOBU
TeLlwkKo HICKO
cnabo BIICOKO

ABTOMaTCKOTO OTKpMBare Ha
onToBapyBare A 0BO3MOXXYBa MONpeunsHo
ceyeme: NMpn paboTta BO MUpyBame,
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6pojoT Ha BpTexXu ce Hamanysa. Camo
npw BRerysame BO AeNoT 3a 06paboTka,
6p3vHaTa Ha yaapoT ce perynupa Ha
HajBMcoKaTa BpeAHOCT.

Bupame aBMXKewe Ha HALWAaNoTo

Konky e noronemMo ABMXeHeTO Ha
HMLLANoTO, TOSIKY MO6P30 Hanpegysa
paboTtara.

OnNTManHOTO ABUXKEHE Ha HULLIAIOTO MOXE

[0a ce ogpenu co NpakTU4HO TeCTUpame, CO

crnegHvBe Npenopaku:

e 3a TeHOK maTtepwjan, TBpg MaTtepujan (Ha
np.mMeTan) Uin 3a 3aKPUBEHO CeYetbe:
Hwuso 0

e MoxxeTe fa nocTurHeTe VHU 1 YNCTK
ce4mna co Mano U HUKaKBO OBUKEHE
Ha Huwanoto: Hueo 0 unun 1

e Mek matepujan (opBo, NnacTuka UTH.):
HwBo 2 unn 3

Mprmepu ce NprkaxaHn Ha eTukeTaTa Ha
nocraekara:

3
@
0 m™metan
1 TnactnyHa ueska
2 TEeHKO fpBO
3 pebeno gpeo

Bpna6Hatu nunu

MpepycnoBu

e Mekun maTepujanu, Kako ApBo, NOPO3eH
OETOH, rMMnC KapTOH WTH.

e Arnomep: 0°

® MOHTUPAHO KPaTKO CeYnno 3a nuna
(BnpeTe ncto Taka)

Mpogonxu (cn. E)

1. TlocTaseTe ro ypefoT cO NpefHnoT pabd
Ha nogHoxkHaTa nnoya (12) Ha gen wro
ce obpaboTyBa. Ce4nnoTo Ha nunara
(25) He ro gonnpa 06paboTyBaHVOT Jen.

2. Bknydete ro ypegor. NoyekajTe popeka
He ce [OCTUrHe MakcumanHara 6p3vHa
Ha TaKToBW.

3. [MpuTncHeTe ro ce4wnnoTo 3a nuna (25)
BO [eNOT WTO ce o6paboTyBa cé goaeka
nofHoxxHata nnoya (12) He ce noTnpe Ha
0enoT LWTo ce ob6paboTyBsa.

4. TlpoponmKeTe CO cevere No NuHMjaTa Ha
ceyeme.

@R

OnwTn nHdopmauum

Cnepejkn ja oBaa CekBeHLa, Ke MOXXeTe

6e36enHO Aa paboTute co nuniata n ga

NoCTUrHeTe Ao6pu pesynTaTu:

1. 3arerHete ro fenoT WTo ce o6paboTyBa.
KopucTeTe ypep 3a cTerare 3a Manu
paboTHN Nap4nHba.

2. [loBne4eTe NvHKja 3a ga ja o3Ha4uTe

Hacokara BO Koja Ke ce BOAM CeYnnoTo

Ha nunaTa.

[p>xeTe ro ypenoT UBPCTO 3a paykara.

[NlocTaBeTe ja 6p3mHaTa Ha TaKTOBM.

MpunarogeTe ro arofioT Ha 3aKOCYyBaHe.

MNpunarogeTe ja jaymHarTa Ha TakTOBM.

Bkny4eTe ro ypegor.

[MoyekajTe popeka ypenor He ja

OOCTUrHe cBojaTa LiefiocHa 6p3nHa Ha

TaKTOBMU.

9. lMocTaseTe ja NOAHOXHATAa NoYa Ha
0enoT LWTo ceo 6paboTyBsa.

10. OBuxeTe ja anatkaTa nosfeka no
O3HaveHara nnHuja, UBPCTO NPUTUCKAJKN
ja nogHoXHaTa nyio4a Bp3 AeSoT LUTO ce
obpaboTysa.

11. He npumMeHyBajTe nperonem NputMcoK
BO Hacokara Ha cevene. OcTaBeTe ro
ypenoT Aa ja 3aspLum paboTara.

12. Mpep pa ro cnywTnuTe YpeaoT, UCKIyYeTe
ro 1 noyekajte AOAEKa LIENTOCHO He
3acTaHe.

O N W

BmeTHyBawe n Bageme Ha
6aTepujaTa

A NMPEAYMNPEAOYBAHKE! Pusuk og
nospepa Nopaan HeHaMepHO CTapTyBame Ha
anapartoT. He BMeTHyBajTe ja 6atepujata Bo
anapaToT cé fofeka anapaToT He € LIefTOCHO
nodroTeeH 3a ynotpeba.

N3BECTYBAH-E! OnacHocT of
owrTeTyBare! KopncterneTo Ha norpeLuHa
6aTepuja MOXe Aa ro oLTeTN ypeaoT 1
6atepujara.

BmeTHeTe 6atepuja

1. JlnsHeTe ja 6atepujaTa (28) no
[OMKMHaTa Ha BoausikaTa Bo Ap)KadoT
3a 6artepwja(9).
Barepujarta ce 3akny4dyBa 3By4HO.

OTcTpaHeTe ja 6aTepujata

1. TpuTuCHeTe N gpXKeTe ro KonN4eTo 3a
ocnobopysare Ha 6aTtepujata (30) Ha
6atepujara (28).

2. M3BneyeTe ja 6atepujaTa of Ap>Ka4voT 3a
6atepuja (9).
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Ty

BknydyBare 1 UCKNydyBatbe

BknydyBame

1. BwmeTHeTe ja 6aTepujaTta (28) BO
anaparor.

2. [MpuTucHeTe 1 3agp>KeTe ro MEXaHN3MOT
Ha 3aK/y4yBatrbe Ha BKIy4yBaheTo (6).

3. [llocTaBeTe ja 6p3nHaTa Ha ygapu
KOPWCTEjKM ro KOM4eTo 3a 6p3unHa Ha
ynapu (4).

4. TMpuTUCHETE ro KOMYETO 3a BKIy4vyBahe/
ncknydysare (7).

5. TNodekajTe gopeka ypenoT He ja
OOCTUrHe cBojaTa LenocHa 6p3vHa Ha
TaKTOBW.

MoxxeTe fia ro Haco4uTe ypenoT KOH OenoT

3a 06paboTka KOPUCTEJKN ja NogHOXKHaTa

nnoya (12).

Uckny4vyBame

1. OTnywTeTe ro KON4YeTO 3a BKy4yBare/
ncknydysarme (7).

Pa6oTtHoTo LED cBeTno ce racu no
npuéamxHo 10 cekyHAaw.

2. Camo n3Bne4yeTe ro ce4nnoTo Ha nunata
Of1 3aCeKOT Kora Ke fojae [0 3acToj.

3. OrtcTpaHeTe ja 6atepujaTta (28) og
ypenoT Kora ro octaeare ypefoT 6e3
Ha[30p UMM Kora Ke 3aBpLumnTe co
paboTa co Hero.

TpaHcnopT

Benewkn

® licknyyeTe ro anaparor.

e [lpoBepeTe fany cute NOABWKHN AENOBU
Ce LiefIOCHO 3arnpeHwu.

e OrTcTpaHeTe ja 6baTepujata.

e OrtcTpaHeTe ja anaTkaTta 3a BMETHyBae.

e (Cekorall HOCETE ro YpPe[oT 3a paykara

®).

Yucrtemwe, ogpXxyBare n
cKnagupame

4\ NPEAYNPEQYBAHMSE! Pusnk of
noepefa nopapy HeHaMepHo cTapTyBahe Ha
anaparoT. 3awwTnTeTe ce cebecu 3a Bpeme
Ha paboTuTe 3a OOP>KyBare U YNCTEHE.
VcknyyeTe ro anapartoT 1 ussagete ja
6aTepujata (28). Cute nonpaeku v
ofp>KyBaka LUTO He Ce OnuLiaHmn Bo oBa
ynaTCTBO HeKa rm n3spLun HaWnoT CepBUCeEH

LeHTap. KopucTete camo opurnHanHm
pe3epBHY AenoBU.

Yucremwe

4\ NPEAYNPEQYBAHKSE! CtpyeH yaap!
Hukoral He npckajte ro anapaToT co BoAa.
WN3BECTYBAHE! OnacHocT of,
oliTeTyBame. XeMUCKUTe CyncTaHumm
MO>XXaT fa rv owrerar nnacTu4HUTe fenosu
Ha anapatoT. He KopucteTe cpeacTaa 3a
YMCTEHE NN PaCcTBOPYBaYL.
e OppxyBajTe rn oTBOPUTE 3a
BEeHTMNaumja, KyKULTETO Ha MOTOPOT
1 paykuTe Ha ypepoT YicTu. 3a aa ro

HanpaBunTe OBa, KOPUCTETE BlaXKHa Kpna

Unn YeTka.

* llcuncTeTe rn cTe3HaTa rnaea,
BOLEYKUNOT posiep, HaBOPELLUHNOT
afanTep 3a U3BMieKyBarbe npaunHa u
PedyKTOPOT CO KOMMPUMUPAH BO3AYX
U Mana YeTka.

OppXxyBame
AnapatoT e 6e3 ogp>KyBame.

Cknagupame

Cekoralu 4yBajTe rn anaparoT u

noparouuTe:

® YUCTU

* CyBu

® 3alWITUTEHW Of NpalunHa

e BO BKJlyYeHaTa KyTuja 3a CKnagupame
32)

e Haggop of Aodat Ha Aeua

Ypenwn co 6atepun:

e Tewmnepatypara Ha cknagupare Ha
6artepujata n ypegot e nomery 15 °C n

25 °C. 136erHyBajTe eKCTpeMeH CTyf Unu

TOMMMHa 3a BpEME Ha CKNaavpareTo.
OBa MoXe fa npedn3srka 6atepujata fa
n3rybu eHepruja uny ga ce oLTeTu.

e OrtcTpaHeTe ja 6aTepujaTta of ypenot
npeq, SONropoyHO cKnapvparbe (Ha np.,
npesumMyBarbe) (BUGETE rn nocebHuTe
ynaTcTsa 3a paboTta Ha 6aTepujaTta u
nosiHayoT).

OTcTpaHyBawe/3awTuTa Ha
)XKUBOTHaTa cpeauHa

OTcTpaHeTe ja 6aTepujata of ypenoT u
peunKnupajTe ro ypegot, 6atepuvjaTa,
pogaTounTe 1 NakyBakeTO Ha EKOMOLLIKM
HauyuH.
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EJ'leKTpI/I'-lHI/ITe anapartun He
npl/lnafaaT BO AOMALUHMOT oTnaa.
]

CrM6ONOT Ha NpeLpTaHa Kopna 3a
OoTNafouM Ha TpKana 3Ha4n geka oBoj
eNeKTPUYEH U ENEKTPOHCKN ype[ He cMmee
Ja ce (hpna co gomalleH oTnag Ha KpajoT
o[} CBOjOT BeK Ha Tpaee, TYKY KpajHUoT
KOPUCHMK MOpa fa ro ogHece Ha NocebHO
MECTO 3a cobupatrbe.

AvpekTuBa 2012/19/EY 3a otnagHa

eJIeKTPUYHa 1 eJIEKTPOHCKa ornpema:

[MoTpoLlyBaunTe ce 3aKOHCKN 06Bp3aHn Aa

peuvknupaaTt enekTpu4Ha 1 eNeKTpoHCKa

onpemMa Ha KpajoT of, HEj3BUHNOT BEK

Ha Tpaetbe Ha eKoNOoLKM Ha4uH. OBa

06e36enyBa eKONOLLIKN 1 ehrKacHO

peuvKnpame.

Bo 3aBucHoCT of nmnnemeHTauujata BO

HaLMOHAaIHOTO 3aKOHO4ABCTBO, MOXE Aa

nmaTte cnegHuBe Oonuun:

® Bpakame Ha NPoAaXkHO MECTO,

® npepageTe ro Ha ouymjanHo MecTo 3a
cobuparse,

e BpareTe ro kaj Npon3BognTenoT/
ONCTprnbyTepoT.

LopatouuTte n nomaranara 6e3 enekTpuyHn

KOMMOHEHTM LUTO Ce BKJTy4YeHW BO CTapuTe

YPEeamn He ce 3acerHaTu.

OTtcTpaHeTe ru 6atepuuTe Ha
€KOJIOLWKWN Ha4YuH

Ha KpajoT of cBOjOT BEK Ha

Tpaene, 6artepujata He cmee fa

ce pna co gomalleH oTnaga.

He dpnajte ja 6aTtepujata BO

oraH (pr3unK of, eKcniosuja) unm

Bo Boga. OwTeTeHuTe 6atepumn
MO>XXaT [ia ja oLTeTar XX/MBOTHaTa
cpefviHa 1 BaleTo 34pasje JOKOJIKY
13ne3art TOKCUYHW ucnapysama um
TEYHOCTMW.

Li-lon

@R

O6Bp3aHu CTe fa rm oTCTpaHnTe
HencrnpaBHUTE UM UCKOPUCTEHUTE GaTepun
Ha eKOJIOLLKN Ha4uH.

e He otBOpajTe rn 6barepunte n
N36erHyBajTe MEXaHNYKO OLUTETYBaAHE.
[MocTon pr3uk of KpaTok Croj 1 Moxe Aa
n3nese napea LWTO M1 MpUTUpa QULLIHNUTE
natuwiTa.

e Op 6e36eQHOCHN MPUYMHK, BaTepunTe
Tpeba fa ce ucnpasHat npeg,
OTCTpaHyBatbe.

e 3aneneTe ry NosoBMTE CO CeNOTejN 3a Aa
n3berHeTe KpaTKu Croesu.

e OTCTpaHeTe rv 6atepunTe Npexy
NpoAaBayoT UM Ha MECTO 3a cobuparse.

e OwTeTeHa 6aTepuja

PakyBajTe co HaABOPELLHO OLITETEHUTE

6aTepun co nocebHa rpmxal

e He gonupajte rn owTeTeHnTe 6aTtepumn
co ronu paue.

e AKO He MOXEeTe fa ru 3anenurte
TepMyHanMTe co cenoTejn, cTaBeTe
6aTepuuTe NOeQNHEYHO BO MiacTnyHa
Keca.

e OwTeTeHnTe 6aTepun cTaBeTe
noeAvHe4HO BO Hesananuse, 3aTBOPEH
caf, LUTO MOXe [ia Ce HaroJsHu co
Necok.

e OpHeceTe rv owTeTeHuTe 6aTtepun
Ha MecTo 3a cobrpare co
KBanM@UKyBaH nepcoHarn.
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Bapawe npo6nemu

CnepHaBa Tabena Ke BU MOMOrHe Aa rv pelunte nomanmTe npoéaemm:

Mpo6nem
AnapatoT He ce cTapTyBa

Mo>xHa npuyuHa
Batepujata (28) He e BMeTHaTa

OTcTpaHyBare Nnpo6nemm

BwmeTHeTe 6atepuja,
cTp. 167

MpeknHyBa4oT 3a
BKJ1y4yBahe/UCKIyyyBatbe (7)
€ HevncrnpaseH

KoHTakTnpajTe ro cepBucHMOT
LeHTap.

Batepujata (28) e ncnpasHeta

HanonHeTe ja 6atepujata
(BMOETE MM NOCEBHNTE
ynaTtcTea 3a paboTa 3a
6artepujaTa 1 nosHa4yoT)

MoTopoT e HencnpaseH

KoHTakTnpajTe ro cepsBucH1MOT
LeHTap.

AnapatoT paboTu NOBPEMEHO

BHaTpelueH nabaB KOHTaKT

KoHTakTnpajTe ro cepBucH1OT
LeHTap.

MpeknHyBa4oT 3a
BKJTy4yBatbe/NCKy4vyBatbe (7)
e HencnpaseH

KoHTakTupajTe ro cepBucH1OT
LeHTap.

Huckmn nepdopmaHcy Ha
nuname

Ceunno 3a nuna (24/

25) HecooBEeTHO 3a
06paboTyBaHNOT Aen LWTo
Tpeba fa ce obpaboTysa

KopucTteTe coogBeTHO ceuvunno
3a nuna (24/25)

Tano ceunno 3a nuna (24/25)

BmeTHeTe HOBO ceunno 3a
nuna (24/25)

Huckn nepdopmaHcu Ha
6aTepujata

HanonHeTe ja 6aTepujata
(BMOeTe rm nocebHNTe
ynaTcTea 3a paboTa 3a
6aTepujaTa 1 NoHa4oT)

HeTou4Ha 6p3unHa Ha nuna

MpunarogeTe ja 6p3mHaTa Ha
ceyetbe

Ceuunoto Ha nunarta 6p3o
cTaHyBa Tano
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Ceuuno 3a nuna (24/

25) HecooBeTHO 3a
06paboTyBaHNOT Aen WTo
Tpeba ga ce obpaboTysa

KopucTteTe coogBeTHO cevmnno
3a nuna (24/25)

[MprMeHeT e npemHory
NPUTNCOK

HamaneTe ro nputncokoT

Bp3anHaTa Ha cevetbe €
npeBncoka
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FAPAHTEH CEPTU®UKAT

[MpownssoguTen:

Grizzly Tools GmbH & Co. KG; Stockstadter Str. 20;
63762 GroBostheim; FTEPMAHWJA; www.grizzlytools.de

YBO3HVIK 1 rapaHT:

NN CEBEPHA MAKEOOHWJA OOOEN, Byn. Knpo Muropos
6p. 2, Ckonije, Ten: 00800 90698;

MNpowunsson;

Y6oaHa nuna Ha 6aTtepumn

Mopen:

PPSTDA 20-Li B2

IAN/cepuckn 6poj:

506425_2507/000001-038000

[aTym Ha KynyBatbe:

Mpopasay (Npogasay Ha
cTauvoHapHu npoussoau/

OHNajH NpoAaBHMLA):

[Wme, appeca, neyar]

MounTyBaH KynyBay,

OBoj Npon3Bop Joara co rapaHuymja of

5 roavHn of [atymoT Ha KynyBsarbe. Bo
cny4aj Ha feeKTn Ha 0BOj NPOM3BOLA, UmaTte
3aKOHCKM Mpasa NpoTMB NpoaaBaYvoT Ha
npomn3sofoT. OBre 3aKOHCKM Npasa He ce
OrpaHWYeHn Co HallaTa rapaHuuja HaBegeHa
nogony.

[Mokpaj oBaa KomepumjanHa rapaHumja,
NMOTPOLLYBa4OT 1Ma 3aKOHCKO NpaBo Ha
ABerogyiHa rapaHumja cnopep 4neH18 og
3aKoHOT 3a 3alTuTa Ha NoTPOoLLYBaYnTe.

FapaHTHU ycnoBu

["apaHTHUOT Neprog 3amnoyHyBa of, 4aTyMoT
Ha Kynysame. YyBajTe ja opurnHanHarta
CMeTKa of, KynyBareTo Ha 6e36egHo.

OBOj [OKYMEHT e noTpebeH Kako AoKa3

3a KynyBare. [JoKonKy ce rnojasun fedekt
BO MaTtepujannte unm n3paboTkara Bo

POK 0f A0 MEeT roAuHN of AaTyMOT Ha
KynyBame Ha 0BOj Npou3Bof, Hue, Nno
Halla guckpeuwja, ke ro nonpasume

U 3aMeHMe NPOV3BOAOT 6ecrnnaTHo.
OBaa rapaHuuja 6apa HencnpasBHUOT
npomn3Bop 1 JoKa3oT 3a KyrnyBame (CMeTka
Of, KynyBaheTO) Aa 6uaaT JoCTaBeHn BO
POK Ofi MeT roAUHU, Kako 1 Aa ce [ocTasmn
KpaToK MMCMeH onuc Ha AedeKToT 1 Kora ce
nojaswusn.

[okonky AeeKToT e MOKPMEH Co HaluaTa
rapaHumja, ke gobreTe nonpaseH U HOB
npoussop,. MonpasBkara unu 3ameHara Ha
npomn3BoAOT He 3aro4HyBa HOB rapaHTeH
nepvoga.

FapaHTeH nepuop 1 3aKoHCKK 6apatrka 3a
nedekTn

["apaHTHMOT Nepropa He ce NPOAOoSIKyBa

co rapaHumjata. OBa Baxu 1 3a 3aMeHeTn

1 nonpaseHn aenosu. Cekoja WwreTa nnm
AedeKT LTO e NPUCYTHa BO MOMEHTOT Ha
KyrnyBareTO Mopa fia ce npujasn BegHaLl
no pacnakysameTo. [loTpebHuUTe nonpasku
Mo NCTEKOT Ha rapaHTHUOT Nepuop ce
Hannakaar.

Oncer Ha rapaHuuja

[MpounsBogoT € BHUMATENHO NPOU3BEAEH
Cropeq, CTpornTe ynaTcTsa 3a KBauTeT 1
TEeMeJIHO TECTMPaH Npef 1ucrnopaka.
[apaHumjaTa Baxku 3a gedekTn BO
marepujanoTt unun napabotkara. Osaa
rapaHumja He r1 NoKpuBea AenoBuTe of,
npon3BoJOT KOV Ce NPEAMET Ha HOPMAaSHO
abetbe 1 3aTOa MOXeE Ja ce cMeTaaT 3a
NMOTPOLLUHM AeNI0BM N 3a OLUTETYBaHe Ha
KPLLAVBY AENOBU.

OBaa rapaHuyja e HeBa)keyka ako
Npon3BOAOT € OLUTETEH, 3n0ynoTpebeH unm
Heopp>KyBaH. 3a fa ce 06e36eay npaBuiHa
yrnoTpeba Ha Mpoun3BOAOT, CUTE ynaTcTBa
cofp>kaHu Bo ynaTcTBOTO 3a yrnotpeba
Mopa CTpOoro fa ce cnepat. Ynotpebara n
JejcTBujaTa 3a Ko ce nperopavysa unm ce
npegynpegysa BO ynatcTsaTa 3a ynotpeba
Mopa fa ce nsberHysaar Mo cekoja LieHa.
[MpounsBogoT € HaMeHeT camo 3a NpuBaTHa
ynoTtpeba, a He 3a KomepLujanHa ynotpeba.
Bo cny4aj Ha 3noynoTtpeba, HenpasuaHo
pakyBame, ynotpeba Ha cuna unm
MoanUKaLmmn WTO He ce U3BPLLEHUN Of,
HalLMOT OBNacTEH CEPBICEH LiEHTap,
rapaHumjata ke uge HeBaxKeuka.

Pok 3a 3aBpLuiyBame

JlnyeTo WwTo ja gaBa rapaHuujaTta ce
06Bp3yBa Aa OAroBOPU Ha NMCMEHO UK
€/1EKTPOHCKO M3BECTYBawe 3a feheKT BO
pok of, 1 paboTHM AeHa 1 Aa rv u3spLum
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noTpebHNTE Nnonpaeky BO POk of, 30 [oKa3 3a KynyBare (hrckanHa cmeTka/
KaneHgapCcKu AeHa Ui Bo POKOBUTE hakTypa). MapaHumjaTa e HeBaxxeyka ako
YTBPAEHUN BO LIENOCHNTE rapaHTHU YCOBU. NPOV3BOJOT € KOPUCTEH HEMPaBUIIHO, aKo
YCNoBM 3a rapaHTHV ycnyru Cée U3BPLLEHN HEOBNACTEHMN MOMNPaBKN U
MpasenTaLyja Ha 0B0] rapanTen A A
cepTudKaT LieNIoCHO MOMOJHET, Kako U ABE/ u y
rapaHuvja).

OBnacTeH cepBUCEH PARKSIDE Service Center, TenecoHcka nuHuja: 0800 97198,
ueHTap/KoHTaKT: e-nowrTa: grizzly@lidl.mk, 8 yacoTt HayTpo - 6 YacoT nonnagHe
Motnnc/neyar Ha
npopasadyoT:
Oatym:

172
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Pe3epBHU genosu n gopgatouun

PesepBHU genoBu n gogatouu ce pocranHu Ha www.grizzlytools.shop. [Jokonky HamgeTe
Ha KakBy 61no nNpobnemMun 3a BpeMe Ha NPOLEeCOT Ha HapaYka, KOHTaKTMpajTe Co Hac Npeky
HalaTa oHnajH npopaeHuua. [oKonKy nMarte 4ONONHUTENHY Npallaka, KOHTaKTMpajTe Co Hac
Ha: TAPAHTEH CEPTU®UKAT, ctp. 171

Bpoj Ha Bpoj Ha
apTuKn Ume Hapadka
10, 11 PenykTop, Agantep 3a HaABOPELUHO U3BJEKYyBare npalinHa 91105647
12,17 MogHoxHa nno4a, Mogyn 91120217
17 3awTtuta of CTPYroTuHn 91120216
19 OTkny4dyBare (CTesHa rnaea) 91120218
26 MapanenHo sanunpane 91120215

MpeBopa Ha opurnHanHaTa geknapauuvja 3a Coo6pasHOCT Ha
EY

[NpounsBopn: Y6oaHa nuna Ha 6atepun
Mogpen: PPSTDA 20-Li B2
Cepuicku 6poj: 000001-038000

[MpeameToT Ha feknapaumjara onviaHa norope e BO COrflaCHOCT CO PefieBaHTHOTO
3aKOHOAABCTBO 3a XapMoHu3auyja Ha YHujaTa:

2006/42/EC » 2014/30/EU » 2011/65/EU & (EU) 2015/863
MpounsBopg co 6atepuja Smart PAPS 204 A1/Smart PAPS 208 A1/
Smart PAPS 2012 A1: 2014/53/EU (HamecTto 2014/30/EU)

[MpegmeToT Ha feknapaumjata onviaHa norope e BO COrflaCHOCT CO OApeaduTe of,
OupekTusata 2011/65/EU Ha EBponcknoT napnameHT n Ha CoseToT of 8 jyHu 2011 roguHa
3a orpaHu4yBatbe Ha ynotpebaTa Ha OfPe[EHN ONacHN CYrncTaHLMN BO eNEKTPUYHA 1
eNeKTPOoHCcKa onpema.

3a fa ce 06e36em Co06pasHOCT, MPYMEHETN Ce CNEeAHNTE XapMOHU3MPaHN CTaHaapau,
HauMoHanHy cTaHaapav v ogpenou:

EN 62841-1:2015/A11:2022  EN 62841-2-11:2016/A11:2024
EN IEC 55014-1:2021  EN IEC 55014-2:2021
EN IEC 63000:2018 * IEC 62471:2006 » EN 62471:2008 Npoussop co
6atepuja Smart PAPS 204 A1/Smart PAPS 208 A1/Smart PAPS 2012 A1:
EN 301 489-1 V2.2.3:2019  EN 301 489-17 V3.3.1:2024
EN 300 328 V2.2.2:2019 » EN 50663:2017

[Mpon3BoAMTENOT CHOCU eAUHCTBEHA OArOBOPHOCT 3a M3paBarbe Ha oBaa Aeknapauuja 3a
C006pasHOCT:

Grizzly Tools GmbH & Co. KG
Stockstadter Str. 20 - R

c € 63762 GroBostheim (’/ﬁ
FEPMAHNJA

13.12.2025 Christian Frank
[MpeTcTaBHKK 32 QOKYMeHTauuja
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Pérmbaijtje
Hyrje
Pérdorimi sipas géllimit
Pérmbajtja e paketimit / Aksesorét...... 175

Pérmbledhje......ccccooiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee 175
Pérshkrimi i funksionit............ccceeeneee. 175
Té dhénat teknike........oooevvvieeeiiiiiiiinns 175
Udhézimet e sigurisé 176
Réndésia e udhézimeve té sigurisé..... 176
Shenjat dhe simbolet e figurave........... 176
Paralajmérime té pérgjithshme pér
siguriné e veglave elektrike.................. 176

Udhézime sigurie pér prerje me |eVIZje
pérpara dhe mbrapa. 1

Rrezige t€ mbetura..........ccccovveveiiieennns
Pérgatitja
Pjesét e kontrollit..........coooceeiiiieeennnen.

Montimi dhe ¢montimi tehut té
Sharrés.......coooviiciiiiiieee e

Pérdorni bllokun paralel.. .
Prerje t€ pjerréta......cccoevveeeniiiiiiinees

Hyrje

Pérgézime pér blerjen e sharrés suaj té re
vertikale me bateri (né vijim quhet pajisje ose
mijet elektrik).

Ju keni zgjedhur njé pajisje me cilési té larté.
Kjo pajisje &shté kontrolluar pér cilési gjaté
prodhimit dhe i éshté nénshtruar njé kontrolli
pérfundimtar. Funksionaliteti i pajisjes suaj
sigurohet né kété ményreé.

AN

Manuali i pérdorimit E€shté pjesé e

késaj pajisjeje. Ai pérmban udhézime té
réndésishme pér siguriné, pérdorimin dhe
asgjésimin. Lexoni me kujdes manualin e
pérdorimit. Njihuni me pjesét e kontrollit dhe
pérdorimin e duhur té pajisjes. Pérdoreni
pajisjen vetém sipas pérshkrimit dhe pér
qéllimet e treguara té pérdorimit. Ruani miré
manualin e pérdorimit dhe dorézoni té gjitha
dokumentet kur pajisja i kalohet paléve té
treta.

Thithje e jashtme e pluhurit.................. 181 s PRI PTTI
Montimi dhe ¢montimi i mbrojtéses E;gg%g:g‘: éﬁg se",qe?(lslgnzlii\:/isht &r
KUNGEF COPBZIMIt..vvnrvererersereesererennes 182 al dl) ol Oghtém_ u P
Kontrolloni nivelin e karikimit t& ;.)erP ) . P S - .
baterisé.......ccoueieeiieeiieeeeee e 182 rerjebplaﬁhke, druri dge meﬁall té lehté
o L me mbéshtetje t& géndrueshme
Karikoni batering..........cccoooeeiieeininen. 182
. e Prerje té drejta dhe té harkuara si edhe
Operimi... - — 182 prerje me pjerrési (vetém pér dru dhe
UdheZIr?"le pér sha.rrlmln ...... RS 182 plastiké) deri né 45°
Vendosja dhe heqja e baterisé.. 183 e Pérdorimi vetém né ambiente té thata.
Ndezja dhe fikja.......ccccoviiiiiiiiiinn. 184 Ndigni udhézimet pér llojet e teheve t&
Transporti 184 sharrés.
Pastrimi, mirémbajtja dhe ruajtja.......... 184 Cdo pe_rd_() rm tl‘?ter ae m_;_k__eshte
Pastrimi 184 shprehimisht i lejuar né kété manual
Mirémb 'ft'.' """"""""""""""""""""""""" 184 pérdorimi mund té pérbéjé njé rrezik serioz
're_m ajya.. pér pérdoruesin dhe té€ shkaktoj& déme né
RUajtja....cccceeeeeeeeeeceeee e 184 pajisje. Operatori ose pérdoruesi i pajisies
Asgjésimi/Mbrojtja e mjedisit........ccceeus 184 éshté pérgjegjés pér aksidentet ose démet
Hidhni baterité né& ményré migésore ndaj njerézve té tjeré ose pronés sé tyre.
ndaj mjedisit......cccceveviieeeeeieeceeeen 185 Pajisja éshté e destinuar pér pérdorim né
Kérkimi i gabimeve 185 fushén e amatoréve. Nuk éshté projektuar
. . . pér pérdorim té vazhdueshém komercial.
Pjesé rezerv? dhe aksesoré.......ccccuvrnnns 186 N& rast t& pérdorimit komercial, garancia
CERTIFIKATE GARANCIE 187 skadon. Prodhuesi nuk éshté pérgjegjés
Pérkthimi i Deklaratés origjinale t& pér démet e shkaktuara nga pérdorimi i
Konformitetit t& BE-S&.....weuersressnesrersrees 189  Papérshtatshém ose pérdorimi i gabuar.
. " Pajisja €shté pjesé e seris€ X 20 V TEAM
20
Pamje e shpérthyer 7 dhe mund té funksionojé me bateri té&
serisé X 20 V TEAM. Baterité e serisé
X 20 V TEAM mund té karikohen vetém me
karikues té serisé X 20 V TEAM.
174 /Il PARKSIDE'
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Pérmbaijtja e paketimit /

Aksesorét

Shpaketojeni pajisjen dhe kontrolloni

pérmbajtjen e dorézuar.

Hidhni materialin e paketimit si¢ duhet.

e Sharré me bateri

e 2x Teh sharre druri

e Mbrojtje kundér garjes sé copave (i para-
montuar)

e Adapter pér thithje té jashtme té pluhurit (i

para-montuar)

Pjesé reduktuese (i para-montuar)

Ndalesé paralele

Kuti ruajtjeje

Pérkthimi i udhézimeve origjinale té

pérdorimit

Bateria dhe karikuesi nuk pérfshihen né

paketim.

Pérmbledhje

llustrimet e pajisjes i gjeni
né fagen e pérparme dhe té
pasme té palosshme.

1

Paneli i kontrollit

2 Tregues i gjendjes sé karikimit né pajisje
3 Tregues i shpejtésisé sé |évizjes
Iékundése

Buton i shpejtésisé sé Iévizjes
Iékundése

N

Treguesi i temperaturés sé tepért
Bllokim i ndezjes
Butoni ndezur/fikur

0 N O O

Dorezé (sipérfagja e dorezés e izoluar)
9 Mbajtés i baterisé

10 Pjesé reduktuese

11 Adapter pér thithje t€ jashtme té pluhurit

12 Pllaké bazé

13 Celés i lévizjes pendulare

14 Kapése veglash

15 Rol udhéhegés

16 Mbajtése (Ndalesé paralele)

17 Mbrojtje kundér garjes sé copave

18 Vidé fiksuese

19 Zhbllokimi i kapéses

20 Drité pune LED

21 Dorezé shtesé (sipérfagja e dorezés e
izoluar)
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22 Celés (funksioni i fryrjes sé pluhurit)
23 Levé

24 Teh sharre druri, skaje prerjeje té pastra,
Prerje harkore

25 Teh sharre druri, skaje prerjeje té€ pastra
26 Ndalesé paralele

27 Karikues (nuk éshté i pérfshiré)

28 Bateri (nuk éshté i pérfshiré)

29 Tregues i gjendjes s€ ngarkimit

30 Zhbllokim i baterisé

31 Buton (Tregues i gjendjes sé& ngarkimit)
32 Kuti ruajtjeje

Pérshkrimi i funksionit

Te sharra vertikale, tehu i sharrés gé éshté
fiksuar né njérén ané pret pérmes njé
l8vizjeje IEkundése. Né& |évizjen pendulare,
rrota udhézuese e shtyn tehun e sharrés
pérvec l8vizjes vertikale edhe pérpara né cdo
l8vizje lart-poshté.

Funksionin e pjeséve t& komandimit gjeni né
pérshkrimet vijues.

Té dhénat teknike

Sharré me bateri ............. PPSTDA 20-Li B2
Tensioni i vlerésuar U ........ccccceervueennne 20V =
Pesha pa bateri .........cccoeveviiiiinniens ~1,7 kg
Shpejtési e lévizjes bosh ....... 800-3800 min’
Gjatésia e lévizjes |€ékundése .............. 26 mm
Thellésia e prerjes

= DIU e < 155 mm
— Metal jo-hekuror ........ccccevviiieneens <20 mm
—Celik i buté .....oooviiiiiii, <10 mm

Prerje e pjerrét ...... -45°;, -22,5°; 0°; 22,5; 45°
Niveli i presionit té z&rit Lpa
......................................... 87,6 dB; Kpa=5 dB
Niveli i fuqisé sé zérit Lyya

-matur . 95,6 dB; Kya=5 dB
Dridhje ap, Dru

—DOrezé ......oevveueue. 4,420 m/s? K=1,5 m/s?
- Dorezé shtesé ........ 5,621 m/s?; K=1,5 m/s?
Dridhje ap, Metal

—DOrezé ......oeeveueue. 4,275 m/s?; K=1,5 m/s?
- Dorezé shtesé ..6,591 m/s?; K=1,5 m/s?
Temperatura .......ccccocoviieiceeniciieeee <50 °C
— Karikimi ....ccccceeeeeiiiiiiciicccceeecceeee 4-40 °C
- Operimi ...... ....4-50 °C

— Magazinimi ......ccoeceeeeiieeeeeeees 15-25 °C
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PARKSIDE Performance Smart battery

Smart PAPS 204 A1/Smart PAPS 208 A1/
Smart PAPS 2012 A1

— Brezi i frekuencés ........ 2400 - 2483,5 MHz
— Fugia e transmetimit .................... <20dBm

4\ KUJDES! Démtim i dégjimit! Pérdorni
mbrojtése pér veshét.

Vlerat e zhurmés dhe dridhjes u pércaktuan
né pérputhje me standardet dhe rregulloret e
specifikuara né deklaratén e konformitetit.
Vlera e treguar e pérgjithshme e dridhjeve
dhe vlera e treguar e emetimit t&€ zhurmés
jané matur sipas njé procedure té
standardizuar testimi dhe mund té pérdoren
pér krahasimin e njé vegle elektrike me

njé tjetér. Vlera e treguar e pérgjithshme e
dridhjeve dhe vlera e treguar e emetimit t&
zhurmés mund té pérdoren gjithashtu pér njé
vlerésim paraprak té& ngarkesés.

4\ PARALAJMERIM! Emetimet e dridhjeve
dhe té zhurmés mund té ndryshojné gjaté
pérdorimit real té veglés elektrike, né varési
té ményrés se si ajo pérdoret. Eshté e
nevojshme té pércaktohen masa sigurie pér
mbrojtjen e operatorit, té cilat bazohen né
njé vlerésim té ngarkesés nga dridhjet gjaté
kushteve reale té pérdorimit (duke marré
parasysh té gjitha fazat e ciklit t& punés,
pér shembull periudhat kur vegla elektrike
éshté e fikur dhe ato kur éshté e ndezur, por
funksionon pa ngarkesé).

X20V TEAM

Pajisja &shté pjesé e serisé X 20 V TEAM
dhe mund té funksionojé me bateri t&

serisé X 20 V TEAM. Baterité e serisé

X 20 V TEAM mund té karikohen vetém me
karikues té serisé X 20 V TEAM.

Ne ju rekomandojmé gé ta pérdorni kété
pajisje vetém me baterité e méposhtme:

PAP 20 B1, PAP 20 B3, Smart PAPS 204 A1,
Smart PAPS 208 A1, PAPS 2012 A1

Ne rekomandojmé karikimin e kétyre
baterive me karikuesit € méposhtém:

PLG 20 A3, PLG 20 A4, PLG 20 C1,

PLG 20 C2, PLG 20 C3, PLG 201 A1,
PDSLG 20 A1, PDSLG 20 B1, PDSLG 20 B2,
Smart PLGS 2012 A1

Té dhénat teknike té baterisé dhe ngarkuesit:
Shihni manualin e vecanté.

Udhézimet e sigurisé

Ky seksion trajton udhézimet themelore té
sigurisé gjaté pérdorimit t€ pajisjes.

A\ PARALAJMERIM! Démtime personale
dhe materiale pér shkak té pérdorimit té
papérshtatshém té baterisé. Respektoni
udhézimet e sigurisé dhe udhézimet pér
karikimin dhe pérdorimin e duhur né
manualin e pérdorimit té baterisé dhe
karikuesit tuaj té serisé X 20 V TEAM. Njé
pérshkrim i detajuar i procesit té karikimit
dhe informacione té tjera i gjeni né kété
manual té vecanté t& pérdorimit.

Réndésia e udhézimeve té
sigurisé

4\ RREZIK! Nése nuk ndigni kété udhézim
sigurie, ndodh njé aksident. Pasojat jané
Iéndime té rénda trupore ose vdekje.

4\ PARALAJMERIM! Nése nuk e ndigni kété
paralajmérim sigurie, mund té ndodhé njé
aksident. Pasoja mund té jené Iéndime té
rénda trupore ose vdekje.

4\ KUJDES! Nése nuk ndigni kété udhézim
sigurie, ndodh njé aksident. Pasoja mund té
jeté 1éndim i lehté ose i mesém trupor.
NJOFTIM! Nése nuk ndigni kété udhézim
sigurie, ndodh njé aksident. Pasoja mund té
jeté njé dém material.

Shenjat dhe simbolet e figurave
Simbol né pajisje

= rrymé e drejté

hi¢

Lexoni manualin e pérdorimit

Pajisjet elektrike nuk duhet t& hidhen
né mbeturinat shtépiake.

Simbol né manualin e pérdorimit

@ Pérdorni doreza mbrojtése

Paralajmérime té pérgjithshme
pér siguriné e veglave elektrike

4\ PARALAJMERIM! Lexoni té gjitha
paralajmérimet pér siguriné, udhézimet,
ilustrimet dhe specifikimet e dhéna me
kété vegél elektrike. Mosndjekja e té gjitha
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udhézimeve té listuara mé poshté mund
té shkaktojé goditje elektrike, zjarr dhe/
ose Iéndime té rénda. Ruani té gjitha
paralajmérimet dhe udhézimet pér
referencé té mévonshme.

Termi 'vegél elektrike' né paralajmérime i
referohet veglés suaj elektrike t€ punésuar
nga rrieti (me kabllo) ose veglés suaj me
bateri (pa kabllo).

1. SIGURIA E ZONES SE PUNES

a) Mbajeni zonén e punés té pastér dhe
té ndricuar miré. Zonat e rrémujshme
ose té erréta shkaktojné aksidente.

b) Mos pérdorni vegla elektrike né
atmosfera shpérthyese, si né prani
té Iéngjeve, gazrave ose pluhurit té
ndezshém. Veglat elektrike krijojné
shkéndija gé mund té ndezin pluhurin ose
avujt.

c) Mbajini fémijét dhe kalimtarét larg
gjaté pérdorimit té njé mjeti elektrik.
Shpérgendrimet mund té té€ béjné té
humbasésh kontrollin.

2. SIGURIA ELEKTRIKE

a) Prizat e veglés elektrike duhet té
pérputhen me prizén. Mos e ndryshoni
kurré prizén né asnjé ményré. Mos
pérdorni asnjé prizé adaptuese me
vegla elektrike té tokézuara. Prizat e
pamodifikuara dhe prizat pérkatése do té
zvogélojné rrezikun e goditjes elektrike.

b) Shmangni kontaktin e trupit me
sipérfaqge té tokézuara ose té
pérkulura, sic jané tubat, radiatorét,
sobat dhe frigoriferét. Ekziston njé
rrezik i madh pér goditje elektrike nése
trupi juaj éshté i tokézuar.

c) Mos i ekspozoni mjetet elektrike ndaj
shiut ose kushteve té lagéta. Uji g€ hyn
né njé vegél elektrike do té rrisé rrezikun
e goditjes elektrike.

d) Mos keqpérdorni kabllon. Mos e
pérdorni kurré kabllon pér té&€ mbajtur,
térhequr ose pér té nxjerré nga priza
mjetin elektrik. Mbajeni kabllon larg
nxehtésisé, vajit, skajeve té mprehta
ose pjeséve né lévizje. Kabllot e
démtuara ose té ngatérruara rrisin
rrezikun e goditjes elektrike.

e) Kur pérdorni njé mjet elektrik
jashté, pérdorni njé kabllo zgjatés té
pérshtatshém pér pérdorim jashté.
Pérdorimi i njé kabllo té& pérshtatshme
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pér pérdorim jashté redukton rrezikun e
goditjes elektrike.

Nése éshté e pashmangshme té
pérdorni njé mjet elektrik né njé
vend té lagésht, pérdorni furnizim

té mbrojtur me pajisje pér rrjedhén

e mbetur (RCD). Pérdorimi i nj¢ RCD
redukton rrezikun e goditjes elektrike.

SIGURIA PERSONALE

Qéndroni vigjilenté, kini kujdes se
cfaré po béni dhe pérdorni logjikén

e shéndoshé kur pérdorni njé mjet
elektrik. Mos pérdorni njé mjet elektrik
ndérsa jeni té lodhur ose nén ndikimin
e drogés, alkoolit ose ilaceve. Njé
moment mungesé vémendjeje gjaté
pérdorimit t& mjeteve elektrike mund té
rezultojé né Iéndime serioze personale.
Pérdorni pajisje personale mbrojtése.
Gjithmoné vishni mbrojtése pér syté.
Pajisjet mbrojtése si maska kundér
pluhurit, képucét mbrojtése kundér
rréshqitjes, kaskat mbrojtése ose
mbrojtéset e dégjimit t& pérdorura pér
kushte té pérshtatshme do té zvogélojné
Iéndimet personale.

Parandaloni ndezjen e paqgéllimshme.
Sigurohuni qé celési té jeté né
pozicionin e fikur pérpara se ta lidhni
me burimin e energjisé dhe/ose
bateriné, ta merrni ose ta mbani
mjetin. Mbajtja e veglave elektrike me
gishtin mbi celés ose vénia né puné e
veglave elektrike g€ e kané celésin té
ndezur shkakton aksidente.

Heqni ¢cdo celés rregullimi ose celés
para se té ndizni mjetin elektrik. Njé
celés ose celés i 1éné i lidhur me njé
pjesé rrotulluese té mjetit elektrik mund
té shkaktojé Iéndime personale.

Mos e teproni me shtrirjen. Mbani
gjithmoné géndrimin dhe ekuilibrin

e duhur. Kjo mundéson kontrollé mé

té miré té mjetit elektrik né situata té
papritura.

Vishuni né ményreé té pérshtatshme.
Mos vishni rroba ose bizhuteri té gjera.
Mbajini flokét dhe rrobat larg pjeséve
lévizése. Rrobat e gjera, bizhuterité ose
flokét e gjaté mund té€ ngecin né pjesét
l8vizése.

Nése ofrohen pajisje pér lidhjen e
pajisjeve té nxjerrjes dhe mbledhjes
sé pluhurit, sigurohuni qé kéto té jené
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té lidhura dhe té pérdoren si¢ duhet.
Pérdorimi i mbledhjes sé pluhurit mund té
zvogélojé rreziget qé lidhen me pluhurin.
Mos lejoni gqé njohja e fituar nga
pérdorimi i shpeshté i veglave t'ju
lejojé té béheni té vetékénaqur dhe té
injoroni parimet e sigurisé sé veglave.
Njé veprim i pakujdesshém mund té
shkaktojé Iéndime té rénda brenda njé
sekonde té shkurtér.

PERDORIMI DHE KUJDESI | MJETEVE
ELEKTRIKE

Mos e shtypni mjetin elektrik me forcé.
Pérdorni mjetin elektrik t&€ duhur pér
aplikimin tuaj. Mjeti elektrik i duhur do ta
béjé punén mé miré dhe mé té sigurt me
shpejtésiné pér té cilén éshté projektuar.
Mos e pérdorni mjetin elektrik nése
celési nuk e ndez dhe fik até. Cdo mjet
elektrik gé nuk mund té kontrollohet me
celés éshté i rrezikshém dhe duhet té
riparohet.

Shképuteni spinén nga burimi i
energjisé dhe/ose hiqgni paketén e
baterisé, nése éshté e shképutshme,
nga vegla elektrike pérpara se té

béni ndonjé rregullim, té& ndryshoni
aksesorét ose té ruani veglat elektrike.
Masa té tilla parandaluese sigurie
zvogélojné rrezikun e ndezjes aksidentale
té mijetit elektrik.

Mbajini veglat elektrike té papérdorura
larg fémijéve dhe mos lejoni gé
personat qé nuk jané té njohur me
veglén elektrike ose me kéto udhézime
ta pérdorin até. Veglat elektrike jané té
rrezikshme né duart e pérdoruesve té
patrajnuar.

Mirémbani mjetet dhe aksesorét
elektriké. Kontrolloni pér
keqpozicionim ose bllokim té pjeséve
lévizése, thyerje té pjeséve dhe ¢do
gjendje tjetér gé mund té ndikojé né
funksionimin e mjetit elektrik. Nése
démtohet, riparojeni mjetin elektrik
para pérdorimit. Shumé aksidente
shkaktohen nga mijetet elektrike té
mirémbajtura dobét.

Mbajini mjetet prerése té€ mprehta dhe
té pastra. Veglat prerése t€ mirémbajtura
si¢ duhet me tehe t& mprehta kané mé
pak gjasa té bllokohen dhe jané mé té
lehta pér t'u kontrolluar.

Pérdorni mjetin elektrik, aksesorét dhe
pijesét e mjetit etj., né pérputhje me
kéto udhézime, duke marré parasysh
kushtet e punés dhe punén gé do

té kryhet. Pérdorimi i mjetit elektrik
pér operacione té ndryshme nga ato té
parashikuara mund té rezultojé né njé
situaté té rrezikshme.

Mbajini dorezat dhe sipérfaget e
kapjes té thata, té pastra dhe pa vaj
dhe yndyré. Dorezat dhe sipérfaget

e rréshqitshme té kapjes nuk lejojné
trajtimin dhe kontrollin e sigurt t&€ mjetit
né situata té papritura.

PERDORIMI DHE KUJDESI | MJETIT
TE BATERISE

Mbushni vetém me karikuesin e
specifikuar nga prodhuesi. Njé karikues
Qé éshté i pérshtatshém pér njé lloj
baterie mund té krijojé rrezik zjarri kur
pérdoret me njé bateri tjetér.

Pérdorni vegla elektrike vetém me
paketa baterish té pércaktuara
posacérisht. Pérdorimi i cdo pakete
tjetér baterie mund té krijojé rrezik
Iéndimi dhe zjarri.

Kur paketa e baterisé nuk éshté né
pérdorim, mbajeni larg objekteve

té tjera metalike, si kapése letre,
monedha, celésa, gozhda, vida ose
objekte té tjera té vogla metalike, té
cilat mund té krijojné njé lidhje nga njé
terminal né tjetrin. Lidhja e shkurtér e
terminaleve té baterisé sé bashku mund
té shkaktojé djegie ose zjarr.

Né kushte abuzive, IEngu mund

té nxirret nga bateria; shmangni
kontaktin. Nése ndodh kontakt
aksidental, shpélajeni me ujé. Nése
Iéngu bie né kontakt me syté, kérkoni
ndihmé mjekésore gjithashtu. LEngu

i nxjerré nga bateria mund té shkaktojé
irritim ose djegie.

Mos pérdorni njé bateri ose

mjet qé éshté i démtuar ose i
modifikuar. Baterité e démtuara ose té
modifikuara mund té shfaqin sjellje té&
paparashikueshme duke rezultuar né
zjarr, shpérthim ose rrezik 1éndimi.

Mos e ekspozoni njé bateri ose mjet
ndaj zjarrit ose temperaturés sé larté.
Ekspozimi ndaj zjarrit ose temperaturés
mbi 130 °C mund té shkaktojé shpérthim.
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a)

Ndigni té gjitha udhézimet e karikimit
dhe mos e karikoni bateriné ose mjetin
jashté diapazonit té temperaturés

sé specifikuar né udhézime. Karikimi

i gabuar ose né temperatura jashté
diapazonit té€ specifikuar mund té
démtojé bateriné dhe té rrisé rrezikun e
Zjarrit.

SHERBIMI

Léreni mjetin tuaj elektrik té shérbehet
nga njé person i kualifikuar riparimi
duke pérdorur vetém pjesé kémbimi
identike. Kjo do té sigurojé gé té ruhet
siguria e mjetit elektrik.

Mos i servisoni kurré baterité e
démtuara. Shérbimi i paketave té
baterive duhet té kryhet vetém nga
prodhuesi ose nga ofruesit e autorizuar té
shérbimit.

Udhézime sigurie pér prerje me
lévizje pérpara dhe mbrapa

Mbajeni mjetin elektrik nga sipérfaget
e izoluara té kapjes, kur kryeni njé
veprim ku aksesori prerés mund té
bjeré né kontakt me instalime elektrike
té fshehura. Prerja e aksesoréve gé bien
né kontakt me njé tel "né tension" mund
t'i véré pjesét metalike t& ekspozuara té
mijetit elektrik né tension dhe mund t'i
shkaktojé operatorit goditje elektrike.
Pérdorni kapése ose njé ményré

tjetér praktike pér té siguruar dhe
mbéshtetur pjesén e punés né njé
platformé té qéndrueshme. Mbajtja e
pjesés sé punés me doré ose prané trupit
e |é até té pagéndrueshme dhe mund té
¢ojé né humbjen e kontrollit.

Pérdorni vetém aksesoré té
rekomanduar nga PARKSIDE. Aksesorét
e papérshtatshém mund té shkaktojné
goditje elektrike ose zjarr.

Udhézime té métejshme sigurie pér
sharrat me lévizje pérpara e prapa

Mbajini duart larg zonés sé tehut té
sharrés. Mos e futni dorén nén pjesén
e punés. Kontakti me tehun e sharrés
paraget rrezik 1éndimi.

Pérdorni veglén elektrike vetém kur
éshté e ndezur dhe e drejtuar drejt
copés sé punés. Pérndryshe ekziston
rreziku i njé rikthimi nése vegla e prerjes
ngec né copén e punés.
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Sigurohuni gé pllaka mbéshtetése té
qéndrojé miré gjaté prerjes. Njé teh i
sharrés gé ngec mund té thyhet ose té
shkaktojé rikthim.

Pas pérfundimit té punés, fikeni veglén
elektrike dhe higeni tehun e sharrés
nga materiali vetém pasi ai té jeté
ndalur plotésisht. Késhtu shmangni
rikthimin dhe mund ta vendosni veglén né
ményré té sigurt.

Pérdorni vetém tehe sharrash té
padémtuara dhe té pastra. Tehet e
fshehura ose t€ mprehta mund té thyhen,
té ndikojné negativisht né prerje ose té
shkaktojné rikthim.

Mos e shtyni anash tehun e sharrés
pas fikjes pér ta ndalur. Tehu i sharrés
mund té démtohet, té thyhet ose té
shkaktojé rikthim.

Mos prekni asnjé objekt apo tokén

me sharrén né puné. Ekziston rreziku i
rikthimit.

Mbajeni veglén elektrike fort me té dyja
duart gjaté punés dhe sigurohuni gé té
qgéndroni né ményré té géndrueshme.
Vegla elektrike drejtohet mé sigurt me té
dy duart.

Fikeni pajisjen menjéheré nése tehu

i sharrés ngec. Hapeni sharrén dhe
nxirrni tehun me kujdes. Mund té
ndodhé humbja e kontrollit mbi veglén
elektrike.

Pérdorni detektoré té pérshtatshém
pér té pércaktuar nése ka linja té
fshehura furnizimi ose kontaktoni
kompaniné lokale té shérbimeve pér
ndihmé. Kontakti me kabllot elektrike
mund té shkaktojé zjarr dhe goditje
elektrike. Démtimi i tubave té gazit mund
té ¢ojé né shpérthim. Thyerja e tubave té
ujit shkakton déme materiale.

Gjithmoné prisni derisa mjeti elektrik
té ndalet plotésisht pérpara se ta
vendosni poshté. Mjeti i aplikimit mund
té bllokohet dhe té shkaktojé humbjen e
kontrollit t& mjetit elektrik.

Rrezige té mbetura

Edhe nése pérdorni kété pajisje sipas
rregullave, gjithmoné mbeten rrezige té
mbetura. Rreziget e méposhtme mund té
shfagen né lidhje me ndértimin dhe ményrén
e funksionimit t& késaj pajisjeje:

Démtime té dégjimit, nése nuk pérdoret
mbrojtje e duhur pér veshét.
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e Démtimet shéndetésore gé vijné nga
dridhjet e dorés dhe krahut, nése pajisja
pérdoret pér njé periudhé té gjaté kohore
ose nuk mirémbahet dhe nuk pérdoret si¢
duhet.

e | éndime nga prerjet

&\ PARALAJMERIM! Rrezik pér shkak

té fushés elektromagnetike gé krijohet

gjaté funksionimit té pajisjes. Nén kushte

té caktuara, fusha mund té€ ndikojé né

implantet mjekésore aktive ose pasive. Pér té

zvogéluar rrezikun e léndimeve serioze ose
vdekjeprurése, rekomandojmé gé personat
me implantet mjekésore té konsultohen me
mjekun e tyre dhe me prodhuesin e implantit
mjekésor para se té pérdorin pajisjen.

Pérgatitja

4\ PARALAJMERIM! Rrezik l&éndimi nga
pajisja gé fillon padashur. Vendoseni bateriné
né pajisje vetém kur pajisja éshté plotésisht e
pérgatitur pér pérdorim.

Pjesét e kontrollit

Njihuni me pjesét e kontrollit para pérdorimit

té paré té pajisjes.

Bllokim i ndezjes (6)

e E bllokon celésin e ndezjes/fikjes kundér
aktivizimit t&€ pagéllimshém.

e Zhbllokimi: Shtyp

Butoni ndezur/fikur (7)

¢ Ndezja: Shtyp
Drita e punés LED (20) ndizet.

e Fikja: Léshimi

Celés i lévizjes pendulare (13)

Rregulloni lévizjen IEkundése té tehut té

sharrés né 4 pozicione:

e 0 -Palévizje IEkundjeje

e 1 -Lévizje |€kundjeje e vogél

e 2 —Lévizje IEkundjeje e mesme

e 3 - Lévizje IEkundjeje e madhe

Paneli i kontrollit (1)

e Tregues i gjendjes sé karikimit né
pajisje (2)
Kur éshté zhbllokuar: LED-et tregojné
nivelin e ngarkesés sé baterisé.

LED-té Kuptim

gjelbér Bateria éshté
ngarkuar

portokalle Bateria éshté
pjesérisht e ngarkuar

kuge Bateria duhet té

karikohet
e Buton i shpejtésisé sé lévizjes
lékundése (4); Tregues i shpejtésisé sé
lévizjes Iékundése (3)
Rregulloni shpejtésiné e lévizjes
|Iékundése né 6 nivele dhe né ményré
automatike:

e 1 shpejtésia mé e ulét e l8vizjes
|Eékundése
e 6 shpejtésia mé e madhe e l8vizjes
|ékundése
e A zbulim automatik i ngarkesés
¢ Treguesii temperaturés sé tepért (5)
Ndricon kur bateria éshté tepér e nxehté.
e Prisni derisa treguesi té fiket.
Celés (funksioni i fryrjes sé pluhurit) (22)
Funksion fryrjeje pér vijé prerjeje pa copéza

E1 )

aktivizo caktivizo

Levé (23)
Prerje té pjerréta, fq. 181

Montimi dhe cmontimi tehut té
sharrés

Tehe sharrash té pérfshira né paketim
e Teh sharre druri (24)
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Prerje té sakta dhe té pastra né hark né
dru.

¢ Teh sharre druri (25)
Prerje té sakta, pa copézim né dru

o

Parakushtet

e Tehu i sharrés ka njé mbajtése me bisht
T (me njé kunj) si tehet e sharrés gé vijné
me pajisjen (24/25).

e Tehu i sharrés éshté i pérshtatshém pér
materialin pérkatés.

e Kapésja éshté e pastér nga copézat ose
mbetjet e tjera t€ materialit.

e Tehu i sharrés ka njé trashési maksimale
prej: < 1.7 mm

Montimi i tehut té sharrés (Fig.A)

1. Rrotullojeni ¢elésin e zhbllokimit t&
kapéses (19) sa mé shumeé gé té jeté e
mundur. Mbajeni zhbllokimin né kété
pozicion.

2. Vendosni tehun e sharrés (24/25) né
kapésen (14). Sigurohuni gé gjaté
vendosjes, pjesa e pasme e tehut té
sharrés té géndrojé né brazdén e rrotés
udhézues (15).

3. Lironi zhbllokimin e kapéses (19).

4. Sigurohuni gé tehu i sharrés (24/25) té
jeté i vendosur si¢ duhet dhe gé dhémbét
té tregojné né drejtimin e prerjes.

Cmontimi i tehut té sharrés- (Fig.A)

Mbajeni pajisjen nZhbllokimi i kapéses.&

ményré gé asnjé person afér t& mos

démtohet nga tehu i sharrés g€ mund té
hidhet jashté.

1. Mbajeni fort tehun e sharrés (24/25).

2. Rrotullojeni gelésin e zhbllokimit t&
kapéses (19) sa mé shumeé gé té jeté e
mundur.

Tehu i sharrés (24/25) hidhet jashté.
Nése tehu i sharrés nuk hidhet jashté:
Mbajeni ¢elésin e zhbllokimit t&€ kapéses
dhe nxirrni tehun e sharrés nga kapésja.

3. Lironi zhbllokimin e kapéses (19).

&\ KUJDES! Rrezik léndimi nga
prekja e tehut sé€ sharrés. Vishni
doreza mbrojtése kur punoni me
tehun e sharrés.

Pérdorni bllokun paralel

Blloku paralel mund t& montohet né té€ dy
anét e pajisjes.

QD ™

Montimi i bllokut paralel (Fig.B)

1. Nése éshté e nevojshme, lironi vidat e
fiksimit (18).

2. Futeni bllokun paralel (26) né mbajtéset
(16).

3. Shtréngoni pérséri vidat e fiksimit (18).

Cmontimi i bllokut paralel (Fig.B)

1. Lironi vidat e fiksimit (18).

2. Nxirrni bllokun paralel (26) nga mbajtéset
(16).

Rregulloni bllokun paralel (Fig.B)

1. Lironi vidat e fiksimit (18).

2. Rregulloni shkallén e bllokut paralel
(26) né ményré gé té lexoni gjerésiné
e déshiruar té prerjes te shenja né
mbajtése (16).

3. Shtréngoni pérséri vidat e fiksimit (18).

4. Béni njé prerje provuese, kontrolloni
gjerésiné e prerjes dhe korrigjoni, nése
éshté e nevojshme, pozicionin e bllokut
paralel (26).

Prerje té pjerréta

Udhézime

e Mund té rregulloni kéndet e méposhtme
té prerjes:
—-45°; -22,5°; 0°; 22,5; 45°

Procedura (Fig.C)

1. Fikni pajisjen dhe higni bateriné.

Sigurohuni gé té gjitha pjesét Iévizése té

kené ndaluar plotésisht .

Higni mbrojtésen kundér copézimit (17).

Hapni levén (23).

4. Shtyjeni pllakén mbéshtetése (12) pak
pérpara.

5. Rregulloni pllakén mbéshtetése (12) né
pozicionin e déshiruar.

6. Shtyjeni pllakén mbéshtetése (12) prapa
né njé nga pozicionet e fiksimit.

7. Mbylini levén (23) pér té fiksuar
pozicionin.

Thithje e jashtme e pluhurit

Lidhni thithésen e jashtme té pluhurit

(Fig.D)

1. Gaktivizoni funksionin e fryrjes sé pluhurit
me ¢elésin (22).

2. Futeni pérshtatésin pér thithjen e
jashtme té pluhurit (11) deri né fund té
shinés ndérmjet pajisjes dhe pllakés
mbéshtetése (12).

w N
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3. Lidhni njé thithése té pérshtatshme
pluhuri ((nuk éshté i pérfshirg)) me
pérshtatésin pér thithjen e jashtme té
pluhurit (11).

4. Nése thithésja e jashtme nuk pérshtatet,
pérdorni gjithashtu pjesén zvogéluese
(10).

Higni thithésen e jashtme té pluhurit

(Fig.D)

1. Shképuteni thithésen e pluhurit nga
pérshtatési pér thithjen e jashtme (11)
ose pjesa zvogéluese (10).

2. Higni pjesén zvogéluese (10).

3. Higni pérshtatésin pér thithjen e jashtme
té pluhurit (11):

e Brenda hapjes né pllakén mbéshtetése
(12), shtypni pérshtatésin pér thithjen e
jashtme té pluhurit.

e Térhigeni pérshtatésin pér thithjen e
jashtme té pluhurit mbrapa.

Montimi dhe cmontimi i
mbrojtéses kundér copézimit

Montoni mbrojtésen kundér copézimit

1. Shtypni mbrojtésen kundér copézimit
(17) nga poshté né hapjen e pllakés
mbéshtetése (12).

Cmontimi i mbrojtéses kundér copézimit

1. Shtypni mbrojtésen kundér copézimit (17)
poshté nga hapja né pllakén mbéshtetése
(12).

Kontrolloni nivelin e karikimit té
baterisé

LED-té Kuptim
kuge, portokalle, o
gielbér Bateria éshté ngarkuar

Bateria éshté
pjesérisht e ngarkuar

Bateria duhet té
karikohet

kuge, portokalle
kuge

Né pajisje

1. Treguesi i nivelit t& ngarkesés né pajisje
(2) ndizet gjaté pérdorimit.

LED-et e indikatorit té nivelit t€ karikimit
tregojné nivelin e baterisé.

2. Ngarkoni bateriné (28) kur té ndezet
vetém LED e kuge e treguesit té nivelit t&
ngarkeseés (2).

Né bateri

1. Shtypni butonin (31) prané treguesit té
gjendjes sé ngarkesés (29) né bateri (28).

LED-et e treguesit t€ gjendjes sé
ngarkesés tregojné gjendjen e karikimit té
baterisé.

2. Ngarkoni bateriné (28) kur ndizet vetém
LED-i i kuq i treguesit t& gjendjes sé
ngarkesés (29).

Karikoni bateriné

Shihni gjithashtu udhézimin e pérdorimit t&

karikuesit.

Udhézime

e Léreni njé bateri t& ngrohur té ftohet para
ngarkimit.

e Mos e ekspozoni bateriné pér njé kohé
té gjaté ndaj rrezatimit té drejtpérdrejté
té diellit ose temperaturave <50 °C.
Sidomos shmangni vendosjen mbi
radiatoré ose ruajtjen né automjete té
parkuara né diell.

Procedura

1. Nése éshté e nevojshme, higni
bateriné (28) nga pajisja.

2. Futni bateriné né vendin e karikimit té
karikuesit (27).

3. Lidheni karikuesin né njé prizé.

4. Pasité pérfundojé karikimi, shképutni
karikuesin nga rrjeti.

5. Nxirrni bateriné nga vendi i karikimit.

LED-té e kontrollit né karikues (27)

gjelbér kuqge Kuptimi
e Bateria éshté
plotésisht e
ndizen - karikuar
e gati (Bateria nuk
éshté e vendosur)
— ndizen Bateria po karikohet
. . Bateria éshté e
- Pulsojné  hinxehur
. .. Bateria éshté
pulsojné  pulsojné d:f:l?ta eshte me
Operimi

Udhézime pér sharrimin

Zgjidhni shpejtésiné e lévizjes IEkundése
Numri i 1évizjes Iékundése mund té
rregullohet me butonin e numrit té 8vizjes
Iékundése (4) né 6 shkallé. Filloni me njé
shpejtési té ulét IEkundése. Vien rregulli i
pérgjithshém:
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Materiali Numri i Iévizjeve
lékundése

forté ulét

ibuté larté

Zbulimi automatik i ngarkesés A mundéson

njé prerje mé té€ sakté: Né gjendje bosh,

shpejtésia e |évizjes |Ekundése éshté e ulur.

Vetém kur hyn né copén e punés, shpejtésia

rritet né€ nivelin maksimal.

Zgjidhni lévizjen Iékundése

Sa mé e madhe té jeté lévizja Iékundése, aq

mé shpejt pérparon puna.

Lévizja optimale Iékundése mund té

pércaktohet pérmes provés praktike,

ndérkohé gé vlejné udhézimet e méposhtme:

e Pér materiale té holla, materiale té forta
(p-sh., Metal) ose pér prerje harkore:
Niveli 0

e Pér té arritur skaje prerjeje té imta dhe té
pastra, punoni me |évizje té vogél ose pa
|8vizje IEkundése: Niveli 0 ose 1

e Material i buté (p.sh. Dru, Plastiké etj.).
Niveli 2 ose 3

Shembuijt tregohen né etiketén prané
rregullimit:

Metal
Tubi plastik.
Dru i hollé

w N =2 O

dru i trashé
Sharra zhytése

Parakushtet

* Materiale té€ buta si dru, beton poroz, gips
etj.

e Kéndii pjerrésisé: 0°

e Teh i shkurtér sharré i montuar (shih
gjithashtu )

Procedura (Fig.E)

1. Vendoseni pajisjen me skajin e pérparmé
té pllakés mbéshtetése (12) mbi copén
e punés. Tehu i sharrés (25) nuk prek
copén e punés.

2. Ndezni pajisjen. Prisni derisa t&
arrihet shpejtésia maksimale e évizjes
IEkundése.

QD ™

3. Shtypni tehun e sharrés (25) né copén e
punés derisa pllaka mbéshtetése (12) t&
mbéshtetet mbi té.

4. Vazhdoni té prisni pérgjaté vijés sé
prerjes.

Udhézime té pérgjithshme

Duke ndjekur kété rend, do té punoni né

ményré té sigurt me sharrén vertikale dhe do

té arrini njé rezultat t€ miré pune:

1. Fiksoni copén e punés. Pér pjesé té
vogla pune pérdorni njé pajisje fiksimi.

2. Vizatoni njé vijé pér té pércaktuar
drejtimin, pérgjaté sé cilés do té
udhéhiget tehu i sharrés.

3. Mbajeni pajisjen fort nga doreza.

4. Rregulloni shpejtésiné e lévizjes
Iékundése.

5. Rregulloni kéndin e pjerrésisé.

6. Rregulloni intensitetin e I€vizjes
IEkundése.

7. Ndezni pajisjen.

8. Prisni derisa pajisja té arrijé shpejtésiné e
ploté té lévizjes I€kundése.

9. Vendoseni pllakén mbéshtetése mbi
COpPEN e punés.

10. Lévizeni pajisjen ngadalé pérgjaté vijés
sé vizatuar, duke e shtypur pllakén
mbéshtetése fort poshté né copén e
punés.

11. Mos ushtroni shumé presion né drejtimin
e prerjes. Léreni pajisjen té kryejé punén
veté.

12. Para se ta vendosni pajisjen ménjané,
fikeni dhe prisni derisa té€ ndalet
plotésisht.

Vendosja dhe hegja e baterisé

A PARALAJMERIM! Rrezik léndimi nga
pajisja gé fillon padashur. Vendoseni bateriné
né pajisje vetém kur pajisja éshté plotésisht e
pérgatitur pér pérdorim.

NJOFTIM! Rrezik démtimi! Pérdorimi i
baterisé s€ gabuar mund té démtojé pajisjen
dhe bateriné.

Vendosja e baterisé

1. Shtyjeni bateriné (28) pérgjaté shinés
udhézuese né mbajtésen e baterisé (9).
Bateria bllokohet me njé klikim té
dégjueshém.

Hegja e baterisé

1. Shtypni dhe mbani té shtypur lirimin e
baterisé (30) né bateri (28).
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2. Nxirrni bateriné nga mbajtési i baterisé

9).
Ndezja dhe fikja

Ndezja

1. Vendosni bateriné (28) né pajisje.

2. Shtypni dhe mbani té shtypur bllokimin e
ndezjes (6).

3. Stabilizoni shpejtésiné e lévizjes
Iékundése me butonin e shpejtésisé sé
lévizjes (4).

4. Shtypni butonin ndezur/fikur (7).

5. Prisni derisa pajisja té arrijé shpejtésiné e
ploté té lévizjes Iékundése.

Mund ta drejtoni pajisjen kundrejt copés sé

punés duke pérdorur pllakén mbéshtetése

(12).

Fikja

1. Léshoni gelésin e ndezjes/fikjes (7).
Drita punuese LED fiket pas rreth 10
sekondash.

2. Nxirrni tehun e sharrés nga prerja vetém
pasi ajo té keté ndaluar.

3. Nxirrni bateriné (28) nga pajisja kur e lini
pajisjen pa mbikéqyrje ose pasi té keni
pérfunduar punén.

Transporti

Udhézime

e Fikni pajisjen.

e Sigurohuni gé té gjitha pjesét lévizése té
jené ndalur plotésisht.

e Higni bateriné.

e Higni veglén e punés.

e Mbajeni pajisjen gjithmoné nga doreza
8).

Pastrimi, mirémbaijtja dhe
ruajtja

4\ PARALAJMERIM! Rrezik [&ndimi nga
pajisja gé fillon padashur. Mbroni veten gjaté
punimeve té mirémbajtjes dhe pastrimit.
Fikni pajisjen dhe higni bateriné (28).
Punimet e riparimit dhe t& mirémbajtjes gé
nuk jané pérshkruar né kété manual, i kryen
gendra joné e shérbimit. Pérdorni vetém
pjesé kémbimi origjinale.

Pastrimi

A\ PARALAJMERIM! Goditje elektrike! Mos

e spérkatni pajisjen kurré me ujé.

NJOFTIM! Rrezik démtimi. Substancat

kimike mund té sulmojné pjesét prej

plastike té pajisjes. Mos pérdorni pastrues

pérkatésisht tretés.

e Mbani hapjet e ventilimit, mbéshtjellésen
e motorit dhe dorezat e pajisjes té pastra.
Pérdorni pér kété njé leckeé té lagur ose
njé furgé.

e Pastroni mandrinén, rrotés udhézuese,
adapterin e jashtém té nxjerrjes sé
pluhurit dhe pjesén e prerjes me ajér té
kompresuar ose me njé furgé té vogél.

Mirémbajtja

Pajisja éshté pa mirémbajtje.

Ruajtja

Ruani gjithmoné pajisjen dhe aksesorét:
® pastér

e thaté

e té mbrojtur nga pluhuri

e né kutiné e ruajtjes sé pérfshiré (32)
L[]

jashté arritjés sé fémijéve

Pajisjet me bateri:

e Temperatura e ruajtjes pér bateriné dhe
pajisjen éshté midis 15 °C dhe 25 °C.
Gijaté ruajtjes shmangni té ftohtin ose
nxehtésiné ekstreme. Bateria mund té
humbasé fuqi ose té€ démtohet pér shkak
té késaj.

e Higeni bateriné nga pajisja para se ta

ruani pér njé kohé té gjaté (p.sh. gjaté

dimrit), (shihni manualet e veganta té
pérdorimit pér bateriné dhe karikuesin).

Asgjésimi/Mbrojtja e
mjedisit
Higeni bateriné nga pajisja dhe ricikloni

pajisjen, batering, aksesorét dhe paketimin
né njé ményré migésore me mjedisin.

Pajisjet elektrike nuk duhet té hidhen
ﬁ né mbeturinat shtépiake.

Simboli i koshit t& mbeturinave me rrota

té shénuar me kryq do té thoté qgé kjo
pajisje elektrike ose elektronike nuk duhet té
hidhet me mbeturinat shtépiake né fund té
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jetégjatésisé sé saj, por duhet té cohet né njé
piké t& vecanté grumbullimi nga pérdoruesi
pérfundimtar.

Direktiva 2012/19/BE mbi mbeturinat e

pajisjeve elektrike dhe elektronike:

Konsumatorét jané té detyruar ligjérisht té

riciklojné pajisjet elektrike dhe elektronike né

fund té jetés sé tyre né njé ményré migésore

me mijedisin. Kjo siguron riciklim migésor

me mjedisin dhe me efikasitet té larté té

burimeve.

Né varési té€ zbatimit né ligjin kombétar,

mund té keni opsionet e méposhtme:

e kthim né njé piké shitjeje,

e dorézojeni até né njé piké zyrtare
grumbullimi,

e kthejeni te prodhuesi/shpérndarési.

Aksesorét dhe ndihmésit pa komponenté

elektriké té pérfshiré me pajisjet e vjetra nuk

preken.

Hidhni baterité né ményré
miqgésore ndaj mjedisit

Né fund té€ jetégjatésisé s€ saj té
dobishme, bateria nuk duhet té
hidhet me mbeturinat shtépiake.
Mos e hidhni bateriné né zjarr (rrezik
shpérthimi) ose né uj€. Baterité e
démtuara mund té& démtojné mjedisin
dhe shéndetin tuaj nése dalin tymra
ose léngje toksike.

Li-lon

Kérkimi i gabimeve

QD ™

Jeni té€ detyruar té hidhni baterité me defekte
ose té pérdorura né€ ményré té pérshtatshme
pér mjedisin.

e Mos i hapni baterité dhe shmangni
démtimin mekanik. Ekziston rreziku i
qarkut té shkurtér dhe mund té dalin avuy;j
qé irritojné rrugét e frymémarrijes.

e Pér arsye sigurie, baterité duhet t&
shkarkohen para hedhjes.

e Mbulojini polet me ngijités pér té
shmangur garget e shkurtra.

® Dorézoni baterité tek dygani ose né njé
piké grumbullimi.

e Baterité e démtuara
Trajtoni me kujdes té€ vecanté baterité gé
jané démtuar nga jashté!

e Mos i prekni baterité e démtuara pa
doreza.

e Nése nuk mund t’i mbuloni polet me
ngjités, vendosini baterité vegmas né
njé gese plastike.

® Vendosini baterité e démtuara vecmas
né njé ené gé nuk digjet, e cila mund
té mbyllet dhe t€ mbushet me réré.

e Dérgoni baterité e démtuara né njé
piké grumbullimi me personel t&
kualifikuar.

Tabela e méposhtme ju ndihmon té eliminoni ndérprerjet e vogla:

Problemi
Pajisja nuk fillon

Shkak i mundshém

Bateria (28) nuk éshté
vendosur

Zgjidhja e problemeve
Vendosja e baterisé, fq. 183

Butoni ndezur/fikur (7) i
démtuar

Kontaktoni gendrén e
shérbimit.

Bateria (28) e shkarkuar

Ngarkoni bateriné (shihni
udhézimin e vecanté té
pérdorimit pér bateriné dhe
karikuesin)

Motori i démtuar

Kontaktoni gendrén e

Pajisja punon me ndérprerje

shérbimit.
Kontakt i brendshém i Kontaktoni gendrén e
Iékundshém shérbimit.
Butoni ndezur/fikur (7) i Kontaktoni gendrén e
démtuar shérbimit.
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Problemi

Shkak i mundshém

Zgjidhja e problemeve

Performancé e ulét e sharrés

Fleta e sharrés (24/25) e
papérshtatshme pér pjesén gé
do té pérpunohet

Vendosni fletén e sharrés té
pérshtatshme (24/25)

Fleta e sharrés (24/25) e mpiré

Vendosni fletén e re té sharrés
(24/25).

Kapacitet i ulét i baterisé

Ngarkoni bateriné (shihni
udhézimin e vecanté té
pérdorimit pér bateriné dhe
karikuesin)

Shpejtésia e gabuar e sharrés

Rregulloni shpejtésiné e
sharrés

Tehu i sharrés béhet shpeijt i
topitur

Fleta e sharrés (24/25) e
papérshtatshme pér pjesén qé
do té pérpunohet

Vendosni fletén e sharrés té
pérshtatshme (24/25)

Eshté pérdorur shumé presion

Ulni presionin

Shpeijtésia e sharrés shumé e
larté

Pjesé rezervé dhe aksesoré

Pjesé rezervé dhe aksesoré mund t’'i merrni né www.grizzlytools.shop. Nése hasni ndonjé
problem gjaté procesit té porosisé suaj, ju lutemi na kontaktoni pérmes dyganit toné online. Pér
pyetje t& métejshme, ju lutemi kontaktoni: CERTIFIKATE GARANCIE, fq. 187

Nr. i artikullit Emértimi

Ulni shpejtésiné e sharrés

Nr. i porosisé

10, 11 Pjesé reduktuese, Adapter pér thithje té€ jashtme té pluhurit 91105647
12,17 Pllaké bazé, Grupi i ndértimit 91120217
17 Mbrojtje kundér carjes sé copave 91120216
19 Zhbllokim (Kapése veglash) 91120218
26 Ndalesé paralele 91120215
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https://www.grizzlytools.shop

CERTIFIKATE GARANCIE
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Fabrikues:

Grizzly Tools GmbH & Co. KG; Stockstadter Str. 20;
63762 GroBostheim; GJERMANIA; www.grizzlytools.de

Importues dhe garantues:

Lidl Magedonia e Veriut DOOEL, Bulevardi Kiro Gligorov Nr. 2,
Shkup, Tel: 00800 90698;

Produkti:

Sharré me bateri

Modeli:

PPSTDA 20-Li B2

IAN/Numri serik:

506425_2507/000001-038000

Data e blerjes:

Shitési (Dygan fizik / Dygan
online):

[Emri, adresa, vula]

E nderuara kliente, i nderuar klient,

Merrni pér kété produkt 5 vjet garanci nga
data e blerjes. Né rast defektesh té kétij
produkti, ju keni té drejta ligjore kundrejt
shitésit té produktit. K&to té drejta ligjore nuk
kufizohen nga garancioni yné i pércaktuar
mé poshté.

Pérvecg késaj garancie komerciale,
konsumatori ka té drejté ligjore pér njé
garanci dyvjecare sipas Nenit 18 té Ligjit pér
Mbrojtjen e Konsumatorit.

Kushtet e garancisé

Periudha e garancisg fillon né datén e
blerjes. Ju lutemi ruajeni faturén origjinale
né njé vend té sigurt. Ky dokument kérkohet
si prové e blerjes. Nése ndodh njé defekt
né materiale ose prodhim brenda pesé
viteve nga data e blerjes sé kétij produkti,
ne, sipas gjykimit toné, do ta riparojmé ose
z&vendésojmé produktin pa pagesé. Kjo
garanci kérkon gé produkti me defekt dhe
prova e blerjes (fatura e shitjes) t& paragiten
brenda pesévjecare, sé bashku me njé
pérshkrim té shkurtér me shkrim té defektit
dhe kohés kur ai ka ndodhur.

Nése defekti mbulohet nga garancioni yné,
ju do té merrni produktin e riparuar ose

njé produkt té ri. Riparimi ose z&vendésimi

i produktit nuk fillon njé periudhé té re
garancie.

Periudha e garancisé dhe kérkesat ligjore
pér defektet

Periudha e garancisé nuk zgjatet nga
garancioni. Kjo vlen edhe pér pjesét

e zévendésuara dhe té riparuara. Cdo
démtim ose defekt i pranishém né kohén e
blerjes duhet té€ raportohet menjéheré pas
shpaketimit. Riparimet e nevojshme pas
periudhés sé€ garancisé jané té pagueshme.

Fusha e garancisé

Produkti éshté prodhuar me kujdes sipas
udhézimeve té rrepta té cilésisé dhe éshté
testuar plotésisht para dorézimit.

Garancia vlen pér defektet materiale ose té
prodhimit. Kjo garanci nuk mbulon pjesét

e produktit gé i nénshtrohen konsumimit
normal dhe pér kété arsye mund té
konsiderohen pjesé té konsumueshme ose
démtime té pjeséve té brishta.

Kjo garanci éshté e pavlefshme nése
produkti éshté démtuar, kegpérdorur ose
nuk mirémbahet. Pér pérdorimin e duhur té
produktit, t€ gjitha udhézimet e pérfshira né
manualin e pérdorimit duhet t€ ndigen né
ményré strikte. Pérdorimet dhe veprimet gé
dekurajohen ose paralajmérohen kundér tyre
né udhézimet e pérdorimit duhen shmangur
me ¢do kusht.

Produkti €shté menduar vetém pér pérdorim
privat dhe jo pér pérdorim komercial. Né rast
té keqpérdorimit, trajtimit t& papérshtatshém,
pérdorimit té forcés ose modifikimeve qé
nuk jané kryer nga gendra joné e autorizuar e
shérbimit, garancioni do té jeté i pavlefshém.
Afati pér pérfundim

Ofruesi i garancisé merr pérsipér t'i pérgjigjet
njoftimit me shkrim ose elektronik té
defekteve brenda 1 ditéve pune dhe té
kryejé ¢do riparim té nevojshém brenda

30 ditéve kalendarike ose brenda afateve
kohore té pércaktuara né kushtet e plota té
garancisé.

Kushtet pér shérbimet e garancisé
Paragitja e késaj flete garancie plotésisht e
mbushur, si dhe déshmia e blerjes (kuponi
i arkés / fatura). Garancia skadon nése
produkti éshté pérdorur né ményré té
papérshtatshme, jané kryer riparime té
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paautorizuara ose ekzistojné démtime mekanike (sipas asaj gé pércaktohet né

kushtet e plota té garancisé).

Qendér e autorizuar
servisi / Kontakti:

PARKSIDE Service Center, Linjé telefonike: 0800 97198, email:
grizzly@lidl.mk, 8 e paradites - 6 e pasdités

Nénshkrimi / vula e shitésit:

Data:
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QD ™

Pérkthimi i Deklaratés origjinale té Konformitetit té BE-sé

Produkti: Sharré me bateri
Modeli: PPSTDA 20-Li B2
Numri Serial: 000001-038000

Subjekti i deklaratés sé pérshkruar mé sipér pérputhet me legjislacionin pérkatés té
harmonizimit t& Bashkimit:

2006/42/EC » 2014/30/EU ¢ 2011/65/EU & (EU) 2015/863
Produkti me bateri Smart PAPS 204 A1/Smart PAPS 208 A1/
Smart PAPS 2012 A1: 2014/53/EU (né vend té 2014/30/EU)

Subjekti i deklaratés sé pérshkruar mé sipér pérputhet me dispozitat e Direktivés 2011/65/EU
té Parlamentit Evropian dhe té Késhillit t&€ 8 gershorit 2011 mbi kufizimin e pérdorimit té€ disa
substancave té rrezikshme né pajisjet elektrike dhe elektronike.

Pér té siguruar konformitetin, jané zbatuar standardet e harmonizuara, standardet kombétare
dhe dispozitat e méposhtme:

EN 62841-1:2015/A11:2022  EN 62841-2-11:2016/A11:2024
EN IEC 55014-1:2021 » EN IEC 55014-2:2021
EN IEC 63000:2018 » IEC 62471:2006 * EN 62471:2008 Produkti me
bateri Smart PAPS 204 A1/Smart PAPS 208 A1/Smart PAPS 2012 A1:
EN 301 489-1 vV2.2.3:2019 ¢ EN 301 489-17 V3.3.1:2024
EN 300 328 V2.2.2:2019 * EN 50663:2017

Prodhuesi mban pérgjegjésiné e vetme pér Iéshimin e késaj deklarate konformiteti:

Grizzly Tools GmbH & Co. KG
Stockstadter Str. 20 -

c € 63762 GroBostheim /%
GJERMANIA

13.12.2025 Christian Frank
Pérfagésuesi i Dokumentacionit
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Einleitung

Herzlichen Gliickwunsch zum Kauf lhrer neu-
en Akku-Stichsage (nachfolgend Gerat oder
Elektrowerkzeug genannt).

Sie haben sich damit fiir ein hochwertiges
Gerat entschieden. Dieses Gerat wurde wah-
rend der Produktion auf Qualitat geprift und
einer Endkontrolle unterzogen. Die Funkti-
onsféhigkeit lhres Gerétes ist somit sicherge-
stellt.

A

Die Betriebsanleitung ist Bestandteil dieses
Gerats. Sie enthalt wichtige Hinweise fur Si-
cherheit, Gebrauch und Entsorgung. Lesen
Sie die Betriebsanleitung sorgféltig. Machen
Sie sich mit den Bedienteilen und dem rich-
tigen Gebrauch des Gerates vertraut. Benut-
zen Sie das Gerét nur wie beschrieben und
fur die angegebenen Einsatzbereiche. Be-
wabhren Sie die Betriebsanleitung gut auf und
héandigen Sie alle Unterlagen bei Weitergabe
des Gerats an Dritte mit aus.

BestimmungsgemaBe
Verwendung
Das Gerat ist ausschlieBlich flr folgende Ver-
wendungen bestimmt:
e Sagen von Kunststoff, Holz und Leicht-
metall bei fester Auflage
e Sagen gerader und kurviger Schnitte
sowie Gehrungsschnitte (nur Holz und
Kunststoff) bis 45°
e Betrieb ausschlieBlich in trockenen Rau-
men.
Beachten Sie die Hinweise zu Sageblattty-
pen.
Jede andere Verwendung, die in dieser Be-
triebsanleitung nicht ausdriicklich zugelas-
sen wird, kann eine ernsthafte Gefahr flr den
Benutzer darstellen und zu Schaden am Ge-
rat fuhren. Der Bediener oder Nutzer des Ge-
rats ist fir Unfélle oder Schaden an anderen
Menschen oder deren Eigentum verantwort-
lich. Das Gerat ist fir den Einsatz im Heim-
werkerbereich bestimmt. Es wurde nicht fur
den gewerblichen Dauereinsatz konzipiert.
Bei gewerblichem Einsatz erlischt die Garan-
tie. Der Hersteller haftet nicht fir Schaden,
die durch bestimmungswidrige Verwendung
oder falsche Bedienung verursacht wurden.
Das Gerét ist Teil der Serie X 20 V TEAM
und kann mit Akkus der X 20 V TEAM
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Serie betrieben werden. Akkus der Serie
X 20 V TEAM durfen nur mit Ladegeraten
der Serie X 20 V TEAM geladen werden.

Lieferumfang/Zubehor

Packen Sie das Gerat aus und Uberpriifen
Sie den Lieferumfang.

Entsorgen Sie das Verpackungsmaterial ord-
nungsgeman.

e Akku-Stichsage

2x Holzsageblatt

SpanreiB3schutz (vormontiert)

Adapter fiir externe Staubabsaugung
(vormontiert)

Reduzierstiick (vormontiert)
Parallelanschlag

Aufbewahrungskoffer
Originalbetriebsanleitung

Akku und Ladegerét sind nicht im Liefer-
umfang enthalten.

Ubersicht

- Die Abbildungen des Geréts
§§ finden Sie auf der vorderen
= und hinteren Ausklappseite.

Bedienfeld
Ladezustandsanzeige am Gerat
Hubzahlanzeige

Hubzahltaste
Ubertemperatur-Anzeige
Einschaltsperre
Ein-/Ausschalter

Handgriff (isolierte Griffflache)
Akku-Halter

Reduzierstiick

1

0 N O O~ W N =

—_
- O ©

Adapter flr externe Staubabsaugung
FuBplatte

Pendelhubschalter

Spannfutter

Flhrungsrolle

Aufnahme (Parallelanschlag)
SpanreiBschutz

Feststellschraube

—_ a4 a4 4 a4 a4
© 00 N O 0o~ WN

Entriegelung des Spannfutters
LED-Arbeitslicht

Zusatzhandgriff (isolierte Griffflache)
Schalter (Staubblasfunktion)

N NN
N =+ O
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23 Hebel

24 Holzsageblatt, saubere Schnittkanten,
Kurvenschnitt

25 Holzségeblatt, saubere Schnittkanten
26 Parallelanschlag

27 Ladegerat (nicht mitgeliefert)

28 Akku (nicht mitgeliefert)

29 Ladezustandsanzeige

30 Akku-Entriegelung

31 Taste (Ladezustandsanzeige)

32 Aufbewahrungskoffer

Funktionsbeschreibung

Bei der Stichsage schneidet das einseitig
eingespannte Ségeblatt durch eine Hubbe-
wegung. Bei Pendelhub schiebt die Fuh-
rungsrolle das Sageblatt zuséatzlich zur ver-
tikalen Sagebewegung bei jedem Aufwarts-
hub nach vorne.

Die Funktion der Bedienteile entnehmen Sie
bitte den nachfolgenden Beschreibungen.

Technische Daten

Akku-Stichsége .......ccoeeu. PPSTDA 20-Li B2
Bemessungsspannung U ................... 20V =
Gewicht ohne AKKU ........cceeeeiiieennen. ~1,7 kg
Leerlaufhubzahl ..800-3800 min™"
HUDI&NGEe .. 26 mm
Schnitttiefe

—HOIZ e < 155 mm
— Nichteisenmetall .........ccccceevvinnnes <20 mm
— Weichstahl .......ccccceveeveiiiiieeeeene <10 mm
Schragschnitt ....... -45°;, -22,5°; 0°; 22,5; 45°

Schalldruckpegel LpA ...... 87,6 dB; KpA=5 dB
Schallleistungspegel Lyya

— gEMESSEN .covvvevrinineens 95,6 dB; Kya=5 dB
Vibration ap, Holz
- Handgriff ................ 4,420 m/s?; K=1,5 m/s?

- Zusatzhandgriff ...... 5,621 m/s?; K=1,5 m/s?
Vibration ap, Metall

- Handgriff ................ 4,275 m/s?; K=1,5 m/s?

- Zusatzhandgriff ......6,591 m/s?; K=1,5 m/s?

Temperatur ........ccocceeveenieeiecieeseeee <50 °C

— Ladevorgang ........ccceeeeiiiiiiiiniinens 4-40 °C

— Betrieb

—Lagerung ....ccccceciiniiiiiinee, 15-25 °C
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PARKSIDE Performance Smart Akku

Smart PAPS 204 A1/Smart PAPS 208 A1/
Smart PAPS 2012 A1

- Frequenzband .............. 2400 - 2483,5 MHz
— Sendeleistung ........ccoeeeeneeiiieenann. <20 dBm

4\ VORSICHT! Gehdrschéden! Tragen Sie
Gehdrschutz.

Larm- und Vibrationswerte wurden entspre-
chend den in der Konformitatserklarung ge-
nannten Normen und Bestimmungen ermit-
telt.

Der angegebene Schwingungsgesamtwert
und der angegebene Gerduschemissions-
wert sind nach einem genormten Prifverfah-
ren gemessen worden und kdnnen zum Ver-
gleich eines Elektrowerkzeugs mit einem an-
deren verwendet werden. Der angegebene
Schwingungsgesamtwert und der angegebe-
ne Gerduschemissionswert kdnnen auch zu
einer vorlaufigen Einschatzung der Belastung
verwendet werden.

&\ WARNUNG! Die Schwingungs- und Ge-
rduschemissionen kénnen wéhrend der tat-
sachlichen Benutzung des Elektrowerkzeugs
von dem Angabewert abweichen, abhangig
von der Art und Weise, in der das Elektro-
werkzeug verwendet wird. Es ist notwendig,
SicherheitsmaBnahmen zum Schutz des Be-
dieners festzulegen, die auf einer Abschét-
zung der Schwingungsbelastung wéhrend
der tatséchlichen Benutzungsbedingungen
beruhen (hierbei sind alle Anteile des Be-
triebszyklus zu berlcksichtigen, beispiels-
weise Zeiten, in denen das Elektrowerkzeug
abgeschaltet ist, und solche, in denen es
zwar eingeschaltet ist, aber ohne Belastung
lauft).

X20V TEAM

Das Gerét ist Teil der Serie X 20 V TEAM
und kann mit Akkus der X 20 V TEAM

Serie betrieben werden. Akkus der Serie

X 20 V TEAM durfen nur mit Ladegeraten
der Serie X 20 V TEAM geladen werden.

Wir empfehlen Ihnen, dieses Gerét aus-
schlieBlich mit folgenden Akkus zu betreiben:
PAP 20 B1, PAP 20 B3, Smart PAPS 204 A1,
Smart PAPS 208 A1, PAPS 2012 A1

Wir empfehlen Ihnen, diese Akkus

mit folgenden Ladegeraten zu laden:

PLG 20 A3, PLG 20 A4, PLG 20 C1,

PLG 20 C2, PLG 20 C83, PLG 201 Af,
PDSLG 20 A1, PDSLG 20 B1, PDSLG 20 B2,
Smart PLGS 2012 A1

Technische Daten von Akku und Ladegerat:
Siehe separate Anleitung.

Sicherheitshinweise

Dieser Abschnitt behandelt die grundlegen-
den Sicherheitshinweise beim Gebrauch des
Gerats.

&\ WARNUNG! Personen- und Sachscha-
den durch unsachgeméaBen Umgang mit
dem Akku. Beachten Sie die Sicherheitshin-
weise und Hinweise zum Aufladen und der
korrekten Verwendung in der Betriebsanlei-
tung lhres Akkus und Ladegerats der Serie
X 20 V TEAM. Eine detaillierte Beschreibung
zum Ladevorgang und weitere Informationen
finden Sie in dieser separaten Bedienungs-
anleitung.

Bedeutung der Sicherheits-
hinweise

4\ GEFAHR! Wenn Sie diesen Sicherheits-
hinweis nicht befolgen, tritt ein Unfall ein.
Die Folge ist schwere Korperverletzung oder
Tod.

& WARNUNG! Wenn Sie diesen Sicher-
heitshinweis nicht befolgen, tritt moglicher-
weise ein Unfall ein. Die Folge ist moglicher-
weise schwere Korperverletzung oder Tod.
A VORSICHT! Wenn Sie diesen Sicher-
heitshinweis nicht befolgen, tritt ein Unfall
ein. Die Folge ist mdglicherweise leichte oder
mittelschwere Korperverletzung.

HINWEIS! Wenn Sie diesen Sicherheitshin-
weis nicht befolgen, tritt ein Unfall ein. Die
Folge ist mdglicherweise ein Sachschaden.

Bildzeichen und Symbole
Bildzeichen auf dem Gerat

= Gleichstrom

hi¢

Betriebsanleitung lesen

Elektrogerate gehéren nicht in den
Hausmull.

Bildzeichen in der Betriebsanleitung

o

Schutzhandschuhe benutzen

192 /Il PARKSIDE’

PERFORMANCE



Allgemeine Sicherheitshinweise
fur Elektrowerkzeuge

A\ WARNUNG! Lesen Sie alle Sicherheits-
hinweise, Anweisungen, Bebilderungen
und technischen Daten, mit denen dieses
Elektrowerkzeug versehen ist. Versdum-
nisse bei der Einhaltung der nachfolgenden
Anweisungen koénnen elektrischen Schlag,
Brand und/oder schwere Verletzungen verur-
sachen. Bewahren Sie alle Sicherheitshin-
weise und Anweisungen fiir die Zukunft
auf.

Der in den Sicherheitshinweisen verwende-
te Begriff ,,Elektrowerkzeug® bezieht sich auf
netzbetriebene Elektrowerkzeuge (mit Netz-
leitung) oder auf akkubetriebene Elektro-
werkzeuge (ohne Netzleitung).

1. Arbeitsplatzsicherheit

a) Halten Sie Ihren Arbeitsbereich sauber
und gut beleuchtet. Unordnung oder
unbeleuchtete Arbeitsbereiche kénnen zu
Unfallen flhren.

b) Arbeiten Sie mit dem Elektrowerkzeug
nicht in explosionsgefahrdeter Umge-
bung, in der sich brennbare Flissigkei-
ten, Gase oder Staube befinden. Elek-
trowerkzeuge erzeugen Funken, die den
Staub oder die Dampfe entziinden koén-
nen.

c) Halten Sie Kinder und andere Perso-
nen widhrend der Benutzung des Elek-
trowerkzeuges fern. Bei Ablenkung kén-
nen Sie die Kontrolle Gber das Elektro-
werkzeug verlieren.

2. Elektrische Sicherheit

a) Der Anschlussstecker des Elektro-
werkzeugs muss in die Steckdose
passen. Der Stecker darf in keiner
Weise verdndert werden. Verwenden
Sie keine Adapterstecker gemeinsam
mit schutzgeerdeten Elektrowerkzeu-
gen. Unverénderte Stecker und passen-
de Steckdosen verringern das Risiko ei-
nes elektrischen Schlages.

b) Vermeiden Sie Kérperkontakt mit ge-
erdeten Oberflachen wie von Roh-
ren, Heizungen, Herden und Kiihl-
schranken. Es besteht ein erhdhtes Ri-
siko durch elektrischen Schlag, wenn lhr
Kdrper geerdet ist.

c) Halten Sie das Elektrowerkzeug von
Regen oder Nésse fern. Das Eindringen
von Wasser in ein Elektrowerkzeug er-
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d)

b)

hoéht das Risiko eines elektrischen Schila-
ges.

Zweckentfremden Sie die Anschluss-
leitung nicht, um das Elektrowerkzeug
zu tragen, aufzuhangen oder um den
Stecker aus der Steckdose zu ziehen.
Halten Sie die Anschlussleitung fern
von Hitze, Ol, scharfen Kanten oder
sich bewegenden Teilen. Beschadig-
te oder verwickelte Anschlussleitungen
erhéhen das Risiko eines elektrischen
Schlages.

Wenn Sie mit einem Elektrowerkzeug
im Freien arbeiten, verwenden Sie nur
Verldangerungsleitungen, die auch fiir
den AuBenbereich geeignet sind. Die
Anwendung einer fur den AuBenbereich
geeigneten Verlangerungsleitung verrin-
gert das Risiko eines elektrischen Schla-
ges.

Wenn der Betrieb des Elektrowerkzeu-
ges in feuchter Umgebung nicht ver-
meidbar ist, verwenden Sie einen Feh-
lerstromschutzschalter. Der Einsatz ei-
nes Fehlerstromschutzschalters vermin-
dert das Risiko eines elektrischen Schla-
ges.

Sicherheit von Personen

Seien Sie aufmerksam, achten Sie dar-
auf, was Sie tun, und gehen Sie mit
Vernunft an die Arbeit mit einem Elek-
trowerkzeug. Benutzen Sie kein Elek-
trowerkzeug, wenn Sie miide sind oder
unter Einfluss von Drogen, Alkohol
oder Medikamenten stehen. Ein Mo-
ment der Unachtsamkeit beim Gebrauch
des Elektrowerkzeugs kann zu ernsthaf-
ten Verletzungen fuhren.

Tragen Sie personliche Schutzausriis-
tung und immer eine Schutzbrille. Das
Tragen personlicher Schutzausristung,
wie Staubmaske, rutschfeste Sicherheits-
schuhe, Schutzhelm oder Gehorschutz,
je nach Art und Einsatz des Elektrowerk-
zeugs, verringert das Risiko von Verlet-
zungen.

Vermeiden Sie eine unbeabsichtig-

te Inbetriebnahme. Vergewissern Sie
sich, dass das Elektrowerkzeug aus-
geschaltet ist, bevor Sie es an die
Stromversorgung und/oder den Akku
anschlieBen, es aufnehmen oder tra-
gen. Wenn Sie beim Tragen des Elektro-
werkzeugs den Finger am Schalter haben
oder das Elektrowerkzeug eingeschal-
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tet an die Stromversorgung anschlieBen,
kann dies zu Unféllen fihren.

Entfernen Sie Einstellwerkzeuge oder
Schraubenschliissel, bevor Sie das
Elektrowerkzeug einschalten. Ein
Werkzeug oder Schlissel, der sich in ei-
nem drehenden Teil des Elektrowerk-
zeugs befindet, kann zu Verletzungen
fuhren.

Vermeiden Sie eine abnormale Kérper-
haltung. Sorgen Sie fiir einen siche-
ren Stand und halten Sie jederzeit das
Gleichgewicht. Dadurch kénnen Sie das
Elektrowerkzeug in unerwarteten Situa-
tionen besser kontrollieren.

Tragen Sie geeignete Kleidung. Tra-
gen Sie keine weite Kleidung oder
Schmuck. Halten Sie Haare und Klei-
dung fern von sich bewegenden Teilen.
Lockere Kleidung, Schmuck oder lange
Haare kénnen von sich bewegenden Tei-
len erfasst werden.

Wenn Staubabsaug- und -auffangein-
richtungen montiert werden kénnen,
sind diese anzuschlieBen und richtig
zu verwenden. Verwendung einer Staub-
absaugung kann Gefahrdungen durch
Staub verringern.

Wiegen Sie sich nicht in falscher Si-
cherheit und setzen Sie sich nicht Giber
die Sicherheitsregeln fiir Elektrowerk-
zeuge hinweg, auch wenn Sie nach
vielfachem Gebrauch mit dem Elektro-
werkzeug vertraut sind. Achtloses Han-
deln kann binnen Sekundenbruchteilen
zu schweren Verletzungen fiihren.

Verwendung und Behandlung des
Elektrowerkzeugs

Uberlasten Sie das Elektrowerkzeug
nicht. Verwenden Sie fiir lhre Arbeit
das dafiir bestimmte Elektrowerkzeug.
Mit dem passenden Elektrowerkzeug ar-
beiten Sie besser und sicherer im ange-
gebenen Leistungsbereich.

Benutzen Sie kein Elektrowerkzeug,
dessen Schalter defekt ist. Ein Elek-
trowerkzeug, das sich nicht mehr ein-
oder ausschalten lasst, ist gefahrlich und
muss repariert werden.

Ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der Steck-
dose und/oder entfernen Sie einen ab-
nehmbaren Akku, bevor Sie Geréteein-
stellungen vornehmen, Einsatzwerk-
zeugteile wechseln oder das Elektro-

9)

werkzeug weglegen. Diese Vorsichts-
maBnahme verhindert den unbeabsich-
tigten Start des Elektrowerkzeugs.
Bewahren Sie unbenutzte Elektro-
werkzeuge auBerhalb der Reichweite
von Kindern auf. Lassen Sie keine Per-
sonen das Elektrowerkzeug benutzen,
die mit diesem nicht vertraut sind oder
diese Anweisungen nicht gelesen ha-
ben. Elektrowerkzeuge sind geféhrlich,
wenn sie von unerfahrenen Personen be-
nutzt werden.

Pflegen Sie das Elektrowerkzeug und
Einsatzwerkzeug mit Sorgfalt. Kon-
trollieren Sie, ob bewegliche Teile ein-
wandfrei funktionieren und nicht klem-
men, ob Teile gebrochen oder so be-
schédigt sind, dass die Funktion des
Elektrowerkzeugs beeintrachtigt ist.
Lassen Sie beschéadigte Teile vor dem
Einsatz des Elektrowerkzeugs reparie-
ren. Viele Unfélle haben ihre Ursache in
schlecht gewarteten Elektrowerkzeugen.
Halten Sie Schneidwerkzeuge scharf
und sauber. Sorgféltig gepflegte
Schneidwerkzeuge mit scharfen Schneid-
kanten verklemmen sich weniger und
sind leichter zu flhren.

Verwenden Sie Elektrowerkzeug, Zu-
behor, Einsatzwerkzeuge usw. ent-
sprechend diesen Anweisungen. Be-
riicksichtigen Sie dabei die Arbeitsbe-
dingungen und die auszufiihrende Ta-
tigkeit. Der Gebrauch von Elektrowerk-
zeugen fur andere als die vorgesehenen
Anwendungen kann zu gefahrlichen Si-
tuationen fUhren.

Halten Sie Griffe und Griffflachen tro-
cken, sauber und frei von Ol und Fett.
Rutschige Griffe und Griffflachen erlau-
ben keine sichere Bedienung und Kon-
trolle des Elektrowerkzeugs in unvorher-
gesehenen Situationen.

Verwendung und Behandlung des Ak-
kuwerkzeugs

Laden Sie die Akkus nur mit Ladegera-
ten auf, die vom Hersteller empfohlen
werden. Durch ein Ladegerat, das fir ei-
ne bestimmte Art von Akkus geeignet ist,
besteht Brandgefahr, wenn es mit ande-
ren Akkus verwendet wird.

Verwenden Sie nur die dafiir vorgese-
henen Akkus in den Elektrowerkzeu-
gen. Der Gebrauch von anderen Akkus
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kann zu Verletzungen und Brandgefahr
fuhren.

c) Halten Sie den nicht benutzten Ak-
ku fern von Biiroklammern, Miinzen,
Schliisseln, Nageln, Schrauben oder
anderen kleinen Metallgegensténden,
die eine Uberbriickung der Kontakte
verursachen kénnten. Ein Kurzschluss
zwischen den Akkukontakten kann Ver-
brennungen oder Feuer zur Folge haben.

d) Bei falscher Anwendung kann Fliis-
sigkeit aus dem Akku austreten. Ver-
meiden Sie den Kontakt damit. Bei zu-
falligem Kontakt mit Wasser abspii-
len. Wenn die Fliissigkeit in die Augen
kommt, nehmen Sie zuséatzlich arztli-
che Hilfe in Anspruch. Austretende Ak-
kuflussigkeit kann zu Hautreizungen oder
Verbrennungen fiihren.

e) Benutzen Sie keinen beschadigten
oder veranderten Akku. Beschéadigte
oder veranderte Akkus kénnen sich un-
vorhersehbar verhalten und zu Feuer, Ex-
plosion oder Verletzungsgefahr fiihren.

f) Setzen Sie einen Akku keinem Feuer
oder zu hohen Temperaturen aus. Feu-
er oder Temperaturen tber 130 °C kon-
nen eine Explosion hervorrufen.

g) Befolgen Sie alle Anweisungen zum
Laden und laden Sie den Akku oder
das Akkuwerkzeug niemals auBBerhalb
des in der Betriebsanleitung angege-
benen Temperaturbereichs. Falsches
Laden oder Laden auBerhalb des zuge-
lassenen Temperaturbereichs kann den
Akku zerstoren und die Brandgefahr er-
héhen.

6. Service

a) Lassen Sie lhr Elektrowerkzeug nur
von qualifiziertem Fachpersonal und
nur mit Original-Ersatzteilen reparie-
ren. Damit wird sichergestellt, dass die
Sicherheit des Elektrowerkzeugs erhalten
bleibt.

b) Warten Sie niemals beschadigte Ak-
kus. Samtliche Wartung von Akkus soll-
te nur durch den Hersteller oder bevoll-
méachtige Kundendienststellen erfolgen.

Sicherheitshinweise fiir hin- und

hergehende Sédgen

e Halten Sie das Elektrowerkzeug an den
isolierten Griffflachen, wenn Sie Arbei-
ten ausfiihren, bei denen das Einsatz-
werkzeug verborgene Stromleitungen

treffen kann. Der Kontakt mit einer span-
nungsfuhrenden Leitung kann auch me-
tallene Geréteteile unter Spannung setzen
und zu einem elektrischen Schlag fiihren.
Befestigen und sichern Sie das Werk-
stiick mittels Zwingen oder auf ande-
re Art und Weise an einer stabilen Un-
terlage. Wenn Sie das Werkstlick nur mit
der Hand oder gegen lhren Kérper halten,
bleibt es labil, was zum Verlust der Kon-
trolle flhren kann.

Verwenden Sie ausschlieBlich Zube-
hor, welches von PARKSIDE empfohlen
wurde. Ungeeignetes Zubehdr kann zu
elektrischem Schlag oder Feuer fuhren.

Weiterfiihrende Sicherheitshinweise fiir
hin- und hergehende Sagen

Halten Sie die Hande vom Séagebereich
fern. Greifen Sie nicht unter das Werk-
stlick. Bei Kontakt mit dem S&geblatt be-
steht Verletzungsgefahr.

Fiihren Sie das Elektrowerkzeug nur
eingeschaltet gegen das Werkstiick.
Es besteht sonst die Gefahr eines Rlck-
schlages, wenn sich das Einsatzwerkzeug
im Werkstlck verkantet.

Achten Sie darauf, dass die FuBplatte
beim Sagen sicher aufliegt. Ein verkan-
tetes Ségeblatt kann brechen oder zum
Ruckschlag flihren.

Schalten Sie nach Beendigung des Ar-
beitsvorgangs das Elektrowerkzeug
aus und ziehen Sie das Sageblatt erst
dann aus dem Schnitt, wenn dieses
zum Stillstand gekommen ist. So ver-
meiden Sie einen Ruckschlag und kénnen
das Elektrowerkzeug sicher ablegen.
Verwenden Sie nur unbeschédigte, ein-
wandfreie Sdgeblatter. Verbogene oder
unscharfe Sageblatter kdnnen brechen,
den Schnitt negativ beeinflussen oder ei-
nen Rlckschlag verursachen.

Bremsen Sie das Sédgeblatt nach dem
Ausschalten nicht durch seitliches Ge-
gendriicken ab. Das Séageblatt kann be-
schadigt werden, brechen oder einen
Ruickschlag verursachen.

Beriihren Sie keine Gegenstédnde oder
den Erdboden mit der laufenden Sége.
Es besteht Ruickschlaggefahr.

Halten Sie das Elektrowerkzeug beim
Arbeiten fest mit beiden Handen und
sorgen Sie fiir einen sicheren Stand.
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Das Elektrowerkzeug wird mit zwei Han-
den sicherer geflhrt.

Schalten Sie das Gerat sofort aus,
wenn das Sageblatt verkantet. Sprei-
zen Sie den Sdgeschnitt und ziehen
Sie das Sageblatt vorsichtig heraus. Es
kann zum Verlust der Kontrolle Uber das
Elektrowerkzeug fuhren.

Verwenden Sie geeignete Suchgerate,
um verborgene Versorgungsleitungen
aufzuspiiren, oder ziehen Sie die ort-
liche Versorgungsgesellschaft hinzu.
Kontakt mit Elektroleitungen kann zu Feu-
er und elektrischem Schlag fiihren. Be-
schadigung einer Gasleitung kann zur Ex-
plosion flhren. Eindringen in eine Was-
serleitung verursacht Sachbeschadigung.
Warten Sie, bis das Elektrowerkzeug
zum Stillstand gekommen ist, bevor
Sie es ablegen. Das Einsatzwerkzeug
kann sich verhaken und zum Verlust der
Kontrolle Uber das Elektrowerkzeug fiih-
ren.

Restrisiken

Akku erst dann in das Gerat ein, wenn das
Gerat vollsténdig fur den Einsatz vorbereitet
ist.
Bedienteile
Lernen Sie vor dem ersten Betrieb des Ge-
réts die Bedienteile kennen.
Einschaltsperre (6)
e Sperrt den Ein-/Ausschalter gegen unbe-
absichtigte Betatigung.
e Entsperren: Driicken
Ein-/Ausschalter (7)
e Einschalten: Driicken
Das LED-Arbeitslicht (20) leuchtet.
e Ausschalten: Loslassen

Pendelhubschalter (13)

Pendelbewegung des Séageblattes einstellen
in 4 Positionen:

e 0 - Keine Pendelbewegung
e 1 —Kleine Pendelbewegung
e 2 — Mittlere Pendelbewegung
e 3 - GroBe Pendelbewegung

Bedienfeld (1)

Auch wenn Sie dieses Geréat vorschriftsma-
Big bedienen, bleiben immer Restrisiken be-
stehen. Folgende Gefahren kénnen im Zu-
sammenhang mit der Bauweise und Ausfiih-
rung dieses Geréates auftreten:

e Gehdrschaden, falls kein geeigneter Ge-
hdérschutz getragen wird.

e Gesundheitsschaden, die aus Hand-Arm-
Schwingungen resultieren, falls das Gerat
Uber einen langeren Zeitraum verwendet
wird oder nicht ordnungsgeman gefiihrt
und gewartet wird. .

e Schnittverletzungen

4\ WARNUNG! Gefahr durch elektromagne-

Ladezustandsanzeige am Gerat (2)
Wenn entsperrt: Die LEDs zeigen den La-
dezustand des Akkus.

tisches Feld, das, wahrend das Gerat im Be- LEDs Bedeutung

trieb ist, erzeugt wird. Das Feld kann unter -

bestimmten Umstéanden aktive oder passi- grun Akku gélad.en

ve medizinische Implantate beeintrachtigen. orange Akku teilweise gela-
Um die Gefahr von ernsthaften oder todli- den

chen Verletzungen zu verringern, empfehlen rot Akku muss geladen

werden

¢ Hubzahltaste (4); Hubzahlanzeige (3)
Hubzahl einstellen in 6 Stufen und Auto-
matik:

. e 1 niedrigste Hubzahl

Vorbereitung « 6 héchste Hubzahl

e A automatische Lasterkennung

o Ubertemperatur-Anzeige (5)
Leuchtet, wenn der Akku zu heiB ist.

wir Personen mit medizinischen Implantaten
ihren Arzt und den Hersteller des medizini-
schen Implantats zu konsultieren, bevor das
Gerat bedient wird.

&\ WARNUNG! Verletzungsgefahr durch un-
gewollt anlaufendes Gerat. Setzen Sie den
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e Warten Sie bis die Anzeige erlischt.
Schalter (Staubblasfunktion) (22)
Geblasefunktion fiir spanfreie Schnittlinie

E1 )

aktivieren deaktivieren

Hebel (23)
Schrégschnitte, S. 197

Séageblatt montieren und
demontieren

Mitgelieferte Sageblatter

e Holzsageblatt (24)
Prazise, ausrissfreie Kurvenschnitte in
Holz

e Holzsageblatt (25)
Prazise, ausrissfreie Schnitte in Holz

4\ VORSICHT! Verletzungsgefahr
beim Berlihren des Sageblattes. Tra-
gen Sie beim Umgang mit dem Sa-
geblatt Schutzhandschuhe.

Voraussetzungen

e Das S&geblatt hat eine T-Schaft-Aufnah-
me (Einnockenschaft) wie die mitgeliefer-
ten Sageblatter (24/25).

e Das Sé&geblatt ist fir das jeweilige Materi-
al geeignet.

e Das Spannfutter ist frei von Splittern oder
anderen Materialriickstédnden.

e Das S&geblatt hat eine maximale Dicke
von: < 1.7 mm

Ségeblatt montieren (Abb. A)

1. Drehen Sie die Entriegelung des Spann-
futters (19) so weit wie moglich. Halten
Sie die Entriegelung in dieser Position.

2. Setzen Sie das Sageblatt (24/25) in das
Spannfutter (14) ein. Achten Sie beim
Einsetzen des Sageblattes darauf, dass
der Ségeblattriicken in der Rille der Fih-
rungsrolle (15) liegt.

3. Lassen Sie die Entriegelung des Spann-
futters (19) los.

4. Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Séageblatt
(24/25) korrekt befestigt ist und die Z&h-
ne in die Schnittrichtung zeigen.

Ségeblatt demontieren (Abb. A)

Halten Sie das Gerat so, dass keine Perso-

nen in der Nahe durch das ausgeworfene

Sé&geblatt verletzt werden.

1. Halten Sie das Sageblatt (24/25) fest.

2. Drehen Sie die Entriegelung des Spann-
futters (19) so weit wie moglich.
Das Séageblatt (24/25) wird ausgeworfen.
Falls das S&ageblatt nicht ausgeworfen
wird: Halten Sie die Entriegelung des
Spannfutters und ziehen Sie das Sage-
blatt aus dem Spannfutter.

3. Lassen Sie die Entriegelung des Spann-
futters (19) los.

Parallelanschlag verwenden

Der Parallelanschlag kann an beiden Seiten

des Gerates montiert werden.

Parallelanschlag montieren (Abb. B)

1. Lockern Sie ggf. die Feststellschrauben
(18).

Schieben Sie den Parallelanschlag (26) in
die Aufnahmen (16).

3. Ziehen Sie die Feststellschrauben (18)
wieder fest.

Parallelanschlag demontieren (Abb. B)

1. Lockern Sie die Feststellschrauben (18).

2. Ziehen Sie den Parallelanschlag (26) aus
den Aufnahmen (16).

Parallelanschlag einstellen (Abb. B)

1. Lockern Sie die Feststellschrauben (18).

2. Stellen Sie die Skala des Parallelan-
schlags (26) so ein, dass Sie an der Mar-
kierung an der Aufnahme (16) die ge-
winschte Schnittbreite ablesen.

3. Ziehen Sie die Feststellschrauben (18)
wieder fest.

4. Machen Sie einen Probeschnitt, kontrol-
lieren Sie die Schnittbreite und korrigie-
ren Sie gegebenenfalls die Position des
Parallelanschlags (26).

Schragschnitte

Hinweise

e Sie kdnnen folgende Schnittwinkel ein-
stellen:

—45°; -22,5°; 0°; 22,5; 45°

Vorgehen (Abb. C)

1. Schalten Sie das Gerat aus und entfer-
nen Sie den Akku. Vergewissern Sie sich,
dass alle sich bewegenden Teile zum
vollsténdigen Stillstand gekommen sind.
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2. Entfernen Sie den SpanreiBschutz (17).

Offnen Sie den Hebel (23).

4. Schieben Sie die FuBplatte (12) leicht
nach vorne.

5. Stellen Sie die FuBplatte (12) auf die ge-
wulnschte Position ein.

6. Driicken Sie die FuBplatte (12) nach hin-
ten in eine der Raststufen.

7. SchlieBen Sie den Hebel (23), um die Po-
sition zu fixieren.

w

Externe Staubabsaugung

Externe Staubabsaugung anschlieBen

(Abb. D)

1. Deaktivieren Sie die Staubblasfunktion
mit dem Schalter (22).

2. Schieben Sie den Adapter flr externe
Staubabsaugung (11) bis zum Anschlag
in die Schiene zwischen Gerat und FuB-
platte (12).

3. Verbinden Sie eine geeignete Staubab-
saugung (nicht mitgeliefert) mit dem Ad-
apter fUr externe Staubabsaugung (11).

4. Passt die externe Staubabsaugung nicht,
verwenden Sie zusatzlich das Reduzier-
stiick (10).

Externe Staubabsaugung abnehmen

(Abb. D)

1. Losen Sie die Staubabsaugung vom Ad-
apter fir externe Staubabsaugung (11)
bzw. Reduzierstlick (10).

2. Entfernen Sie das Reduziersttick (10).

3. Entfernen Sie den Adapter fiir externe
Staubabsaugung (11):

e Driicken Sie innerhalb der Aussparung
in der FuBplatte (12) gegen den Adap-
ter fir externe Staubabsaugung.

e Ziehen Sie den Adapter flr externe
Staubabsaugung nach hinten.

SpanreiBschutz montieren und
demontieren

SpanreiBschutz montieren

1. Drilcken Sie den SpanreiBschutz (17) von
unten in die Aussparung in der FuBplatte
(12).

SpanreiBschutz demontieren

1. Dricken Sie den Spanreischutz (17)
nach unten aus der Aussparung in der
FuBplatte (12).

Ladezustand des Akkus priifen
LEDs Bedeutung

rot, orange, griin Akku geladen

rot, orange Akku teilweise gela-
den

rot Akku muss geladen
werden

Am Gerat

1. Die Ladezustandsanzeige am Gerat (2)
leuchtet wahrend des Betriebs.

Die LEDs der Ladezustandsanzeige zei-
gen den Ladezustand des Akkus.

2. Laden Sie den Akku (28) auf, wenn nur
noch die rote LED der Ladezustandsan-
zeige (2) leuchtet.

Am Akku

1. Dricken Sie die Taste (31) neben der La-
dezustandsanzeige (29) am Akku (28).
Die LEDs der Ladezustandsanzeige zei-
gen den Ladezustand des Akkus.

2. Laden Sie den Akku (28) auf, wenn nur
noch die rote LED der Ladezustandsan-
zeige (29) leuchtet.

Akku aufladen

Siehe auch Betriebsanleitung des Ladege-
rats.

Hinweise

e Lassen Sie einen erwdrmten Akku vor
dem Laden abkuhlen.

e Setzen Sie den Akku nicht tber lange-
re Zeit direkter Sonneneinstrahlung oder
Temperaturen <50 °C aus. Vermeiden Sie
insbesondere das Ablegen auf Heizkor-
pern oder das Lagern in Fahrzeugen, die
in der Sonne geparkt sind.

Vorgehen

1. Nehmen Sie gegebenenfalls den
Akku (28) aus dem Gerat.

2. Schieben Sie den Akku in den Lade-
schacht des Ladegeréts (27).

3. SchlieBen Sie das Ladegerat an eine
Steckdose an.

4. Nach erfolgtem Ladevorgang trennen Sie
das Ladegerat vom Netz.

5. Ziehen Sie den Akku aus dem Lade-
schacht.

198 /Il PARKSIDE’

PERFORMANCE



Kontroll-LEDs auf dem Ladegerét (27)
grin rot Bedeutung

e Akku ist vollstan-
dig aufgeladen

leuchtet  — * bereit (kein Akku
eingelegt)
Akku wird aufgela-
- leuchtet den
— blinkt Akku ist Uberhitzt
blinkt blinkt Akku ist defekt
Betrieb

Hinweise zum Sagen

Hubzahl wéhlen

Die Hubzahl kann mit der Hubzahltaste (4)
in 6 Stufen eingestellt werden. Beginnen Sie

mit einer niedrigen Hubzahl. Es gilt folgende
Faustregel:

Material Hubzahl
hart niedrig
weich hoch

Die automatische Lasterkennung A erlaubt

einen genaueren Anschnitt: Im Leerlauf ist

die Hubzahl reduziert. Erst bei Eintritt in das

Werkstiick wird die Hubzahl auf den héchs-

ten Wert geregelt.

Pendelbewegung wahlen

Je groBer die Pendelbewegung, desto

schneller der Arbeitsfortschritt.

Die optimale Pendelbewegung kann durch

praktischen Versuch ermittelt werden, wobei

folgende Empfehlungen gelten:

e FuUr dinnes Material, hartes Material (z. B.
Metall) oder fiir den Kurvenschnitt: Stufe
0

e Feine und saubere Schnittkanten erzielen
Sie mit geringer oder keiner Pendelbewe-
gung: Stufe 0 oder 1

e Weiches Material (Holz, Kunststoff usw.):
Stufe 2 oder 3

Beispiele zeigt das Label an der Einstellung:

0 Metall
1 Kunststoffrohr

2 dunnes Holz
3 dickes Holz
Tauchsdgen

Voraussetzungen

e Weiches Materialien wie Holz, Porenbe-
ton, Gipskarton usw.

e Gehrungswinkel: 0°

e kurzes Sageblatt montiert (siehe auch)

Vorgehen (Abb. E)

1. Setzen Sie das Gerat mit der Vorderkan-
te der FuBplatte (12) auf das Werkstiick.
Das Sageblatt (25) berlihrt das Werk-
stick nicht.

2. Schalten Sie das Gerét ein. Warten Sie
bis die maximale Hubzahl erreicht ist.

3. Dricken Sie das Ségeblatt (25) in das
Werksttick, bis die FuBplatte (12) auf dem
Werkstiick aufliegt.

4. Sé&gen Sie weiter entlang der Schnittlinie.

Allgemeine Hinweise

Mit dieser Reihenfolge arbeiten Sie sicher mit

der Stichs&ge und erreichen ein gutes Ar-

beitsergebnis:

1. Spannen Sie das Werkstlick ein. Ver-
wenden Sie fiir kleine Werkstiicke eine
Spannvorrichtung.

2. Zeichnen Sie eine Linie, um die Richtung
vorzugeben, in der das Séageblatt gefihrt
wird.

3. Halten Sie das Gerét sicher am Handgriff

fest.

Stellen Sie die Hubzahl ein.

Stellen Sie den Gehrungswinkel ein.

Stellen Sie die Hubstarke ein.

Schalten Sie das Gerat ein.

Warten Sie, bis das Gerat seine volle

Hubzahl erreicht hat.

9. Setzen Sie die FuBplatte auf das Werk-
stuick.

10. Bewegen Sie das Gerat langsam die vor-
gezeichnete Linie entlang, wobei Sie die
FuBplatte fest nach unten auf Werkstlick
driicken.

11. Uben Sie nicht zu viel Druck in
Schnittrichtung aus. Lassen Sie das Ge-
rat die Arbeit verrichten.

12. Bevor Sie das Gerat ablegen, schalten
Sie es aus und warten Sie, bis es voll-
kommen zum Stillstand gekommen ist.

0N OA
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Akku einsetzen und entnehmen

&\ WARNUNG! Verletzungsgefahr durch un-
gewollt anlaufendes Gerat. Setzen Sie den
Akku erst dann in das Gerat ein, wenn das
Gerat vollsténdig fur den Einsatz vorbereitet

ist.

HINWEIS! Beschadigungsgefahr! Falscher
Akku kann Gerat und Akku beschadigen.

Akku einsetzen

1.

Schieben Sie den Akku (28) entlang der
Fihrungsschiene in den Akku-Halter (9).
Der Akku verriegelt horbar.

Akku entnehmen

1.

2.

Driicken und halten Sie die Akku-Entrie-
gelung (30) am Akku (28).

Ziehen Sie den Akku aus dem Akku-Hal-
ter (9).

Ein- und Ausschalten
Einschalten

1.

2.

3.

4.
5.

Setzen Sie den Akku (28) in das Gerat
ein.

Driicken und halten Sie die Einschalt-
sperre (6).

Stellen Sie die Hubzahl mit der Hubzahl-
taste (4) ein.

Driicken Sie den Ein-/Ausschalter (7).
Warten Sie, bis das Gerét seine volle
Hubzahl erreicht hat.

Sie kénnen das Gerat mit der FuBplatte (12)
gegen das Werkstuck fiihren.

Ausschalten

1.

Lassen Sie den Ein-/Ausschalter (7) los.
Das LED-Arbeitslicht erlischt nach ca.
10 Sekunden.

Ziehen Sie das Sageblatt erst dann aus
dem Schnitt, wenn dieses zum Stillstand
gekommen ist.

Entnehmen Sie den Akku (28) aus dem
Gerat, wenn Sie das Gerat unbeaufsich-
tigt lassen oder mit der Arbeit fertig sind.

Transport

Hinweise

200

Schalten Sie das Gerat aus.
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass alle sich be-
wegenden Teile zum vollstéandigen Still-
stand gekommen sind.

Entfernen Sie den Akku.

Entfernen Sie das Einsatzwerkzeug.

e Tragen Sie das Gerat immer am
Handgriff (8).

Reinigung, Wartung und
Lagerung

&\ WARNUNG! Verletzungsgefahr durch
ungewollt anlaufendes Gerat. Schiitzen Sie
sich bei Wartungs- und Reinigungsarbei-
ten. Schalten Sie das Geréat aus und entfer-
nen Sie den Akku (28). Lassen Sie Instand-
setzungsarbeiten und Wartungsarbeiten, die
nicht in dieser Anleitung beschrieben sind,
von unserem Service-Center durchflihren.

Verwenden Sie nur Original-Ersatzteile.
Reinigung

4\ WARNUNG! Elektrischer Schlag! Sprit-
zen Sie das Geréat niemals mit Wasser ab.
HINWEIS! Beschadigungsgefahr. Chemische
Substanzen kénnen die Kunststoffteile des

Gerates angreifen. Verwenden Sie keine Rei-
nigungs- bzw. Lésungsmittel.

Halten Sie Luftungsschlitze, Motorgehéau-
se und Griffe des Gerates sauber. Ver-
wenden Sie dazu ein feuchtes Tuch oder
eine Blrste.

Reinigen Sie das Spannfutter, die Fih-
rungsrolle, den Adapter fur externe
Staubabsaugung und das Redezierstlick
mit Druckluft oder einer kleinen Birste.

Wartung

Das Gerét ist wartungsfrei.

Lagerung
Lagern Sie Gerat und Zubehor stets:

sauber

trocken

staubgeschitzt

im mitgelieferten Aufbewahrungskoffer
32)

auBerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern

Gerate mit Akku:

Die Lagertemperatur fir den Akku und
das Gerat betragt zwischen 15 °C und
25 °C. Vermeiden Sie wéahrend der
Lagerung extreme Kaélte oder Hitze. Der
Akku kann dadurch an Leistung verlieren
oder geschadigt werden.

Nehmen Sie den Akku vor einer langeren
Lagerung (z. B. Uberwinterung) aus dem
Gerat (separate Bedienungsanleitung flr
Akku und Ladegerat beachten).
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Entsorgung/Umweltschutz

Nehmen Sie den Akku aus dem Gerét und
fihren Sie Gerat, Akku, Zubehor und Verpa-
ckung einer umweltgerechten Wiederverwer-
tung zu.

hi¢

Elektrogerate gehéren nicht in den
Hausmdill.

Das Symbol der durchgestrichenen Muill-
tonne bedeutet, dass dieses Elektro- bzw.
Elektronikgerat am Ende seiner Lebensdauer
nicht im Hausmidill entsorgt werden darf, son-
dern vom Endnutzer einer getrennten Samm-
lung zugefiihrt werden muss.

Richtlinie 2012/19/EU uber Elektro- und

Elektronik-Altgerate:

Verbraucher sind gesetzlich dazu verpflich-

tet, Elektro- und Elektronikgerate am En-

de ihrer Lebensdauer einer umweltgerech-

ten Wiederverwertung zuzufihren. Auf die-

se Weise wird eine umwelt- und ressourcen-

schonende Verwertung sichergestellt.

Je nach Umsetzung in nationales Recht kdn-

nen Sie folgende Méglichkeiten haben:

e an einer Verkaufsstelle zurlickgeben,

e an einer offiziellen Sammelstelle abgeben,

e an den Hersteller/Inverkehrbringer zu-
ricksenden.

Nicht betroffen sind den Altgeraten beigefiig-

te Zubehorteile und Hilfsmittel ohne Elektro-

bestandteile.

Zusitzliche Entsorgungshinweise fiir
Deutschland

Das Gerét ist bei eingerichteten Sammelstel-
len, Wertstoffhéfen oder Entsorgungsbetrie-
ben abzugeben. Zudem sind Vertreiber von
Elektro- und Elektronikgeraten sowie Vertrei-
ber von Lebensmitteln zur Riicknahme ver-
pflichtet. LIDL bietet Ihnen Riickgabemdg-
lichkeiten direkt in den Filialen und Méarkten
an. Riickgabe und Entsorgung sind fir Sie
kostenfrei.

Beim Kauf eines Neugeréates haben Sie das
Recht, ein entsprechendes Altgerat unent-
geltlich zurlickzugeben.
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Zusétzlich haben Sie die Méglichkeit, unab-
héngig vom Kauf eines Neugerétes, unent-
geltlich (bis zu drei) Altgeréte abzugeben, die
in keiner Abmessung groBer als 25 cm sind.
Bitte entnehmen Sie vor der Riickgabe Bat-
terien oder Akkumulatoren, sowie Lampen,
die zerstoérungsfrei entnommen werden kon-
nen und flhren diese einer separaten Samm-
lung zu.

Akkus umweltgerecht entsorgen

Der Akku darf am Ende der Nut-
zungszeit nicht Uber den Haushalts-
mull entsorgt werden. Werfen Sie
den Akku nicht ins Feuer (Explosi-
onsgefahr) oder ins Wasser. Bescha-
digte Akkus kénnen der Umwelt und
ihrer Gesundheit schaden, wenn gif-
tige Dampfe oder Flissigkeiten aus-
treten.

Sie sind verpflichtet, defekte oder ausge-

diente Akkus umweltgerecht zu entsorgen.

o Offnen Sie Akkus nicht und vermeiden
Sie eine mechanische Beschadigung. Es
besteht die Gefahr eines Kurzschlusses
und es kénnen Dampfe austreten, die die
Atemwege reizen.

e Aus Sicherheitsgriinden sollten Akkus vor

der Entsorgung entladen werden.

Kleben Sie die Pole ab, um Kurzschllsse

zu vermeiden.

e Entsorgen Sie Akkus Uber den Handel
oder eine Sammelstelle.

e Beschidigte Akkus

Behandeln Sie duBerlich beschadigte Ak-

kus besonders vorsichtig!

e Beriihren Sie beschadigte Akkus nicht
mit bloBen Handen.

¢ Falls Sie die Pole nicht abkleben kén-
nen, geben Sie Akkus einzeln in eine
Plastiktute.

e Geben Sie beschadigte Akkus einzeln
in einen nicht brennbaren, verschlieB3-
baren Behalter, der noch mit Sand ge-
fullt werden kann.

e Bringen Sie beschadigte Akkus zu ei-
ner Sammelstelle mit Fachpersonal.

Li-lon
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Fehlersuche

Die folgende Tabelle hilft Innen kleine Stérungen zu beseitigen:

Problem
Geréat startet nicht

Mégliche Ursache
Akku (28) nicht eingesetzt

Fehlerbehebung
Akku einsetzen, S. 200

Ein-/Ausschalter (7) defekt

Wenden Sie sich an das Ser-
vice-Center.

Akku (28) entladen

Akku laden (siehe separate Be-
dienungsanleitung fir Akku
und Ladegerat)

Motor defekt Wenden Sie sich an das Ser-
vice-Center.
Gerat arbeitet mit Unterbre- Interner Wackelkontakt Wenden Sie sich an das Ser-
chungen vice-Center.
Ein-/Ausschalter (7) defekt Wenden Sie sich an das Ser-
vice-Center.

Geringe Ségeleistung

eignet

Sé&geblatt (24/25) fur das zu
bearbeitende Werkstiick unge- |einsetzen

Geeignetes Sageblatt (24/25)

Ségeblatt (24/25) stumpf

Neues Sageblatt (24/25) ein-
setzen

Geringe Akkuleistung

Akku laden (siehe separate Be-
dienungsanleitung fir Akku
und Ladegerat)

Falsche Sagegeschwindigkeit |Sagegeschwindigkeit anpas-

sen

Séageblatt wird schnell stumpf [S&geblatt (24/25) fir das zu
bearbeitende Werkstiick unge- |einsetzen

eignet

Geeignetes Sageblatt (24/25)

Zu viel Druck angewandt

Druck verringern

Service

Garantie

Sehr geehrte Kundin, sehr geehrter Kunde,
Sie erhalten auf dieses Produkt 5 Jahre Ga-
rantie ab Kaufdatum. Im Falle von Méngeln
dieses Produkts stehen Ihnen gegen den
Verkaufer des Produkts gesetzliche Rechte
zu. Diese gesetzlichen Rechte werden durch
unsere im Folgenden dargestellte Garantie
nicht eingeschrankt.

Garantiebedingungen

Die Garantiefrist beginnt mit dem Kaufda-
tum. Bitte bewahren Sie den Original-Kas-
senbon gut auf. Diese Unterlage wird als
Nachweis fir den Kauf benétigt. Tritt inner-
halb von finf Jahren ab dem Kaufdatum die-
ses Produkts ein Material- oder Fabrikations-

Ségegeschwindigkeit zu hoch |Sagegeschwindigkeit verrin-

gern

fehler auf, wird das Produkt von uns — nach
unserer Wahl - flir Sie kostenlos repariert
oder ersetzt. Diese Garantieleistung setzt
voraus, dass innerhalb der Flinf-Jahres-Frist
das defekte Produkt und der Kaufbeleg (Kas-
senbon) vorgelegt und schriftlich kurz be-
schrieben wird, worin der Mangel besteht
und wann er aufgetreten ist.

Wenn der Defekt von unserer Garantie ge-
deckt ist, erhalten Sie das reparierte oder ein
neues Produkt zurlick. Mit Reparatur oder
Austausch des Produkts beginnt kein neuer
Garantiezeitraum.

Garantiezeit und gesetzliche
Maéngelanspriiche

Die Garantiezeit wird durch die Gewahrleis-
tung nicht verlangert. Dies gilt auch fir er-
setzte und reparierte Teile. Eventuell schon
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beim Kauf vorhandene Schaden und Mangel

mussen sofort nach dem Auspacken gemel-

det werden. Nach Ablauf der Garantiezeit an-

fallende Reparaturen sind kostenpflichtig.

Garantieumfang
Das Produkt wurde nach strengen Qualitéts-

richtlinien sorgféltig produziert und vor Anlie-

ferung gewissenhaft gepruft.

Die Garantieleistung gilt fiir Material- oder
Fabrikationsfehler. Diese Garantie erstreckt
sich nicht auf Produktteile, die normaler Ab-
nutzung ausgesetzt sind und daher als Ver-
schleiBteile angesehen werden kdnnen oder
fur Beschadigungen an zerbrechlichen Tei-
len.

Diese Garantie verféllt, wenn das Produkt
beschadigt, nicht sachgemaB benutzt oder
nicht gewartet wurde. Fir eine sachgemaBe
Benutzung des Produkts sind alle in der Be-
triebsanleitung aufgeftihrten Anweisungen

vice-Center unter Beifligung des Kaufbe-
legs (Kassenbons) und der Angabe, wor-
in der Mangel besteht und wann er auf-
getreten ist, fiir Sie portofrei an die Ihnen
mitgeteilte Service-Anschrift Ubersenden.
Um Annahmeprobleme und Zusatzkosten
zu vermeiden, benutzen Sie unbedingt
nur die Adresse, die lhnen mitgeteilt wird.
Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Versand nicht
unfrei, per Sperrgut, Express oder sonsti-
ger Sonderfracht erfolgt. Senden Sie das
Produkt bitte inkl. aller beim Kauf mitge-
lieferten Zubehorteile ein und sorgen Sie
flr eine ausreichend sichere Transportver-
packung.

genau einzuhalten. Verwendungszwecke und
Handlungen, von denen in der Betriebsanlei-
tung abgeraten oder vor denen gewarnt wird,
sind unbedingt zu vermeiden.

Das Produkt ist lediglich flr den privaten und

nicht fir den gewerblichen Gebrauch be-

stimmt. Bei missbrauchlicher und unsachge-

maBer Behandlung, Gewaltanwendung und
bei Eingriffen, die nicht von unserer autori-

sierten Service-Niederlassung vorgenommen

wurden, erlischt die Garantie.

Abwicklung im Garantiefall

Um eine schnelle Bearbeitung lhres Anlie-

gens zu gewahrleisten, folgen Sie bitte den

folgenden Hinweisen:

e Bitte halten Sie fir alle Anfragen den
Kassenbon und die Artikelnummer
(IAN 506425_2507) als Nachweis fiir den
Kauf bereit.

e Die Artikelnummer entnehmen Sie bitte
dem Typenschild am Produkt, einer Gra-
vur am Produkt, dem Titelblatt der Be-
dienungsanleitung (unten links) oder dem
Aufkleber auf der Rick- oder Unterseite
des Produktes.

e Sollten Funktionsfehler oder sonstige
Méngel auftreten, kontaktieren Sie zu-
néchst das nachfolgend benannte Ser-
vice-Center telefonisch oder nutzen
Sie unser Kontaktformular, das Sie auf
parkside-diy.com in der Kategorie Ser-
vice finden.

e Ein als defekt erfasstes Produkt kdnnen
Sie, nach Rucksprache mit unserem Ser-
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PDF ONLINE

parkside-diy.com

Auf parkside-diy.com kénnen Sie die-

se und viele weitere HandbUlcher einse-
hen und herunterladen. Mit diesem QR-
Code gelangen Sie direkt auf parkside-
diy.com. Wahlen Sie Ihr Land aus, und
suchen Sie Uber die Suchmaske nach den
Bedienungsanleitungen. Durch Eingabe der
Artikelnummer (IAN) 506425_2507 kdnnen
Sie lhre Bedienungsanleitung &ffnen.

Reparatur-Service

Flr Reparaturen, die nicht der Garantie
unterliegen, wenden Sie sich an das Ser-
vice-Center. Dort erhalten Sie gerne einen
Kostenvoranschlag.

Wir kénnen nur Geréate bearbeiten, die
ausreichend verpackt und frankiert einge-
sandt wurden.

Hinweis: Bitte senden Sie lhr Gerat ge-
reinigt und mit Hinweis auf den Defekt an
die vom Service-Center genannte Adres-
se.

Nicht angenommen werden unfrei ein-
geschickte Gerate sowie Geréte, die per
Sperrgut, Express oder mit sonstiger
Sonderfracht versendet wurden.
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e Wir entsorgen lhre eingesendeten, defek-
ten Gerate kostenlos.

Service-Center

Service Deutschland
@ Tel.: 0800 88 55 300

Kontaktformular auf

parkside-diy.com

IAN 506425_2507

Ersatzteile und Zubehor

Importeur

Bitte beachten Sie, dass die folgende An-
schrift keine Serviceanschrift ist. Kontaktie-
ren Sie zun&chst das oben genannte Ser-
vice-Center.

Grizzly Tools GmbH & Co. KG

Stockstadter Str. 20

63762 GroBostheim

DEUTSCHLAND

www.grizzlytools.de

Ersatzteile und Zubehor erhalten Sie unter www.grizzlytools.shop. Sollten bei Inrem Be-
stellvorgang Probleme auftreten, kontaktieren Sie uns tber unseren Online-Shop. Bei weiteren
Fragen wenden Sie sich an: Service-Center, S. 204

Pos.-Nr.  Bezeichnung Best.-Nr.
10, 11 Reduzierstiick, Adapter fir externe Staubabsaugung 91105647
12,17 FuBplatte, Baugruppe 91120217

17 Spanrei3schutz 91120216
19 Entriegelung (Spannfutter) 91120218
26 Parallelanschlag 91120215
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Original-EU-Konformitatserklarung

Produkt: Akku-Stichsdge
Modell: PPSTDA 20-Li B2
Seriennummer: 000001-038000

Der oben beschriebene Gegenstand der Erkléarung erfiillt die einschlagigen Harmonisierungs-
rechtsvorschriften der Union:

2006/42/EG » 2014/30/EU » 2011/65/EU & (EU) 2015/863
Produkt mit Akku Smart PAPS 204 A1/Smart PAPS 208 A1/
Smart PAPS 2012 A1: 2014/53/EU (statt 2014/30/EU)

Der oben beschriebene Gegenstand der Erklarung erfiillt die Vorschriften der Richtlinie
2011/65/EU des Europaischen Parlaments und des Rates vom 8. Juni 2011 zur Beschrankung
der Verwendung bestimmter gefahrlicher Stoffe in Elektro- und Elektronikgeraten.

Um die Konformitét zu gewahrleisten, wurden folgende harmonisierte Normen sowie nationale
Normen und Bestimmungen angewendet:

EN 62841-1:2015/A11:2022  EN 62841-2-11:2016/A11:2024
EN IEC 55014-1:2021 * EN IEC 55014-2:2021
EN IEC 63000:2018 * IEC 62471:2006 * EN 62471:2008
Produkt mit Akku Smart PAPS 204 A1/Smart PAPS 208 A1/Smart PAPS 2012 A1:
EN 301 489-1 V2.2.3:2019 » EN 301 489-17 V3.3.1:2024
EN 300 328 V2.2.2:2019 * EN 50663:2017

Die alleinige Verantwortung fur die Ausstellung dieser Konformitétserklarung tragt der Herstel-

ler
Grizzly Tools GmbH & Co. KG
Stockstadter Str. 20 - R

c € 63762 GroBostheim /ﬁ
DEUTSCHLAND

13.12.2025 Christian Frank
Dokumentationsbevollméchtigter
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Grizzly Tools GmbH & Co. KG
Stockstadter Str. 20

63762 GroBostheim
GERMANY
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